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Introduction 1

1 INTRODUCTION

Executive Summary 

This Budget Paper provides detailed agency information that supports the 2025 Appropriation Bills 

and the whole-of-government financial and policy information presented in The Budget, Budget 

Paper No. 1. 

It details the purposes of appropriation provided for Outputs (goods and services) to be delivered 

by agencies, and the Key Deliverables that are planned for implementation across the 

2025-26 Budget and Forward Estimates (2026-27 to 2028-29). 

While some adjustments are made for consistency and clarity, the information for each entity is 

largely as provided by, and agreed with, the entity’s Accountable Authority, and endorsed by the 

relevant Minister(s). 

Supplementary information is presented for certain Public Non-Financial Corporation Sector 

entities that operate outside the General Government Sector that receive material financial 

support from the Government to deliver Government services. For 2025-26, the included entities 

are Homes Tasmania and Stadiums Tasmania. 

This Budget Paper does not include information on Tasmanian government businesses, including 

Government Business Enterprises and State-owned Companies as they are not General 

Government Sector entities. Information regarding Tasmanian government businesses is available 

in the relevant annual report for each entity. 

Changes in the 2025-26 Budget Papers 

Key changes in Budget Paper No. 2 include: 

 A revised structure and order of chapters to better align with the structure of the Appropriation 

Bills and to improve usability and readability. 

 The 2024-25 Estimated Outcome and performance information are not included, due to the 

timing of this Budget relative to agency Annual Reports (required to be tabled in Parliament by 

31 October under the Financial Management Act 2016). 

Further detail on these changes is provided in chapter 4 of The Budget, Budget Paper No. 1. 

Further resources 

To support understanding of the Budget Papers, Treasury’s website (www.treasury.tas.gov.au) 

includes the following publications: 

 Overview: Tasmania’s Financial Management Framework; and  

 Understanding the Budget. 

http://www.treasury.tas.gov.au/
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OVERVIEW

Budget Paper No. 2, Service Delivery is divided into four parts, reflecting the structure of the 

2025 Appropriation Bills and the nature of the entities. 

 Part 1 Government Services includes General Government Sector entities that receive an 

appropriation from the Public Account through the Appropriation Bill (No. 1).

 Part 2 Parliament and Statutory Offices includes General Government Sector entities that 

receive an appropriation from the Public Account through the Appropriation Bill (No. 2).  

 Part 3 Statutory Authorities includes General Government Sector statutory authorities that do 

not receive a direct appropriation from the Public Account. Government contributions to these 

entities are instead administered through an appropriation to a Government agency. 

The entities in Parts 1, 2 and 3 are all agencies for the purposes of the Financial Management 

Act 2016 and are listed in either Schedule 1 Government Agencies or Schedule 2 Legislative 

Agencies of the Financial Management Act. 

 Part 4 Entities Outside the General Government Sector includes certain Public Non-Financial 

Corporation Sector entities that receive material financial contributions from the Government for 

the delivery of Government services. As with General Government Sector statutory authorities, 

Government contributions to these entities are administered through an appropriation to a 

Government agency.  

The remainder of this chapter provides overviews of:  

 Ministerial Portfolios including Administrative Arrangements and State Service Restructures; 

 the structure and contents of each chapter of this Budget Paper;  

 the presentation of Output Groups within each chapter; 

 the presentation of Financial Statements within each chapter; and 

 2025 election commitments that are included in the 2025-26 Budget. 
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MINISTERIAL PORTFOLIOS AND ENTITY 

STRUCTURES

The information presented in this Budget Paper reflects the administrative arrangements in place 

at the time of preparing the 2025-26 Budget.  

This section provides an overview of entity and Ministerial portfolio restructures and appointments 

implemented since the 2024-25 Budget. 

Administrative Arrangements and State Service 

Restructures 

Since the 2024-25 Budget, multiple administrative arrangement orders have been made to provide 

for new Ministerial and agency arrangements and responsibilities.  

The allocation of Outputs to Ministerial Portfolios included in this Budget Paper reflects the 

structure of the Tasmanian Government under Administrative Arrangements Order 2025.

The 2025-26 Budget Papers also reflect the State Service (Restructuring) Order 2024 and State 

Service (Restructuring) Order (No. 2) 2024. These restructures transfer: 

 Private Forests Tasmania, the Forest Practices Authority, and Forest Policy from the 

Department of Natural Resources and Environment Tasmania to the Department of State 

Growth, effective 1 July 2024; 

 Aboriginal Heritage Tasmania from the Department of Premier and Cabinet to the Department 

of Natural Resources and Environment Tasmania, effective 1 November 2024; and 

 Strategic Regional Partnerships and the State Planning Office from the Department of Premier 

and Cabinet to the Department of State Growth, effective 1 November 2024. 

In addition, revised Administrative Arrangements transferred responsibility for the administration of 

certain Acts relating to housing and planning matters from the Department of Premier and Cabinet 

to the Department of State Growth. This necessitated the transfer of the Government’s 

contribution for Homes Tasmania to the Department of State Growth, effective 1 November 2024. 

Ministerial Portfolios for General Government Sector 

Agencies and Authorities 

Table 1.1 lists Government Ministers and their Ministerial portfolios and the relevant agency 

responsible to that Minister in administering enactments and managing budgetary resources. 

Further information regarding these responsibilities is provided in the relevant chapters of this 

Budget Paper. 

Table 1.2 lists General Government Sector Statutory Authorities and the relevant Portfolio Minister 

and agency. These Statutory Authorities are established under specific legislation that defines the 

authority’s purpose, responsibilities and functions. 



4 Introduction 

Table 1.1: Agency Ministerial Portfolios 

Minister Ministerial Portfolio Agency 

Hon Jeremy Rockliff MP Premier Premier and Cabinet; and Brand Tasmania 

Hon Guy Barnett MP Deputy Premier Premier and Cabinet 

Attorney-General Justice 

Justice, Corrections and Rehabilitation Justice 

Small Business, Trade and 

Consumer Affairs 

Justice; and State Growth 

Hon Eric Abetz MP Treasurer Treasury and Finance; and Finance-General 

Macquarie Point Urban Renewal State Growth 

Hon Bridget Archer MP Health, Mental Health and Wellbeing Health  

Ageing Premier and Cabinet 

Aboriginal Affairs  Natural Resources and Environment 

Tasmania; and Premier and Cabinet 

Hon Nick Duigan MLC  Energy and Renewables  State Growth 

Parks Natural Resources and Environment 

Tasmania 

Sport State Growth 

Hon Felix Ellis MP Business, Industry and Resources State Growth 

Skills and Jobs State Growth 

Police, Fire and Emergency Management Police, Fire and Emergency Management 

Hon Jane Howlett MP Tourism, Hospitality and Events State Growth; and Tourism Tasmania 

Racing Natural Resources and Environment 

Tasmania 

Women and the Prevention of Family 

Violence 

Premier and Cabinet 

Hon Madeleine Ogilvie MP Environment Natural Resources and Environment 

Tasmania; and State Growth  

Innovation, Science, and the Digital  

Economy 

Premier and Cabinet 

Community and Multicultural Affairs Premier and Cabinet 

Arts and Heritage Natural Resources and Environment 

Tasmania; and State Growth  

Hon Jo Palmer MLC Disability Services Premier and Cabinet 

Education Education, Children and Young People 

Children and Youth Education, Children and Young People 

Hon Gavin Pearce MP Primary Industries and Water Natural Resources and Environment 

Tasmania  

Veterans’ Affairs Premier and Cabinet 

Hon Kerry Vincent MLC Infrastructure and Transport State Growth 

Local Government Premier and Cabinet  

Housing and Planning State Growth; and Justice 
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Table 1.2: Statutory Authority Ministerial Portfolios 

Responsible Minister Statutory Authority Supporting Agency 

Hon Nick Duigan MLC Royal Tasmanian Botanical Gardens Natural Resources and Environment 

Tasmania 

Hon Felix Ellis MP State Fire Commission Police, Fire and Emergency Management 

TasTAFE State Growth 

Hon Gavin Pearce MP Inland Fisheries Services Natural Resources and Environment 

Tasmania 

Hon Kerry Vincent MLC Marine and Safety Tasmania State Growth 
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CHAPTER OVERVIEW

Each chapter in this Budget Paper includes the below sections, where applicable. 

Entity Outline 

A brief outline of the entity’s role, service delivery and objectives, including relevant legislation. 

Key Deliverables Statement 

A statement of material additional 2025-26 Budget allocations, followed by a description of the 

purpose of the funding allocation.  

The Key Deliverables Statement may include items funded: from additional operating or capital 

services appropriation; or within existing budget allocations or retained revenues.  

Presentation of the Key Deliverables Statement differs from the Policy and Parameter Statement 

in chapter 5 of The Budget, Budget Paper No. 1, which is presented on an accounting 

classification basis.  

Output Groups 

There is an explicit link between the outcomes of Government policies and the Outputs selected to 

achieve them. This section identifies the cost, over the Budget and Forward Estimates, of 

delivering Outputs (goods and services) to the community.  

The Output Budget methodology allows for measurement of whether the Outputs are having the 

intended effect on the Government’s policy objectives.  

Related Outputs are aggregated into Output Groups. Each Output is allocated to a single 

Ministerial Portfolio, although Output Groups may span multiple portfolios. 

Further information on the presentation of Output Groups is provided in the next section of this 

chapter. 

Detailed Budget Statements 

This section provides financial information in accordance with the Generally Accepted Accounting 

Principles contained in Australian Accounting Standards. The information is structured across 

three separate financial statements: 

 Statement of Comprehensive Income; 

 Statement of Financial Position; and  

 Statement of Cash Flows. 

Where applicable, statements are also provided for Administered Items. 

For further information, refer to the Presentation of Financial Statements section of this chapter. 
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PRESENTATION OF OUTPUT GROUPS

This section provides information on changes in, and assumptions for, the presentation of Output 

Groups throughout this Budget Paper. 

Revenue and Expense Summary 

The presentation of Revenue and Expense information for Output Groups has been revised from 

previous Budget Papers.  

The two key tables are now located in the Revenue and Expense Summary sub-section: 

 Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output (formerly Revenue from Appropriation by 

Output); and 

 Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output (formerly Output Group Expense Summary). 

These tables are now followed by an explanation where there are major variations in revenue 

and/or expense estimates for an Output Group. Previously, such explanations were presented as 

notes to the tables. 

Capital Investment Program 

The Capital Investment Program section, which provides information for the entity’s infrastructure 

program at a project level, no longer includes the Estimated Total Cost of each project. This 

information is presented in chapter 7 in The Budget, Budget Paper No. 1. 

Output Restructures 

Each year, changes may be made to the Outputs delivered by agencies to reflect the introduction 

of new goods or services or to improve alignment with service delivery objectives. 

This Budget incorporates material Output restructures for the: Department of Justice; Department 

of Police, Fire and Emergency Management; Department of Premier and Cabinet; and 

Department of State Growth.  

These changes are described in more detail in the respective chapter for each agency.  

Performance Information 

Due to the timing of the 2025-26 Budget, performance information is not included in the 

2025-26 Budget Papers.   

Performance information is presented in the 2024-25 Annual Reports, which are published by 

31 October each year. 
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PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This section provides information on changes in, or assumptions for, the presentation of Financial 

Statements in this Budget Paper. 

2024-25 Preliminary Outcome and 2025-26 Opening 

Balances 

Due to the timing of the 2025-26 Budget, audited actual outcomes for 2024-25 are not available 

for inclusion in the Budget Papers.  

This Budget Paper incorporates unaudited opening cash balances for each Specific Purpose 

Account, consistent with those reported in the Preliminary Outcomes Report 2024-25, published 

on 15 August 2025.  

The opening balances for all other assets, liabilities, and equity for 2025-26 are based on agency 

estimates and do not reflect the actual financial position as at 30 June 2025. The estimates are 

informed by audited 2023-24 financial statements and assumptions regarding forecast positions 

over the 2025-26 Budget and Forward Estimates.  

Actual opening balances will be incorporated into the Revised Estimates Report 2025-26. This 

Report will also reflect General Government Sector opening balances as presented in the 

Treasurer’s Annual Financial Report 2024-25. 

Explanation of Major Variations 

Explanations of major variations within the Detailed Budget Statements are presented in the 

Explanation of Major Variations sub-section following each table, rather than as table notes. 

Indexation of Allocations 

Indexation rates for wage and non-wage costs in the 2025-26 Budget remain unchanged from 

those applied in the 2024-25 Budget: 

 wage-related costs: 2.5 per cent per annum;  

 non-wage costs: 2 per cent per annum, excluding medical and surgical supplies, which is 

indexed at 3.5 per cent per annum; and 

 Community Service Organisations: 3 per cent per annum over the 2025-26 Budget and two 

Forward Estimates years, for organisations with indexed grant arrangements in place in 

2024-25. 
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Model Financial Statements 

Treasury prepares Model Departmental Financial Statements to guide agencies in the 

presentation of financial information. These Model Statements are reviewed and updated annually 

to reflect current relevant financial reporting frameworks.  

There have not been any significant changes to the 2025-26 Budget Papers resulting from the 

review of Model Statements. 

Rollovers of Unspent Appropriations 

The 2025-26 Budget includes unexpended 2024-25 appropriations approved by the Treasurer for 

rollover into 2025-26, in accordance with section 23 of the Financial Management Act 2016. This 

provision authorises the re-appropriation of approved rollover funds from the Public Account in the 

following financial year.  

Appropriation rollovers are identified in the: Statement of Comprehensive Income as Other 

revenue from government; Statement of Cash Flows as Appropriation receipts - other; and 

Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output table as Appropriation Rollover. 

27th Pay in 2026-27 

Employees in the General Government Sector are paid fortnightly, typically resulting in 26 salary 

payments each financial year.  

Approximately once every 11 years, a 27th payment occurs within a financial year. For most GGS 

entities, the 27th pay falls in 2026-27.  

On a cash basis, this is reflected as an increase in 2026-27 appropriation receipts and Employee 

benefits in the Statement of Cash Flows. On an accrual basis, this is reflected as an increase in 

2026-27 Appropriation revenue in the Statement of Comprehensive Income and a decrease in the 

2026-27 Employee benefits liability in the Statement of Financial Position.  

The Department of Health will not incur a 27th pay in 2026-27 as its fortnightly salary payments 

are made on alternate weeks to other General Government Sector entities. TasTAFE incurred its 

27th pay in 2024-25. 

Superannuation Guarantee Charge 

The Superannuation Guarantee Charge was 10 per cent from 1 July 2021, with annual increases 

to occur at a rate of 0.5 per cent from 1 July 2025 to a total of 12 per cent. 

Accordingly, the superannuation estimates include a Superannuation Guarantee Charge of 

11.5 per cent in 2024-25 and 12 per cent from 2025-26 onwards. 
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2025 ELECTION COMMITMENTS

The 2025-26 Budget incorporates both funding and savings measures to support the delivery of 

specific 2025 election commitments. A summary of total Operating and Capital services 

allocations for these commitments for each entity is provided in Table 1.3.  

Detailed information on individual election commitments is presented in Table 1.4, with estimates 

based on anticipated delivery timeframes for each initiative. Further information is available in the 

relevant entity chapter of this Budget Paper. 

The 2025-26 Budget has been developed under a compressed timeframe and focuses on 

sustaining essential services while progressing priority initiatives. In line with this approach, 

funding allocations for 2025 election commitments in this Budget are limited to only some 

initiatives while the Government progresses work on a comprehensive 2026-27 Budget for release 

in May 2026.  

Table 1.3: 2025 Election Commitments by Agency 
2025-26

Budget

2026-27 

Forward 

Estimate 

2027-28

Forward 

Estimate 

2028-29

Forward 

Estimate 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Operating Services 

Brand Tasmania (2) (3) (3) (3)

Education, Children and Young People 1 727 730 (270) (3 270)

Finance-General (14 400) (22 400) (29 500) (30 000)

Health 1 077 (5 451) (5 451) (5 451)

Justice (346) (692) (692) (692)

Natural Resources and Environment Tasmania (206) (413) (413) (413)

Police, Fire and Emergency Management (475) (949) (949) (949)

Premier and Cabinet (117) (235) (235) (235)

State Growth 8 569 439 139 (361)

Tourism Tasmania (48) (96) (96) (96)

Treasury and Finance (81) (163) (163) (163)

Total Operating Services (4 302) (29 233) (37 633) (41 633)

Capital Services 

Education, Children and Young People .... 3 000 1 500 (2 500)

State Growth (129) (258) (258) (258)

Total Capital Services (129) 2 742 1 242 (2 758)

Total 2025 Election Commitments (4 431) (26 491) (36 391) (44 391)
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Table 1.4: 2025 Election Commitments 
2025-26

Budget

2026-27

Forward 

Estimate 

2027-28

Forward 

Estimate 

2028-29

Forward 

Estimate 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Operating Services 

Brand Tasmania

Agency marketing, communications and expenditure 

improvements .... (1) (1) (1)

Office and leasing improvements (1) (1) (1) (1)

Procurement Processes (1) (1) (1) (1)

(2) (3) (3) (3)

Education, Children and Young People

Agency marketing, communications and expenditure 

improvements (341) (681) (681) ($681)

Foster and Kinship Carer Uplift 2 012 .... .... .... 

Huonville Childcare and Child and Family Learning Centre 

Outreach Service 1 000 4 000 3 000 .... 

Office and leasing improvements (613) (1 226) (1 226) (1 226)

Procurement Processes (681) (1 363) (1 363) (1 363)

Variety Breakfast Program 350 .... .... .... 

1 727 730 (270) (3 270)

Finance-General

Extend Payroll Tax Rebate Scheme (Apprentices) 800 1 300 500 .... 

Increase First Home Owner Grant to $30 000 9 800 6 300 .... .... 

Reduce Treasurer's Reserve (25 000) (30 000) (30 000) (30 000)

(14 400) (22 400) (29 500) (30 000)

Health

Agency marketing, communications and expenditure 

improvements 
(567) (1 134) (1 134) (1 134)

Office and leasing improvements (1 022) (2 045) (2 045) (2 045)

Procurement Processes (1 134) (2 272) (2 272) (2 272)

The Bubble Launceston 3 800 .... .... .... 

1 077 (5 451) (5 451) (5 451)

Justice

Agency marketing, communications and expenditure 

improvements (72) (144) (144) (144)

Office and leasing improvements (130) (260) (260) (260)

Procurement Processes (144) (288) (288) (288)

(346) (692) (692) (692)
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Table 1.4: 2025 Election Commitments (continued) 
2025-26

Budget

2026-27

Forward 

Estimate 

2027-28

Forward 

Estimate 

2028-29

Forward 

Estimate 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Natural Resources and Environment Tasmania

Agency marketing, communications and expenditure 

improvements (43) (86) (86) (86)

Office and leasing improvements (77) (155) (155) (155)

Procurement Processes (86) (172) (172) (172)

(206) (413) (413) (413)

Police, Fire and Emergency Management

Agency marketing, communications and expenditure 

improvements (99) (198) (198) (198)

Office and leasing improvements (178) (356) (356) (356)

Procurement Processes (198) (395) (395) (395)

(475) (949) (949) (949)

Premier and Cabinet

Agency marketing, communications and expenditure 

improvements (24) (49) (49) (49)

Office and leasing improvements (44) (88) (88) (88)

Procurement Processes (49) (98) (98) (98)

(117) (235) (235) (235)

State Growth

Agency marketing, communications and expenditure 

improvements (65) (129) (129) (129)

Extend Half Price Bus Fares 4 250 .... .... .... 

Increased Council contribution from Heavy Vehicle Motor Tax 3 500 .... .... .... 

Invest in Northern Tasmania Building and Construction 

Training Centre .... 300 .... .... 

Office and leasing improvements (116) (232) (232) (232)

Upgrades to Quercus Park 1 000 500 500 .... 

8 569 439 139 (361)

Tourism Tasmania

Agency marketing, communications and expenditure 

improvements (10) (20) (20) (20)

Office and leasing improvements (18) (36) (36) (36)

Procurement Processes (20) (40) (40) (40)

(48) (96) (96) (96)
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Table 1.4: 2025 Election Commitments (continued) 
2025-26

Budget

2026-27

Forward 

Estimate 

2027-28

Forward 

Estimate 

2028-29

Forward 

Estimate 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Treasury and Finance

Agency marketing, communications and expenditure 

improvements (17) (34) (34) (34)

Office and leasing improvements (30) (61) (61) (61)

Procurement Processes (34) (68) (68) (68)

(81) (163) (163) (163)

Total Operating Services (4 302) (29 233) (37 633) (41 633)

Capital Services 

Education, Children and Young People

New Child and Family Learning Centres .... 3 000 1 500 (2 500)

.... 3 000 1 500 (2 500)

State Growth

Procurement Processes (129) (258) (258) (258)

(129) (258) (258) (258)

Total Capital Services (129) 2 742 1 242 (2 758)
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2 BRAND TASMANIA

AGENCY OUTLINE

Brand Tasmania is responsible for ensuring the Tasmanian brand is promoted as a key asset of 

the Tasmanian community.  

The primary responsibilities of Brand Tasmania include: 

 developing, maintaining, protecting and promoting a Tasmanian brand that is differentiated and 

enhances Tasmania’s appeal and competitiveness nationally and internationally; 

 strengthening Tasmania’s image and reputation locally, nationally, and internationally; and 

 nurturing, enhancing and promoting the Tasmanian brand as a shared public asset. 

Brand Tasmania operates as a client service organisation, partnering with stakeholders across 

business, government and the community, to empower Tasmanians to tell their stories in words, in 

images and, most importantly, through action.  

The work of Brand Tasmania is overseen by a Board and is led by the Chief Executive Officer. 

Brand Tasmania supports the Premier, The Hon Jeremy Rockliff MP. 

This chapter provides the Agency’s financial information for 2025-26 and over the Forward 

Estimates (2026-27 to 2028-29). Further information about Brand Tasmania is provided on its 

website (www.tasmanian.com.au). 

KEY DELIVERABLES

Table 2.1 provides a summary of the Budget and Forward Estimates allocations for key 

deliverables being undertaken by the Agency. 

Table 2.1: Key Deliverables Statement 
2025-26

Budget

2026-27

Forward 

Estimate 

2027-28

Forward 

Estimate 

2028-29

Forward 

Estimate 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Little Tasmanian 100 100 100 100
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Little Tasmanian 

Ongoing funding is provided to support the continued roll-out of the Little Tasmanian project. 

Little Tasmanian aims to ensure that every new Tasmanian baby begins their life with pride, 

confidence, and a feeling of security. The program creates an early connection to growing up 

Tasmanian, with approximately 6 000 babies receiving a Little Tasmanian library bag through the 

Child Health and Parenting Service each year. 

OUTPUT GROUPS

The Output of Brand Tasmania is provided under the following Output Group: 

 Output Group 1 - Brand Tasmania. 

Revenue and Expense Summary 

This section provides a summary of the appropriation revenue and total expense estimates for 

Brand Tasmania. Tables 2.2 and 2.3 provide the Revenue from Appropriation and Total Expenses 

by Portfolio and Output. This is followed by an explanation where there are major variations in 

revenue and/or expense estimates of an Output Group. 

Table 2.2: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Premier 

Output Group 1 - Brand Tasmania 

1.1 Brand Tasmania 2 263 2 374 2 240 2 255 2 048

2 263 2 374 2 240 2 255 2 048

Brand Tasmania 

Total Operating Services 2 263 2 374 2 240 2 255 2 048

2 263 2 374 2 240 2 255 2 048

Total Revenue from Appropriation 2 263 2 374 2 240 2 255 2 048

Controlled Revenue from Appropriation 2 263 2 374 2 240 2 255 2 048

2 263 2 374 2 240 2 255 2 048
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Table 2.3: Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Premier 

Output Group 1 - Brand Tasmania 

1.1 Brand Tasmania 2 666 2 472 2 282 2 287 2 080 

2 666 2 472 2 282 2 287 2 080

TOTAL 2 666 2 472 2 282 2 287 2 080

Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in appropriation revenue and associated expenses reflects the profile of funding for 

the Little Tasmanian initiative provided in the 2025-26 and prior year Budgets, and the completion 

of funding for the Tasmanian Mark Certification Scheme. 

The decrease in Total Expenses in 2025-26 also reflects the amortisation of the Brand Tasmania 

website. 

Output Group 1: Brand Tasmania 

1.1 Brand Tasmania 

Brand Tasmania’s purpose is to bring more value to everything Tasmanian. 

The Output delivers on the objectives of Brand Tasmania by ensuring Tasmania has a 

contemporary, best practice approach to managing, developing, promoting and protecting the 

Tasmanian brand. 

In 2025-26, Brand Tasmania’s work will be focused on the implementation of its 2025-2030 

Strategic Plan and delivering projects and collaborative activities with its partners across 

government, industry and the community.  
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DETAILED BUDGET STATEMENTS

The following Tables present detailed Budget statements for Brand Tasmania. Each Statement is 

followed by a summary of major variations where applicable. 

Table 2.4: Statement of Comprehensive Income 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue and other income 

Appropriation revenue - operating 2 263 2 374 2 240 2 255 2 048

Sales of goods and services 29 29 12 12 12

Other revenue 196 14 14 14 14

Total revenue 2 488 2 417 2 266 2 281 2 074

Total income 2 488 2 417 2 266 2 281 2 074

Expenses 

Employee benefits 735 1 322 1 459 1 503 1 548

Depreciation and amortisation 219 54 30 20 20

Supplies and consumables 1 512 1 096 793 764 512

Grants and subsidies 200 .... .... .... ....

Total expenses 2 666 2 472 2 282 2 287 2 080

Net result (178) (55) (16) (6) (6)

Comprehensive result (178) (55) (16) (6) (6)

Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in Appropriation revenue - operating primarily reflects the profile of funding for the 

Little Tasmanian initiative provided in the 2025-26 and prior year Budgets and the completion of 

funding for the Tasmanian Mark Certification Scheme in 2026-27. 

The decrease in Other revenue reflects the conclusion of receipts from other agencies for the 

Little Tasmanian initiative. 

The increase in Employee benefits from 2025-26 primarily reflects a reallocation of Grants and 

subsidies and Supplies and consumables expenses to more accurately align with 2023-24 actuals. 

The decrease in Depreciation and amortisation reflects the amortisation of the Brand Tasmania 

website. 
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Table 2.5: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 643 949 963 977 991 

Receivables 73 259 259 259 259 

716 1 208 1 222 1 236 1 250

Non-financial assets

Inventories 347 90 90 90 90 

Property, plant and equipment 191 131 111 91 71 

Intangibles .... 66 56 56 56 

Other assets 66 30 30 30 30 

604 317 287 267 247

Total assets 1 320 1 525 1 509 1 503 1 497

Liabilities 

Payables 43 207 207 207 207 

Employee benefits 242 287 287 287 287 

Other liabilities .... 652 652 652 652 

Total liabilities 285 1 146 1 146 1 146 1 146

Net assets (liabilities) 1 035 379 363 357 351

Equity 

Accumulated funds 1 035 379 363 357 351 

Total equity 1 035 379 363 357 351

Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Cash and deposits in 2026 reflects the opening cash balance based on unaudited 

actuals as at 30 June 2025. 

The variation in Receivables, Inventories, Intangibles, Payables and Other liabilities reflects 

revised estimates based on 30 June 2024 actuals. 
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Table 2.6: Statement of Cash Flows 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Appropriation receipts - operating 2 263 2 374 2 240 2 255 2 048

Sales of goods and services 29 29 12 12 12

GST receipts 68 69 70 70 70

Other cash receipts 196 14 14 14 14

Total cash inflows 2 556 2 486 2 336 2 351 2 144

Cash outflows

Employee benefits (658) (1 185) (1 307) (1 346) (1 387)

Superannuation (77) (137) (152) (157) (161)

GST payments (68) (69) (70) (70) (70)

Grants and subsidies (200) .... .... .... ....

Supplies and consumables (1 526) (1 111) (793) (764) (512)

Total cash outflows (2 529) (2 502) (2 322) (2 337) (2 130)

Net cash from (used by) operating activities 27 (16) 14 14 14

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held 27 (16) 14 14 14

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period 616 965 949 963 977

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period 643 949 963 977 991
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3 DEPARTMENT FOR 

EDUCATION, CHILDREN 

AND YOUNG PEOPLE

AGENCY OUTLINE

The Department for Education, Children and Young People is responsible for the delivery of public 

early years and school education, library and archive Services, Youth Justice Services, Child 

Safety Services, Out of Home Care and Adoptions and Permanency Services throughout 

Tasmania. The Department is responsible to the Minister for Education, and Minister for Children 

and Youth, The Hon Jo Palmer MLC.  

The Department for Education, Children and Young People’s Strategic Plan 2024-2030 is a guide 

for planning, making decisions and working together to achieve bright lives and positive futures for 

children and young people in Tasmania. The Plan outlines a shared vision for children and young 

people in Tasmania.  

The Department takes a lead role in ensuring every child and young person is: 

 Learning more every day; 

 Known, heard and included; 

 Safe in all environments; and 

 Well and thriving. 

The Department strives to ensure that the rights of children and young people are upheld in all 

contexts, particularly the right to an education, to influence decisions that affect them, and to be 

safe from harm. It does this by working in partnership with children and young people, their 

families, carers and communities, and service providers. 

Improving outcomes for children and young people continues to be underpinned by a rigorous 

focus on the Department’s priorities of: 

 Lifting literacy: ensuring children and young people have the reading skills they need for life 

through implementing structured literacy instruction and a multi-tiered system of supports to 

help all learners to be engaged, learn and succeed; 

 Participation and Empowerment: delivering consistent and embedded practices for engaging 

children and young people in decision-making so that they have a stronger say in decisions that 

affect them; 



24 Education, Children and Young People  

 Safe and cared for: strengthening capacity to provide support at the right time and ensuring the 

rights of children and young people are upheld in all that we do; and 

 Workforce: addressing immediate workforce challenges, delivering on commitments to building 

a workforce that is safe, supported, achieving, capable and valued while keeping line of sight to 

the transformation necessary to create Bright Lives and Positive Futures for children and young 

people. 

A critical priority for the Department in 2025-26 will be the ongoing implementation of the actions 

that support the Government’s responses to the Commission of Inquiry into the Tasmanian 

Government’s Responses to Child Sexual Abuse in Institutional Settings and the Independent 

Education Review. 

This work will continue to build on the implementation of the Youth Justice Blueprint 2024-2034

and the Youth Justice Model of Care released in December 2024, with a focus on early 

intervention and diversion from offending, reoffending and detention with an emphasis on local 

place-based initiatives. The delivery of the new Tasmanian Youth Justice Facility is a priority for 

the Department, with a development application for the new facility now lodged. 

The Department will also deliver on the reform actions in the Better and Fairer Schools 

Agreement.  

This chapter provides the Department’s financial information for 2025-26 and over the Forward 

Estimates (2026-27 to 2028-29). Further information about the Department can be found on its 

website (www.decyp.tas.gov.au). 

http://www.decyp.tas.gov.au/
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KEY DELIVERABLES

Table 3.1 provides a summary of the Budget and Forward Estimates allocations for key 

deliverables being undertaken by the Department. 

Table 3.1: Key Deliverables Statement 
2025-26

Budget

2026-27 

Forward 

Estimate 

2027-28

Forward 

Estimate 

2028-29

Forward 

Estimate 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Better and Fairer Schools Agreement1 24 700 33 680 34 673 35 654

Bringing Baby Home2 2 580 2 580 2 580 2 580

Child and Family Learning Centre Community Outreach2 300 500 645 645

Educational Adjustments Disability Funding Model3 10 000 .... .... ....

Electrical Switchboard Maintenance .... 2 500 2 500 2 500

Foster and Kinship Carer Uplift  2 012 …. …. ….

Huonville Childcare and Child and Family Learning Centre 

Outreach Service  1 000 4 000 3 000 ….

Information Management - Storage and Access4 250 365 1 150 1 150

Intensive Family Engagement Service  4 000 4 000 .... ....

Libraries Tasmania 26TEN Communities Program 125 .... .... ....

New Child and Family Learning Centres - Operating …. 140 516 1 841

Out of Home Care Increase 9 000 6 000 .... ....

School Lunch Program5 …. 4 000 …. ….

Transition to Independence  3 112 3 112 .... ....

Variety Breakfast Program5 1 300 1 600 2 400 1 200

Notes: 
1. This reflects gross estimates of additional Australian Government funding committed through the Better and Fairer 

Schools Agreement. 
2. Funding for this initiative is reallocated from the Department of Premier and Cabinet’s 2021-22 Budget allocation for 

the Child and Youth Wellbeing Strategy. 
3. The initiative includes an additional State appropriation of $5 million for the Department. 
4. Funding is provided through the Digital Transformation Priority Expenditure Program within Finance-General. 
5. This initiative includes Australian Government funding and forms part of the gross estimates for the Better and 

Fairer Schools Agreement initiative.  

Better and Fairer Schools Agreement  

Tasmania has committed to action against the ten National Reform Directions in the BFSA. The 

recommendations from the Independent Education Review have strong alignment with the BFSA 

and where possible, priorities will be combined for future investment.  

Immediate actions already underway include: 

 supercharging the existing Lifting Literacy initiative by increasing supports provided to all 

schools to expedite their transition to structured literacy delivery across all year levels. This 

action directly aligns with the equity and excellence BFSA priority area; and 
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 implementing a new school staff wellbeing model to provide additional support to frontline 

education workers. This action directly aligns with the strong and sustainable workforce BFSA 

priority area. 

Bringing Baby Home 

Funding is provided for the Bringing Baby Home program. This vital program works with families in 

crisis to support parents and their baby to remain together at home. The program aims to 

strengthen parenting capability and family functioning, while keeping children safe. This is an 

ongoing initiative delivered as part of the Government’s Child and Youth Wellbeing Strategy. 

Child and Family Learning Centre Community Outreach 

Funding is provided to support the ongoing delivery of the existing Child and Family Learning 

Centre Community Outreach Program, under the Government’s Child and Youth Wellbeing 

Strategy.  

Through CFLC Community Outreach, Family Engagement Workers support families with children 

aged 0-5 years, to access services and early learning environments in their community. FEWs 

work with communities to identify strengths, needs and aspirations and address barriers to 

accessing services and supports. 

Educational Adjustments Disability Funding Model 

This funding supports the delivery of education to the growing number of students with disability in 

Tasmanian Government schools. This increase in resourcing will ensure that schools are better 

able to meet the educational needs of students with disability and meet their obligations under the 

Disability Standards for Education. 

Electrical Switchboard Maintenance 

Additional funding is provided to enable the upgrade of ageing school electrical switchboard 

infrastructure. 

Foster and Kinship Carer Uplift 

Funding is provided in 2025-26 to increase the base rate of support payments by 15 per cent for 

one year for all foster carers This commitment reflects the Government’s acknowledgement that 

reform work is being actively progressed through the Bright Lives: Uplifting Care initiative. This 

temporary uplift provides 12 months of increased support while ensuring future investment is 

guided by reform work. 

Huonville Childcare and Child and Family Learning Centre Outreach Service 

Funding is provided for childcare and CFLC Outreach in the Huon Valley. Funding of $5 million will 

be allocated to the Huon Valley Council towards the establishment of a new childcare centre in 

Huonville. The allocation and distribution of the remaining $3 million for CFLC outreach-related 

works in the Huon Valley will be determined once consultation has been undertaken to design the 

permanent CFLC outreach service for the region. 
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Information Management - Storage and Access 

Funding is provided to increase security for the storage of data and data accuracy as well as 

provide efficiencies in relation to information storage and access processes. This initiative 

supports the implementation of Commission of Inquiry recommendations relating to 

record-keeping storage, digital access and improved sorting and classification enabling 

e-discovery, and improved information sharing. It will improve the management of information 

within formal document management systems and corporate technologies.  

Intensive Family Engagement Service 

Funding is provided for the continuation of the Intensive Family Engagement Service. This 

program provides intensive and assertive support to families that have been assessed as 

experiencing complex issues that directly impact on the safety and wellbeing of children and 

young people, and who are at risk of entering the statutory system. This funding supports the 

continued offering of up to 88 packages per year in support of families. 

Libraries Tasmania 26TEN Communities Program 

Funding is provided for the continuation of 26TEN Tasmania: Tasmania’s Strategy for Adult 

Literacy and Numeracy 2016-25. This program provides services to Tasmanian adults to grow 

functional literacy, numeracy and digital skills which benefit families, communities and workplaces. 

New Child and Family Learning Centres - Operating 

Funding is provided to support the operation of three new supersized CFLCs in Scottsdale, 

Smithton and Longford, with capital funding provided through the 2024-25 Budget. This new 

initiative will also support the operation of the new Huon Valley CFLC outreach service.  

Out of Home Care Increase 

Out of Home Care is the system that provides formal care to children and young people who are 

assessed as unable to live safely at home. This initiative provides additional funding to provide 

quality Out of Home Care services that align with the recommendations of the Commission of 

Inquiry.  

School Lunch Program 

Additional funding is provided in 2026-27 to expand the delivery of the School Lunch Program until 

the end of the 2026 school year. 

Transition to Independence 

Funding is provided to support up to 120 young people through the continuation of financial 

allowances to family-based carers and the Learning Incentive Allowance under the current 

Transition to Independence service capability, which provides a supportive after care program for 

children and young people who have spent time in care, and who are transitioning into adulthood. 

In some cases, a young person may need care and support beyond the age of 18, due to a range 

of complexities.  
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Variety Breakfast Program 

Funding is provided to Variety Tasmania to deliver a free universal School Breakfast Program in 

all Tasmanian Government schools. The Variety model, which is currently operating in 

40 Tasmania Government schools, offers a simple ‘click and deliver’ platform to provide 

low-administration, high-impact outcomes for schools, reducing the workload on school staff and 

volunteers providing school breakfasts.  

OUTPUT GROUPS

Outputs of the Department for Education, Children and Young People are provided under the 

following Output Groups: 

 Output Group 1 - Education; 

 Output Group 2 - Libraries Tasmania; 

 Output Group 3 - Education Regulation; 

 Output Group 4 - Children Services; and 

 Output Group 5 - Independent Children’s and Young Persons’ Review Service. 

Revenue and Expense Summary 

This section provides a summary of the appropriation revenue and total expense estimates for the 

Department for Education, Children and Young People. Tables 3.2 and 3.3 provide the Revenue 

from Appropriation and Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output. This is followed by an explanation 

where there are major variations in revenue and/or expense estimates of an Output Group. 
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Table 3.2: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Minister for Education 

Output Group 1 - Education 

1.1 In School Education 1 232 322 1 304 066 1 377 129 1 365 870 1 415 631 

1.2 Early Learning 26 799 31 714 32 422 31 978 30 885 

1 259 121 1 335 780 1 409 551 1 397 848 1 446 516

Output Group 2 - Libraries Tasmania 

2.1 Libraries Tasmania 43 291 43 929 45 416 45 108 45 836 

43 291 43 929 45 416 45 108 45 836

Output Group 3 - Education Regulation 

3.1 Education Regulation 11 146 11 492 11 876 11 911 10 651 

11 146 11 492 11 876 11 911 10 651

Grants and Subsidies 569 719 607 244 632 135 656 658 682 647

Capital Investment Program 98 024 49 135 61 201 81 000 104 400

Operating Services 1 883 277 1 998 445 2 098 978 2 111 525 2 185 650 

Capital Services 98 024 49 135 61 201 81 000 104 400 

1 981 301 2 047 580 2 160 179 2 192 525 2 290 050

Minister for Children and Youth 

Output Group 4 - Children Services 

4.1 Services for Children and Families 181 878 196 914 192 355 181 707 177 719 

4.2 Services for Youth Justice 22 914 26 811 31 101 29 266 18 216 

204 792 223 725 223 456 210 973 195 935
Output Group 5 - Independent Children's and 

Young Persons' Review Service 

5.1 Office of the Commissioner for Children and 

Young People 1 664 1 619 1 689 1 674 1 722 

1 664 1 619 1 689 1 674 1 722

Capital Investment Program 5 154 24 782 100 377 32 993 ....

Operating Services 206 456 225 344 225 145 212 647 197 657 

Capital Services 5 154 24 782 100 377 32 993 .... 

211 610 250 126 325 522 245 640 197 657
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Table 3.2: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 
(continued) 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Department for Education, Children and Young 
People 

Total Operating Services 2 089 733 2 223 789 2 324 123 2 324 172 2 383 307

Total Capital Services 103 178 73 917 161 578 113 993 104 400

2 192 911 2 297 706 2 485 701 2 438 165 2 487 707

Appropriation Rollover 23 045 1 421 .... .... ....

Total Revenue from Appropriation 2 215 956 2 299 127 2 485 701 2 438 165 2 487 707

Controlled Revenue from Appropriation 1 646 237 1 691 883 1 853 566 1 781 507 1 805 060

Administered Revenue from Appropriation 569 719 607 244 632 135 656 658 682 647

2 215 956 2 299 127 2 485 701 2 438 165 2 487 707
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Table 3.3: Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Minister for Education 

Output Group 1 - Education 

1.1 In School Education 1 383 238 1 451 220 1 466 529 1 496 451 1 546 121 

1.2 Early Learning 29 106 32 741 32 849 32 919 31 826 

1 412 344 1 483 961 1 499 378 1 529 370 1 577 947

Output Group 2 - Libraries Tasmania 

2.1 Libraries Tasmania 48 366 49 083 49 340 50 076 50 804 

48 366 49 083 49 340 50 076 50 804

Output Group 3 - Education Regulation 

3.1 Education Regulation 12 325 12 671 12 836 12 955 11 695 

12 325 12 671 12 836 12 955 11 695

Grants and Subsidies 569 719 607 395 632 196 656 719 682 647

Capital Investment Program 3 110 2 730 2 500 2 500 2 500

Minister for Children and Youth 

Output Group 4 - Children Services 

4.1 Services for Children and Families 189 985 198 028 191 961 182 734 178 746 

4.2 Services for Youth Justice 28 933 27 146 30 929 29 601 18 551 

218 918 225 174 222 890 212 335 197 297
Output Group 5 - Independent Children's and 

Young Persons' Review Service 

5.1 Office of the Commissioner for Children and 

Young People 1 931 1 625 1 646 1 680 1 728 

1 931 1 625 1 646 1 680 1 728

TOTAL 2 266 713 2 382 639 2 420 786 2 465 635 2 524 618

Explanation of Major Variations 

Output Group 1: Education 

The variation in appropriation revenue and expenses for the In School Education Output over the 

Forward Estimates primarily reflects growth in Australian Government contributions for 

government schools under the Better and Fairer Schools Agreement. The increase in 2025-26 

also includes additional State funding for the Educational Adjustments Disability Funding Model.  
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The variation in appropriation revenue and expenses for the Early Learning Output from 2025-26 

primarily reflects the profile of additional funding for 2025-26 Key Deliverables - Huonville 

Childcare and Child and Family Learning Centre Outreach Service and the Child and Family 

Learning Centre Community Outreach Program. 

Output Group 3: Education Regulation 

The decrease in appropriation revenue and expenses in 2028-29 for the Education Regulation 

Output reflects the profile of funding for 2024-25 Budget Commission of Inquiry response 

initiatives: Education Regulation; Teachers Registration Board - Customer Relationship 

Management (CRM) System; and Teachers Registration Board - Resourcing.  

Output Group 4: Children Services 

The variation across the Forward Estimates in the Services for Children and Families Output 

primarily reflects the profile of funding for 2024-25 Budget Commission of Inquiry response 

initiatives and 2025-26 Key Deliverables - Foster and Kinship Carer Uplift, Intensive Family 

Engagement Service, Transition to Independence, Out of Home Care Increase and Bringing Baby 

Home.

The variation in the Services for Youth Justice Output across the Forward Estimates primarily 

reflects the profile of funding for the implementation of 2024-25 Budget Commission of Inquiry 

recommendations.  

Output Group 5: Independent Children’s and Young Persons’ Review Service 

The decrease in expenses in 2025-26 for the Office of the Commissioner for Children and Young 

People Output reflects the completion of the Participation for Children and Young People initiative, 

funded as part of the Child and Youth Wellbeing Strategy managed by the Department of Premier 

and Cabinet. 

Grants and Subsidies 

The increase in Grants and Subsidies from 2025-26 reflects the most recent enrolment 

projections, updates to indexation rates and changes to specific loadings related to cohorts of 

students primarily with a disability applicable for non-government schools. 



Education, Children and Young People 33

Output Group 1: Education 

1.1 In School Education 

This Output provides services to support the delivery of education to students in schools enrolled 

in classes from Kindergarten to Year 12. While most of the funding within this Output is allocated 

to government schools, it also includes funding for policy and regulatory work within the 

Department that supports education across all sectors (such as the administration of the

Education Act 2016).  

1.2 Early Learning 

This Output has three focus areas. The first, through the Education and Care Unit, is for approving 

and regulating education and care services (long day care, outside school hours care and family 

day care) under the National Quality Framework for Early Childhood Education and Care national 

legislation. It is also responsible for the licensing and monitoring of all other childcare services 

under the Child Care Act 2001. The second focus of this Output relates to services delivered 

through the 18 Child and Family Learning Centres currently operating around the State. Three 

new supersized CFLCs are in the planning stage. The third focus area of this Output works with 

the Early Childhood Education and Care Sector to provide access to early learning in the year 

before kindergarten through the Working Together and Early Learning for Three Year Olds 

initiatives. 

Output Group 2: Libraries Tasmania 

2.1 Libraries Tasmania 

This Output ensures that all Tasmanians have access to books, reading, information, ideas, 

informal learning, digital inclusion, literacy support and other community services, delivered in 

welcoming, safe, and inclusive spaces.  

This Output also includes the management of Tasmania’s Archival and Heritage Collection and 

retention and access to Tasmanian Government records. 

Output Group 3: Education Regulation 

3.1 Education Regulation 

This Output provides for the operation of the independent regulatory authorities for education 

including: the Teacher’s Registration Board; Tasmanian Assessment Standards and Certification; 

the Office of the Education Registrar; and the Non-Government Schools Registration Board. 

These authorities regulate and drive quality in the Tasmanian education system across all sectors 

including: government; Catholic; independent school sectors; some parts of the Vocational 

Education and Training sector; and Home Education. 
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Output Group 4: Children Services 

4.1 Services for Children and Families 

This Output provides services to children, young people and their families through a range of 

programs within the Strong Families Safe Kids Advice and Referral Line, the Child Safety Service, 

and Out of Home Care in accordance with the statutory responsibilities outlined in the Children, 

Young Persons and Their Families Act 1997.  

The purpose of this Output is to provide a range of services that support children, young people, 

families and carers. The services provided under this Output are crucial to ensure that Tasmania’s 

young people who are known to the Child Safety System are safe and well and are able to stay at 

home. When Out of Home Care support is required, the service ensures the holistic needs of 

children and young people are the primary focus.  

4.2 Services for Youth Justice 

This Output provides services to children, young people and their families through a range of 

community youth justice and custodial youth justice programs, including the operations of the 

Ashley Youth Detention Centre in accordance with the statutory responsibilities outlined in the 

Youth Justice Act 1997. 

The purpose of this Output is to provide an innovative youth justice system that supports the 

safety, wellbeing and learning of children and young people whilst addressing the underlying 

drivers of offending behaviours, reducing offending and improving community safety. Where 

secure care and custody for young people who are detained or remanded by the courts is 

required, the service ensures that young people’s holistic needs are supported. 

Output Group 5: Independent Children’s and Young 

Persons’ Review Service 

5.1 Office of the Commissioner for Children and Young People 

The Commissioner for Children and Young People is an independent statutory office established 

under the Commissioner for Children and Young People Act 2016. Activities provided in this 

Output include promoting the rights and wellbeing of children and young people and examining the 

policies, practices and services provided for children and any law affecting the health, welfare, 

care, protection and development of children. 
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Capital Investment Program 

Table 3.4 provides financial information for the Department’s Capital Investment Program. More 

information on the Capital Investment Program is provided in chapter 7 of The Budget, Budget 

Paper No. 1. 

Table 3.4: Capital Investment Program 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Existing Projects 

Minister for Children and Youth 

Enhanced Case Management for Children and 

Young People in Detention and Out of Home 

Care 1 374 1 382 2 777 2 793 .... 

Youth Justice Facilities1 3 780 24 821 97 600 30 200 .... 

Minister for Education 

Burnie Primary School2,3 .... .... 400 600 2 000 

Cambridge Primary School - Major School 

Redevelopment2,4 6 320 1 000 7 000 1 900 .... 

Campbell Town District High School2,3 .... .... .... .... 300 

Campbell Town District School - Agriculture in 

Schools5 1 550 .... .... .... .... 

Clarence High School3 100 1 000 6 000 10 000 11 900 

Contemporary Classrooms 2 990 335 .... .... .... 

Deloraine High School2,3 .... .... 400 2 000 11 000 

Dodges Ferry Primary School2,3 200 200 1 000 8 000 12 000 

East Derwent Primary School2,3 100 100 600 3 000 5 000 

Electrical Switchboard Maintenance1,6 1 910 2 370 2 500 2 500 2 500 

Exeter High School - Major School 

Redevelopment 8 198 2 507 .... .... .... 

Glen Dhu Works2 2 920 1 394 1 051 .... .... 

Havenview Primary School2,3 .... .... .... 300 1 500 

Hobart City High School (Ogilvie and New Town 

Campuses)2 4 340 8 580 6 700 .... .... 

Lauderdale Primary School - Major School 

Redevelopment2 4 110 160 .... .... .... 

Legana Primary School5 11 466 .... .... .... .... 

Lindisfarne North Primary School2,3 .... .... .... .... 300 

Montello Primary School - Major School 

Redevelopment2 8 832 5 362 700 .... .... 
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Table 3.4: Capital Investment Program (continued) 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Mowbray Heights Primary School2,3 .... .... .... .... 300

New Brighton High School2 24 490 8 500 .... .... ....

New Child and Family Learning Centres6,7 250 750 10 000 6 000 7 000

New K-12 Sorell School5 730 .... .... .... ....

Out of School Hours Care Capital Upgrades2 .... .... 2 000 3 000 3 000

Outdoor Learning Areas 1 200 360 .... .... ....

Playground and Sports Courts Upgrades 100 1 500 3 000 3 000 2 400

Port Dalrymple Primary School2,3 .... .... .... .... 300

Princes Street Primary School2,3 .... .... .... .... 300

Renewable Energy Schools Program2 1 540 1 905 750 .... ....

Revitalising Cosgrove High School2 12 783 4 747 .... .... ....

Ringarooma Primary School2,3 .... .... .... .... 300

Risdon Vale Primary School2,3 .... .... .... .... 300

Rosetta Primary School2,3 .... .... .... .... 300

School Lunch Program - Kitchen and Canteen 

Upgrades 300 600 .... .... ....

Six New Child and Family Learning Centres2,8 3 260 1 220 .... .... ....

South George Town Primary School2,3 100 100 600 4 000 6 000

Support School Package - North West Support 

School2 3 300 2 300 12 000 23 700 23 700

Supporting Safer Schools2,9 1 075 255 2 500 2 000 ....

Teachers Registration Board - Customer 

Relationship Management (CRM) System 500 1 500 .... .... ....

Upgrade Teacher Housing2 500 1 140 3 000 3 800 3 000

VET Facilities Fund2 200 1 250 1 000 7 200 11 000

Total CIP Allocations 108 518 75 338 161 578 113 993 104 400

Notes: 
1. This item includes an additional allocation of funding in this Budget.  
2. The expenditure profile reflects project delivery timeframes and emerging industry capacity constraints. 
3. This project forms part of the Government’s 2024-25 School Building Blitz program. 
4. This project includes an additional allocation of $2.9 million when compared to the 2024-25 Budget. The increase is 

funded through a repurposing of a 2024-25 saving from the recently completed Legana Primary School project, with 
$1.9 million provided over the 2025-26 Budget and Forward Estimates. 

5. This project was completed in 2024-25. 
6. Further information on this project is included in the Key Deliverables section of this chapter. 
7. This project previously included funding for the delivery of the Huonville Child and Family Learning Centre, which 

will now be delivered by the Huon Valley Council. This change has resulted in the delivery of the remaining Centres 
being brought forward. 

8. This project, announced in 2018, has delivered six operational CFLCs, with the remaining funds provided for project 
finalisation costs. 
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9. This project includes an additional allocation of $4 million, repurposed from a 2024-25 saving on the recently 
completed New Brighton High School. 

Cambridge Primary School - Major School Redevelopment 

Additional funding is provided in 2027-28 towards the existing Cambridge Primary School project 

which will deliver additional contemporary learning environments, associated support spaces and 

amenities as well as a new gymnasium, and traffic and car parking improvements. 

Campbell Town District School - Agriculture in Schools 

Completed in 2024-25, the new agricultural facilities at Campbell Town District School enable the 

school to increase and expand their agricultural VET programs. 

Contemporary Classrooms 

This initiative provides for the commencement of a co-ordinated statewide program to renew and 

upgrade outdated classrooms, with a focus on schools in low socio-economic areas. 

Contemporary learning spaces have much greater functionality and flexibility. 

Enhanced Case Management for Children and Young People in Detention 
and Out of Home Care 

The Enhanced Case Management for Children and Young People in Detention and Out of Home 

Care project aims to enhance client-centred child safety and youth justice business systems and 

ensure greater monitoring, transparency and responsiveness around care for young people in 

detention.  

Exeter High School - Major School Redevelopment 

This project will provide Exeter High School with contemporary learning spaces, associated 

support spaces and amenities, and specialist facilities. 

Glen Dhu Works 

This funding was initially provided for upgrades at Glen Dhu pool. Due to structural issues, the 

upgrades will not proceed, and the pool will be decommissioned with the remaining funds 

redirected to improvements at Glen Dhu Primary School. 

Hobart City High School (Ogilvie and New Town Campuses) 

This commitment allocates funding for co-education high school facilities in Hobart, with the 

establishment of Hobart City High School Ogilvie and New Town campuses that commenced for 

the 2022 school year. This investment will ensure that students can enjoy new state-of-the-art 

facilities. 

Lauderdale Primary School - Major School Redevelopment 

Capital works will be undertaken at Lauderdale Primary School, including the provision of 

additional contemporary learning spaces, associated support spaces and amenities, and the 

redevelopment of outdoor play areas. 
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Legana Primary School 

This project provided for a new primary school in Legana, which opened to students in 2025.  

Montello Primary School - Major School Redevelopment 

Montello Primary School will be redeveloped to provide students with contemporary learning 

environments, associated support spaces and amenities.  

New Brighton High School 

This project continues the investment to build a new Years 7-12 High School at Brighton, which 

opened to Year 7 and Year 11 students in 2025.  

New Child and Family Learning Centres 

Funding is provided for the construction of three new supersized Child and Family Learning 

Centres in Scottsdale, Smithton and Longford, that offer additional flexible space to enable 

partnering with early childhood and education services where there is an identified need. 

New K-12 Sorell School  

This project provided for the redevelopment of Sorell School, creating contemporary Kindergarten 

to Year 12 teaching and learning facilities. The new facilities were opened in 2024-25. 

Out of School Hours Care Capital Upgrades  

Funding is allocated to undertake capital works at primary and district schools to support new 

onsite out of school hours care services or expand space where existing services are facing 

capacity challenges.  

Outdoor Learning Areas  

Funding was allocated in 2022-23 to implement a range of Outdoor Learning initiatives to assist in 

responding to the COVID-19 pandemic following the re-opening of the State’s borders in 

December 2021. The program will enhance outdoor learning spaces to assist schools to provide 

rich outdoor learning experiences. 

Playground and Sports Courts Upgrades 

Funding is allocated to undertake school playground and sports court upgrades, for the shared 

benefit of schools and their local communities. 

Renewable Energy Schools Program 

Funding is allocated to deliver a new Renewable Energy Schools Program that will roll out solar 

panels in government schools. Savings in energy bills will be used to make the program 

self-sustaining, through re-investment back into the Renewable Energy Schools Fund.  
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Revitalising Cosgrove High School  

This project is revitalising Cosgrove High School, providing new and refurbished teaching and 

learning facilities. 

School Building Blitz 

Under the School Building Blitz program, the following 15 public schools across Tasmania will be 

upgraded to deliver contemporary learning environments and associated facilities: 

 Burnie Primary School; 

 Campbell Town District High School; 

 Clarence High School; 

 Deloraine High School; 

 Dodges Ferry Primary School; 

 East Derwent Primary School; 

 Havenview Primary School; 

 Lindisfarne North Primary School; 

 Mowbray Heights Primary School; 

 Port Dalrymple Primary School; 

 Princes Street Primary School; 

 Ringarooma Primary School; 

 Risdon Vale Primary School; 

 Rosetta Primary School; and 

 South George Town Primary School. 

School Lunch Program - Kitchen and Canteen Upgrades 

Funding is provided to upgrade school kitchens and canteens to support the School Lunch 

commitment.  

Six New Child and Family Learning Centres  

Six new Child and Family Learning Centres located in Sorell, Kingborough, East Tamar, West 

Ulverstone, Waratah-Wynyard and Glenorchy are now fully operational. The remaining funds are 

provided for project finalisation costs of the new centres. 
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Support School Package - North West Support School 

The 2021-22 Budget allocated funding for works at the Southern Support School and North West 

Support School. With the outcome for the Southern Support School achieved, the remaining 

allocation relates to capital development for the North West Support School, which includes 

upgrades to the Burnie campus including a new hydrotherapy pool, and redevelopment of the 

Devonport campus, including a new hydrotherapy pool on a new site at Spreyton. 

Supporting Safer Schools 

Additional funding is provided over two years commencing in 2026-27 to support a program of 

works for anti-bullying measures, through improving the safety of student bathrooms. 

Teachers Registration Board - Customer Relationship Management (CRM) 
System 

Funding is provided for the development of a new Customer Relationship Management System for 

the Teachers Registration Board. This will enable effective case management, rapid retrieval of 

critical data and improve overall security and functionality. This project aligns with Commission of 

Inquiry Recommendation 6.11(d). 

Upgrade Teacher Housing 

This program will build new and upgrade existing Department residences to support teachers in 

rural and remote areas. 

VET Facilities Fund 

Funding is provided to deliver modern, fit-for-purpose Vocational Education and Training facilities 

and industry standard equipment at Colleges, Secondary Schools and Trade Training Centres. 

Youth Justice Facilities 

Additional funding is provided over three years commencing in 2025-26 to a total of $155.3 million 

to progress the delivery of new fit-for-purpose youth justice facilities. 
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DETAILED BUDGET STATEMENTS

The following Tables present detailed Budget statements for the Department for Education, 

Children and Young People. Each Statement is followed by a summary of major variations where 

applicable. 

Table 3.5: Statement of Comprehensive Income 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue and other income 

Appropriation revenue - operating 1 520 014 1 616 545 1 691 988 1 667 514 1 700 660 

Appropriation revenue - capital 103 178 73 917 161 578 113 993 104 400 

Other revenue from government 23 045 1 421 .... .... .... 

Grants 14 547 20 396 5 628 3 195 3 035 

Sales of goods and services 50 788 51 544 52 264 51 544 51 544 

Interest 145 139 133 139 139 

Other revenue 26 058 23 646 24 075 23 646 23 646 

Total revenue 1 737 775 1 787 608 1 935 666 1 860 031 1 883 424

Net gain/(loss) on non-financial assets 243 243 243 243 243 

Total income 1 738 018 1 787 851 1 935 909 1 860 274 1 883 667

Expenses 

Employee benefits 1 199 671 1 266 774 1 294 448 1 322 694 1 360 514 

Depreciation and amortisation 64 510 64 510 64 510 64 510 64 510 

Supplies and consumables 346 768 358 248 343 949 343 523 343 755 

Grants and subsidies 71 234 70 881 70 832 63 337 58 340 

Borrowing costs 39 39 39 39 39 

Other expenses 14 772 14 792 14 812 14 813 14 813 

Total expenses 1 696 994 1 775 244 1 788 590 1 808 916 1 841 971

Net result 41 024 12 607 147 319 51 358 41 696

Other comprehensive income 

Changes in physical asset revaluation reserve 43 954 43 954 43 954 43 954 43 954 

Total other comprehensive income 43 954 43 954 43 954 43 954 43 954

Comprehensive result 84 978 56 561 191 273 95 312 85 650
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Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in Appropriation revenue - operating and Employee benefits from 2025-26 primarily 

reflects the profile of Australian Government contributions under the BFSA, 2025-26 Key 

Deliverables and Commission of Inquiry response initiatives. The increase in appropriation in 

2026-27 also reflects funding for the 27th pay in that financial year.  

The decrease in Grants from 2026-27 reflects the profile of funding for the Preschool Reform 

Agreement and National Student Wellbeing Program, which will be updated in future Budgets on 

the finalisation of new agreements. 

The decrease in Other revenue from 2025-26 reflects a change to the funding arrangements for 

the Bringing Baby Home program. In 2024-25, the Department’s costs for the program were 

reimbursed from the Department of Premier and Cabinet’s appropriation for the Child and Youth 

Wellbeing Strategy. From 2025-26 the appropriation for the program is allocated to the 

Department for Education, Children and Young People. 

The variation in Supplies and consumables from 2025-26 primarily reflects the profile of 

2025-26 Key Deliverables and 2024-25 Budget Commission of Inquiry response initiatives.  

The decrease in Grants and subsidies primarily reflects completion of the 2021-22 Budget 

initiative Youth Housing Initiatives - Under 16 Lighthouse Project and the profile of funding for 

2025-26 Key Deliverables - Intensive Family Engagement Service and Transition to 

Independence. 
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Table 3.6: Statement of Comprehensive Income - Administered 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Administered revenue and other income 

Appropriation revenue - operating 569 719 607 244 632 135 656 658 682 647 

Grants .... 151 61 61 .... 

Sales of goods and services 456 468 480 491 503 

Total administered revenue 570 175 607 863 632 676 657 210 683 150

Total administered income 570 175 607 863 632 676 657 210 683 150

Administered expenses 

Grants and subsidies 569 719 607 395 632 196 656 719 682 647 

Transfers to the Public Account 456 468 480 491 503 

Total administered expenses 570 175 607 863 632 676 657 210 683 150

Administered net result .... .... .... .... ....

Administered comprehensive result .... .... .... .... ....

Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Appropriation revenue - operating reflects additional funding for grants to 

non-government schools including Australian Government funded grants and State-funded 

general education grants under the former National School Reform Agreement to 

31 December 2024, and the BFSA from 1 January 2025, as well as State-funded capital 

assistance.  

Grants reflects the profile of Australian Government National Partnership Payments funding for 

Consent and Respectful Relationships for non-government schools. 

Grants and subsidies reflect the payment of State and Australian Government grants to the 

non-government school sector. 
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Table 3.7: Administered Revenue 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue Collected on Behalf of the Public 
Account 

Other Sales of Services 456 468 480 491 503 

456 468 480 491 503

Revenue from Appropriation 

Annual Appropriation 569 719 607 244 632 135 656 658 682 647 

569 719 607 244 632 135 656 658 682 647

Agency Revenue 

Commonwealth Recurrent Grants .... 151 61 61 .... 

.... 151 61 61 ....

Total Administered Revenue 570 175 607 863 632 676 657 210 683 150

Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Annual Appropriation reflects additional funding for grants to non-government 

schools including Australian Government funded grants and State-funded general education 

grants under the former National School Reform Agreement to 31 December 2024, and the BFSA 

from 1 January 2025 as well as State-funded capital assistance.  

Commonwealth Recurrent Grants reflects the profile of Australian Government National 

Partnership Payments funding for Consent and Respectful Relationships for non-government 

schools. 
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Table 3.8: Administered Expenses 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Grants and Subsidies 

Non-government schools: Australian Government 

funded grants 464 750 494 381 514 531 534 221 555 060 

Non-government schools: State funded capital 

assistance 1 173 1 573 1 173 1 173 1 173 

Non-government schools: State funded general 

education grants 103 796 111 441 116 492 121 325 126 414 

569 719 607 395 632 196 656 719 682 647

Transfers to the Public Account 456 468 480 491 503

Total Administered Expenses 570 175 607 863 632 676 657 210 683 150

Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Non-government schools: Australian Government funded grants and 

Non-government schools: State funded general education grants reflects grants to 

non-government schools under the former National School Reform Agreement to 

31 December 2024 and the BFSA from 1 January 2025. The movement reflects increased 

enrolments above projections, updates to indexation rates and changes to specific loadings 

related to cohorts of students, primarily with a disability. 
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Table 3.9: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 124 353 94 925 95 669 95 201 94 664

Receivables 12 504 17 132 16 487 15 843 15 199

Other financial assets 2 228 5 603 5 603 5 603 5 603

139 085 117 660 117 759 116 647 115 466

Non-financial assets

Inventories 3 108 3 323 3 323 3 323 3 323

Assets held for sale 5 252 1 803 1 803 1 803 1 803

Property, plant and equipment 2 290 035 2 378 097 2 523 138 2 620 578 2 711 818

Right-of-use assets 6 854 6 898 6 898 6 898 6 898

Infrastructure 176 927 192 308 198 085 203 878 206 278

Heritage and cultural assets 73 749 73 749 75 609 77 469 79 329

Intangibles 7 682 8 891 7 732 6 573 5 414

Other assets 4 025 4 638 4 674 4 710 4 746

2 567 632 2 669 707 2 821 262 2 925 232 3 019 609

Total assets 2 706 717 2 787 367 2 939 021 3 041 879 3 135 075

Liabilities 

Payables 17 564 17 470 17 247 17 024 16 801

Lease liabilities 7 773 8 926 8 926 8 926 8 926

Employee benefits 242 222 256 518 217 128 224 903 232 678

Other liabilities 7 260 7 245 7 239 7 233 7 227

Total liabilities 274 819 290 159 250 540 258 086 265 632

Net assets (liabilities) 2 431 898 2 497 208 2 688 481 2 783 793 2 869 443

Equity 

Reserves 1 234 790 1 343 825 1 387 779 1 431 733 1 475 687

Accumulated funds 1 197 108 1 153 383 1 300 702 1 352 060 1 393 756

Total equity 2 431 898 2 497 208 2 688 481 2 783 793 2 869 443
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Explanation of Major Variations 

The decrease in Cash and deposits in 2026 reflects the opening cash balance based on unaudited 

actuals as at 30 June 2025. 

The increase in Receivables, Other financial assets and Lease liabilities, and decrease in Assets 

held for sale in 2026, reflects revised estimates as at 30 June 2024. 

The decrease in Employee benefits in 2027 recognises the impact of the 27th pay and the 

reduction in the associated liability accrued over prior years. 

The increase in Property, plant and equipment reflects revised estimates as at 30 June 2024 and 

the profile of the Department’s Capital Investment Program, including additional investment in 

Youth Justice Facilities. 

The increase in Infrastructure reflects revised estimates as at 30 June 2024 and the profile of the 

Department’s Capital Investment Program, including Playground and Sports Courts Upgrades and 

Enhanced Case Management for Children and Young People in Detention and Out of Home Care. 
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Table 3.10: Statement of Cash Flows 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Appropriation receipts - operating 1 520 014 1 616 545 1 691 988 1 667 514 1 700 660

Appropriation receipts - capital 103 178 73 917 161 578 113 993 104 400

Appropriation receipts - other 23 045 1 421 .... .... ....

Grants 14 547 20 396 5 628 3 195 3 035

Sales of goods and services 49 519 50 275 50 995 50 275 50 275

GST receipts 40 046 60 319 60 319 60 319 60 319

Interest received 145 139 133 139 139

Other cash receipts 25 058 22 646 23 075 22 646 22 646

Total cash inflows 1 775 552 1 845 658 1 993 716 1 918 081 1 941 474

Cash outflows

Employee benefits (1 045 053) (1 097 711) (1 162 102) (1 145 011) (1 178 848)

Superannuation (143 925) (158 370) (168 818) (166 990) (170 973)

Borrowing costs (39) (39) (39) (39) (39)

GST payments (40 640) (60 913) (60 913) (60 913) (60 913)

Grants and subsidies (71 234) (70 881) (70 832) (63 337) (58 340)

Supplies and consumables (353 936) (368 669) (354 370) (353 945) (354 177)

Other cash payments (14 781) (14 801) (14 821) (14 822) (14 822)

Total cash outflows (1 669 608) (1 771 384) (1 831 895) (1 805 057) (1 838 112)

Net cash from (used by) operating activities 105 944 74 274 161 821 113 024 103 362

Cash flows from investing activities 

Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets (107 107) (73 922) (160 392) (112 807) (103 214)

Net cash from (used by) investing activities (107 107) (73 922) (160 392) (112 807) (103 214)

Cash flows from financing activities 

Net borrowings (685) (685) (685) (685) (685)

Net cash from (used by) financing activities (685) (685) (685) (685) (685)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held (1 848) (333) 744 (468) (537)

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period 126 201 95 258 94 925 95 669 95 201

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 

period 124 353 94 925 95 669 95 201 94 664
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Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in GST receipts and GST payments reflects updated estimates based on 2023-24 

actuals. 

Table 3.11: Statement of Cash Flows - Administered 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Appropriation receipts - operating 569 719 607 244 632 135 656 658 682 647 

Grants .... 151 61 61 .... 

Sales of goods and services 456 468 480 491 503 

Total cash inflows 570 175 607 863 632 676 657 210 683 150

Cash outflows

Grants and subsidies (569 719) (607 395) (632 196) (656 719) (682 647)

Transfers to the Public Account (456) (468) (480) (491) (503)

Total cash outflows (570 175) (607 863) (632 676) (657 210) (683 150)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held .... .... .... .... ....

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period .... .... .... .... ....

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period .... .... .... .... ....
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4 ENVIRONMENT 

PROTECTION AUTHORITY

AGENCY OUTLINE

The Environment Protection Authority is Tasmania’s independent environmental assessment and 

regulatory body.  

The purpose of the EPA is to assess and regulate developments and activities that may impact on 

environmental quality and to promote best practice and sustainable environmental management. 

Its goals are clean air, clean water, clean land, acceptable noise levels and sustainable use of 

resources. 

The Minister for Environment, The Hon Madeleine Ogilvie MP, has responsibility for the 

Environmental Management and Pollution Control Act 1994 and the Marine-related Incidents 

(MARPOL Implementation) Act 2020 under which the EPA operates. The EPA is an integral part 

of Tasmania’s Resource Management and Planning System. 

The assessment work of the EPA is overseen by a Board. The regulatory functions are delivered 

by the Director, and the Agency is led by the Chief Executive Officer. The CEO also holds the 

statutory position of Director. 

Specialist staff support the Board and Director/CEO to make well informed environmental 

assessment decisions. The EPA ensures that major industrial, municipal and community activities 

employ best practice environmental management by monitoring performance against 

environmental conditions set by the Board and facilitating compliance and enforcement when 

required. 

The EPA also promotes and facilitates the adoption of sustainability and best practice 

environmental management, to provide the community with information about the quality of the 

environment and to improve ambient environmental quality, including the remediation of historical 

environmental damage. 

This chapter provides the EPA’s financial information for 2025-26 and over the Forward Estimates 

(2026-27 to 2028-29). Further information on the Authority is provided on its website 

(www.epa.tas.gov.au). 
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KEY DELIVERABLES

Table 4.1 provides a summary of the Budget and Forward Estimates allocations for key 

deliverables being undertaken by the Authority. 

Table 4.1: Key Deliverables Statement 
2025-26

Budget

2026-27

Forward 

Estimate 

2027-28

Forward 

Estimate 

2028-29

Forward 

Estimate 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

EPA Information Management Systems Upgrade1 1 500 1 500 1 500 ....

Tasmanian Air Quality Monitoring Network Refurbishment and 

Upgrade1 350 350 350 350

Note: 
1. This item is funded through the Digital Transformation Priority Expenditure Program within Finance-General. 

EPA Information Management Systems Upgrade 

This initiative will deliver a program to upgrade or replace the regulatory information management 

systems (National Environment Licensing Management System and RegIt) and associated 

business processes over three years. 

Tasmanian Air Quality Monitoring Network Refurbishment and Upgrade 

This initiative will deliver a program to replace, maintain and augment the existing air quality 

monitoring network over four years. 
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OUTPUT GROUPS

The Outputs of the EPA are provided under the following Output Group: 

 Output Group 1 - Environment Protection Authority. 

Revenue and Expense Summary 

This section provides a summary of appropriation revenue and expense estimates for the 

Authority. Tables 4.2 and 4.3 provide the Revenue from Appropriation and Total Expenses by 

Portfolio and Output. This is followed by an explanation where there are major variations in 

revenue and/or expense estimates of an Output Group. 

Table 4.2: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Minister for Environment 

Output Group 1 - Environment Protection 
Authority 

1.1 Environmental Regulation 11 306 12 165 12 947 12 801 13 380 

1.2 Environmental Assessment 5 425 4 779 4 739 4 711 4 645 

16 731 16 944 17 686 17 512 18 025

Environment Protection Authority 

Total Operating Services 16 731 16 944 17 686 17 512 18 025 

16 731 16 944 17 686 17 512 18 025

Total Revenue from Appropriation 16 731 16 944 17 686 17 512 18 025

Controlled Revenue from Appropriation 16 731 16 944 17 686 17 512 18 025 

16 731 16 944 17 686 17 512 18 025
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Table 4.3: Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Minister for Environment 

Output Group 1 - Environment Protection 
Authority 

1.1 Environmental Regulation 12 664 13 449 13 812 13 945 14 452

1.2 Environmental Assessment 5 425 5 079 4 875 5 011 4 795

1.3 Finfish Regulation 2 993 2 993 2 963 2 993 2 993

21 082 21 521 21 650 21 949 22 240

TOTAL 21 082 21 521 21 650 21 949 22 240

Explanation of Major Variations 

Output Group 1: Environment Protection Authority 

The 2025-26 Budget and Forward Estimates reflect a reallocation of appropriation from the 

Environmental Assessment Output to the Environmental Regulation Output to better reflect 

estimated expenses for assessment and regulation activities within the Output Group. 
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Output Group 1: Environment Protection Authority  

1.1 Environmental Regulation 

This Output undertakes activities to: ensure development proposals meet appropriate guidelines 

and standards; regulate, via a risk-based approach, environmental impacts of large industrial and 

municipal activities; and monitor environmental performance. When required, this Output also 

undertakes emergency management response activities in accordance with relevant legislation. 

1.2 Environmental Assessment 

This Output is responsible for assessing the potential environmental impacts of certain activities 

under the Environmental Management and Pollution Control Act. The environmental impact 

assessment process focuses on minimising environmental harm, nuisance and pollution, relating 

to noise, air quality, water quality and natural values. The assessment process includes the 

preparation of environmental impact statements by proponents and the opportunity for public 

representations on development proposals.  

1.3 Finfish Regulation 

This Output implements the policy and regulatory framework for the identification and assessment 

of risks to the receiving environment from marine and freshwater finfish farming activity and 

applies regulatory responses that protect and enhance environmental values. 
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DETAILED BUDGET STATEMENTS

The following Tables present detailed Budget statements for the Authority. Each Statement is 

followed by a summary of major variations where applicable. 

Table 4.4: Statement of Comprehensive Income 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue and other income 

Appropriation revenue - operating 16 731 16 944 17 686 17 512 18 025

Grants 25 1 875 1 875 1 875 375

Sales of goods and services .... 10 10 10 10

Fees and fines 3 716 3 727 3 738 3 750 3 762

Interest 440 430 420 410 400

Total revenue 20 912 22 986 23 729 23 557 22 572

Total income 20 912 22 986 23 729 23 557 22 572

Expenses 

Employee benefits 15 627 14 844 15 041 15 398 15 911

Depreciation and amortisation 95 92 93 115 90

Supplies and consumables 5 244 6 413 6 344 6 264 6 067

Grants and subsidies 16 16 16 16 16

Other expenses 100 156 156 156 156

Total expenses 21 082 21 521 21 650 21 949 22 240

Net result (170) 1 465 2 079 1 608 332

Comprehensive result (170) 1 465 2 079 1 608 332

Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Grants in 2025-26 and decrease in 2028-29 reflects the funding profile of 

2025-26 Key Deliverables funded through the Digital Transformation Priority Expenditure Program 

within Finance-General.  

The decrease in Employee benefits and increase in Supplies and consumables in 2025-26 reflects 

a reallocation of expenditure to better reflect 2023-24 actuals. 

The increase in Other expenses in 2025-26 reflects the cost of workers’ compensation premiums. 
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Table 4.5: Statement of Comprehensive Income - Administered 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Administered revenue and other income 

Fees and fines 4 860 4 972 5 088 5 206 5 327 

Total administered revenue 4 860 4 972 5 088 5 206 5 327

Total administered income 4 860 4 972 5 088 5 206 5 327

Administered expenses 

Transfers to the Public Account 4 860 4 972 5 088 5 206 5 327 

Total administered expenses 4 860 4 972 5 088 5 206 5 327

Administered net result .... .... .... .... ....

Administered comprehensive result .... .... .... .... ....
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Table 4.6: Administered Revenue 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue Collected on Behalf of the Public 
Account 

Environment Fees 4 860 4 972 5 088 5 206 5 327 

4 860 4 972 5 088 5 206 5 327

Total Administered Revenue 4 860 4 972 5 088 5 206 5 327

Table 4.7: Administered Expenses 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Transfers to the Public Account 4 860 4 972 5 088 5 206 5 327

Total Administered Expenses 4 860 4 972 5 088 5 206 5 327
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Table 4.8: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 15 841 16 263 16 000 15 727 15 445 

Receivables 8 146 8 218 8 462 8 789 9 200 

Other financial assets 1 634 78 78 78 78 

25 621 24 559 24 540 24 594 24 723

Non-financial assets

Property, plant and equipment 1 590 1 695 1 705 1 715 1 725 

Infrastructure .... 1 550 3 100 4 650 4 850 

Intangibles 7 .... .... .... .... 

Other assets 73 110 110 110 110 

1 670 3 355 4 915 6 475 6 685

Total assets 27 291 27 914 29 455 31 069 31 408

Liabilities 

Payables 144 786 790 796 803 

Provisions 8 021 7 962 7 962 7 962 7 962 

Employee benefits 3 536 3 814 3 272 3 272 3 272 

Other liabilities 5 382 3 478 3 478 3 478 3 478 

Total liabilities 17 083 16 040 15 502 15 508 15 515

Net assets (liabilities) 10 208 11 874 13 953 15 561 15 893

Equity 

Reserves 2 4 4 4 4 

Accumulated funds (11) 1 653 3 732 5 340 5 672 

Other Equity 10 217 10 217 10 217 10 217 10 217 

Total equity 10 208 11 874 13 953 15 561 15 893

Explanation of Major Variations 

The decrease in Other financial assets in 2026 reflects revised estimates as at 30 June 2024. 

The increase in Infrastructure from 2026 reflects the funding profile of 2025-26 Key Deliverables 

funded through the Digital Transformation Priority Expenditure Program within Finance-General. 

The increase in Other assets and Payables in 2026 reflects revised estimates as at 30 June 2024. 
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The decrease in Employee Benefits in 2027 recognises the payment of the 27th pay in 2026-27 

and the reduction in the associated liability accrued over prior years. 

The decrease in Other liabilities in 2026 reflects revised estimates as at 30 June 2024. 

Table 4.9: Statement of Financial Position as at 
30 June - Administered 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 44 55 55 55 55

Receivables 2 299 2 430 2 430 2 430 2 430

2 343 2 485 2 485 2 485 2 485

Total assets 2 343 2 485 2 485 2 485 2 485

Liabilities 

Payables 36 35 35 35 35

Other liabilities 2 307 2 450 2 450 2 450 2 450

Total liabilities 2 343 2 485 2 485 2 485 2 485

Net assets (liabilities) .... .... .... .... ....

Total equity .... .... .... .... ....
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Table 4.10: Statement of Cash Flows 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Appropriation receipts - operating 16 731 16 944 17 686 17 512 18 025 

Grants 25 1 875 1 875 1 875 375 

Sales of goods and services .... 10 10 10 10 

Fees and fines 3 716 3 727 3 738 3 750 3 762 

GST receipts 724 724 724 724 724 

Interest received 440 430 420 410 400 

Total cash inflows 21 636 23 710 24 453 24 281 23 296

Cash outflows

Employee benefits (13 670) (12 859) (13 604) (13 421) (13 948)

Superannuation (1 957) (1 985) (1 979) (1 977) (1 963)

GST payments (724) (724) (724) (724) (724)

Grants and subsidies (16) (16) (16) (16) (16)

Supplies and consumables (5 323) (6 573) (6 587) (6 610) (6 471)

Other cash payments (100) (156) (156) (156) (156)

Total cash outflows (21 790) (22 313) (23 066) (22 904) (23 278)

Net cash from (used by) operating activities (154) 1 397 1 387 1 377 18

Cash flows from investing activities 

Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets (100) (1 650) (1 650) (1 650) (300)

Net cash from (used by) investing activities (100) (1 650) (1 650) (1 650) (300)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held (254) (253) (263) (273) (282)

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period 16 095 16 516 16 263 16 000 15 727

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period 15 841 16 263 16 000 15 727 15 445
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Table 4.11: Statement of Cash Flows - Administered 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Fees and fines 4 860 4 972 5 088 5 206 5 327

Total cash inflows 4 860 4 972 5 088 5 206 5 327

Cash outflows

Transfers to the Public Account (4 860) (4 972) (5 088) (5 206) (5 327)

Total cash outflows (4 860) (4 972) (5 088) (5 206) (5 327)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held .... .... .... .... ....

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period 44 55 55 55 55

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period 44 55 55 55 55
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5 FINANCE-GENERAL

AGENCY OUTLINE

Finance-General is administered by the Department of Treasury and Finance and is responsible to 

the Treasurer, The Hon Eric Abetz MP. 

The major activities transacted through Finance-General include: the management of the 

Government’s financial assets and liabilities; meeting the Government’s pension and other 

superannuation commitments; administration of the Tasmanian Risk Management Fund; 

management of the Government’s light vehicle fleet and property portfolio; and payments to 

government businesses. 

Certain provisions have been made in the Public Account to meet future liabilities of the 

Government, including a provision within the Tasmanian Risk Management Fund (Specific 

Purpose Account) for workers’ compensation and other insurable risks in respect of inner Budget 

agencies. Information on the Government’s superannuation liabilities and administration of the 

Tasmanian Risk Management Fund is provided in chapter 8 of The Budget, Budget Paper No. 1. 

OUTPUT GROUPS

Outputs of Finance-General are provided under the following Output Groups: 

 Output Group 1 - Debt Servicing and Management;  

 Output Group 2 - Employee Related Costs; 

 Output Group 3 - Government Businesses; 

 Output Group 4 - Miscellaneous; and 

 Output Group 90 - COVID-19 Response and Recovery. 

Output Group Restructure 

The 2025-26 Budget Papers present a revised Output structure for Finance-General, with the 

following update: 

 Output 4.11 Productivity and Efficiency Measure is renamed (formerly Budget Efficiency 

Dividend). 
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Revenue and Expense Summary 

This section provides a summary of the appropriation revenue and total expense estimates for 

Finance-General. Tables 5.1 and 5.2 provide the Revenue from Appropriation and Total Expenses 

by Portfolio and Output. This is followed by an explanation where there are major variations in 

revenue and/or expense estimates of an Output Group. 

Table 5.1: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Treasurer 

Output Group 1 - Debt Servicing and 
Management 

1.1 Debt Servicing 189 882 296 055 421 553 516 179 601 642

1.2 Interest on Sundry Deposits 30 355 35 117 43 556 46 640 49 226

220 237 331 172 465 109 562 819 650 868

Output Group 2 - Employee Related Costs 

2.1 Superannuation and Pensions 350 350 350 350 350

350 350 350 350 350

Output Group 3 - Government Businesses 

3.1 Sustainable Timber Tasmania 2 000 2 000 2 000 2 000 2 000

3.2 State Fire Commission 12 596 12 596 12 596 12 596 12 596

3.4 Government Businesses 243 931 453 470 110 735 132 520 252 697

258 527 468 066 125 331 147 116 267 293

Output Group 4 - Miscellaneous 

4.2 Treasurer’s Reserve 50 000 25 000 20 000 20 000 20 000

4.3 Miscellaneous 92 985 1 320 1 266 1 321 1 268

4.4 Payment to Australian Tax Office: GST 

Administration 14 895 14 385 14 200 9 329 9 209

4.5 Tasmanian Risk Management Fund .... 183 000 .... .... ....

4.7 Property Management Services 8 153 9 063 9 220 9 030 9 396

4.8 Infrastructure Investment Project Planning 2 000 2 000 2 000 2 000 2 000

4.9 Ex-Gratia Assistance 100 100 100 100 100

4.11 Productivity and Efficiency Measure .... .... .... (150 000) (150 000)

4.12 Home Warranty Insurance Scheme 1 000 900 .... .... ....

169 133 235 768 46 786 (108 220) (108 027)
Output Group 90 - COVID-19 Response and 

Recovery 

90.2 Local Government $200 million Interest Free 

Loans 235 .... .... .... ....

235 .... .... .... ....
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Table 5.1: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 
(continued) 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Grants and Subsidies 161 302 175 385 337 117 202 007 189 585

Capital Investment Program 26 720 28 403 25 000 5 000 5 000

Finance-General 

Total Operating Services 809 784 1 210 741 974 693 804 072 1 000 069 

Total Capital Services 26 720 28 403 25 000 5 000 5 000 

836 504 1 239 144 999 693 809 072 1 005 069

Reserved by Law 

Payments to Municipalities under the Local 

Government (Rates and Charges Remissions) 

Act 1991 21 516 21 724 22 361 22 882 23 371 

Payments under the Public Sector 

Superannuation Reform (Parliamentary 

Superannuation) Regulations 2016 981 982 980 970 956 

Superannuation Benefits Payable under the 

Governor of Tasmania Act 1982 107 12 12 12 12 

Superannuation Benefits Payable under the 

Judges’ Contributory Pensions Act 1968 1 990 1 981 1 986 1 980 1 959 

Superannuation Benefits Payable under the Public 

Sector Superannuation Reform Act 2016 365 050 381 994 387 875 404 112 401 154 

Superannuation Benefits Payable under the 

Solicitor-General Act 1983 284 293 294 293 290 

389 928 406 986 413 508 430 249 427 742

Appropriation Rollover 30 698 43 369 .... .... ....

Total Revenue from Appropriation 1 257 130 1 689 499 1 413 201 1 239 321 1 432 811

Administered Revenue from Appropriation 1 257 130 1 689 499 1 413 201 1 239 321 1 432 811 

1 257 130 1 689 499 1 413 201 1 239 321 1 432 811
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Table 5.2: Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Treasurer 

Output Group 1 - Debt Servicing and 
Management 

1.1 Debt Servicing 192 079 315 221 421 493 511 544 587 075

1.2 Interest on Sundry Deposits 7 497 7 112 7 494 8 113 8 748

199 576 322 333 428 987 519 657 595 823

Output Group 2 - Employee Related Costs 

2.1 Superannuation and Pensions 367 750 364 572 359 587 353 492 346 554

367 750 364 572 359 587 353 492 346 554

Output Group 3 - Government Businesses 

3.1 Sustainable Timber Tasmania 2 000 2 000 2 000 2 000 2 000

3.2 State Fire Commission 12 596 12 596 12 596 12 596 12 596

3.4 Government Businesses 20 660 13 801 12 603 13 543 12 141

35 256 28 397 27 199 28 139 26 737

Output Group 4 - Miscellaneous 

4.2 Treasurer’s Reserve 50 000 25 000 20 000 20 000 20 000

4.3 Miscellaneous 93 206 1 658 1 266 1 321 1 268

4.4 Payment to Australian Tax Office: GST 

Administration 14 895 14 385 14 200 9 329 9 209

4.5 Tasmanian Risk Management Fund 156 126 191 946 206 087 221 606 235 651

4.6 Fleet Management Services 19 028 21 512 23 311 25 081 26 768

4.7 Property Management Services 82 761 82 829 77 941 75 260 73 741

4.8 Infrastructure Investment Project Planning 4 000 4 000 2 000 2 000 2 000

4.9 Ex-Gratia Assistance 100 100 100 100 100

4.11 Productivity and Efficiency Measure .... .... .... (150 000) (150 000)

4.12 Home Warranty Insurance Scheme 1 000 1 000 .... .... ....

421 116 342 430 344 905 204 697 218 737
Output Group 90 - COVID-19 Response and 

Recovery 

90.2 Local Government $200 million Interest Free 

Loans 235 .... .... .... ....

235 .... .... .... ....

Grants and Subsidies 749 932 852 854 745 445 562 842 576 579

TOTAL 1 773 865 1 910 586 1 906 123 1 668 827 1 764 430
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Explanation of Major Variations 

Output Group 1: Debt Servicing and Management 

The increase in the Debt Servicing Output reflects increases in borrowings to support the 

estimated General Government Sector cash deficit together with the impact of forecast higher 

borrowing rates. The profile of debt servicing reflects the Government’s agenda to invest in 

essential services, invest in new or extended initiatives to support economic growth and job 

creation, and support and deliver the Government’s comprehensive Infrastructure Program to 

deliver intergenerational infrastructure to the State. 

The increase in appropriation revenue for the Interest on Sundry Deposits Output from 2025-26 

reflects higher estimated account balances which is partially offset by lower forecast investment 

earnings rates.  

Output Group 2: Employee Related Costs 

The variation in the Superannuation and Pensions Output expenses reflects the latest actuarial 

advice of Superannuation expenditure in relation to the State’s defined benefit obligations. 

Output Group 3: Government Businesses 

The variation in appropriation revenue for the Government Businesses Output primarily reflects 

estimated equity contributions provided through the General Government Sector.  

The decrease in the Government Businesses Output expense in 2025-26 primarily reflects the 

reclassification of capital funding for both the Metro Tasmania Fleet Replacement and Metro 

Non-fleet Capital as an equity contribution to Metro Tasmania.  

Output Group 4: Miscellaneous 

The decrease in the Treasurer’s Reserve Output reflects the Government’s 2025 election 

commitment to reduce the contingent appropriation allocation for the Treasurer’s Reserve to 

$25 million in 2025-26 with a further reduction to $20 million across the Forward Estimates.  

The decrease in the Miscellaneous Output primarily reflects the reclassification of the Energy Bill 

Relief Fund from an Australian Government funded National Agreement to an Australian 

Government funded National Partnership Payment. 

The variation in the Payment to Australian Tax Office: GST Administration Output from 2025-26 

reflects Tasmania’s contribution based on the Australian Government’s forecasts of the GST 

Administration Budget and Tasmania’s proportion of national population. The overall decrease in 

the GST Administration Budget from 2027-28 reflects the expiry of the 2023-27 GST Compliance 

Program in 2027-28.  

The increase in appropriation revenue for the Tasmanian Risk Management Fund Output in 

2025-26 represents funding to reflect actuarial analysis regarding increasing liabilities relating to 

workers’ compensation. The funding will ensure the Fund has a sufficient level of financial assets 

to meet outstanding claims liabilities in relation to this risk category.  

The increase in the Tasmanian Risk Management Fund Output expenses primarily reflects the 

latest actuarial advice for changes in potential claim estimates, in particular personal injury claims. 
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The increase in appropriation revenue for the Property Management Services Output in 2025-26 

includes the Treasury Building Complex Repurposing Project to explore investment opportunities 

to repurpose the Treasury Building. The decrease in expenses for the Output in 2026-27 and 

across the Forward Estimates primarily reflects the impact of estimated depreciation on 

right-of-use assets together with expiring lease contracts. 

The decrease in expenses for the Productivity and Efficiency Measure Output from 2027-28 

reflects the impact of expenditure savings of $150 million commencing in 2027-28. 

The appropriation revenue for Home Warranty Insurance Scheme Output in 2025-26 reflects the 

reallocation of unspent 2024-25 appropriation to support the establishment of the Government’s 

Home Warranty Insurance Scheme. 

Output Group 90: COVID-19 Response and Recovery 

The decrease in the Output Group in 2025-26 reflects the conclusion of the Local Government 

$200 million Interest Free Loans program in 2024-25. 

Grants and Subsidies 

The variation in appropriation revenue for Grants and Subsidies primarily reflects the timing of 

Grants to the State for Local Government received under the terms of the Australian 

Government’s Local Government (Financial Assistance) Act 1995, noting that advance payments 

for the State’s 2025-26 allocation were received in 2024-25 and that advance payments relating to 

the 2024-25 allocation were received in 2023-24. 

The decrease in 2027-28 and 2028-29 primarily reflects additional funding provided in 2026-27 for 

the Tasmanian Government’s contribution to the Macquarie Point Wastewater Treatment Plant 

relocation, as required under the funding agreement with TasWater.  

Details on Grants and Subsidies expenditure can be found in Table 5.5 Administered Expenses. 

Capital Investment Program  

The variation in appropriation revenue reflects the completion of the upgrade of Parliament Square 

offices to accommodate the expansion of the House of Assembly to 35 Members in 2025-26 and 

the profile of funding for the Digital Transformation Priority Expenditure Program.  
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Output Group 1: Debt Servicing and Management 

1.1 Debt Servicing 

This Output provides for the interest costs incurred in managing the State Government’s debt 

portfolio. 

1.2 Interest on Sundry Deposits 

This Output provides for the payment of interest on balances held in certain Specific Purpose 

Accounts and Agency Trust Accounts. 

Output Group 2: Employee Related Costs 

2.1 Superannuation and Pensions 

This Output meets the Government’s share of superannuation and pension costs, actuarial, legal 

and other costs associated with the administration and management of defined benefit schemes. 

The Superannuation and Pensions expense estimates include service costs in respect of 

unfunded superannuation benefits and nominal interest costs on defined benefit liabilities. The 

estimated value of the expense is based on the most recent actuarial assessment of the 

superannuation liability. 

Further information in relation to the General Government superannuation liability can be found in 

chapter 8 of The Budget, Budget Paper No. 1. 

Output Group 3: Government Businesses 

3.1 Sustainable Timber Tasmania 

This Output provides funding to Sustainable Timber Tasmania to maintain its firefighting capacity 

and assist with fighting wildfires. 

3.2 State Fire Commission 

This Output makes provision to support the State Fire Commission in funding excess firefighting 

costs, to support the Bushfire Mitigation Program and to meet the State Government’s annual 

funding contribution to the State Fire Commission in accordance with section 101 of the 

Fire Service Act 1979. Further information in relation to the Commission can be found in 

chapter 26 of this Budget Paper. 

3.4 Government Businesses 

This Output manages the provision of certain grant and equity contributions from the General 

Government Sector to Public Non-Financial Corporation Sector entities (including Government 

Business Enterprises and State-owned Companies). 
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Contribution to the Tasmanian Racing Industry (Point of Consumption Tax) 

The Point of Consumption tax commenced on 1 January 2020. A share of POC tax revenue is 

provided to Tasracing Pty Ltd to support the thoroughbred, harness and greyhound codes of 

racing in Tasmania through investment in stakes, infrastructure and animal welfare. 

Intelligent Transport Systems Project 

Funding is provided to support a range of system upgrades being undertaken by Metro Tasmania 

Pty Ltd.  

Electric Bus Trial 

Funding is provided to Metro Tasmania Pty Ltd to undertake a Zero Emission (Battery Electric) 

Bus Trial, as part of the operational trials of zero emission buses and to meet the Government’s 

target of net zero emissions by 2030. 

Tasmanian Irrigation Pty Ltd 

Funding is provided to Tasmanian Irrigation Pty Ltd to support the preparation and development of 

the Tranche 3 irrigation scheme business cases together with project development and delivery 

costs. 

Equity Contributions  

Funding is provided to non-General Government Sector entities as equity contributions for 

infrastructure and other purposes. Details of these contributions are included in chapter 7 of 

The Budget, Budget Paper No. 1 and chapter 14 of this Budget Paper. 

Output Group 4: Miscellaneous 

4.2 Treasurer’s Reserve 

This Output provides a contingent appropriation for the Treasurer’s Reserve which, in accordance 

with section 21 of the Financial Management Act 2016, the Treasurer may issue and apply from 

the Public Account to meet expenditure that could not, in the opinion of the Treasurer, reasonably 

be foreseen at the time of developing the 2025-26 Budget and which is necessary for efficient 

financial administration. 

4.3 Miscellaneous 

This Output provides funding for miscellaneous payments including expenditure related to 

electricity concessions to embedded network customers, Government Business Structural 

Reviews, and Banking Activities. 

4.4 Payment to Australian Tax Office: GST Administration 

Under the Intergovernmental Agreement on Federal Financial Relations, the states and territories 

compensate the Australian Taxation Office for the agreed costs incurred in administering the 

goods and services tax. The states and territories share the GST administration costs on a per 

capita basis. This Output reflects Tasmania’s contribution to collection and compliance costs. 
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4.5 Tasmanian Risk Management Fund 

This Output represents anticipated claim and administration costs for the Tasmanian Risk 

Management Fund. Claim expenditure estimates for the Fund reflect the most recent actuarial 

advice. 

4.6 Fleet Management Services 

All direct transactions associated with whole-of-government light vehicle fleet management 

activities are recorded in the Government Car Fleet Account within the Public Account. 

Revenue in the Government Car Fleet Account is derived from the sale of vehicles, the proceeds 

of vehicle write-offs, miscellaneous revenue items, receipts from the Government’s Fleet Manager 

for vehicle usage charges, and registration payments. 

Estimated expenses for this Output include motor vehicle registration expenses and estimated 

depreciation on motor vehicles. 

4.7 Property Management Services 

Property Management Services includes building depreciation and rental and other occupancy 

costs relating to major office accommodation. 

The Department of Treasury and Finance works with agencies to ensure that all leases are 

reviewed leading up to their expiry to achieve the best use of office space and optimise 

whole-of-government outcomes in relation to more efficient and effective management of the 

Government’s leased office accommodation. Strategic divestments of the State’s property portfolio 

proposed by the Government are managed by Treasury on a case-by-case basis. 

4.8 Infrastructure Investment Project Planning 

The Infrastructure Investment Project Planning Output provides annual funding to support the 

early planning stages of major infrastructure projects including as part of the Structured 

Infrastructure Investment Review Process. 

Continued funding is provided for the: Ambulance Tasmania - Station Masterplan; District Hospital 

Masterplan; Forensic Science Services Tasmania (FSST) and Forensic Services Facility; and 

Smithton Emergency Services Hub. 

New investment for project planning has been provided in 2025-26 for the following projects: 

Automotive Training Centre

Funding is provided for planning for the establishment of a fit-for-purpose automotive training 

centre in Southern Tasmania to ensure TasTAFE can deliver quality training in a safe environment 

to meet the needs of the Automotive Industry and learners. 

Launceston Reception Prison Replacement

Funding will be provided to develop a detailed business case for a new reception prison with 

contemporary prisoner accommodation and accompanying recreation, support and training 

spaces within the Launceston CBD. 
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Parliament House Precinct - Accommodation Planning

Funding is provided to support further scoping, development and planning of works relating to the 

Parliament House Precinct. This initiative is managed by Legislature-General. 

Specialist Training Facilities

Funding will be provided to develop a business case to construct a purpose-built dedicated facility 

at the Risdon Prison site for physical and operational training of Tasmanian Prison Service and 

other Department of Justice staff. 

4.9 Ex-Gratia Assistance 

Under section 55 of the Financial Management Act, if the Treasurer is satisfied that it is 

appropriate to do so because of special circumstances, the Treasurer may authorise an amount to 

be paid to a person even though the payment would not otherwise be authorised by law or be 

required to meet a legal liability. 

4.11 Productivity and Efficiency Measure 

This Output reflects the value of productivity and efficiency measures that will be implemented 

through evidence-based savings and performance improvements. 

As the work of the Efficiency and Productivity Unit (funded within the Department of Premier and 

Cabinet) and the Department of Treasury and Finance’s 2025-26 Key Deliverable - Fiscal 

Performance Initiatives progresses, ongoing expenditure savings of $150 million per annum are 

expected. These savings will be delivered by investing in technology and adopting better 

management practices, including via opportunities identified through program and initiative 

evaluations. Further information on the role of EPU can be found in chapter 1 of The Budget,

Budget Paper No. 1. 

4.12 Home Warranty Insurance Scheme 

Funding is provided to support the establishment of the Government’s Home Warranty Insurance 

Scheme which requires the mandatory placement of home warranty insurance by building 

contractors for the protection of homeowners in the event that their residential builder dies, 

disappears or becomes insolvent.  
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Capital Investment Program 

Table 5.3 provides financial information for Finance-General’s Capital Investment Program. More 

information on the Capital Investment Program is provided in chapter 7 of The Budget, Budget 

Paper No. 1. 

Table 5.3: Capital Investment Program 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Existing Projects 

Treasurer 

Digital Transformation Priority Expenditure 

Program 25 000 37 527 25 000 5 000 5 000 

Expansion of the House of Assembly to 35 

Members - Office Accommodation Capital 

Upgrades 2 758 5 043 .... .... .... 

Total CIP Allocations 27 758 42 570 25 000 5 000 5 000

Digital Transformation Priority Expenditure Program 

The Digital Transformation Priority Expenditure Program was established in the 2017-18 Budget 

and provides an annual funding allocation for ICT initiatives aimed at enhancing the Government’s 

digital capability. The Program supports the modernisation of systems and processes to improve 

service delivery, strengthen cyber security and increase efficiency across government. 

The increase in 2025-26 primarily reflects the rollover of unspent 2024-25 appropriation. For the 

2025-26 Budget, the value of the Program reduces over the Forward Estimates. Funding of digital 

transformation initiatives will be provided directly to the relevant agency going forward. 

Funding projects directly improves the transparency and availability of information at the initiative 

level. For example, Digital Health Transformation and Project Unify are separately listed as 

Outputs under the Capital Investment Program Output Groups in relevant chapters of this Budget 

Paper. 

Continued funding is provided for the following existing Digital Transformation Priority Expenditure 

Program projects: Common Ticketing; CyberHubs; Emergency Dispatch Messaging and Alerting 

Project; Justice Connect; Justice Connect - DPFEM CRIMES Replica Interface Replacement; 

Livescan and PhotoTrac Replacement; Modernising Tasmania’s Water Information Management 

System (Phase 1); PARAMIS Integration; PINS - System and Business Uplift Project; and 

State­wide booking system. 
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In 2025-26, the Digital Transformation Priority Expenditure Program provides funding for new 

projects listed below. 

Digital Drivers Licence 

Funding is provided for the development of a business case for the implementation of a Digital 

Drivers Licence in Tasmania. 

EPA Information Management Systems Upgrade 

This initiative will deliver a program to upgrade or replace the Environment Protection Authority’s 

regulatory information management systems (National Environment Licensing Management 

System and RegIt) and associated business processes over three years. 

Gaming and Licensing Information System Replacement  

Funding is provided to procure and implement a new Gaming and Licensing Information System to 

facilitate reforms to liquor licensing and support efficient administration of gaming licensing. The 

project will transform gaming and liquor licensing through digitisation of applications, trackable 

applications, streamlining of processes, and support a new liquor licensing model that better aligns 

to the business models and needs of the community. This project is managed by the Department 

of Treasury and Finance. 

Information Management - Storage and Access  

Funding is provided to increase security for the storage of data and data accuracy as well as 

provide efficiencies in relation to information storage and access processes. This initiative 

supports the implementation of Commission of Inquiry recommendations relating to record 

keeping storage, digital access and improved sorting and classification enabling e-discovery, and 

improved information sharing. It will improve the management of information within formal 

document management systems and corporate technologies. This project is managed by the 

Department for Education, Children and Young People. 

Leasing Management System  

Funding is provided to procure and implement a lease management system to create efficiencies 

in the management of major government office accommodation leases and better integrate with 

the Department of Treasury and Finance’s financial management systems. 

Digital Transformation  

This project, to be undertaken by Legislature-General, will modernise, digitise, improve and secure 

the provision of information and communications services for the Parliament of Tasmania. 

Components of this project include Hansard Voice to Text, digitising historical records and 

upgrades and optimisation of security. 

Tasmanian Air Quality Monitoring Network Refurbishment and Upgrade  

This initiative, to be undertaken by the Environment Protection Authority, will deliver a program to 

replace, maintain and augment the existing air quality monitoring network over four years. 
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TASCAT Access to Justice Program 

Funding will be provided to deliver enhancements to the Tasmanian Civil and Administrative 

Tribunal case management system with the introduction of new functionality to increase the 

efficiency and effectiveness of registry and hearing processes. This project is managed by the 

Department of Justice. 

Tasmania Police Electronic Rostering Project  

This project will develop and review existing systems and processes and implement a rostering 

solution for Tasmania Police. This project is managed by the Department of Police, Fire and 

Emergency Management. 

Expansion of the House of Assembly to 35 Members - Office 
Accommodation Capital Upgrades  

Additional funding is provided for the upgrade of Parliament Square offices to accommodate the 

expansion of the House of Assembly to 35 Members. The Department of Treasury and Finance is 

overseeing the project for the redevelopment of the Ground Floor of the Salamanca Building, to 

provide additional office accommodation, kitchen facilities and meeting spaces for Parliament. 
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DETAILED BUDGET STATEMENTS

The following Tables present detailed Budget statements for Finance-General. Each Statement is 

followed by a summary of major variations where applicable.  

Table 5.4: Statement of Comprehensive Income - Administered 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Administered revenue and other income 

Appropriation revenue - operating 1 199 712 1 617 727 1 388 201 1 234 321 1 427 811

Appropriation revenue - capital 26 720 28 403 25 000 5 000 5 000

Other revenue from government 30 698 43 369 .... .... ....

Grants 5 120 055 5 602 083 5 483 431 5 477 730 5 678 337

Taxation 1 652 887 1 752 276 1 897 749 1 982 961 2 076 816

Sales of goods and services 257 806 293 635 295 256 302 164 312 157

Interest 66 353 80 564 83 663 88 045 87 378

Dividend, tax and rate equivalent income 387 011 254 138 256 848 330 357 447 843

Other revenue 118 682 118 680 118 582 133 582 118 582

Total administered revenue 8 859 924 9 790 875 9 548 730 9 554 160 10 153 924

Net gain/(loss) on non-financial assets 12 772 7 384 8 621 6 701 6 111

Other gains/(losses) from other economic flows (27 549) 128 999 (25 678) (27 820) (28 038)

Total administered income 8 845 147 9 927 258 9 531 673 9 533 041 10 131 997

Administered expenses 

Employee benefits 367 400 364 222 359 237 353 142 346 204

Depreciation and amortisation 62 657 59 526 59 706 59 653 60 345

Supplies and consumables 246 917 259 107 262 396 273 164 287 406

Grants and subsidies 877 228 881 512 772 757 591 095 603 431

Borrowing costs 219 663 346 219 452 027 541 773 617 044

Transfers to the Public Account 8 493 717 9 253 720 8 960 357 8 498 803 8 645 422

Other expenses .... .... .... (150 000) (150 000)

Total administered expenses 10 267 582 11 164 306 10 866 480 10 167 630 10 409 852

Administered net result (1 422 435) (1 237 048) (1 334 807) (634 589) (277 855)
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Table 5.4: Statement of Comprehensive Income - Administered 
(continued) 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Administered other comprehensive income 

Net gain/(loss) on revaluation of equity investment (102 130) 402 442 (4 881) 29 234 335 108 

Other movements taken directly to equity (1) 1 200 .... .... .... 

Total administered other comprehensive income (102 131) 403 642 (4 881) 29 234 335 108

Administered comprehensive result (1 524 566) (833 406) (1 339 688) (605 355) 57 253

Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in Appropriation revenue - operating primarily reflects: an increase in debt servicing; 

the profile of equity contributions to government businesses; additional funding in 2025-26 for the 

TRMF; additional funding in 2026-27 for the Tasmanian Government’s contribution to the 

Macquarie Point Wastewater Treatment Plant relocation; and the profile of Local Government 

Grants; offset by the Productivity and Efficiency Measure commencing in 2027-28. 

The variation in Appropriation revenue - capital reflects the profile of expenditure of the Digital 

Transformation Priority Expenditure Program and office accommodation relating to the Expansion 

of the House of Assembly to 35 Members.  

The variation in Grants primarily reflects increases in GST Revenue and National Agreements 

including the Better and Fairer Schools Agreement, and variations in National Partnership 

Agreements. Further information can be found in chapter 6 of The Budget, Budget Paper No. 1. 

The increase in State Taxation primarily reflects increases in conveyance duty, payroll tax, and 

land tax revenue. Further information can be found in chapter 6 of The Budget, Budget 

Paper No. 1. 

The increase in Sales of goods and services primarily reflects the latest actuarial advice for 

contributions paid by participants to the Tasmanian Risk Management Fund. 

The reduction in Dividend, tax and rate equivalent income in 2025-26 primarily reflects a lower 

forecast dividend from Hydro Tasmania. The increase from 2027-28 primarily reflects higher 

forecast returns from Hydro Tasmania and TasNetworks, partially offset by the cessation of the 

Mersey Community Hospital Fund dividend in 2026-27. Further information can be found in 

chapter 6 of The Budget, Budget Paper No. 1. 

The variation in Net gain/(loss) on non-financial assets primarily reflects the timing of fleet vehicle 

replacements and projected gains on disposal of whole-of-government light vehicle fleet, as the 

impacts of global supply chain issues from prior years stabilises. 
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The variation in Other gains/(losses) from other economic flows primarily reflects variations to the 

estimated value of tax assets and liabilities held by government businesses together with the 

impact of the revaluation of the Tasmanian Risk Management Fund Liability. 

The variation in Employee benefits primarily reflects the latest actuarial advice of Superannuation 

expenditure in relation to the State’s defined benefit obligations. 

The increase in Supplies and consumables primarily reflects the latest actuarial advice for 

Tasmanian Risk Management Fund claims expenditure. 

The variation in Grants and subsidies primarily reflects the profile of Local Government Grants, the 

timing of grant payments associated with National Partnership Payments together with the impact 

of the reallocation of Energy Bill Relief Fund. Further information can be found in Table 5.5 

Administered Expenses. 

The increase in Borrowing costs primarily reflects increases in borrowings to support the 

estimated General Government Sector cash deficit together with the impact of forecast higher 

borrowing rates. 

The decrease in Other expenses reflects the impact of the Productivity and Efficiency Measure.  

The variation in Net gain/(loss) on revaluation of equity investment reflects estimated variations to 

the value of net assets of government businesses, excluding any equity contributions, between 

1 July and 30 June each year. 
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Table 5.5: Administered Expenses 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Grants and Subsidies 

Energy Retailer Concession 51 200 53 431 54 499 55 590 56 702 

First Home Owner Grant 10 650 14 060 10 770 4 690 4 930 

Local Government: Grants 57 857 86 384 255 687 129 242 115 716 

Management of Australian Government Funding 558 151 649 250 385 939 337 925 363 595 

Natural Disaster Relief Scheme 19 356 10 619 627 627 627 

Other Grants and Subsidies 34 34 34 34 34 

Payments under Local Government (Rates and 

Charges Remissions) Act 1991 21 516 21 724 22 361 22 882 23 371 

Payroll Tax Assistance 7 517 6 388 4 367 500 .... 

Renewable Energy Dividend 13 320 150 .... .... .... 

TT-Line Pensioner Concession Subsidy 342 342 342 342 342 

Water and Sewerage Concessions and Subsidies 9 989 10 472 10 819 11 010 11 262 

749 932 852 854 745 445 562 842 576 579

Transfers to the Public Account 8 493 717 9 253 720 8 960 357 8 498 803 8 645 422

Other Administered Expenses 1 023 933 1 057 732 1 160 678 1 105 985 1 187 851

Total Administered Expenses 10 267 582 11 164 306 10 866 480 10 167 630 10 409 852

Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in the Energy Retailer Concession reflects the indexation rate applied in the Budget. 

The increase in the First Home Owner Grant in 2025-26 reflects the commitment by the 

Government to increase the Grant from $10 000 to $30 000 for eligible transactions from 

1 July 2025 until 30 June 2026. The reduction from 2027-28 reflects the conclusion of the increase 

to the FHOG to $30 000. 

The increase in Local Government: Grants in 2025-26 reflects a change in the timing of payments 

from the Australian Government. The increase in 2026-27 primarily reflects additional funding 

provided for the Tasmanian Government’s contribution to the Macquarie Point Wastewater 

Treatment Plant relocation, as required under the funding agreement. 

The variation in Management of Australian Government Funding reflects the timing of grant 

payments associated with National Partnership Payments together with the impact of the 

reallocation of Energy Bill Relief Fund from Output 4.3 Miscellaneous. 
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The variation in Natural Disaster Relief Scheme primarily reflects the timing of expenditure 

associated with the October 2022 severe weather event, the East Coast Extreme Weather Event, 

Central Highland Bushfires and the Severe Weather Event Tasmania in August/September 2024. 

The reduction in Payroll Tax Assistance primarily reflects the conclusion of the agreement with 

Qantas Airways Limited in 2024-25 to secure Qantas Contact Centre positions and the conclusion 

of the Election Commitment to extend the Payroll Tax Rebate Scheme from 1 July 2025 to 

30 June 2026. 

The reduction in the Renewable Energy Dividend in 2025-26 reflects that a RED of $15.1 million 

was paid to eligible Tasmanian households in 2024-25 with $150 000 Budgeted in 2025-26 for late 

grant payments made by Renewables, Climate and Future Industries Tasmania or invoices 

received from retailers relating to RED payments granted for 2024-25. 

Grants and Subsidies 

Energy Retailer Concession  

In accordance with the Electricity Supply Industry Act 1995, the Government entered into a 

Community Service Obligation Agreement with authorised electricity retailers to provide a range of 

concessions to eligible low-income households and pensioners, and those requiring specified life 

support equipment, to assist them in meeting the costs of electricity.  

First Home Owner Grant 

The First Home Owner Grant is designed to assist eligible first-home buyers to purchase or build a 

new home in Tasmania. The grant supports housing affordability and encourages investment in 

new residential construction. From 1 July 2025, the FHOG increased from $10 000 to $30 000 for 

eligible transactions involving the purchase or construction of a new home. 

Local Government: Grants  

Local Government: Grants include funding under the Australian Local Government (Financial 

Assistance) Act 1995, whereby the Australian Government provides funds to the states and 

territories for distribution to local government. This untied funding consists of two components: 

general purpose (base grant) funding and identified local road (road grant) funding.  

Management of Australian Government Funding  

National Partnership Payments are time-limited payments made to states and territories. These 

fall under five sectoral Federation Funding Agreements: health; education and skills; 

infrastructure; environment; and affordable housing, community services and other services. 

Funding received under NPPs is tied to supporting the delivery of projects, facilitating reforms 

within the State and/or recognising the State’s delivery of national reforms. Finance-General 

administers the receipt and transfer of National Partnership Payments funding on behalf of 

agencies. 

Natural Disaster Relief Scheme  

A Tasmanian Natural Disaster Relief Scheme, administered by the Department of Premier and 

Cabinet, is funded within Finance-General. This Scheme provides for payments to local 
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government authorities for the eligible costs of restoring or replacing essential public assets, which 

have been damaged as a direct result of a disaster, to a pre-disaster standard. Disasters for which 

relief is available are determined at the national level and include any one-off, or a combination of, 

the following natural hazards: bushfire; earthquake; flood; storm; cyclone; storm surge; landslide; 

tsunami; meteorite strike or tornado.  

Other Grants and Subsidies  

Other Grants and Subsidies includes funding for minor expenses relating to the Rosetta and 

Berriedale landslip accounts. 

Payments under Local Government (Rates and Charges Remissions) Act 1991  

In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government (Rates and Charges Remissions) 

Act 1991, the pensioner rates remission scheme provides a concession of 30 per cent off council 

rates and charges, up to a defined maximum annual amount for eligible pensioners. The 

maximum concession is indexed annually to ensure that rate relief increases in line with inflation. 

Payroll Tax Assistance  

The Payroll Tax Rebate Scheme provides payroll tax relief to businesses operating in Tasmania 

that employ apprentices, trainees and youth employees. Until 30 June 2025, the Scheme provided 

a payroll tax rebate for two years from the date that new apprentices and trainees were employed 

and one year from the date that new youth employees were employed. During the 2025 State 

Election, the Government committed to extend the Payroll Tax Rebate Scheme from 1 July 2025 

to 30 June 2026 for apprentices only. At the time of writing the Budget, legislation to introduce the 

extension was before Parliament. 

Renewable Energy Dividend  

In October 2023, the Government approved a Renewable Energy Dividend framework based on 

Hydro Tasmania’s dividends. Under the framework, a RED will be paid to eligible Tasmanian 

households each year that Hydro Tasmania returns dividends in excess of $90 million, indexed by 

the Consumer Price Index.  

TT-Line Pensioner Concession Subsidy  

The Government provides a subsidy to TT-Line Company Pty Ltd for the additional cost of 

providing concession arrangements to pensioners following an extension by the Australian 

Government, from 1 April 1993, of eligibility for the Pensioner Concession Card. 

Water and Sewerage Concessions and Subsidies  

Under the Water and Sewerage Industry (Community Service Obligation) Act 2009, concessions 

are made available to eligible low-income households and pensioners to assist them in meeting 

the cost of services provided by the Tasmanian Water and Sewerage Corporation Pty Ltd. 

Payments are made to TasWater to compensate for it passing the benefit onto eligible concession 

card holders as lower service charges. The concession is indexed annually to ensure that it 

increases in line with inflation. 



82 Finance-General 

Table 5.6: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June - 
Administered 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 937 613 1 065 839 1 181 078 1 220 901 1 125 914

Investments 600 940 600 470 600 000 600 000 600 000

Receivables 117 942 135 376 135 376 135 376 135 376

Contract assets 970 40 40 40 40

Equity investments 10 704 667 11 720 176 12 046 818 12 423 024 13 172 127

Other financial assets 823 457 1 078 773 1 085 967 1 094 121 1 102 710

13 185 589 14 600 674 15 049 279 15 473 462 16 136 167

Non-financial assets

Assets held for sale 941 2 048 2 048 2 048 2 048

Property, plant and equipment 173 519 201 489 209 254 211 156 210 531

Right-of-use assets 549 917 407 391 374 697 343 826 313 950

Infrastructure 50 000 46 138 71 138 76 138 81 138

Other assets 3 048 3 122 3 122 3 122 3 122

777 425 660 188 660 259 636 290 610 789

Total assets 13 963 014 15 260 862 15 709 538 16 109 752 16 746 956

Liabilities 

Payables 66 313 132 104 131 842 127 011 112 247

Lease liabilities 622 542 493 885 468 431 443 878 418 691

Interest bearing liabilities 6 541 577 8 530 415 10 248 818 11 292 551 12 065 964

Contract liabilities 365 216 684 437 767 970 775 963 642 980

Superannuation 7 273 232 7 098 910 7 067 000 7 012 775 6 954 608

Other liabilities 534 312 682 191 726 245 763 697 801 336

Total liabilities 15 403 192 17 621 942 19 410 306 20 415 875 20 995 826

Net assets (liabilities) (1 440 178) (2 361 080) (3 700 768) (4 306 123) (4 248 870)
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Table 5.6: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June - 
Administered (continued) 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Equity 

Contributed capital .... 1 200 .... .... .... 

Reserves 22 187 45 496 45 496 45 496 45 496 

Other reserves 384 237 612 303 607 422 636 656 971 764 

Accumulated funds (1 846 602) (3 020 079) (4 353 686) (4 988 275) (5 266 130)

Total equity (1 440 178) (2 361 080) (3 700 768) (4 306 123) (4 248 870)

Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in Cash and deposits primarily reflects estimated Specific Purpose Account cash 

balances. 

The variation in Equity investments reflects the movement in net assets of Public Non-Financial 

Corporation and Public Financial Corporation entities. Further information on the PNFC and PFC 

sector is provided in chapter 9 of The Budget, Budget Paper No. 1. 

The variation in Other financial assets primarily reflects the estimated value of deferred tax assets 

and liabilities held by PNFC and PFC entities between 1 July and 30 June each year. 

The increase in Property, plant and equipment in 2026 primarily reflects the estimated value of the 

whole-of-government light vehicle fleet together with the Expansion of the House of Assembly to 

35 Members - Office Accommodation Capital Upgrades. The increase from 2026-27 primarily 

reflects the estimated value of the whole-of-government light vehicle fleet.  

The decrease in Right-of-use-assets in 2026 primarily reflects an opening balance adjustment 

based on actuals as at 30 June 2024. The variation from 2027 reflects the recognition of these 

assets in accordance with AASB 16 Leases, together with the impact of depreciation on leased 

major office accommodation over the duration of lease agreements. 

The variation in Infrastructure reflects estimated expenditure associated with the Digital 

Transformation Priority Expenditure Program. 

The variation in Payables primarily reflects the impact of accrued debt servicing costs.  

The decrease in Lease liabilities in 2026 primarily reflects an opening balance adjustment based 

on actuals as at 30 June 2024. The variation from 2027 primarily reflects the recognition in 

accordance with AASB 16 Leases, together with the impact of estimated lease payments net of 

interest on major office accommodation over the duration of lease agreements. 

The increase in Interest bearing liabilities primarily reflects the increase in borrowings to support 

the General Government Sector cash deficit. 
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The variation in Contract liabilities reflects contract liability balances based on the timing of cash 

flows within the Australian Government Funding Management Account in accordance with 

AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers. 

The variation in Superannuation primarily reflects the latest actuarial advice of the scheme’s 

estimated financial position. Further information is included in chapter 8 of The Budget, Budget 

Paper No. 1.  

The increase in Other liabilities from 2026 primarily reflects an increase in the Tasmanian Risk 

Management Fund liability based on the latest actuarial advice for potential claim estimates for the 

Tasmanian Risk Management Fund.  
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Table 5.7: Statement of Cash Flows - Administered 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Appropriation receipts - operating 1 199 712 1 617 727 1 388 201 1 234 321 1 427 811 

Appropriation receipts - capital 26 720 28 403 25 000 5 000 5 000 

Appropriation receipts - other 30 698 43 369 .... .... .... 

Grants 5 038 704 5 746 349 5 566 964 5 485 723 5 545 354 

Taxation 1 636 328 1 749 072 1 900 873 1 984 095 2 077 538 

Sales of goods and services 257 806 293 635 295 256 302 164 312 157 

GST receipts 13 500 15 000 15 000 15 000 15 000 

Interest received 65 863 80 354 83 488 87 963 87 355 

Dividends received 397 634 235 147 261 770 330 532 447 905 

Other cash receipts 118 682 118 680 118 582 133 582 118 582 

Total cash inflows 8 785 647 9 927 736 9 655 134 9 578 380 10 036 702

Cash outflows

Superannuation (368 412) (385 262) (391 147) (407 367) (404 371)

Borrowing costs (217 420) (327 066) (452 037) (546 352) (631 556)

GST payments (13 500) (15 000) (15 000) (15 000) (15 000)

Grants and subsidies (877 228) (881 512) (772 757) (591 095) (603 431)

Transfers to the Public Account (8 493 717) (9 253 720) (8 960 357) (8 498 803) (8 645 422)

Supplies and consumables (243 857) (256 047) (259 336) (273 164) (287 406)

Other cash payments .... .... .... 150 000 150 000 

Total cash outflows (10 214 134) (11 118 607) (10 850 634) (10 181 781) (10 437 186)

Net cash from (used by) operating activities (1 428 487) (1 190 871) (1 195 500) (603 401) (400 484)

Cash flows from investing activities 

Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets (86 508) (95 353) (80 125) (56 032) (55 192)

Proceeds from the disposal of non-financial assets 33 119 27 139 28 334 26 246 25 818 

Equity injections and cash flows from restructuring (409 177) (716 538) (331 523) (346 972) (413 995)

Net advances paid 470 470 470 .... .... 

Net cash from (used by) investing activities (462 096) (784 282) (382 844) (376 758) (443 369)

Cash flows from financing activities 

Net borrowings 1 801 349 2 108 594 1 693 583 1 019 982 748 866 

Net cash from (used by) financing activities 1 801 349 2 108 594 1 693 583 1 019 982 748 866
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Table 5.7 Statement of Cash Flows - Administered (continued) 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held (89 234) 133 441 115 239 39 823 (94 987)

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period 1 026 847 932 398 1 065 839 1 181 078 1 220 901

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period 937 613 1 065 839 1 181 078 1 220 901 1 125 914

Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in Equity injections and cash flows from restructuring reflects equity contributions 

provided through the General Government Sector. Further details on equity transfers can be found 

in chapter 7 of The Budget, Budget Paper No. 1 and chapter 14 of this Budget Paper. 
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6 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

AGENCY OUTLINE

The Department of Health is committed to delivering the best possible healthcare for Tasmanians 

across all regions of the State. With a focus on providing a caring and supportive work 

environment, the Department strives to maintain and improve the health and wellbeing of 

Tasmanians through innovative patient focused initiatives. The Department reports to the Minister 

for Health, Mental Health and Wellbeing, The Hon Bridget Archer MP. 

The Department coordinates the delivery of public health services across Tasmania through a 

network of facilities, community services and home-based care. 

The principal responsibilities of the Department include: 

 planning and purchasing high quality, safe and efficient health services through the public 

hospital system;  

 primary and community health services, including mental health, oral health, correctional health 

services and ambulance services; 

 delivering health protection through emergency and pandemic management, environmental 

health, chronic disease prevention and other public health and health improvement services; 

 funding a network of alcohol and drug abuse prevention and treatment services; and 

 backing healthcare professionals through a nurturing and supportive work environment. 

The Department also coordinates the delivery of public hospital services and a broad range of 

community health services through the Tasmanian Health Service in accordance with the 

Tasmanian Health Service Act 2018. 

The functions of the THS include: 

 improving, promoting, protecting and maintaining the health of Tasmanians as required by its 

Service Plan; 

 managing public hospitals, health institutions, health services and health support services; 

 achieving and maintaining standards of patient care and delivery of services; 

 providing training and education relevant to the provision of health services; 

 undertaking research and development relevant to the provision of health services; and 

 collecting and providing health data for reporting and research purposes. 
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Funding for the THS is provided by both the State and Australian Governments. 

Australian Government Activity Based Funding and Block Funding, and State ABF, flows through 

the National Health Funding Pool, which is overseen by an independent statutory office holder 

known as the Administrator. Block funding for some activities is paid to the THS via a 

State managed Fund. In addition to State and Australian Government funding, the THS generates 

its own revenue to fund some of its activities. 

This chapter provides the Department’s financial information for 2025-26 and over the 

Forward Estimates (2026-27 to 2028-29). Further information about the Department is provided on 

its website (www.health.tas.gov.au). 

National Health Reform Agreement 

The National Health Reform Agreement sets out arrangements for the Tasmanian and 

Australian Government contributions for the provision of health services in Tasmania, as primarily 

delivered by the THS.  

In May 2020, the Australian Government and all states and territories signed the current NHRA, 

which applies from 1 July 2020 to 30 June 2025. In February 2025, First Ministers of all 

jurisdictions agreed to a one-year extension to the NHRA, continuing existing public hospital 

funding arrangements with additional support through a Federation Funding Agreement. The FFA 

between Tasmania and the Australian Government was signed in April 2025 and provides an 

additional $50 million in 2025-26 for Tasmanian public hospitals and related health services. The 

one-year extension will allow further negotiations between the Australian Government, states and 

territories on longer term public hospital funding arrangements, noting the Government’s previous 

commitment to increase its full contribution to 45 per cent which, if fulfilled, would result in 

Tasmania receiving an additional $1.3 billion over the next six years. The absence of a long-term 

agreement fulfilling this commitment exacerbates the risk of Health expenditure overruns and 

impact on the overall State Budget. 

Under the NHRA, State and Australian Governments provide ABF wherever practicable. Where 

ABF is not practical, funding is provided on a Block basis. Block funded services include smaller 

regional or rural hospitals, and teaching, training and research.  

The Australian Government’s funding contribution in each year is its prior year contribution plus 

45 per cent of the efficient growth in the price and volume of activity under the NHRA. The 

Independent Hospital Pricing Authority determines the efficient price of ABF and the efficient cost 

of Block grants. Growth in Australian Government funding to the states and territories is capped at 

6.5 per cent per year. 

Due to the 6.5 per cent funding cap, the Australian Government’s share of public hospital funding 

has been below 45 per cent. The Australian Government’s contribution to public hospital services 

in Tasmania through the NHRA as at September 2025 is 37 per cent for ABF services and 38 per 

cent for services funded through Block grants. The Australian Government has committed to 

increasing its NHRA contributions to 45 per cent over a maximum of a 10-year glide path through 

longer term public hospital funding arrangements. 

http://www.health.tas.gov.au/
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KEY DELIVERABLES

Table 6.1 provides a summary of the Budget and Forward Estimates allocations for key 

deliverables being undertaken by the Department. 

Table 6.1: Key Deliverables Statement 
2025-26

Budget

2026-27 

Forward 

Estimate 

2027-28

Forward 

Estimate 

2028-29

Forward 

Estimate 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Diagnostic Breast Screening 2 500 2 500 2 500 .... 

Elective Surgery Four-Year Plan 2025-29 16 900 17 300 17 800 18 200 

Fixed and Rotary-Wing Services 5 439 11 722 11 786 11 986 

Healthy Tasmania Strategy 1 000 .... .... .... 

Home and Community Care 11 200 .... .... .... 

Launceston General Hospital - Northern Heart Centre1 8 000 20 000 30 000 30 000 

Meeting Health Demand 228 905 231 854 205 861 205 259 

Meeting Mental Health Demand 4 782 14 050 12 550 12 550 

RHH Mental Health Short Stay Unit 5 200 .... .... .... 

The Bubble Launceston 3 800 .... .... .... 

Note: 
1. This reflects a new project funded through Australian Government funding. 

Diagnostic Breast Screening 

In addition to the ongoing funding for Diagnostic Breast Screening provided in the 

2024-25 Budget, the 2025-26 Budget provides funding for additional Diagnostic Breast Imaging 

clinics to provide statewide public diagnostic mammography services, to improve accessibility and 

waiting times for all Tasmanians, reducing the psychological, health, physical and financial 

impacts on breast cancer diagnosis and intervention. 

Elective Surgery Four-Year Plan 2025-29 

Additional funding is provided to deliver the Elective Surgery Four-Year Plan 2025-2029, released 

in June 2025. This will enable the THS to maintain current levels of elective surgery in line with the 

2025-26 Service Plan target of 21 930 admissions. 

The THS is committed to improving the quality of surgical services and increasing overall 

efficiency to allow more people to be seen on time for surgery-related conditions. The THS will 

manage demand growth through evidence-based alternatives and complementary non-surgical 

pathways. 

Fixed and Rotary-Wing Services 

Additional ongoing funding is provided to support the expansion of Fixed and Rotary-Wing 

Services, including supporting the establishment of a new southern airbase to be located at the 

Cambridge Aerodrome. 
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Healthy Tasmania Strategy 

Additional funding is provided to support the final year of the Healthy Tasmania Five Year 

Strategic Plan 2022-26. The Healthy Tasmania Strategy supports community based preventative 

health programs to improve the wellbeing of Tasmanians. The successor to Healthy Tasmania, 

the 20-Year Preventive Health Strategy, is under development. 

Home and Community Care 

Funding is provided to continue and expand the operations of Care@home, which targets 

respiratory illness, chronic disease management and care coordination, and for the development 

of virtual care hubs in district hospitals and associated health facilities in rural and remote areas to 

deliver a high quality, safe and integrated virtual health service. 

Care@home establishes a Virtual Emergency Department and increases the number of 

Virtual Care Beds across the State (Hospital in the Home), in line with the Independent Review 

of Tasmania’s Major Hospital Emergency Departments recommendations to increase access to 

virtual care options, which has been demonstrated in other states to alleviate Emergency 

Department overcrowding and improve access and flow. 

Expanded pain and rheumatology services previously established, as part of Transforming Public 

Outpatient Care, Musculoskeletal and Pain Services, in 2023-24 will also continue under this 

initiative. 

Launceston General Hospital - Northern Heart Centre 

Australian Government funding is provided over six years to deliver a new Northern Heart Centre 

at the Launceston General Hospital. This facility will include a new coronary care unit with 

16 inpatient beds, two cardiac catheterisation laboratories, dedicated diagnostic testing for 

echocardiography and outpatient services, and direct access to the Intensive Care Unit, 

Emergency Department and medical imaging. The provision of the new Northern Heart Centre will 

free up bed capacity at the LGH, improving patient flow across the hospital. Construction is 

scheduled to commence in 2026. 

Meeting Health Demand 

Additional ongoing funding is provided to meet demand for public health services. Demand for 

public health services in Tasmania has grown significantly in recent years and the THS has 

expanded services and implemented new models of care to manage this increased demand. 

This reflects a funding boost of $872 million over the Budget and Forward Estimates which 

delivers a sustainable uplift to meet increased demand in a broad range of hospital and 

ambulance services, along with community sector organisations, to ensure these services can 

continue so the Tasmanian population has access to appropriate care, including in rural and 

regional areas. 

This increase is in addition to the efforts funded in recent budgets which have included funding to 

attract and retain more nurses and midwives, continue primary care initiatives including 

General Practitioner programs and incentives, recruit more paramedics, deliver more oral health 

appointments, retain additional staff at Emergency Departments and enhance outpatient access. 
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This boost is in addition to the $50 million Australian Government contribution secured in the 

one-year extension of the NHRA.  

Meeting Mental Health Demand 

Additional ongoing funding is provided to meet Statewide and Mental Health Services demand 

growth in addition to funding increases for Mental Health Reform provided in prior Budgets. 

This allocation also funds the Royal Hobart Hospital Mental Health Short Stay Unit and initiatives 

under the Alcohol and other Drugs Reform Agenda. The additional demand funding will allow 

continuing mental health services including the Emergency Mental Health Co-response Service in 

three major population areas and ongoing implementation of the Tasmanian Suicide Prevention 

Strategy. It also includes the evaluation and review of Rethink 2020, the Tasmanian Mental Health 

Strategy and the development of Rethink and Beyond, with an even greater focus on prevention 

and early intervention.  

The demand funding is in addition to the 2024-25 Budget initiatives - Enhancements to the Child 

and Adolescent Youth Forensic Mental Health Service and Mental and Physical Care for Children 

in Detention. 

RHH Mental Health Short Stay Unit 

Funding is provided for the RHH Mental Health Short Stay Unit in 2025-26. The Unit was 

established to assist with demand in advance of the Peacock Centre opening and has remained in 

place following the closure by Healthscope of St Helen’s Private Hospital. Ongoing funding will be 

provided to the Unit as part of the Meeting Health Demand initiative from 2026-27. 

The Bubble Launceston  

Funding is provided to The Bubble which will support the expansion of access to women’s health 

services in Northern Tasmania, focused on providing local support for members of the northern 

community seeking specialised care. The expanded women’s health services will include 

antenatal care, pelvic health and gynaecological care. 

OUTPUT GROUPS

Outputs of the Department of Health are provided under the following Output Groups: 

 Output Group 1 - System Management; and 

 Output Group 2 - Health Services. 

Revenue and Expense Summary 

This section provides a summary of the appropriation revenue and total expense estimates for the 

Department of Health. Tables 6.2 and 6.3 provide the Revenue from Appropriation and Total 

Expenses by Portfolio and Output. This is followed by an explanation where there are major 

variations in revenue and/or expense estimates of an Output Group. 
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Table 6.2: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Minister for Health, Mental Health and Wellbeing

Output Group 1 - System Management 

1.1 System Management - Health 145 082 146 887 135 191 136 100 129 264

1.2 System Management - Mental Health and 

Wellbeing 42 189 38 304 33 871 34 343 35 091

187 271 185 191 169 062 170 443 164 355

Output Group 2 - Health Services 

2.1 Admitted Services 994 796 1 176 039 1 218 041 1 200 439 1 238 095

2.2 Non-admitted Services 185 909 202 406 199 589 193 340 196 194

2.3 Emergency Department Services 150 869 186 386 187 941 178 130 185 668

2.4 Community Health Services 167 369 195 715 191 334 191 632 197 324

2.5 Statewide and Mental Health Services 148 112 165 043 169 413 172 093 174 565

2.6 Ambulance Services 140 349 154 275 164 985 168 773 174 284

2.7 Public Health Services 20 773 19 485 14 738 14 882 15 250

1 808 177 2 099 349 2 146 041 2 119 289 2 181 380

Capital Investment Program 170 368 144 860 112 014 168 456 189 508

Operating Services 1 995 448 2 284 540 2 315 103 2 289 732 2 345 735

Capital Services 170 368 144 860 112 014 168 456 189 508

2 165 816 2 429 400 2 427 117 2 458 188 2 535 243

Department of Health 

Total Operating Services 1 995 448 2 284 540 2 315 103 2 289 732 2 345 735

Total Capital Services 170 368 144 860 112 014 168 456 189 508

2 165 816 2 429 400 2 427 117 2 458 188 2 535 243

Appropriation Rollover .... 24 389 .... .... ....

Total Revenue from Appropriation 2 165 816 2 453 789 2 427 117 2 458 188 2 535 243

Controlled Revenue from Appropriation 2 165 816 2 453 789 2 427 117 2 458 188 2 535 243

2 165 816 2 453 789 2 427 117 2 458 188 2 535 243
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Table 6.3: Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Minister for Health, Mental Health and Wellbeing

Output Group 1 - System Management 

1.1 System Management - Health 165 793 192 374 141 914 142 515 135 715 

1.2 System Management - Mental Health and 

Wellbeing 46 407 44 169 38 952 37 924 37 871 

212 200 236 543 180 866 180 439 173 586

Output Group 2 - Health Services 

2.1 Admitted Services 1 600 465 1 838 032 1 882 265 1 917 462 1 991 508 

2.2 Non-admitted Services 336 862 368 586 364 892 371 796 377 856 

2.3 Emergency Department Services 238 634 286 378 287 379 291 442 301 710 

2.4 Community Health Services 306 999 351 572 343 667 343 790 352 916 

2.5 Statewide and Mental Health Services 220 845 251 312 254 196 258 220 263 391 

2.6 Ambulance Services 166 974 182 354 196 099 198 979 204 975 

2.7 Public Health Services 37 183 37 580 31 961 32 581 33 612 

2 907 962 3 315 814 3 360 459 3 414 270 3 525 968

Capital Investment Program 10 573 423 .... .... ....

TOTAL 3 130 735 3 552 780 3 541 325 3 594 709 3 699 554

Explanation of Major Variations 

Output Group 1: System Management 

The variation in appropriation revenue and expenses for the System Management - Health Output 

from 2025-26 primarily reflects the profile of prior Budget initiatives, including the Cancer Wellness 

Centre; GP NOW Rapid Response Unit; and Royal Flying Doctor Service base, and a reallocation 

of funding between Outputs to more accurately reflect expenditure. The variation in expenses also 

reflects the profile of Australian Government National Partnership projects. 

The variation in appropriation revenue and expenses for the System Management - Mental Health 

and Wellbeing Output from 2025-26 primarily reflects the profile of fixed-term funding provided in 

2025-26 for A Tasmanian Lifeline and Speak Up! Stay ChatTY Sports, and 2024-25 Budget 

initiatives, including Rural Alive and Well; Baptcare Choices Program; and Alcohol and Drug 

Rehabilitation Beds - Launceston City Mission, Pathways. 
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Output Group 2: Health Services  

The variation in appropriation revenue and expenses for the Admitted Services, Non-admitted 

Services, Emergency Department Services, and Community Health Services Outputs from 

2025-26, primarily reflects the 2025-26 Key Deliverable - Meeting Health Demand.  

In addition:  

 the Admitted Services Output reflects additional appropriation for the 2025-26 Key 

Deliverable - Elective Surgery Four-Year Plan 2025-29, and the profile of the prior Budget 

initiative for Beds and Demand - Major Hospitals;  

 the Non-admitted Services Output reflects additional appropriation for the 2025-26 Key 

Deliverables - Home and Community Care, and Diagnostic Breast Screening initiatives; and  

 the Community Health Services Output reflects additional appropriation for the 2025-26 Key 

Deliverable - Home and Community Care, and for activities under the Child and Youth 

Wellbeing Strategy. 

The decrease in appropriation revenue for the Admitted Services, Non-admitted Services and 

Emergency Department Services Outputs in 2027-28 reflects the completion of the 10-year 

Mersey Community Hospital Agreement. The associated transfer to Activity Based Funding under 

the National Health Reform Agreement is reflected in expenses. 

The increase in expenses for the Admitted Services, Non-admitted Services, Emergency 

Department Services, and Community Health Services Outputs in 2025-26 include $50 million 

from the Australian Government for the one-year extension of the NHRA. 

The increase in appropriation revenue and expenses for the Ambulance Services Output reflects 

the funding profile of prior year Budget initiatives, including More Paramedics, and the 

2025-26 Key Deliverable - Fixed and Rotary-Wing Services. 

The increase in appropriation revenue and expenses for the Statewide and Mental Health 

Services Output in 2025-26 reflects the 2025-26 Key Deliverables - Meeting Mental Health 

Demand and RHH Mental Health Short Stay Unit, and the one-year extension of the NHRA. 

The decrease in appropriation revenue and expenses for the Public Health Services Output in 

2025-26 primarily reflects the completion of the prior Budget initiative - Extending Public Health 

Response, offset by 2025-26 Key Deliverables - The Bubble Launceston and Healthy Tasmania 

Strategy. 
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Output Group 1: System Management 

1.1 System Management - Health 

This Output provides specialist clinical advice on health professional, policy, regulatory and clinical 

issues impacting the Tasmanian health system; the management of intergovernmental relations; 

and core health services system management functions of strategy and planning, purchasing, 

monitoring and analysis, performance management, evaluation and reporting. 

1.2 System Management - Mental Health and Wellbeing 

This Output provides specialist clinical advice on mental health and wellbeing professional, policy, 

regulatory and clinical issues impacting the Tasmanian health system; the management of 

intergovernmental relations; and core mental health and wellbeing services system management 

functions of strategy and planning, purchasing, monitoring and analysis, performance 

management, evaluation and reporting in the context of mental health and wellbeing. 

Output Group 2: Health Services 

2.1 Admitted Services 

This Output provides services to acute, sub-acute and non-acute admitted patients (inpatients) 

through Tasmania’s major public hospitals. It excludes admitted services provided by designated 

mental health wards in major public hospitals (Output 2.5 Statewide and Mental Health Services) 

or district hospitals (Output 2.4 Community Health Services). 

2.2 Non-admitted Services 

This Output provides services to non-admitted patients through Tasmania’s major public hospitals. 

It includes services provided in outpatient clinics, as well as other health services provided by 

Tasmania’s major public hospitals, including forensic medicine services, that are neither admitted 

services nor emergency department services. 

2.3 Emergency Department Services 

This Output provides services relating to emergency presentations at Tasmania’s major public 

hospital emergency departments. 

2.4 Community Health Services 

This Output provides community health services, hospital services and aged care services to 

patients and residents outside Tasmania’s major public hospitals. These services are provided 

through a broad range of service centres, including community health centres, child health 

centres, parenting centres, dental clinics, district hospitals and multi-purpose centres. 
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2.5 Statewide and Mental Health Services 

This Output supports a wide range of clients including people experiencing complex and chronic 

disease, severe mental illness, alcohol and drug issues and people within the corrections and 

justice systems. Services include the provision of inpatient, hospital-based and community-based 

services, with many provided in partnership with community sector organisations. 

2.6 Ambulance Services 

This Output provides integrated pre-hospital emergency and medical services, health transport, 

aeromedical and medical retrieval services to the Tasmanian community. It provides these 

services through a system of paramedics, doctors, patient transport officers, volunteer officers and 

the support and partnership of independent non-government services around the State. 

2.7 Public Health Services 

This Output provides public health services that improve and protect the health of all Tasmanians 

by enabling Tasmanians to make positive health choices and live in safe environments. This is 

achieved through an integrated network of practice and programs led by public health specialist 

practitioners, doctors and scientists, with the support of local government, other agencies of 

government and non-government organisations. This is underpinned by the current Healthy 

Tasmania Five Year Strategic Plan 2022-26 and the new 20-Year Preventative Health Strategy, 

which is under development. 
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Capital Investment Program 

Table 6.4 provides financial information for the Department’s Capital Investment Program. 

More information on the Capital Investment Program is provided in chapter 7 of The Budget,

Budget Paper No. 1. 

Table 6.4: Capital Investment Program 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

New Projects 

Minister for Health, Mental Health and Wellbeing

Health and Medical Research Centre for 

Launceston .... 2 000 .... .... .... 

Intensive Residential Parenting Unit (IRPU) .... 3 000 .... .... .... 

Existing Projects 

Minister for Health, Mental Health and Wellbeing

27 New Mental Health Beds in Southern 

Tasmania1 5 000 8 443 16 443 6 000 .... 

Aeromedical Support1 573 423 .... .... .... 

Burnie and Glenorchy Ambulance Stations2 5 037 .... .... .... .... 

CHHP Acute Care facility NWRH1 6 000 1 636 .... .... .... 

CHHP Kings Meadows Community Centre1 4 137 7 000 1 815 .... .... 

CHHP St Johns Park Eating Disorders Treatment 

Centre1 8 156 3 135 3 317 .... .... 

Devonport Mental Health Hub1 .... .... 3 800 3 800 .... 

Digital Health Transformation 30 000 20 000 18 000 16 800 20 000 

Human Resources Information System3 10 000 .... .... .... .... 

Kingston Health Centre - Stage 21 500 1 600 5 000 13 000 5 000 

Launceston General Hospital - Northern Heart 

Centre4 .... 8 000 20 000 30 000 30 000 

Launceston General Hospital Helipad2 6 500 .... .... .... .... 

Launceston General Hospital 

Redevelopment - Stage 11 8 841 9 667 7 000 .... .... 

Launceston General Hospital 

Redevelopment - Stage 2 (including Mental 

Health Precinct)1 9 828 17 979 2 071 38 642 85 508 
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Table 6.4: Capital Investment Program (continued) 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Launceston Health Hub Joint Venture5 17 500 .... .... .... ....

Launceston Hospice1 4 660 13 048 6 129 .... ....

Medical Equipment Fund1 5 000 6 000 6 000 6 000 6 000

Mersey Community Hospital - Expanded 

Redevelopment1 10 000 9 000 .... .... ....

Midlands Multipurpose Health Centre Upgrade2 1 789 .... .... .... ....

Midlands Multipurpose Health Centre 

Upgrade - Stage 2 .... 3 271 .... .... ....

North West Regional Hospital - Mental Health 

Precinct1 2 000 1 676 12 000 17 996 8 000

North West Regional Hospital Upgrade1 1 000 1 076 9 250 5 000 ....

Royal Hobart Hospital - Cardiology Angiography1 690 2 130 .... .... ....

Royal Hobart Hospital - Diagnostic Breast 

Imaging1 7 500 13 850 .... .... ....

Royal Hobart Hospital - New Angiography Suite 

and Equipment Upgrade 1 000 800 .... .... ....

Royal Hobart Hospital Pharmacy Redevelopment 12 000 7 073 .... .... ....

Royal Hobart Hospital Redevelopment1 2 508 2 547 .... .... ....

Royal Hobart Hospital 

Redevelopment - Expanded Stage 21 23 973 11 000 17 050 31 218 35 000

St Johns Park - Child and Adolescent Mental 

Health Inpatient Unit and Day Facility1 .... 600 1 400 16 000 16 000

St Johns Park Health Precinct - Older Persons 

Mental Health Facility1 200 40 000 10 000 10 000 10 000

Statewide Hospital Critical Facility Upgrades 503 300 .... .... ....

Statewide Rural Hospital and Ambulance Station 

Upgrade Fund1 10 934 4 550 4 000 4 000 4 000

Surgical Robot .... 4 693 .... .... ....

West Coast District Hospital 

Redevelopment - Stage 2 .... 1 986 3 512 .... ....

Total CIP Allocations 195 829 206 483 146 787 198 456 219 508

Notes: 
1. The funding allocations over the Budget and Forward Estimates have been revised to present a more accurate 

expenditure forecast.  
2. These initiatives were completed in 2024-25. Refer to prior Budget papers for a project description for these 

initiatives. 
3. The Human Resources Information System initiative has been transferred to the Department of Premier and 

Cabinet. 
4. Further information on this project is included in the Key Deliverables section of this chapter. 
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5. Funding for the Launceston Health Hub Joint Venture initiative has been reprioritised to align with current strategic 
priorities. 

27 New Mental Health Beds in Southern Tasmania 

The Government has committed to deliver 27 extra mental health beds, with 15 new beds to be 

provided at St Johns Park and 12 new beds provided at the Peacock Centre. Implementation of 

the extra beds will take pressure off the RHH and will provide a person-centred approach in a 

dignified and compassionate environment for people experiencing a mental illness. 

Progress has continued towards delivering a mental health centre at St Johns Park. A preferred 

construction contractor was announced in November 2023 with construction due to commence in 

early 2026 and to be completed mid-2027. This Centre will provide a Safe Haven, 15 short-stay 

beds and a Mental Health Integration Hub and will be co-located with the statewide Tasmanian 

Eating Disorder Service.  

Aeromedical Support 

Funding is provided to develop a statewide Helipad Masterplan to guide future regional 

aeromedical infrastructure investment. The Masterplan will ensure that future facilities are 

developed and maintained in a strategic manner to support helicopter aeromedical retrieval and 

transport services across the State. 

Community Health and Hospitals Program  

The Australian Government provided $92 million to support better health care for all Tasmanians. 

Capital investment initiatives announced in this program include: 

 $10 million to improve the Acute Care Facility at the North West Regional Hospital. This project 

will replace the Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning system in the operating theatres and 

day surgery units. Work is underway and will be completed early in 2026.  

 $10 million for the Kings Meadows Community Centre. This project is in planning stage with 

delivery of the project expected in early 2027; and 

 $10 million for two new eating disorder clinics located in Hobart and Launceston. The Southern 

facility will be co-located at St Johns Park with the 27 New Mental Health Beds in 

Southern Tasmania project. The Eating Disorders Treatment Centre will include 12 beds in a 

residential style setting with consulting and treatment areas. Construction is expected to 

commence early in 2026 with the new facility operational in mid-2027. The Northern Eating 

Disorder Clinic will be located in Prospect Vale. Construction commenced in March 2025 and 

will be completed in late 2025. 

Devonport Mental Health Hub 

Funding is provided over two years to deliver a new Mental Health Hub in Devonport. This facility 

will offer a Safe Haven, Recovery College and Integration Hub in the North West.  

The Recovery College provides Tasmanians with a chance to improve their mental health and 

wellbeing and personal recovery through free education. Safe Havens are open for extended 

hours and provide support for people in suicidal or situational distress.  
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Integration Hubs bring community organisations together to provide mental health and wellbeing 

support, assist with help to navigate services and provide brief interventions. The planned 

completion date for the Mental Health Hub facility is December 2027.  

Digital Health Transformation  

This initiative is part of the Department’s 10-year Digital Health Transformation Strategy. The first 

stage, the Digital Health Transformation Program, has been successfully delivered. The second 

stage, the Bluegum Health Transformation Program, aims to establish a fully integrated, 

patient-centric healthcare system that securely shares critical health information across clinical 

and organisational boundaries.  

This transformation will deliver better health outcomes by improving access to care at home and 

across Tasmania’s geographically dispersed communities, replacing paper-based and outdated 

digital systems and enabling health professionals to spend more time treating patients and 

providing safer, more accurate care. Patients and their carers will be better informed and have 

greater control over their health journey. 

A core component of the strategy is the implementation of an Ambulance Electronic Patient Care 

Record, and a statewide Electronic Medical Record solution to ensure seamless recording and 

sharing of health information across clinical, administrative and operational domains. These 

initiatives will strengthen continuity of care across the entire health system. 

Health and Medical Research Centre for Launceston 

Australian Government funding is provided to establish a new medical research centre within the 

Northern Integrated Care Service building at the Launceston General Hospital. This facility 

increases access to health research and medical services for rural people in the regional 

communities of Launceston, Northern Tasmania and surrounds.  

This initiative has established a medical research centre at the LGH, enabling the Hospital to 

engage with existing national clinical trials networks and leverage the experience and expertise of 

already established research communities.  

The $5.1 million redevelopment of the NICS building at the Launceston General Hospital 

commenced construction in September 2024 and reached operational readiness in June 2025 and 

welcomed the relocation of the Clifford Craig Research Centre in August 2025. 

Intensive Residential Parenting Unit (IRPU) 

The Australian Government is providing $3 million to support an uplift in maternity service delivery 

capacity in Hobart through infrastructure and equipment upgrades in the Tasmanian Health 

Service. This funding will provide for the establishment of a new Intensive Residential Parenting 

Unit at St John’s Park in New Town to support mothers experiencing postnatal challenges in 

Southern Tasmania, including support for their mental and physical health needs.  

In addition, a further $3 million of funding will be provided as a grant to Calvary Lenah Valley 

Hospital to support its expansion of maternity services.  
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Kingston Health Centre - Stage 2 

The Kingston Health Centre will provide increased community health facilities for this growing 

region, with Stage 2 to be located at Kingston Park. Consultation, including with the 

Kingborough Council, will be completed by early 2026, with construction scheduled to commence 

in August 2026 and is expected to be completed in late 2027.

Launceston General Hospital Redevelopment - Stage 1 

Delivery of the $87.3 million Stage 1 of the LGH continued throughout 2024-25 and 

implementation of Stage 1 of the LGH Masterplan is now substantially progressed. The final works 

to be delivered in Stage 1 will involve the construction of a new multistorey car park on the main 

LGH campus on the corner of Howick and Charles Streets. 

Launceston General Hospital Redevelopment - Stage 2 (including Mental 
Health Precinct) 

Funding of $634.7 million has been allocated over 10 years to deliver Stage 2 of the Launceston 

General Hospital Redevelopment Masterplan. This includes $53.5 million to nearly double the size 

of the existing Emergency Department floor space to meet the increasing demand today, and into 

the future. 

Planning has commenced for a new purpose-built mental health precinct, on the current Viewpoint 

site at 52 Frankland Street, to replace the current Northside Unit. Construction of the mental 

health precinct is scheduled to commence in mid-2026 and take approximately two years to 

complete.  

Planning for major redevelopment and smaller refurbishment projects to create space and address 

service and infrastructure priorities identified in the Masterplan is underway.  

Planning and design are underway for the new LGH Multistorey Carpark. Construction is expected 

to commence in January 2026, with completion expected by the end of 2027.  

Launceston Hospice 

Australian Government funding of $20 million is allocated over four years from 2023-24 to deliver 

a dedicated hospice and hospice respite care facility located in the Launceston General Hospital 

precinct for people with life-limiting conditions and their families and carers. 

The Hospice will be delivered through redevelopment of the Allambi site located at 

33-39 Howick Street, South Launceston. The redevelopment is due to be completed in early 2027. 

Medical Equipment Fund 

Funding is provided to replace, upgrade and provide new medical equipment including 

endoscopes, ventilators, monitors for general wards and ultrasounds. Equipment renewal and 

upgrade will be based on an understanding of the Department’s equipment lifecycle, through a 

combination of audits and asset data, replacing the highest risk and beyond end-of-life equipment 

first. The funding will also support the acquisition of new medical equipment where clinical delivery 

will be increased. 
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Mersey Community Hospital - Expanded Redevelopment 

Construction of the new operating theatres and outpatient clinics project at the Mersey Community 

Hospital was completed in May 2025. 

Midlands Multipurpose Health Centre Upgrade - Stage 2  

Stage 1 of the redevelopment of Midlands Multipurpose Health Centre was completed in 

October 2024, delivering a new eight-bed residential aged care wing. Australian Government 

Funding of $3.9 million is provided to deliver the Stage 2 upgrade of the Midlands Multipurpose 

Health Centre. This includes an eight-bedroom refurbishment with ensuites and additional 

communal areas to improve access, service environments and quality aged care delivery. 

Construction is scheduled to commence by the end of 2025. 

North West Regional Hospital - Mental Health Precinct 

Planning for the Mental Health Precinct adjacent to the North West Regional Hospital is continuing 

as part of the development of the North West Hospitals Masterplan. 

Facility briefing and the updated schematic design as a result of the consultation for the new 

Mental Health Precinct will be completed in 2025 and construction is expected to commence in 

late 2026 for completion by mid-2028.  

The Mental Health Precinct will provide essential acute mental health services and will support 

contemporary, best practice models of care and reflect modern standards in mental health facility 

design. The inpatient unit will provide a safe and supportive environment for individuals in crisis 

ensuring they receive immediate care and treatment. 

North West Regional Hospital Upgrade 

The consultation draft of the North West Hospitals Masterplan provides a blueprint and 

recommended staging for the North West Regional Hospital refurbishments and expansion. 

Planning is currently underway for an expanded Ambulance drop-off area and an expansion of the 

Emergency Department. 

Royal Hobart Hospital - Cardiology Angiography 

Funding is provided for the refurbishment of an area within the existing operating theatre complex 

at the RHH to house a new Cardiology Angiography Machine.  

Royal Hobart Hospital - Diagnostic Breast Imaging 

Capital funding is provided to deliver a new Diagnostic Breast Imaging Clinic. This facility will meet 

demand for patients requiring diagnostic breast imaging and mammography services. Work will 

start immediately on the new Clinic, which will be co-located with BreastScreen Tasmania in 

Hobart in a new multi-disciplinary Breast Care Centre.  
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Royal Hobart Hospital - New Angiography Suite and Equipment Upgrade 

Funding was provided in the 2021-22 Budget, from 2023-24, to build, equip and staff a second 

Angiography Suite at the Royal Hobart Hospital to meet increasing patient demand and support 

improved patient care. Construction of the new suite was completed in July 2024. Works to 

provide additional change rooms to support staff working in the new Angiography Suite were 

completed in August 2025. 

Royal Hobart Hospital Pharmacy Redevelopment 

Funding is provided to deliver a new, purpose-built, sterile pharmaceutical production facility at the 

RHH. This facility will be a contemporary, safe, high capacity, sterile production suite that is able 

to meet patient throughput needs for chemotherapy and elective surgery and other services as 

required. Construction commenced in November 2023 and is expected to be completed by the 

end of 2026. 

Royal Hobart Hospital Redevelopment 

Residual funding from the RHH Redevelopment project will fund post-K-Block works at the RHH.  

Royal Hobart Hospital Redevelopment - Expanded Stage 2 

Additional funding was provided in 2024-25 to continue redevelopment of the RHH, including 

refurbishment of A-Block. The Expanded Stage 2 is part of a new 30-year Masterplan for the RHH 

precinct.  

Current works include: 

 A-Block Lift Replacement - The existing A-Block lifts are experiencing reliability issues. A 

tender was advertised in April 2024 to refurbish the lifts, with project completion scheduled for 

the end of 2026; and  

 the second stage of the expanded Emergency Department which is scheduled to reach 

completion in early 2028, together with relocation and upgrades to the paediatric outpatient 

facilities. 

Following delivery of an additional 28 treatment points in the Emergency Department under 

Stage 1 of the expansion project in 2023, additional works have been completed to deliver new 

training and education facilities for Emergency Department staff and improved staff amenities. 

St Johns Park - Child and Adolescent Mental Health Inpatient Unit and Day 
Facility 

Funding is provided to build a 12-bed, stand-alone Child and Adolescent Mental Health Inpatient 

Unit and Day Facility at St Johns Park in response to Recommendation 12.20 of the Commission 

of Inquiry Report. 

The facility will have a long-term and positive impact on mental health services for children, 

adolescents and their families, statewide, providing a dedicated, contemporary, fit-for-purpose 

facility for children and adolescents in Tasmania experiencing mental ill-health, and provide 

in-reach support for detained youth and assertive case management, post detention. Construction 

is expected to commence early in 2027.
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St Johns Park Health Precinct - Older Persons Mental Health Facility 

Funding is provided for a 40-bed Older Persons Mental Health facility as Stage 2 of the St Johns 

Park Health and Wellbeing Precinct. This facility will better cater for older people with mental 

illness and complex dementia. The contemporary facility will provide older Tasmanians with 

mental health services and supports that suit their level of need and supports the implementation 

of recommendations from the Review of Roy Fagan Centre Older Persons Mental Health Services

report. Construction is expected to commence in early 2027. 

Statewide Hospital Critical Facility Upgrades 

This initiative supports critical infrastructure improvements across Tasmania’s major public 

hospitals. To date, the program has delivered key upgrades including emergency power backup 

systems at the Launceston General Hospital, server enhancements at the Royal Hobart Hospital 

and mechanical switchboard upgrades at the Launceston General Hospital, to mitigate heating 

and cooling system risks. In 2025-26, funding is allocated to upgrade two lifts at the Launceston 

General Hospital, with these works due for completion in mid-2026. 

Statewide Rural Hospital and Ambulance Station Upgrade Fund 

Construction of the new Oatlands Ambulance Station commenced in March 2024 and was 

completed at the end of January 2025, with operations from the new station commencing in early 

February 2025. Planning is underway for Bicheno and Longford Ambulance Stations.  

Additional funding was provided in 2024-25 for four new ambulance stations located at Cygnet, 

King Island, Legana and Snug. 

Other works include the North West Regional Hospital Loading Dock Upgrade completed in 

September 2024, and construction of a plant deck roof at the North West Regional Hospital 

completed in March 2025.  

Surgical Robot 

This initiative will provide funding in 2025-26 for the surgical robot for urological, gynaecological 

and other precision procedures at the Launceston General Hospital. The Surgical Robot will 

greatly improve clinical outcomes for patients, meaning a shorter recovery time and hospital stay. 

Initial planning, procurement and installation work was completed in August 2025, with the surgical 

robot becoming operational from September 2025. 

West Coast District Hospital Redevelopment - Stage 2 

Australian Government funding of $5.7 million is provided to deliver upgrades at Lyell House, 

West Coast District Hospital. The upgrades include an additional four single ensuite rooms and 

communal areas to improve access to quality aged care services. 
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DETAILED BUDGET STATEMENTS

The following Tables present detailed Budget statements for the Department of Health. Each 

Statement is followed by a summary of major variations. 

Table 6.5: Statement of Comprehensive Income 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue and other income 

Appropriation revenue - operating 1 995 448 2 284 540 2 315 103 2 289 732 2 345 735 

Appropriation revenue - capital 170 368 144 860 112 014 168 456 189 508 

Other revenue from government .... 24 389 .... .... .... 

Grants 734 804 879 825 824 340 888 112 934 835 

Sales of goods and services 261 954 268 289 274 680 280 118 280 118 

Interest 778 1 231 1 252 1 273 1 280 

Other revenue 70 222 72 003 74 288 76 712 77 008 

Total revenue 3 233 574 3 675 137 3 601 677 3 704 403 3 828 484

Net gain/(loss) on non-financial assets 221 240 247 251 251 

Total income 3 233 795 3 675 377 3 601 924 3 704 654 3 828 735

Expenses 

Employee benefits 2 125 170 2 466 489 2 490 540 2 525 838 2 618 045 

Depreciation and amortisation 96 152 96 843 96 856 97 054 96 040 

Supplies and consumables 742 493 792 520 799 301 814 378 832 739 

Grants and subsidies 110 586 135 292 90 279 90 193 84 162 

Borrowing costs 420 2 948 2 655 2 354 2 037 

Other expenses 55 914 58 688 61 694 64 892 66 531 

Total expenses 3 130 735 3 552 780 3 541 325 3 594 709 3 699 554

Net result 103 060 122 597 60 599 109 945 129 181

Other comprehensive income 

Changes in physical asset revaluation reserve 52 162 52 333 52 506 52 678 52 678 

Total other comprehensive income 52 162 52 333 52 506 52 678 52 678

Comprehensive result 155 222 174 930 113 105 162 623 181 859
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Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in Appropriation revenue - operating in 2025-26 reflects the profile of funding for 

Meeting Health Demand and other 2025-26 Key Deliverables. 

The decrease in Appropriation revenue - operating in 2027-28 reflects the completion of the 

10-year Mersey Community Hospital Agreement and associated transfer to Activity Based 

Funding under the National Health Reform Agreement. 

The increase in Grants in 2025-26 Budget and variation across the Forward Estimates primarily 

reflects the profile of revenue for a $50 million funding uplift through a one-year extension of the 

NHRA in 2025-26 and Australian Government National Partnership Agreement projects. 

The variation in Other revenue from government reflects a rollover of unexpended appropriation 

from 2024-25, primarily for the Capital Investment Program, to better align with project expenditure 

profiles. 

The variation in Grants and subsidies from 2025-26 primarily reflects the profile of prior Budget 

initiatives and the profile of National Partnership Agreements.  

The variation in Borrowing costs primarily reflects the accounting treatment for leases in 

accordance with AASB 16 Leases. 
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Table 6.6: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 6 335 22 856 24 177 25 498 26 819 

Receivables 62 650 72 301 74 106 75 935 77 788 

Contract assets .... 2 695 2 695 2 695 2 695 

Superannuation assets .... 13 749 13 691 13 633 13 575 

Other financial assets 41 377 68 636 69 457 70 278 71 099 

110 362 180 237 184 126 188 039 191 976

Non-financial assets

Inventories 67 823 38 218 39 537 40 856 42 175 

Property, plant and equipment 2 805 412 2 883 513 2 990 125 3 149 466 3 326 659 

Right-of-use assets 57 533 66 791 60 703 51 736 39 930 

Heritage and cultural assets 6 271 6 652 6 723 6 794 6 865 

Intangibles 61 750 56 003 73 270 89 345 108 620 

Other assets 26 815 19 568 19 527 19 486 19 445 

3 025 604 3 070 745 3 189 885 3 357 683 3 543 694

Total assets 3 135 966 3 250 982 3 374 011 3 545 722 3 735 670

Liabilities 

Payables 104 603 171 008 171 840 172 672 173 504 

Lease liabilities 57 076 71 664 70 859 69 218 66 578 

Employee benefits 443 799 514 494 524 271 534 048 543 825 

Superannuation (12 394) .... .... .... .... 

Other liabilities 51 549 55 518 55 638 55 758 55 878 

Total liabilities 644 633 812 684 822 608 831 696 839 785

Net assets (liabilities) 2 491 333 2 438 298 2 551 403 2 714 026 2 895 885

Equity 

Reserves 1 309 818 1 348 455 1 400 961 1 453 639 1 506 317 

Accumulated funds 1 181 515 1 089 843 1 150 442 1 260 387 1 389 568 

Total equity 2 491 333 2 438 298 2 551 403 2 714 026 2 895 885
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Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Cash and deposits in 2025 reflects the opening cash balance based on unaudited 

actuals as at 30 June 2025.  

The variation in Other financial assets, Inventories, Other assets and Payables in 2025-26 

primarily reflects revised estimates as at 30 June 2024. 

The variation in Superannuation assets and liabilities primarily reflects a change in accounting 

presentation for these items, where surplus plan balances are now correctly presented as an 

asset. This also reflects a revaluation of the Tasmanian Ambulance Service Superannuation 

Scheme as at 30 June 2024, in accordance with AASB 119 Employee Benefits. The fair value of 

the plan assets exceeds the current value of the defined benefit obligation. 

The variation in Property, plant and equipment primarily reflects the timing of investments as part 

of the Department’s Capital Investment Program. 

The variation in Right-of-use assets and Lease liabilities reflects the accounting treatment in 

accordance with AASB 16 Leases.  

The variation in Intangibles primarily reflects revisions as at 30 June 2024 and the purchase of ICT 

related assets, primarily related to Digital Health Transformation. 
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Table 6.7: Statement of Cash Flows 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Appropriation receipts - operating 1 995 448 2 284 540 2 315 103 2 289 732 2 345 735 

Appropriation receipts - capital 170 368 144 860 112 014 168 456 189 508 

Appropriation receipts - other .... 24 389 .... .... .... 

Grants 734 804 879 825 824 340 888 112 934 835 

Sales of goods and services 260 506 266 841 273 232 278 670 278 670 

GST receipts 125 453 127 962 130 521 133 131 135 793 

Interest received 778 1 231 1 252 1 273 1 280 

Other cash receipts 58 195 59 699 61 701 63 835 63 835 

Total cash inflows 3 345 552 3 789 347 3 718 163 3 823 209 3 949 656

Cash outflows

Employee benefits (1 869 624) (2 156 994) (2 179 484) (2 210 703) (2 285 405)

Superannuation (245 823) (299 772) (301 333) (305 412) (322 917)

Borrowing costs (420) (2 948) (2 655) (2 354) (2 037)

GST payments (126 576) (129 108) (131 690) (134 324) (137 010)

Grants and subsidies (110 586) (135 292) (90 279) (90 193) (84 162)

Supplies and consumables (742 767) (792 785) (799 566) (814 643) (833 004)

Other cash payments (43 873) (46 370) (49 093) (52 001) (53 344)

Total cash outflows (3 139 669) (3 563 269) (3 554 100) (3 609 630) (3 717 879)

Net cash from (used by) operating activities 205 883 226 078 164 063 213 579 231 777

Cash flows from investing activities 

Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets (196 072) (218 716) (159 456) (211 052) (232 104)

Proceeds from the disposal of non-financial assets 221 240 247 251 251 

Net cash from (used by) investing activities (195 851) (218 476) (159 209) (210 801) (231 853)

Cash flows from financing activities 

Net borrowings (9 691) (6 281) (3 533) (1 457) 1 397 

Net cash from (used by) financing activities (9 691) (6 281) (3 533) (1 457) 1 397

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held 341 1 321 1 321 1 321 1 321
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Table 6.7: Statement of Cash Flows (continued) 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period 5 994 21 535 22 856 24 177 25 498

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period 6 335 22 856 24 177 25 498 26 819

Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets primarily reflects the anticipated 

timing of expenditure on major capital projects as detailed in the Capital Investment Program 

section of this chapter. 

The variation in Net borrowings primarily reflects the accounting treatment for leases in 

accordance with AASB 16 Leases.
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7 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

AGENCY OUTLINE

The Department of Justice provides services that contribute to achieving a fair, just and safe 

Tasmania by providing an accessible system of justice, protecting and respecting rights, improving 

laws, influencing positive behaviour and enforcing legal and regulatory responsibilities.  

The Department is responsible to:  

 the Attorney-General, Minister for Justice, Corrections and Rehabilitation, and 

Minister for Small Business, Trade and Consumer Affairs, The Hon Guy Barnett MP; and  

 the Minister for Housing and Planning, The Hon Kerry Vincent MLC. 

The Department provides administrative support for: the Supreme and Magistrates Courts; the 

Tasmanian Industrial Commission; Tasmania Legal Aid; the Tasmanian Electoral Commission; the 

Tasmanian Civil and Administrative Tribunal; the WorkCover Board Tasmania; the Asbestos 

Compensation Commissioner; the Parole Board of Tasmania; and the Tasmanian Planning 

Commission. It also supports the statutory offices of the Solicitor-General; the Director of Public 

Prosecutions; the Public Guardian; the Anti-Discrimination Commissioner; the Independent 

Regulator; and the Implementation Monitor. Each of these areas have separate accountability 

arrangements. 

The Department comprises: Corrective Services (Tasmania Prison Service and Community 

Corrections); Crown Law; the Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages; WorkSafe Tasmania; 

Consumer, Building and Occupational Services; Monetary Penalties Enforcement Service; Justice 

Support Services (Victims Support, Victims of Crime Assistance and Redress, Safe at Home and 

Working with Vulnerable People); Strategic Legislation and Policy; and Strategy, Governance and 

Major Projects. 

By working closely with the community, other parts of government and relevant statutory bodies, 

the Department aims to: 

 support Ministers by providing evidence based, comprehensive, accurate and timely advice; 

 administer and develop courts, tribunals, statutory and regulatory bodies that promote, protect 

and enforce laws; 

 inform the community about laws, rights and responsibilities; 

 undertake law and policy development; 

 support the community to achieve effective outcomes in the justice system; 

 provide a sustainable, safe, secure, humane and effective corrections system; and 

 ensure all aspects of the Department’s activities are conducted effectively, efficiently and 

safely. 
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This chapter provides the Department’s financial information for 2025-26 and over the Forward 

Estimates (2026-27 to 2028-29). Further information about the Department is provided on its 

website (www.justice.tas.gov.au). 

KEY DELIVERABLES

Table 7.1 provides a summary of the Budget and Forward Estimates allocations for key 

deliverables being undertaken by the Department. 

Table 7.1: Key Deliverables Statement 
2025-26

Budget

2026-27 

Forward 

Estimate 

2027-28

Forward 

Estimate 

2028-29

Forward 

Estimate 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Acting Judges1,2 600 600 .... ....

Commission for Children and Young People3 2 470 2 475 2 475 2 475

Community Corrections Increasing Demand for Services and 

Case Complexity 500 500 .... ....

Community Corrections Managing High Risk Offenders 1 380 1 380 1 380 1 380

Creating Futures - TPS Education, Rehabilitation and Support 

Services 250 250 .... ....

Family Violence Offender Intervention Programs2 500 .... .... ....

Financial Support for Consumers Affected by Building 

Company Insolvency4 3 500 2 500 .... ....

Increased Prison Therapeutic Staff2 250 250 .... ....

Launceston Reception Prison Replacement5 450 .... .... ....

Legal Support Services to build Tasmania’s Future Public 

Infrastructure 650 650 650 650

Magistrates Court (including Coronial and Civil 

Division) - Increasing Demand and Case Complexity 800 800 .... ....

Office of the Implementation Monitor3 1 472 1 472 1 472 1 472

Office of the Public Guardian 250 250 .... ....

Provision for Claims related to Child Sexual Abuse in State 

Care 55 400 107 300 70 000 63 500

Reduce Re-offending Program2 496 .... .... ....

Risdon Prison - Critical Infrastructure Maintenance6 .... 2 510 2 510 2 510

Specialist Training Facilities5 450 .... .... ....

TASCAT Access to Justice Program7 505 .... .... ....

TASCAT Expansion of Services for New Jurisdictions4 .... .... .... 720

Tasmania Legal Aid 2 000 2 000 .... ....

Tasmania Prison Service - Cost Pressures 25 000 .... .... ....

Witness Intermediary Scheme4 .... .... .... 1 078

Notes: 
1. Funding includes judges’ pro rata salary costs of $50 000 per annum as provided for under the Supreme Court 

Act 1887. 
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2. This is an extension of the 2023-24 Budget initiative. 
3. The funding for this 2024-25 Budget initiative is reallocated from the Department of Premier and Cabinet from 

1 July 2025. 
4. This is an extension of the 2024-25 Budget initiative. 
5. Funding for this initiative is provided through the Infrastructure Investment Project Planning Output within 

Finance-General.  
6. Further information on this project is included in the Capital Investment Program section of this chapter. 
7. Funding for this initiative is provided through the Digital Transformation Priority Expenditure Program within 

Finance-General. 

Acting Judges 

This initiative provides for additional salary and related costs of the acting judges over two years 

as part of the Government’s plan to improve access to justice. Acting Judges are required to deal 

with any matters that the existing judges are unable to manage due to conflicts of interest or 

periods of leave, in addition to assisting with the reduction of the criminal court backlog. This 

initiative includes funding for Tasmania Legal Aid.  

Commission for Children and Young People 

This initiative provides for the establishment of a Commission for Children and Young People. The 

Commission will have functions and powers relating to: oversight, monitoring, and promoting the 

rights of children and young people including in the youth justice and out of home care systems. A 

Commissioner for Aboriginal Children and Young People will also be appointed as part of the new 

Commission. 

Community Corrections Increasing Demand for Services and Case 
Complexity 

This initiative provides additional funding for Community Corrections to support the delivery of the 

Government’s existing sentencing and parole reforms, including the expansion of electronic 

monitoring, and to support the expansion of the Court Mandated Diversion program to include 

offenders with alcohol related offences over two years. 

Community Corrections Managing High Risk Offenders 

This initiative provides ongoing operational funding for Community Corrections to manage High 

Risk Offenders’ orders and to case manage and monitor dangerous criminals and high-risk 

offenders post release. This includes psychological assessments and secretariat services.  

Creating Futures - TPS Education, Rehabilitation and Support Services 

This initiative will provide additional resources for the Tasmania Prison Service to deliver 

rehabilitation and reintegration opportunities and services to prisoners through education, 

rehabilitation and support services. 

Family Violence Offender Intervention Programs 

This initiative will enable the continuation of the delivery of Family Violence Intervention Programs 

across the Corrections and Rehabilitation portfolio in 2025-26. 
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Financial Support for Consumers Affected by Building Company Insolvency 

This initiative provides for continued support to consumers affected by construction company 

failures as part of the Financial Assistance Package announced in 2021-22. The Financial 

Assistance Package provides similar coverage to consumers as the future Home Warranty 

Insurance Scheme, currently being developed by the Government. 

Increased Prison Therapeutic Staff 

This initiative will enable the continuation of drug and alcohol intervention therapeutic support in 

Tasmania’s correctional facilities for a further two years. 

Launceston Reception Prison Replacement 

This initiative provides for the development of a detailed business case for a new reception prison 

with contemporary prisoner accommodation and accompanying recreation, support and training 

spaces within the Launceston CBD.  

Legal Support Services to build Tasmania’s Future Public Infrastructure 

This initiative will provide ongoing funding for Crown Law to provide services to agencies and 

support the delivery of the Government’s infrastructure investment program through 

the Office of the Crown Solicitor’s specialist infrastructure unit.  

Magistrates Court (including Coronial and Civil Division) - Increasing 
Demand and Case Complexity 

This initiative provides additional operational funding for the Magistrates Court over two years to 

address continued growth in demand for services and complexity of cases.  

Office of the Implementation Monitor 

This initiative provides for the Office of the Implementation Monitor which was established to 

oversee, evaluate, monitor and report on the implementation of the recommendations of the 

Commission of Inquiry and other reform recommendations. It includes funding of 

$360 000 per annum for the remuneration and allowances of the Implementation Monitor under 

the Child Safety Reform Implementation Monitor Act 2024. 

Office of the Public Guardian 

This initiative provides additional operational funding for the Office of the Public Guardian over 

two years towards increasing and sustained demand for services due to growing case 

complexities, state legislative reform to the Guardianship and Administration Act 1995, federal 

legislative reforms and initiatives related to the Aged Care and NDIS systems, and 

recommendations of the Royal Commission into Violence, Abuse, Neglect and Exploitation of 

People with Disability. 
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Provision for Claims related to Child Sexual Abuse in State Care 

This initiative primarily provides for compensation payments to victim-survivors under the 

National Redress Scheme or through associated Civil Claims against the State. This includes a 

provision of $32 million in 2026-27 for a second Ashley Youth Detention Centre Class Action. It 

also provides for additional operational funding for State Litigation Office resources to address 

increased demand in Abuse in Care claims.  

Reduce Re-offending Program 

This initiative will continue the delivery of programs designed to reduce re-offending and promote 

community safety, in partnership with key organisations, for a fifth year. The programs include: 

 Men’s Resources Tasmania - providing training to prisoner peer support workers and broader 

tuition on respectful relationships in preparation for release;  

 Speech Pathology Tasmania - Circles of Security parenting program - this program teaches 

parent-child attachment skills to inmates and helps break the cycle of offending; and  

 Dress for Success Hobart Welcome Back (pack) initiative - this initiative supports women 

exiting custody by providing clothing, toiletries and support to write job applications and prepare 

for job interviews. This program aims to build women’s confidence and resilience in looking for 

employment post release.  

Specialist Training Facilities 

This initiative provides for the development of a business case to construct a purpose-built 

dedicated facility at the Risdon Prison site for physical and operational training of Tasmania Prison 

Service and other Department of Justice staff.  

TASCAT Access to Justice Program 

This initiative will deliver enhancements to the Tasmanian Civil and Administrative Tribunal case 

management system with the introduction of new functionality to increase the efficiency and 

effectiveness of registry and hearing processes.  

TASCAT Expansion of Services for New Jurisdictions 

This initiative provides ongoing funding for TASCAT as it is conferred with new jurisdictions, 

ensuring there are resources to meet increased administrative and decision-making demands. 

Tasmania Legal Aid 

This initiative provides additional funding for increased demand for Tasmania Legal Aid services. 

Tasmania Prison Services - Cost Pressures 

Funding is provided for increasing cost pressures at the Tasmania Prison Service in 2025-26. This 

funding will assist in addressing correctional staffing costs to maintain the safety and security of 

staff, inmates and facilities. The funding will also contribute towards other costs associated with 

increasing prisoner and remandee numbers, including water, food, clothing, bedding and other 

inmate related consumables and non-salary costs. 
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Witness Intermediary Scheme 

This initiative provides ongoing operational funding for the Witness Intermediary Scheme to 

ensure that vulnerable witness’ communication needs are supported, particularly in child sexual 

abuse matters, at both the investigative and court stages of the criminal justice process. 

OUTPUT GROUPS

Outputs of the Department of Justice are provided under the following Output Groups: 

 Output Group 1 - Administration of Justice; 

 Output Group 2 - Legal Services; 

 Output Group 3 - Corrections, Rehabilitation and Enforcement; 

 Output Group 4 - Regulatory and Other Services; and 

 Output Group 5 - Justice Support Services. 

Output Group Restructure 

The 2025-26 Budget Papers present a revised Output structure for the Department of Justice, with 

the following updates: 

 Output 1.4 Tasmanian Civil and Administrative Tribunal (formerly Output 1.10); 

 Output 1.10 Office of the Independent Regulator (formerly Output 1.15); 

 Output 1.11 Office of the Implementation Monitor has been established;  

 Output 1.15 Commission for Children and Young People has been established; and 

 Output Group 5 - Justice Support Services has been established and comprises: 

 Output 5.1 Victims Support (allocated certain budget and activities from: former 

Output 1.4 Support and Compensation for Victims of Crime; former Output 1.13 Safe at 

Home; and former Output 1.12 Child Abuse Royal Commission Response Unit); 

 Output 5.2 Victims of Crime Assistance and Redress (allocated certain budget and activities 

from former Output 1.4 Support and Compensation for Victims of Crime; and former 

Output 1.12 Child Abuse Royal Commission Response Unit); 

 Output 5.3 Office of the Public Guardian (formerly Output 1.11); 

 Output 5.4 Safe at Home (formerly Output 1.13); and 

 Output 5.5 Working with Vulnerable People (allocated certain budget and activities from 
Output 4.3 Consumer, Building and Occupational Services). 
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Revenue and Expense Summary 

This section provides a summary of the appropriation revenue and total expense estimates for the 

Department of Justice. Tables 7.2 and 7.3 provide the Revenue from Appropriation and Total 

Expenses by Portfolio and Output. This is followed by an explanation where there are major 

variations in revenue and/or expense estimates of an Output Group. 

Table 7.2: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Attorney-General and Minister for Justice, 
Corrections and Rehabilitation 

Output Group 1 - Administration of Justice 

1.1 Supreme Court Services 10 600 10 968 11 293 11 169 11 465 

1.2 Magisterial Court Services 15 058 16 679 17 145 16 370 16 723 

1.3 Births, Deaths and Marriages 1 406 1 429 1 489 1 477 1 523 

1.4 Tasmanian Civil and Administrative Tribunal 8 435 8 531 9 163 9 095 9 204 

1.5 Tasmania Legal Aid 10 033 11 351 11 356 9 135 9 366 

1.6 Legal Assistance 3 534 2 549 1 825 1 922 1 655 

1.7 Office of the Anti-Discrimination Commissioner 1 619 1 651 1 746 1 723 1 783 

1.8 Elections and Referendums 877 891 932 925 952 

1.9 Tasmanian Industrial Commission 1 416 1 445 720 704 757 

1.10 Office of the Independent Regulator 4 244 4 251 4 261 4 271 4 283 

1.11 Office of the Implementation Monitor .... 1 125 1 129 1 133 1 137 

1.15 Commission for Children and Young People .... 2 490 2 515 2 536 2 557 

57 222 63 360 63 574 60 460 61 405

Output Group 2 - Legal Services 

2.1 Crown Law 10 381 10 994 11 318 11 215 11 476 

2.2 Legislation Development and Review 3 284 2 788 2 879 2 837 2 522 

13 665 13 782 14 197 14 052 13 998
Output Group 3 - Corrections, Rehabilitation and 

Enforcement 

3.1 Prison Services 113 996 141 787 119 728 117 839 120 114 

3.2 Community Corrective Services 22 104 24 537 25 995 25 372 24 799 

3.3 Enforcement of Monetary Penalties 5 292 5 378 5 548 5 573 5 005 

141 392 171 702 151 271 148 784 149 918

Output Group 5 - Justice Support Services 

5.1 Victims Support 6 504 6 630 6 769 6 936 4 677 

5.2 Victims of Crime Assistance and Redress 107 783 84 794 124 484 77 162 66 558 

5.3 Office of the Public Guardian 1 340 1 606 1 665 1 396 1 436 

5.4 Safe at Home 4 817 4 817 4 858 4 855 4 916 

120 444 97 847 137 776 90 349 77 587



118 Justice  

Table 7.2: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 
(continued) 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Capital Investment Program 43 357 48 039 77 470 32 031 2 510

Operating Services 332 723 346 691 366 818 313 645 302 908

Capital Services 43 357 48 039 77 470 32 031 2 510

376 080 394 730 444 288 345 676 305 418

Minister for Housing and Planning 

Output Group 4 - Regulatory and Other Services

4.2 Tasmanian Planning Commission 4 904 4 989 5 185 5 128 5 299

4 904 4 989 5 185 5 128 5 299

Operating Services 4 904 4 989 5 185 5 128 5 299

4 904 4 989 5 185 5 128 5 299

Minister for Small Business, Trade and 
Consumer Affairs 

Output Group 4 - Regulatory and Other Services

4.1 WorkSafe Tasmania 11 048 11 249 11 824 11 410 11 807

4.3 Consumer, Building and Occupational 

Services 6 759 6 854 6 095 3 557 3 727

17 807 18 103 17 919 14 967 15 534

Operating Services 17 807 18 103 17 919 14 967 15 534

17 807 18 103 17 919 14 967 15 534

Department of Justice 

Total Operating Services 355 434 369 783 389 922 333 740 323 741

Total Capital Services 43 357 48 039 77 470 32 031 2 510

398 791 417 822 467 392 365 771 326 251
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Table 7.2: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 
(continued) 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Reserved by Law 

Electoral Disclosure and Funding Act 2023 .... 750 750 750 750 

Expenses of Aboriginal Land Council of Tasmania 

Elections (Aboriginal Lands Act 1995, 

Section 17) 5 5 5 5 5 

Expenses of Parliamentary Elections and 

Referendums (Electoral Act 2004 and 

Referendum Procedures Act 2004) 3 843 5 698 5 999 12 708 6 079 

Expenses under the Legislative Council Electoral 

Boundaries Act 1995 5 5 5 5 5 

Remuneration and Allowances, Implementation 

Monitor (Child Safety Reform Implementation 

Monitor Act 2024) .... 359 367 376 389 

Salaries of Judges (Supreme Court Act 1887) 4 344 4 446 4 724 4 593 4 743 

Salaries of Magistrates (Magistrates Court 

Act 1987) 6 616 6 773 7 188 7 071 7 295 

Salary and Travel Allowances, Solicitor-General 

(Solicitor-General Act 1983) 603 618 657 646 667 

Salary and Travelling Allowance, Associate Judge 

of the Supreme Court (Supreme Court 

Act 1959) 516 529 560 553 571 

Victims of Crime Assistance Act 1976 4 400 4 600 4 800 5 000 5 200 

20 332 23 783 25 055 31 707 25 704

Appropriation Rollover 788 2 000 .... .... ....

Total Revenue from Appropriation 419 911 443 605 492 447 397 478 351 955

Controlled Revenue from Appropriation 419 911 443 605 492 447 397 478 351 955 

419 911 443 605 492 447 397 478 351 955
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Table 7.3: Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Attorney-General and Minister for Justice, 
Corrections and Rehabilitation 

Output Group 1 - Administration of Justice 

1.1 Supreme Court Services 24 735 23 698 21 914 22 139 22 611

1.2 Magisterial Court Services 28 277 28 533 26 850 26 587 27 171

1.3 Births, Deaths and Marriages 2 038 2 399 2 421 2 109 2 155

1.4 Tasmanian Civil and Administrative Tribunal 11 660 13 111 12 963 13 412 13 442

1.5 Tasmania Legal Aid 17 848 22 407 23 198 21 213 21 687

1.6 Legal Assistance 13 895 15 442 15 003 15 355 15 368

1.7 Office of the Anti-Discrimination Commissioner 1 823 1 855 1 887 1 927 1 987

1.8 Elections and Referendums 5 167 7 827 12 438 14 851 8 242

1.9 Tasmanian Industrial Commission 1 557 1 586 812 845 898

1.10 Office of the Independent Regulator 4 244 4 251 4 261 4 271 4 283

1.11 Office of the Implementation Monitor .... 1 484 1 496 1 509 1 526

1.15 Commission for Children and Young People .... 2 490 2 515 2 536 2 557

111 244 125 083 125 758 126 754 121 927

Output Group 2 - Legal Services 

2.1 Crown Law 11 520 12 398 12 469 12 647 12 929

2.2 Legislation Development and Review 3 337 2 841 2 868 2 890 2 575

14 857 15 239 15 337 15 537 15 504
Output Group 3 - Corrections, Rehabilitation and 

Enforcement 

3.1 Prison Services 132 473 160 733 135 006 136 883 139 214

3.2 Community Corrective Services 22 111 24 715 25 590 25 378 24 805

3.3 Enforcement of Monetary Penalties 11 606 11 742 10 878 11 037 10 519

166 190 197 190 171 474 173 298 174 538

Output Group 5 - Justice Support Services 

5.1 Victims Support 6 520 6 646 6 785 6 952 4 693

5.2 Victims of Crime Assistance and Redress 11 512 8 473 8 358 8 641 8 716

5.3 Office of the Public Guardian 1 445 1 712 1 729 1 502 1 542

5.4 Safe at Home 7 645 7 645 7 617 4 978 5 039

5.5 Working with Vulnerable People 4 143 10 728 7 483 4 570 4 575

31 265 35 204 31 972 26 643 24 565

Capital Investment Program 2 153 3 018 4 510 2 510 2 510
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Table 7.3: Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output (continued) 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Minister for Housing and Planning 

Output Group 4 - Regulatory and Other Services

4.2 Tasmanian Planning Commission 5 510 5 595 5 626 5 734 5 905 

5 510 5 595 5 626 5 734 5 905

Minister for Small Business, Trade and 
Consumer Affairs 

Output Group 4 - Regulatory and Other Services

4.1 WorkSafe Tasmania 13 277 13 778 13 990 13 938 14 335 

4.3 Consumer, Building and Occupational 

Services 21 844 21 408 20 529 18 165 18 330 

35 121 35 186 34 519 32 103 32 665

Grants and Subsidies 20 925 19 772 19 935 20 000 19 908

TOTAL 387 265 436 287 409 131 402 579 397 522

Explanation of Major Variations 

Output Group 1: Administration of Justice 

The variation in expenses for the Supreme Court Services Output from 2025-26 reflects the 

funding profile of the 2025-26 Key Deliverable - Acting Judges and development costs of the 

Astria system. 

The increase in appropriation revenue and variance in expenses in 2025-26 and 2026-27 for the 

Magisterial Court Services Output reflects the 2025-26 Key Deliverable - Magistrates Court 

(including Coronial and Civil Division) - Increasing Demand and Case Complexity and a variation 

in the funding profile for the development costs of the Astria system. 

The increase in expenses for the Births, Deaths and Marriages Output in 2025-26 and 2026-27 

reflects increased expenditure in relation to the Collins Street relocation project.  

The increase in expenses for the Tasmanian Civil and Administrative Tribunal Output in 2025-26 

reflects the additional funding provided through Finance-General for the 2025-26 Key 

Deliverable - TASCAT Access to Justice Program.  
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The expenses for the Tasmania Legal Aid Output primarily reflects the funding profile for 

Tasmania Legal Aid under the National Access to Justice Partnership 2025-30. The variation in 

appropriation revenue reflects the 2025-26 Key Deliverable - Tasmania Legal Aid. 

The variation in appropriation revenue and expenses for the Legal Assistance Output reflects the 

funding profile of the Legal Assistance Sector Support program. The variation in expenses also 

reflects Legal Assistance under the National Access to Justice Partnership 2025-30.  

The variation in expenses for the Elections and Referendums Output reflects the Local 

Government Elections in 2026, and additional resourcing for the Tasmanian Electoral Commission 

in 2027-28 to ensure the reliability of elections, increase access to voting and for the next 

anticipated State Election in 2029. 

The decrease in appropriation revenue and expenses for the Tasmanian Industrial Commission 

Output in 2026-27 reflects the transfer of Public Sector Industrial Relations to TASCAT 

from 2026-27. 

The Office of the Implementation Monitor Output and the Commission for Children and Young 

People Output reflects the reallocation of funding from the Department of Premier and Cabinet for 

these functions from 1 July 2025. 

Output Group 2: Legal Services 

The increase in the Crown Law Output from 2025-26 reflects additional funding for the 

2025-26 Key Deliverable - Legal Support Services to build Tasmania’s Future Public 

Infrastructure. 

The decrease in the Legislation Development and Review Output from 2025-26 reflects the 

funding profile for the Commission of Inquiry Legislative Program, including a variation in 

appropriation for the Program from $790 000 per annum to $400 000 per annum in 2025-26 and 

2026-27. 

Output Group 3: Corrections, Rehabilitation and Enforcement 

The increase in the Prison Services Output in 2025-26 reflects the 2025-26 Key 

Deliverable - Tasmania Prison Service - Cost Pressures, and property improvement and 

maintenance expenditure in 2025-26 and 2026-27. 

The variation in the Community Corrective Services Output reflects additional funding for the 

2025-26 Key Deliverables - Community Corrections Increasing Demand for Services and Case 

Complexity, and Community Corrections Managing High Risk Offenders. 

The decrease in the Enforcement of Monetary Penalties Output in 2028-29 reflects the completion 

of the 2024-25 Budget initiative - Enforcement of Monetary Penalties Automated Traffic 

Enforcement Program and the completion of the agreement to retain enforcement fees for IT 

system development. 

Output Group 4: Regulatory and Other Services 

The increase in appropriation revenue and expenses for the Consumer, Building and Occupational 

Services Output in 2025-26 and 2026-27 reflects the 2025-26 Key Deliverable - Financial Support 

for Consumers Affected by Building Company Insolvency. 
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Output Group 5: Justice Support Services 

The decrease in the Victims Support Output in 2028-29 reflects the completion of the 

2024-25 Budget Commission of Inquiry initiatives - Assistance for Victims of Crime and Increase 

Victims of Crime Counselling Service. 

The variation in the Victims of Crime Assistance and Redress Output over the Budget and 

Forward Estimates reflects the funding profile of the 2025-26 Key Deliverable - Provision for 

Claims related to Child Sexual Abuse in State Care. 

The increase in the Office of the Public Guardian Output in 2025-26 and 2026-27 reflects 

additional funding provided for the 2025-26 Key Deliverable - Office of the Public Guardian. 

The variation in the Safe at Home Output reflects the expenses associated with the reallocation of 

funding from DPAC for activities undertaken by the Department for Tasmania’s Third Family and 

Sexual Violence Action Plan: Survivors at the Centre 2022-2027 (for 2025-26 and 2026-27). It also 

reflects the transfer of activities and funding from this Output as part of the Department’s 2025-26 

Output restructure.  

The variation in the Working with Vulnerable People Output primarily reflects the funding profile of 

the Registration to Work with Vulnerable People E-project. 

Reserved by Law 

The increase in appropriation for Electoral Disclosure and Funding Act 2023 reflects the 

commencement of the Act, which establishes a new scheme for disclosing political donations and 

electoral expenditure in parliamentary elections and administering public funding in relation to 

House of Assembly elections in Tasmania. 

The increase in appropriation for Expenses of Parliamentary Elections and Referendums 

(Electoral Act 2004 and Referendum Procedures Act 2004) in 2027-28 reflects additional 

resourcing for the Tasmanian Electoral Commission to ensure the reliability of elections, increase 

access to voting, and for the next anticipated State Election in 2029. 

The increase in appropriation for Renumeration and Allowances, Implementation Monitor (Child 

Safety Reform Implementation Monitor Act 2024) reflects the transfer of the Office of the 

Implementation Monitor to the Department effective 1 July 2025. 

The increase in appropriation for Victims of Crime Assistance Act 1976 reflects the increase in 

estimated compensation payments. 



124 Justice  

Output Group 1: Administration of Justice 

1.1 Supreme Court Services 

This Output is responsible for supporting the Judiciary in the just and timely resolution of criminal 

and civil matters in the Supreme Court. The Supreme Court has unlimited jurisdiction in criminal 

and civil matters and acts as a court of review for the Magistrates Court and a range of other 

decision-making bodies. 

1.2 Magisterial Court Services 

This Output is responsible for the operation of the Magistrates Court of Tasmania at registries in 

Hobart, Launceston, Devonport and Burnie and several country courts on a regular circuit basis. 

1.3 Births, Deaths and Marriages 

This Output provides services involving the registration of a range of life events which legislation 

requires, or enables, to be registered. Through the provision of these services, it aims to preserve 

the rights of individuals including the right to a unique identity. 

1.4 Tasmanian Civil and Administrative Tribunal 

The Tasmanian Civil and Administrative Tribunal commenced operations on 5 November 2021. 

TASCAT is a statutory independent body established to serve the Tasmanian community in 

resolving disputes and making decisions where required by law, under a broad range of legislative 

provisions. The work of TASCAT is arranged into Divisions and Streams to ensure efficient and 

effective decision making in accordance with relevant statutory requirements. 

TASCAT’s objectives are set out in section 10(1) of the Tasmanian Civil and Administrative 

Tribunal Act 2020. The scope of TASCAT’s decision making functions within each Division is 

broad ranging and includes: the Protective Division, comprising guardianship and mental health 

matters; and the General Division, comprising personal compensation, planning and resources, 

anti-discrimination, forestry and health practitioner matters. 

1.5 Tasmania Legal Aid 

Tasmania Legal Aid provides universally available free legal information, advice, education and 

duty lawyer services, together with means tested ongoing representation. It operates under the 

Legal Aid Commission Act 1990 with joint State and Australian Government funding and provides 

services in accordance with the National Access to Justice Partnership between the Australian 

Government and the States and Territories. 

1.6 Legal Assistance 

This Output provides State and Australian Government funding to various organisations within the 

Legal Assistance Sector that provide essential legal advice, education and representation services 

to the Tasmanian community. 
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1.7 Office of the Anti-Discrimination Commissioner 

Operating under the Anti-Discrimination Act 1998, this Output supports the Anti-Discrimination 

Commissioner’s functions, including: 

 the investigation and conciliation of complaints regarding alleged discrimination and prohibited 

behaviour; 

 advising and making recommendations to the Minister on the Act and discrimination and 

related conduct; and 

 education and promotion across Tasmania of equal opportunity, human rights, discrimination 

and how to comply with the Act. 

The Commissioner must refer unresolved complaints that have incomplete investigations, are not 

resolved by conciliation conferences or are not dismissed to the Tasmanian Civil and 

Administrative Tribunal and can also grant exemptions, or reject applications for exemption, from 

the Act. 

1.8 Elections and Referendums 

This Output is responsible for the administration of State elections and referendums and the 

administration of the State Disclosure and Funding scheme established under the Electoral 

Disclosure and Funding Act 2023. Through these services, it contributes to the preservation of the 

State’s parliamentary democracy. It is also responsible for the management and maintenance of 

electoral rolls for State and local governments, administration of electoral and enrolment policy 

and systems and the implementation of electoral boundary redistributions. 

The Electoral Commissioner also has statutory responsibility for the Aboriginal Land Council and 

Tasmanian Local Government Elections. The latter are conducted on a cost recovery basis. 

1.9 Tasmanian Industrial Commission 

The Tasmanian Industrial Commission is an independent tribunal established under the Industrial 

Relations Act 1984. The Commission exercises jurisdiction over the Tasmanian State Service for 

which it is to: 

 conciliate and arbitrate to resolve industrial disputes, including claims of unfair dismissal; 

 fix wage rates and set terms and conditions of employment by making industrial awards; and 

 approve enterprise and industrial agreements. 

1.10 Office of the Independent Regulator 

The Office of the Independent Regulator was established and given power under the Child and 

Youth Safe Organisations Act 2023. The Office oversees Tasmanian organisations (including sole 

traders) required to comply with the Child and Youth Safe Organisations Framework. The 

Independent Regulator is independent from the Tasmanian Government and reports to 

Parliament. 
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The Independent Regulator:  

 oversees a wide range of Tasmanian organisations that engage with children and young 

people;  

 assists organisations to comply with the Child and Youth Safe Standards and the Universal 

Principle;  

 builds the capability of organisations to prevent, identify and respond to harm to children and 

young people;  

 ensures organisations report and undertake investigations correctly in line with the Reportable 

Conduct Scheme;  

 has significant enforcement powers to ensure compliance;  

 can share information in the interests of protecting children and young people; and  

 will collect and report on trends in relation to child and youth safe organisations. 

1.11 Office of the Implementation Monitor  

The Office of the Implementation Monitor was established and given power under the Child Safety 

Reform Implementation Monitor Act 2024. The Office oversees, evaluates, monitors and reports 

on the implementation of the Commission of Inquiry and other reform recommendations. The 

Implementation Monitor is independent from the Tasmanian Government and reports to 

Parliament.  

The Implementation Monitor:  

 will report to Parliament each year on the progress of the Commission of Inquiry and other 

reform recommendations; 

 is expected to develop and publish an evaluation and monitoring framework that will include 

baseline data requirements; and 

 will undertake independent evaluations and report on the extent to which implementation is 

making improvements towards the prevention of sexual abuse of children in institutions, 

improved institutional responses to the sexual abuse and improvement in the support of 

survivors of such abuse.  

1.15 Commission for Children and Young People  

This Output provides for the Commission for Children and Young People, to be established on the 

Royal Assent and proclamation of the Commission for Children and Young People Bill 2024. The 

Commission will comprise the Commissioner for Children and Young People, the Child Advocate, 

and the Commissioner for Aboriginal Children and Young People. The Commission will have 

functions and powers relating to: oversight, monitoring, and promoting the rights of children and 

young people including in the youth justice and out of home care systems.  
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Output Group 2: Legal Services 

2.1 Crown Law 

This Output aims to protect the interests of the Crown by providing legal services and advice. 

Crown Law includes the Office of the Solicitor-General, the Office of the Crown Solicitor and the 

State Litigation Office. 

2.2 Legislation Development and Review 

This Output provides advice to assist the Attorney-General and Minister for Justice, and other 

Ministers as required, with the formation of strategic policy and development of legislation that the 

Department administers. The Office also provides support to the Attorney-General and Minister for 

Justice, Corrections and Rehabilitation in the discharge of parliamentary, constitutional and legal 

duties, including participation in the Standing Council of Attorneys-General and advice in relation 

to cooperative legislative schemes and administration of copyright. 

Output Group 3: Corrections, Rehabilitation and 

Enforcement 

3.1 Prison Services 

This Output aims to provide a safer Tasmania by ensuring the secure accommodation of prisoners 

and remandees offering them opportunities for rehabilitation and personal development through 

the provision of educational, therapeutic and criminogenic programs. It maintains facilities that 

provide contemporary care and custody, at various levels of security classifications, for persons 

detained in custody. It also provides safe, secure transport between correctional facilities and 

courts, and to receive medical care, as required. 

3.2 Community Corrective Services 

This Output supports a variety of non-custodial sentencing options. It is responsible for: pre-parole 

reporting to the Parole Board; pre-sentence reporting to the courts; management of offenders 

subject to parole orders, community correction orders (supervision and community service), home 

detention orders, high risk offender orders and drug treatment orders; the delivery of educational, 

therapeutic and criminogenic programs; and the delivery of the statewide electronic monitoring 

program. It provides these services in accordance with the Sentencing Act 1997, the Corrections 

Act 1997 and various other statutes that include sentencing provisions. 

3.3 Enforcement of Monetary Penalties 

This Output is responsible for the collection and enforcement of monetary penalties imposed by 

courts, police, local governments and other public sector bodies. Monetary penalties include fines, 

compensation orders, pecuniary penalty orders and costs. The collection of monetary penalties is 

a critical element of the justice system as it ensures that there are consequences for offending and 

acts as a deterrent for re-offending. It also provides revenue to government, local governments 

and other creditors and compensation to victims of criminal acts. 
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Output Group 4: Regulatory and Other Services 

4.1 WorkSafe Tasmania 

This Output focuses on improving workplace safety, health and return to work. WorkSafe 

Tasmania administers laws that regulate workplace relations, work health and safety and workers’ 

compensation.  

WorkSafe Tasmania has a strong relationship with the WorkCover Board Tasmania, assisting the 

Board to fulfil its statutory functions in injury management, work health and safety, and workers’ 

compensation. WorkSafe Tasmania also provides strategic policy advice to the Minister for Small 

Business, Trade and Consumer Affairs. 

4.2 Tasmanian Planning Commission 

This Output has a range of statutory planning assessment and review responsibilities prescribed 

in the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993 and other Resource Management and Planning 

System legislation including:  

 assessment of planning scheme amendments or combined permit and amendment 

applications;  

 assessment and advice on amendments to the State Planning Provisions part of the 

Tasmanian Planning Scheme;  

 assessment of draft Local Provision Schedules which are part of the Tasmanian Planning 

Scheme;  

 assessment and advice on Tasmanian Planning Policies;  

 establishing and maintaining a digital version of State Planning Provisions and Local Provision 

Schedules under the Tasmanian Planning Scheme;  

 assessment of major projects and projects of State significance;  

 review of reports on representations to park and water management plans;  

 reporting on the Tasmanian State of the Environment Report; and  

 conduct of inquiries and reviews under other legislation.  

This Output provides advice to the Minister for Housing and Planning and to local government 

related to its statutory functions. 

4.3 Consumer, Building and Occupational Services 

Consumer, Building and Occupational Services is Tasmania’s regulator for consumer protection, 

building standards and occupational licensing services. CBOS delivers efficient, effective and 

equitable regulation of these services. CBOS administers 41 Acts, 27 regulations and many 

subordinate rules, including codes, orders and determinations.  
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CBOS provides bond administration services for residential tenants, owners and property 

managers and licenses businesses and occupations including building service providers, 

electrical, plumbing, and gas-fitting tradespersons, security and investigation agents, motor 

vehicle traders and conveyancers. CBOS also undertakes a range of compliance activities in line 

with its regulatory roles and functions, including enforcing and ensuring compliance with consumer 

laws, building laws and gas and electricity safety standards.  

CBOS also administers the Financial Assistance Package for consumers affected by construction 

company failures. 

Output Group 5: Justice Support Services 

5.1 Victims Support 

This Output manages services provided by the Department to support victims in their recovery 

from the impacts of crime, including child sexual abuse.  

This Output is directly responsible for: 

 the coordination of access to counselling and psychological care, and direct personal response 

for people that have experienced institutional child sexual abuse;  

 the Witness Intermediary Scheme; 

 projects related to the implementation of child safeguarding initiatives, including Royal 

Commission and Commission of Inquiry recommendations; 

 the Survivor Support Service which coordinates counselling and psychological care for people 

who engage with the Commission of Inquiry and the Weiss Independent Review; 

 maintaining the Eligible Persons Register and providing information to victims on this Register;  

 the Victims of Crime Service providing a counselling, support and referral service for victims of 

crime; and 

 the Court Support and Liaison Service, a Safe at Home program working with victims of family 

violence.  

5.2 Victims of Crime Assistance and Redress 

This Output includes administration of the Victims of Crime Assistance Scheme. Independent 

Criminal Injuries Compensation Commissioners determine victims’ applications for financial 

compensation under the Victims of Crime Assistance Act 1976.  

Victims of Crime Assistance and Redress is also responsible for the administration of Tasmania’s 

participation in the National Redress Scheme for Institutional Child Sexual Abuse. 

Funding for compensation payable under the National Redress Scheme and associated civil 

claims against government agencies as a result of institutional responses to child sexual abuse in 

State care are funded from this Output. 



130 Justice  

5.3 Office of the Public Guardian 

The Public Guardian, when appointed by TASCAT: makes personal decisions on behalf of people 

who are unable to make reasonable decisions due to a decision-making impairment such as a 

mental illness, intellectual disability, an acquired brain injury or dementia; promotes and protects 

their rights and interests; and provides education on the operation of the Guardianship and 

Administration Act 1995. Additionally, the Public Guardian undertakes investigations when 

requested by TASCAT or in response to allegations or concerns about someone acting as a 

private or enduring guardian, administrator or attorney under an enduring power of attorney. The 

Public Guardian also has a role in helping to resolve disputes regarding Advance Care Directives 

and private substitute decision-making arrangements. 

5.4 Safe at Home 

Safe at Home is Tasmania’s integrated criminal justice response to family violence and is 

underpinned by the Family Violence Act 2004. The objectives of the Safe at Home service system 

are to: 

 improve the safety and security of adult and child victim-survivors of family violence in the short 

and long-term; 

 ensure that offenders are held accountable for family violence as a public crime and change 

their offending behaviour; 

 reduce the instance and severity of family violence in the longer term; and 

 minimise the negative impacts of contact with the criminal justice system on adult and child 

victim-survivors. 

5.5 Working with Vulnerable People 

This Output operates the Registration to Work with Vulnerable People Scheme. The purpose of 

the Scheme is to provide safeguards for vulnerable people including: 

 registration as a requirement for anyone who works or volunteers with vulnerable people, 

including children, in regulated activities; 

 background checks and risk assessments for every person who applies for registration; 

 continuous monitoring of registered individuals throughout their registration. This is aided by 

Tasmania Police, Child Safety Services and others who share information with the Scheme 

about the reportable behaviour of individuals; and 

 prohibiting anyone who poses an unacceptable risk of harm from working or volunteering with 

vulnerable people, including children, in regulated activities. 
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Capital Investment Program 

Table 7.4 provides financial information for the Department’s Capital Investment Program. More 

information on the Capital Investment Program is provided in chapter 7 of The Budget, 

Budget Paper No. 1. 

Table 7.4: Capital Investment Program 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Existing Projects1

Attorney-General and Minister for Justice, 
Corrections and Rehabilitation 

Burnie Court Complex2 14 697 15 438 41 825 19 476 .... 

Electronic Security and Mobile Duress Alarm 

System Replacement 5 073 9 916 3 900 .... .... 

Improvements to Audiovisual Equipment in Courts 871 520 .... .... .... 

New Northern Correctional Facility3 106 .... .... .... .... 

New Southern Remand Centre2,4 13 618 10 100 .... .... .... 

Risdon Prison - Critical Infrastructure 

Maintenance5 2 153 3 018 4 510 2 510 2 510 

Risdon Prison Complex - Additional Max Security 

Accommodation2 1 897 6 387 20 705 10 045 .... 

Risdon Prison Construction Program2,4 5 730 4 660 6 530 .... .... 

Total CIP Allocations 44 145 50 039 77 470 32 031 2 510

Notes: 
1. The funding allocations for the Capital Investment Program have been revised to present a more accurate 

expenditure forecast.  
2. The 2025-26 Budget allocation includes capital appropriation rolled over from 2024-25. 
3. The New Northern Correctional Facility project has been discontinued. The project has been replaced with planned 

expansion of capacity at the Risdon Prison complex. 
4. The 2025-26 Budget transfers $4.5 million from the Risdon Prison Construction Program to the New Southern 

Remand Centre. 
5. The 2025-26 Budget allocates additional funding for this project. 

Burnie Court Complex 

The existing Burnie Court facilities are no longer fit for purpose. The Government has committed 

to providing contemporary court facilities in Burnie to ensure all Tasmanians have access to an 

efficient and effective justice system. Following public consultation, on 18 March 2023, the 

Government announced that the replacement Burnie Court Complex would be built at 

100-106 Wilson Street, Burnie.  
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The Government has also committed to establish a Justice Precinct around the Court complex to 

improve justice services for victims, witnesses and court users. This will include new consolidated 

Justice Support Services which will assist victims engaging in the justice system statewide. 

Electronic Security and Mobile Duress Alarm System Replacement 

This initiative expands the Mobile Duress Alarm System Replacement project and incorporates it 

with work to replace the electronic security systems at the Risdon Prison Complex and Mary 

Hutchinson Women’s Prison. The project will also provide for a new radio system to be installed 

across the Risdon Prison site.  

Improvements to Audiovisual Equipment in Courts 

The rollout of audiovisual communications equipment in the Supreme and Magistrates Courts of 

Tasmania will be continued with an emphasis on regional areas. The funding will resource the 

Government’s response to recommendations 16.11 and 16.12 of the Commission of Inquiry. 

New Southern Remand Centre 

The new Southern Remand Centre on the Risdon Prison site officially opened on 6 July 2022. The 

final stage of this project is the construction of a new, state-of-the-art kitchen, including dedicated 

training facilities for prisoners. The facility will provide opportunities for employment and support 

the rehabilitation and reintegration of prisoners, initially employing up to 50 minimum classification 

rated male prisoners, but with a potential for other prisoner cohorts to work in the new kitchen. The 

Department has a target completion date for construction and operational commissioning of 

December 2025.  

An allocation of $15 million for the new kitchen was provided under the Southern Remand Centre 

infrastructure program in the 2020-21 Budget. The 2025-26 Budget transfers $4.5 million to this 

Project from the Risdon Prison Construction Program to complete the new kitchen. 

Risdon Prison - Critical Infrastructure Maintenance 

This initiative will continue the program of work to upgrade and maintain critical infrastructure at 

the Risdon Prison Complex, including equipment replacement, for a further four years. The 

ongoing replacement and renewal of critical assets is crucial for the continued safe and secure 

operations of the facilities on the Risdon Prison site, as well as the effective delivery of services to 

prisoners. The 2025-26 Budget provides an additional $10 million for this project, with $7.5 million 

budgeted over the Forward Estimates. 

Risdon Prison Complex - Additional Max Security Accommodation 

This initiative will deliver a new Maximum Security Offender Accommodation Unit (Correa Unit) 

and will include a new alcohol and drug treatment facility. It will also provide additional activity, 

program support and training spaces within the Risdon Prison Complex site and new office 

accommodation for staff from Interventions and Reintegration Services. The new facility will lessen 

the immediate and forecast bed pressure in the men’s Maximum Classification Accommodation 

units.  
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Funding of $12 million was included in the original $50 million allocation for electronic security 

upgrades to the Risdon Prison Complex to enable the addition of further accommodation to the 

existing security system. This funding was reallocated to the Electronic Security and Mobile 

Duress Alarm System Replacement program in the 2024-25 Budget to reflect project 

responsibilities and deliverables more accurately. 

Risdon Prison Construction Program 

This project will include co-funding the purchase of property on the North West coast to 

accommodate female prisoners transitioning back into the community, an expansion of drug and 

alcohol rehabilitation programs, and other office and program spaces to allow for the delivery of 

more intervention and rehabilitation programs to prisoners at the Risdon Prison site. This program 

will also include a pilot program of in-cell technology for use by prisoners. The 2025-26 Budget 

transfers $4.5 million from this Program to the New Southern Remand Centre project.  
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DETAILED BUDGET STATEMENTS

The following Tables present detailed Budget statements for the Department of Justice. Each 

Statement is followed by a summary of major variations where applicable. 

Table 7.5: Statement of Comprehensive Income 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue and other income 

Appropriation revenue - operating 375 766 393 566 414 977 365 447 349 445

Appropriation revenue - capital 43 357 48 039 77 470 32 031 2 510

Other revenue from government 788 2 000 .... .... ....

Grants 31 864 35 552 27 723 25 509 26 032

Sales of goods and services 5 735 5 737 5 739 5 740 5 741

Fees and fines 16 620 16 625 15 628 15 633 15 633

Interest 2 487 3 651 4 174 4 624 5 005

Other revenue 10 770 10 980 15 471 10 980 10 980

Total revenue 487 387 516 150 561 182 459 964 415 346

Total income 487 387 516 150 561 182 459 964 415 346

Expenses 

Employee benefits 207 135 239 042 220 799 223 076 219 563

Depreciation and amortisation 14 267 15 277 16 565 17 049 17 050

Supplies and consumables 74 141 78 123 75 372 71 599 70 216

Grants and subsidies 39 025 47 231 45 394 41 455 41 542

Borrowing costs 674 651 629 619 608

Other expenses 26 898 31 943 26 141 24 437 24 243

Total expenses 362 140 412 267 384 900 378 235 373 222

Net result 125 247 103 883 176 282 81 729 42 124

Other comprehensive income 

Changes in physical asset revaluation reserve 2 374 10 057 10 127 10 199 10 271

Total other comprehensive income 2 374 10 057 10 127 10 199 10 271

Comprehensive result 127 621 113 940 186 409 91 928 52 395
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Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in Appropriation revenue - operating primarily reflects the profile of funding for 

2025-26 Key Deliverables. 

The variation in Appropriation revenue - capital reflects the profile of funding for the Capital 

Investment Program. 

The variation in Other revenue from government reflects the rollover of unexpended 2024-25 

appropriation including for the Electronic Security and Mobile Duress Alarm System Replacement.  

The variation in Grants from 2026-27 reflects the funding profile of the Justice Connect Program 

and the National Access to Justice Partnership 2025-30. 

The decrease in Fees and fines from 2026-27 reflects the completion of the agreement to retain 

additional enforcement fees in the Agency’s Financial Management Account for IT system 

development. 

The increase in Other revenue in 2026-27 reflects funds collected from councils for administering 

the Local Government Elections in 2026. Similarly, additional Supplies and consumables and 

Employee benefits costs are incurred as part of administering the 2026 Local Government 

Elections. 

The variation in Employee benefits and Supplies and consumables primarily reflects expenses 

related to 2024-25 Budget initiatives and additional funding for 2025-26 Key Deliverables. 

The variation in Grants and subsidies reflects expenses associated with 2025-26 Key 

Deliverables - Tasmania Legal Aid and Financial Support for Consumers Affected by Building 

Company Insolvency; activities undertaken by the Department for Tasmania’s Third Family and 

Sexual Violence Action Plan; and the National Access to Justice Partnership 2025-30. 

The variation in Other expenses primarily reflects the 2025-26 Key Deliverables: Tasmania Prison 

Service - Cost Pressures; and Financial Support for Consumers Affected by Building Company 

Insolvency. 

The increase in Changes in physical asset revaluation reserve reflects revised estimates as at 

30 June 2024. 
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Table 7.6: Statement of Comprehensive Income - Administered 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Administered revenue and other income 

Sales of goods and services 13 13 13 13 13

Fees and fines 29 596 29 764 29 932 30 100 30 267

Interest 944 2 001 2 049 2 220 2 479

Other revenue 21 499 21 862 21 923 21 987 21 993

Total administered revenue 52 052 53 640 53 917 54 320 54 752

Total administered income 52 052 53 640 53 917 54 320 54 752

Administered expenses 

Employee benefits 4 986 5 093 5 127 5 162 5 176

Depreciation and amortisation 25 .... .... .... ....

Supplies and consumables 2 125 2 167 2 177 2 187 2 188

Grants and subsidies 606 618 621 624 624

Transfers to the Public Account 25 373 25 492 25 610 25 729 25 846

Other expenses 17 383 16 142 16 306 16 371 16 312

Total administered expenses 50 498 49 512 49 841 50 073 50 146

Administered net result 1 554 4 128 4 076 4 247 4 606

Administered comprehensive result 1 554 4 128 4 076 4 247 4 606

Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Interest reflects a revised estimate of interest earned on revised Cash and 

deposits. 
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Table 7.7: Administered Revenue 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue Collected on Behalf of the Public 
Account 

Consumer Affairs Office Regulatory Fees 374 376 378 380 381 

Fines 20 425 20 525 20 625 20 725 20 825 

Magisterial Courts Regulatory Fees 596 598 600 602 604 

Other Regulatory Fees 859 862 865 868 871 

Other Revenue 40 41 41 42 42 

Registrar-General Regulatory Fees 1 988 1 995 2 002 2 009 2 016 

Supreme Court Regulatory Fees 1 091 1 095 1 099 1 103 1 107 

25 373 25 492 25 610 25 729 25 846

Agency Revenue 

Fines 4 263 4 313 4 363 4 413 4 463 

Interest income 944 2 001 2 049 2 220 2 479 

Other Revenue 21 459 21 821 21 882 21 945 21 951 

Other Sales of Services 13 13 13 13 13 

26 679 28 148 28 307 28 591 28 906

Total Administered Revenue 52 052 53 640 53 917 54 320 54 752

Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Interest income reflects a revised estimate of interest earned on revised Cash and 

deposits. 
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Table 7.8: Administered Expenses 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Grants and Subsidies 

Asbestos Compensation Fund 7 790 6 401 6 504 6 507 6 410

WorkCover Board Tasmania 13 135 13 369 13 427 13 487 13 490

20 925 19 770 19 931 19 994 19 900

Transfers to the Public Account 25 373 25 492 25 610 25 729 25 846

Other Administered Expenses 4 200 4 250 4 300 4 350 4 400

Total Administered Expenses 50 498 49 512 49 841 50 073 50 146

Explanation of Major Variations 

The decrease in the Asbestos Compensation Fund in 2025-26 reflects an actuarial assessment of 

future compensation payable from the Fund in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards. 

Grants and Subsidies 

Asbestos Compensation Fund 

The Asbestos Compensation Fund was established in accordance with the Asbestos-Related 

Diseases (Occupational Exposure) Compensation Act 2011. The fund is established for the 

payment of compensation and certain other expenses, related to the contraction of asbestos 

related diseases by workers who are exposed to asbestos in the course of their employment. The 

Fund is overseen by the Asbestos Compensation Commissioner, who is responsible for making 

determinations regarding a worker’s application for compensation and managing all monies in 

relation to the Fund. 

WorkCover Board Tasmania 

The WorkCover Board Tasmania oversees, promotes, reviews and ensures the efficient operation 

of workers rehabilitation and compensation procedures in accordance with the Workers 

Rehabilitation and Compensation Act 1988. Integral to this role, it advises the Minister on matters 

relating to workers rehabilitation and compensation in the State. Other major functions include 

reviewing the performance of licensed insurers and self-insurers and the operation of the Nominal 

Insurer and managing the Workers Rehabilitation and Compensation Fund.  
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Table 7.9: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 37 364 38 051 26 358 19 741 13 374 

Receivables 1 229 3 467 3 492 3 517 3 542 

38 593 41 518 29 850 23 258 16 916

Non-financial assets

Inventories 1 024 1 071 1 088 1 106 1 124 

Property, plant and equipment 407 113 435 327 504 114 529 973 526 517 

Right-of-use assets 12 978 12 564 12 139 11 729 11 319 

Intangibles 4 001 4 646 4 058 3 470 2 882 

Other assets 15 173 17 300 20 250 20 200 20 150 

440 289 470 908 541 649 566 478 561 992

Total assets 478 882 512 426 571 499 589 736 578 908

Liabilities 

Payables 4 709 4 682 4 796 4 911 5 026 

Lease liabilities 14 018 13 779 13 529 13 286 13 032 

Provisions 553 821 523 467 402 188 328 209 264 709 

Employee benefits 48 076 54 003 48 082 48 498 48 914 

Total liabilities 620 624 595 931 468 595 394 904 331 681

Net assets (liabilities) (141 742) (83 505) 102 904 194 832 247 227

Equity 

Reserves 239 743 263 778 273 905 284 104 294 375 

Accumulated funds (381 485) (347 283) (171 001) (89 272) (47 148)

Total equity (141 742) (83 505) 102 904 194 832 247 227

Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in Cash and deposits primarily reflects expenditure for the Collins Street, Cambridge 

Park, and State Litigation Office relocation projects. 

The increase in Receivables and Intangibles in 2026 reflects revised estimates as at 

30 June 2024.  



140 Justice  

The variation in Property, plant and equipment reflects the timing of projects in the Capital 

Investment Program and office relocation projects. 

The variation in Other assets reflects the timing of office accommodation fit-outs. 

The decrease in Provisions reflects the estimated future compensation payable under the National 

Redress Scheme and associated civil claims made against the State through various Government 

agencies in relation to institutional child sexual abuse in State care. 

The decrease in Employee benefits in 2027 recognises the 27th pay and the reduction in the 

associated liability accrued over prior years. 
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Table 7.10: Statement of Financial Position as at 

30 June - Administered 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 38 572 54 995 59 081 63 338 67 954 

Receivables 80 501 67 379 62 393 57 407 52 421 

119 073 122 374 121 474 120 745 120 375

Total assets 119 073 122 374 121 474 120 745 120 375

Liabilities 

Payables 4 016 5 871 5 875 5 879 5 883 

Provisions 62 204 55 666 50 680 45 694 40 708 

Employee benefits 1 359 1 435 1 441 1 447 1 453 

Total liabilities 67 579 62 972 57 996 53 020 48 044

Net assets (liabilities) 51 494 59 402 63 478 67 725 72 331

Equity 

Accumulated funds 51 494 59 402 63 478 67 725 72 331 

Total equity 51 494 59 402 63 478 67 725 72 331

Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Cash and deposits in 2026 reflects the opening cash balance based on unaudited 

actuals as at 30 June 2025.  

The decrease in Receivables and Provisions from 2026 reflects an actuarial assessment of future 

fees receivable and future compensation payable from the Asbestos Compensation Fund in 

accordance with Australian Accounting Standards.  
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Table 7.11: Statement of Cash Flows 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Appropriation receipts - operating 375 766 393 566 414 977 365 447 349 445

Appropriation receipts - capital 43 357 48 039 77 470 32 031 2 510

Appropriation receipts - other 788 2 000 .... .... ....

Grants 31 864 35 552 27 723 25 509 26 032

Sales of goods and services 5 710 5 712 5 714 5 715 5 716

Fees and fines 16 620 16 625 15 628 15 633 15 633

GST receipts 14 520 14 550 14 580 14 610 14 640

Interest received 2 487 3 651 4 174 4 624 5 005

Other cash receipts 10 770 10 980 15 471 10 980 10 980

Total cash inflows 501 882 530 675 575 737 474 549 429 961

Cash outflows

Employee benefits (182 779) (210 018) (199 543) (195 989) (193 073)

Superannuation (23 906) (28 574) (27 143) (26 637) (26 040)

Borrowing costs (646) (637) (627) (617) (680)

GST payments (14 520) (14 550) (14 580) (14 610) (14 640)

Grants and subsidies (39 025) (47 231) (45 394) (41 455) (41 542)

Supplies and consumables (74 041) (78 045) (75 282) (71 499) (70 116)

Other cash payments (128 914) (113 359) (147 457) (98 453) (87 780)

Total cash outflows (463 831) (492 414) (510 026) (449 260) (433 871)

Net cash from (used by) operating activities 38 051 38 261 65 711 25 289 (3 910)

Cash flows from investing activities 

Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets (42 351) (50 644) (77 310) (31 810) (2 360)

Net cash from (used by) investing activities (42 351) (50 644) (77 310) (31 810) (2 360)

Cash flows from financing activities 

Net borrowings (94) (94) (94) (96) (97)

Net cash from (used by) financing activities (94) (94) (94) (96) (97)
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Table 7.11: Statement of Cash Flows (continued)

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held (4 394) (12 477) (11 693) (6 617) (6 367)

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period 41 758 50 528 38 051 26 358 19 741

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period 37 364 38 051 26 358 19 741 13 374

Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets primarily reflects the timing of 

funding for projects in the Department’s Capital Investment Program and office relocation projects. 
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Table 7.12: Statement of Cash Flows - Administered 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Sales of goods and services 13 13 13 13 13

Fees and fines 29 596 29 764 29 932 30 100 30 267

Interest received 944 2 001 2 049 2 220 2 479

Other cash receipts 21 499 21 862 21 923 21 987 21 993

Total cash inflows 52 052 53 640 53 917 54 320 54 752

Cash outflows

Employee benefits (4 364) (4 442) (4 471) (4 500) (4 511)

Superannuation (616) (645) (650) (656) (659)

Grants and subsidies (606) (618) (621) (624) (624)

Transfers to the Public Account (25 373) (25 492) (25 610) (25 729) (25 846)

Supplies and consumables (2 123) (2 164) (2 174) (2 184) (2 185)

Other cash payments (17 382) (16 141) (16 305) (16 370) (16 311)

Total cash outflows (50 464) (49 502) (49 831) (50 063) (50 136)

Net cash from (used by) operating activities 1 588 4 138 4 086 4 257 4 616

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held 1 588 4 138 4 086 4 257 4 616

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period 36 984 50 857 54 995 59 081 63 338

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period 38 572 54 995 59 081 63 338 67 954



Ministerial and Parliamentary Support 145

8 MINISTERIAL AND 

PARLIAMENTARY SUPPORT

AGENCY OUTLINE

Ministerial and Parliamentary Support provides funding to support all Members of the House of 

Assembly, Ministers, and certain Parliamentary Office Holders. The funding provided covers 

Ministerial allowances, staffing support and office facilities for Ministers and all Members of the 

House of Assembly. Certain office facilities and staffing are also provided to some Members of the 

Legislative Council. 

This chapter provides financial information for Ministerial and Parliamentary Support for 2025-26 

and over the Forward Estimates (2026-27 to 2028-29).  

OUTPUT GROUPS

The Outputs of Ministerial and Parliamentary Support are provided under: 

 Output Group 1 - Support for Members of Parliament. 

Revenue and Expense Summary 

This section provides a summary of the appropriation revenue and total expense estimates for 

Ministerial and Parliamentary Support. Tables 8.1 and 8.2 provide the Revenue from Appropriation 

and Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output. This is followed by an explanation where there are 

major variations in revenue and/or expense estimates of an Output Group. 
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Table 8.1: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Premier 

Output Group 1 - Support for Members of 
Parliament 

1.1 Support for Ministers and certain 

Parliamentary Office Holders 29 269 24 473 25 415 23 809 24 380

1.2 Support for Members of the House of 

Assembly 9 766 7 667 7 943 7 922 8 092

39 035 32 140 33 358 31 731 32 472

Ministerial and Parliamentary Support 

Total Operating Services 39 035 32 140 33 358 31 731 32 472

39 035 32 140 33 358 31 731 32 472

Reserved by Law 

Allowances of Ministers (Parliamentary Salaries, 

Superannuation and Allowances Act 2012) 373 379 393 396 401

373 379 393 396 401

Total Revenue from Appropriation 39 408 32 519 33 751 32 127 32 873

Controlled Revenue from Appropriation 39 408 32 519 33 751 32 127 32 873

39 408 32 519 33 751 32 127 32 873
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Table 8.2: Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Premier 

Output Group 1 - Support for Members of 
Parliament 

1.1 Support for Ministers and certain 

Parliamentary Office Holders 31 522 26 313 26 775 25 648 26 188 

1.2 Support for Members of the House of 

Assembly 9 732 8 027 7 379 7 458 7 587 

41 254 34 340 34 154 33 106 33 775

TOTAL 41 254 34 340 34 154 33 106 33 775

Explanation of Major Variations 

Output Group 1: Support for Members of Parliament 

The decrease in appropriation revenue and expenses for the Output Group from 2025-26 reflects 

the profile of funding and revised estimates for the 2024-25 Budget initiatives - Ministerial and 

Electorate Office Staffing and Accommodation - Expansion of the House of Assembly.  

The appropriation revenue for the Support for Members of the House of Assembly Output in 

2026-27 provides for the 27th pay occurring in that year. 

The variation in the Support for Members of the House of Assembly Output also reflects lease 

arrangements for new electoral offices. 
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Output Group 1: Support for Members of Parliament 

1.1 Support for Ministers and certain Parliamentary Office Holders 

This Output provides funding to support the functions of the following offices:  

 Premier;  

 Ministers (including the Deputy Premier and the Treasurer);  

 Speaker of the House of Assembly; and  

 Leader of the Government in the Legislative Council. 

This Output provides funding for allowances payable in accordance with the provisions of the 

Parliamentary Salaries, Superannuation and Allowances Act 2012.  

This Output also provides funding for transport services for the Premier, Ministers and other office 

holders including the Speaker of the House of Assembly, the President of the Legislative Council 

and the Leader(s) of non-government parties in the House of Assembly. 

1.2 Support for Members of the House of Assembly 

This Output provides funding to all elected Members of the House of Assembly to support them in 

their electorates. The support covers applicable allowances, staffing costs, travel and office 

facilities such as accommodation, supplies and consumables, fit-out, communications and other 

equipment.  

This Output also provides funding to support the functions of offices for the Leader(s) of 

non-government parties in the House of Assembly. 
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DETAILED BUDGET STATEMENTS

The following Tables present detailed Budget statements for Ministerial and Parliamentary 

Support. Each Statement is followed by a summary of major variations where applicable. 

Table 8.3: Statement of Comprehensive Income 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue and other income 

Appropriation revenue - operating 39 408 32 519 33 751 32 127 32 873 

Other revenue 1 363 1 363 1 363 1 363 1 363 

Total revenue 40 771 33 882 35 114 33 490 34 236

Total income 40 771 33 882 35 114 33 490 34 236

Expenses 

Employee benefits 25 932 24 873 25 301 24 143 24 720 

Depreciation and amortisation 816 1 128 697 671 647 

Supplies and consumables 14 260 8 014 7 826 7 959 8 070 

Borrowing costs 175 254 259 262 267 

Other expenses 71 71 71 71 71 

Total expenses 41 254 34 340 34 154 33 106 33 775

Net result (483) (458) 960 384 461

Comprehensive result (483) (458) 960 384 461

Explanation of Major Variations 

The decrease in Appropriation revenue - operating and Employee benefits from 2025-26 reflects 

the profile of funding and revised estimates for the 2024-25 Budget initiative - Ministerial and 

Electorate Office Staffing and Accommodation - Expansion of the House of Assembly. The 

2026-27 estimates also include additional appropriation for the 27th pay occurring in that year. 

The decrease in Supplies and consumables from 2025-26 reflects the profile of expenses for the 

2024-25 Budget initiative - Ministerial and Electorate Office Staffing and 

Accommodation - Expansion of the House of Assembly. 

The variation in Depreciation and amortisation reflects the depreciation of electorate offices and 

associated fit-outs as leases reach end of term.  

The variation in Borrowing costs relates to leases for electoral offices. 
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Table 8.4: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 228 359 359 359 359

Receivables 421 366 366 366 366

649 725 725 725 725

Non-financial assets

Property, plant and equipment 412 950 794 657 543

Right-of-use assets 4 262 7 583 7 042 6 508 5 975

Other assets 206 240 240 240 240

4 880 8 773 8 076 7 405 6 758

Total assets 5 529 9 498 8 801 8 130 7 483

Liabilities 

Payables 536 350 350 350 350

Lease liabilities 4 864 8 588 7 563 6 507 5 398

Employee benefits 5 042 5 013 4 381 4 382 4 383

Total liabilities 10 442 13 951 12 294 11 239 10 131

Net assets (liabilities) (4 913) (4 453) (3 493) (3 109) (2 648)

Equity 

Accumulated funds (4 913) (4 453) (3 493) (3 109) (2 648)

Total equity (4 913) (4 453) (3 493) (3 109) (2 648)

Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Cash and deposits from 2025 reflects the opening cash balance based on 

unaudited actuals as at 30 June 2025.  

The decrease in Payables reflects revised estimates as at 30 June 2024. 

The variation in Property, plant and equipment, Right-of-use assets and Lease liabilities primarily 

reflects electoral office lease arrangements.  

The decrease in Employee benefits in 2027 reflects the 27th pay and the reduction in the 

associated liability accrued over prior years. 
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Table 8.5: Statement of Cash Flows 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Appropriation receipts - operating 39 408 32 519 33 751 32 127 32 873 

GST receipts 330 330 330 330 330 

Other cash receipts 1 363 1 363 1 363 1 363 1 363 

Total cash inflows 41 101 34 212 35 444 33 820 34 566

Cash outflows

Employee benefits (23 032) (22 071) (23 009) (21 451) (21 959)

Superannuation (2 899) (2 801) (2 924) (2 691) (2 760)

Borrowing costs (175) (254) (259) (262) (267)

GST payments (330) (330) (330) (330) (330)

Supplies and consumables (14 260) (8 014) (7 826) (7 959) (8 070)

Other cash payments (71) (71) (71) (71) (71)

Total cash outflows (40 767) (33 541) (34 419) (32 764) (33 457)

Net cash from (used by) operating activities 334 671 1 025 1 056 1 109

Cash flows from financing activities 

Net borrowings (334) (671) (1 025) (1 056) (1 109)

Net cash from (used by) financing activities (334) (671) (1 025) (1 056) (1 109)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held .... .... .... .... ....

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period 228 359 359 359 359

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period 228 359 359 359 359
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9 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL 

RESOURCES AND 

ENVIRONMENT TASMANIA

AGENCY OUTLINE

The Department of Natural Resources and Environment Tasmania provides services focused 

towards delivering a sustainable Tasmania. This is achieved through actions to protect and 

enhance Tasmania’s cultural and natural values and places; facilitating productive and sustainable 

industries; and through promoting the sustainable use, presentation, and enjoyment of cultural and 

natural values. The Department’s vision is a Tasmania where natural resources, cultural values 

and environment are recognised and used sustainably to support future prosperity.  

The Department’s strategic priorities are to: 

 enable business and employment through sustainable growth of Tasmania’s productive 

industries; 

 deliver best practice legislative and regulatory systems and support programs;  

 put Tasmanian Aboriginal people at the heart of managing land, sea and Country; 

 protect and strengthen Tasmania’s cultural and natural values; 

 enable authentic and rewarding experiences of Tasmania; and 

 build a high-performance department, driven by people and systems.  

The Department has four key organisational groups: Environment, Heritage and Land; the 

Tasmania Parks and Wildlife Service; Primary Industries and Water; and Strategy and Business 

Services.  

The Department provides portfolio support to the following Ministers: 

 the Minister for Aboriginal Affairs, The Hon Bridget Archer MP; 

 the Minister for Arts and Heritage, and the Minister for Environment, 

The Hon Madeleine Ogilvie MP;  

 the Minister for Parks, The Hon Nick Duigan MLC; 

 the Minister for Primary Industries and Water, The Hon Gavin Pearce MP; 

 the Minister for Racing, The Hon Jane Howlett MP; and 

 the Minister for Local Government, The Hon Kerry Vincent MLC.  
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This chapter provides the Department’s financial information for 2025-26 and over the 

Forward Estimates (2026-27 to 2028-29). Further information about the Department is provided on 

its website (www.nre.tas.gov.au). 

KEY DELIVERABLES

Table 9.1 provides a summary of the Budget and Forward Estimates allocations for key 

deliverables being undertaken by the Department. 

Table 9.1: Key Deliverables Statement 
2025-26

Budget

2026-27

Forward 

Estimate 

2027-28

Forward 

Estimate 

2028-29

Forward 

Estimate 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Aboriginal Heritage Tasmania - additional funding 408 408 408 408

Aboriginal Land Council of Tasmania 150 150 150 150

Agriculture Research and Development Fund 750 750 .... ....

Bushfire Winch Insertion Capability 678 .... .... ....

Conservatory Critical Repairs1 250 .... .... ....

Eardley-Wilmot Wall Critical Repairs1 270 .... .... ....

Establishment of the New Racing Integrity Model 90 180 180 180

Greyhound Racing Transition 500 .... .... ....

Implementation of the Wild Fallow Deer Management Plan 750 750 750 ....

IFS Operational Support2 208 258 .... ....

Institute for Marine and Antarctic Studies - Sustainable Marine 

Research Collaboration Agreement Funding for Core Fisheries 187 375 375 375

Parks Operational Support 7 560 6 000 4 000 4 000

Preventing delays in Aboriginal heritage assessments for 

development projects 177 355 355 355

Roadmap to Digital Transition for Tasmania’s Wild Catch Fisheries 40 .... .... ....

Rural Water Use Strategy 440 .... .... ....

Seafood Industry Biotoxin Support 110 .... .... ....

Sustaining Safety, Access and Experiences in our Parks and 

Reserves3 .... 4 000 4 000 4 000

Notes: 
1. This initiative will be delivered by the Royal Tasmanian Botanical Gardens. Refer to chapter 25 of this Budget Paper 

for further information. 
2. This initiative will be delivered by the Inland Fisheries Service. Refer to chapter 23 of this Budget Paper for further 

information. 
3. This initiative is also included in Table 9.4 Capital Investment Program. 

Aboriginal Heritage Tasmania - additional funding 

This initiative will provide funding to build capacity in Aboriginal Heritage Tasmania and address 

the additional costs for the new Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Register. 



Natural Resources and Environment Tasmania 155

Aboriginal Land Council of Tasmania 

This initiative will provide increased core funding to the Aboriginal Land Council of Tasmania to 

support administrative capacity and governance. 

Agriculture Research and Development Fund 

This initiative will continue the successful Agriculture Research and Development Fund supporting 

world-class agricultural research, development and extension that has delivered practical, on-farm 

benefits to the State’s agri-food producers.  

Bushfire Winch Insertion Capability 

This initiative enables winch capability for the 2025-26 fire season. This capability is critical to 

support early and rapid response to bushfires, particularly in remote areas, through access to the 

fireground as a targeted control measure to prevent further spread and extinguish new fires.  

Establishment of the New Racing Integrity Model 

A new racing integrity model was established and operational from 1 February 2025 with the 

commencement of the Racing Regulation and Integrity Act 2024. This initiative will support the 

new Racing Integrity Committee, a critical entity in the new reform model.  

Greyhound Racing Transition 

This initiative will support the Government’s commitment to phase out greyhound racing by 

30 June 2029. This funding enables commencement of the transition under the oversight of the 

Tasmanian Racing Integrity Commissioner. 

Implementation of the Wild Fallow Deer Management Plan 

This initiative will support the continued implementation of the first Wild Fallow Deer 

Management Plan 2022-27. It provides landowners tools to manage deer populations in line with 

the objectives of the management zones. 

Institute for Marine and Antarctic Studies - Sustainable Marine Research 
Collaboration Agreement Funding for Core Fisheries 

This initiative will provide additional funding to undertake research in relation to the management 

and regulation of commercial and recreational fishing and aquaculture. 

Parks Operational Support 

This initiative provides additional support for Parks operations and service delivery statewide, to 

enable ongoing management of visitor experiences and the sustainable management of 

Tasmania’s reserve estate.  

Preventing delays in Aboriginal heritage assessments for development 
projects 

This initiative will provide funding to meet existing and increasing demand for Aboriginal heritage 

advice, assessments and approvals, particularly for complex and major development projects.  
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Roadmap to Digital Transition for Tasmania’s Wild Catch Fisheries 

This initiative will support the development of a roadmap that defines the scope and strategic 

direction for further transitioning Tasmania’s wild catch fisheries to digital platforms. 

Rural Water Use Strategy 

This initiative will enable implementation of key water reform initiatives under the Rural Water Use 

Strategy that have strong stakeholder support. 

Seafood Industry Biotoxin Support 

This initiative will offset costs of biotoxin testing to the seafood industry while the structure, 

function and management responsibilities for future integrated biotoxin monitoring are fully 

considered. 

Sustaining Safety, Access and Experiences in our Parks and Reserves 

This initiative delivers renewed investment in Tasmania’s Parks and Reserves to support ongoing 

upgrades and maintenance of critical public assets that are important to both locals and visitors 

alike. 
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OUTPUT GROUPS

Outputs of the Department of Natural Resources and Environment Tasmania are provided under 

the following Output Groups: 

 Output Group 1 - Land Tasmania; 

 Output Group 2 - Primary Industries and Water; 

 Output Group 3 - Biosecurity; 

 Output Group 4 - Parks; 

 Output Group 5 - Racing Regulation and Policy; 

 Output Group 6 - Heritage; and 

 Output Group 7 - Environment. 

Output Group Restructure 

On 1 November 2024 Aboriginal Heritage Tasmania was restructured from the Department of 

Premier and Cabinet to the Department of Natural Resources and Environment Tasmania under 

the State Service (Restructuring) Order (No.2) 2024. This resulted in the transfer of 

Output 6.2 Aboriginal Heritage. 

Revenue and Expense Summary 

This section provides a summary of appropriation revenue and expense estimates for the Agency. 

Tables 9.2 and 9.3 provide the Revenue from Appropriation and Total Expenses by Portfolio and 

Output. This is followed by an explanation where there are major variations in revenue and/or 

expense estimates of an Output Group. 
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Table 9.2: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Minister for Primary Industries and Water 

Output Group 2 - Primary Industries and Water 

2.1 Primary Industries 16 895 14 835 11 985 8 992 8 445

2.2 Supervision of Poppy and Hemp Crops 758 788 825 817 841

2.3 Water Resources Management 7 161 7 743 6 850 6 787 6 741

2.4 Marine Resources 13 595 12 398 9 656 9 020 8 297

38 409 35 764 29 316 25 616 24 324

Output Group 3 - Biosecurity 

3.1 Biosecurity and Product Integrity 40 874 35 782 33 059 32 208 31 234

40 874 35 782 33 059 32 208 31 234

Output Group 7 - Environment 

7.3 Natural Values Management 12 935 10 844 10 399 9 220 9 434

12 935 10 844 10 399 9 220 9 434

Grants and Subsidies 7 302 7 458 7 749 6 705 6 739

Capital Investment Program 2 793 3 370 .... .... ....

Operating Services 99 520 89 848 80 523 73 749 71 731

Capital Services 2 793 3 370 .... .... ....

102 313 93 218 80 523 73 749 71 731

Minister for Arts and Heritage 

Output Group 6 - Heritage 

6.1 Historic Heritage 4 378 4 538 3 220 2 642 2 726

4 378 4 538 3 220 2 642 2 726

Grants and Subsidies 7 426 17 577 4 680 4 776 4 903

Operating Services 11 804 22 115 7 900 7 418 7 629

11 804 22 115 7 900 7 418 7 629
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Table 9.2: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 
(continued) 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Minister for Aboriginal Affairs 

Output Group 6 - Heritage 

6.2 Aboriginal Heritage 1 975 4 391 3 694 3 677 3 758 

1 975 4 391 3 694 3 677 3 758

Operating Services 1 975 4 391 3 694 3 677 3 758 

1 975 4 391 3 694 3 677 3 758

Minister for Environment 

Output Group 7 - Environment 

7.1 Environmental Management 5 238 6 709 1 250 1 248 1 245 

7.2 Analytical Services 4 092 4 153 4 318 4 290 4 369 

7.4 Threatened Species 8 038 8 141 7 977 7 605 5 758 

17 368 19 003 13 545 13 143 11 372

Capital Investment Program 384 123 .... .... ....

Operating Services 17 368 19 003 13 545 13 143 11 372 

Capital Services 384 123 .... .... .... 

17 752 19 126 13 545 13 143 11 372

Minister for Parks 

Output Group 1 - Land Tasmania 

1.1 Land Titles, Survey and Mapping Services 12 366 13 779 13 219 12 730 13 103 

1.2 Valuation Services 4 674 4 741 4 923 4 890 5 034 

17 040 18 520 18 142 17 620 18 137

Output Group 4 - Parks 

4.1 Parks 42 232 49 651 45 841 43 701 44 812 

4.2 Crown Land Services 5 069 4 178 4 346 4 338 4 457 

47 301 53 829 50 187 48 039 49 269
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Table 9.2: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 
(continued) 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Grants and Subsidies 4 018 4 516 4 076 4 150 4 248

Capital Investment Program 33 300 28 221 38 411 35 091 16 035

Operating Services 68 359 76 865 72 405 69 809 71 654

Capital Services 33 300 28 221 38 411 35 091 16 035

101 659 105 086 110 816 104 900 87 689

Minister for Racing 

Output Group 5 - Racing Regulation and Policy 

5.1 Racing Regulation and Policy 6 651 7 292 5 714 5 644 5 776

6 651 7 292 5 714 5 644 5 776

Grants and Subsidies 37 216 37 303 38 422 39 574 39 574

Operating Services 43 867 44 595 44 136 45 218 45 350

43 867 44 595 44 136 45 218 45 350

Department of Natural Resources and 
Environment Tasmania 

Total Operating Services 242 893 256 817 222 203 213 014 211 494

Total Capital Services 36 477 31 714 38 411 35 091 16 035

279 370 288 531 260 614 248 105 227 529

Appropriation Rollover 10 598 7 322 .... .... ....

Total Revenue from Appropriation 289 968 295 853 260 614 248 105 227 529

Controlled Revenue from Appropriation 234 006 228 999 205 687 192 900 172 065

Administered Revenue from Appropriation 55 962 66 854 54 927 55 205 55 464

289 968 295 853 260 614 248 105 227 529
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Table 9.3: Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Minister for Primary Industries and Water 

Output Group 2 - Primary Industries and Water 

2.1 Primary Industries 19 497 16 004 12 369 9 470 8 927 

2.2 Supervision of Poppy and Hemp Crops 768 797 809 828 852 

2.3 Water Resources Management 12 002 33 020 21 589 11 661 8 925 

2.4 Marine Resources 32 672 31 298 27 613 26 547 25 838 

64 939 81 119 62 380 48 506 44 542

Output Group 3 - Biosecurity 

3.1 Biosecurity and Product Integrity 53 989 47 223 40 556 39 276 38 147 

53 989 47 223 40 556 39 276 38 147

Output Group 7 - Environment 

7.3 Natural Values Management 17 129 15 345 14 134 13 138 13 039 

17 129 15 345 14 134 13 138 13 039

Grants and Subsidies 7 302 7 458 7 749 6 705 6 739

Minister for Arts and Heritage 

Output Group 6 - Heritage 

6.1 Historic Heritage 5 734 4 704 3 300 2 820 2 912 

5 734 4 704 3 300 2 820 2 912

Grants and Subsidies 7 426 17 577 4 680 4 776 4 903

Minister for Aboriginal Affairs 

Output Group 6 - Heritage 

6.2 Aboriginal Heritage 3 125 5 727 4 706 4 768 4 849 

3 125 5 727 4 706 4 768 4 849

Minister for Environment 

Output Group 7 - Environment 

7.1 Environmental Management 28 136 22 479 24 934 24 993 24 993 

7.2 Analytical Services 7 804 7 883 7 952 8 038 8 126 

7.4 Threatened Species 8 299 8 543 7 906 7 679 5 839 

44 239 38 905 40 792 40 710 38 958
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Table 9.3: Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output (continued) 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Minister for Parks 

Output Group 1 - Land Tasmania 

1.1 Land Titles, Survey and Mapping Services 17 082 22 282 22 070 21 068 20 043

1.2 Valuation Services 7 224 7 495 7 262 7 431 7 640

24 306 29 777 29 332 28 499 27 683

Output Group 4 - Parks 

4.1 Parks 87 903 115 705 110 351 110 324 111 873

4.2 Crown Land Services 13 752 11 994 12 062 12 162 12 285

101 655 127 699 122 413 122 486 124 158

Grants and Subsidies 4 018 4 516 4 076 4 150 4 248

Capital Investment Program 556 556 556 556 556

Minister for Racing 

Output Group 5 - Racing Regulation and Policy 

5.1 Racing Regulation and Policy 6 927 7 582 5 863 5 947 6 086

6 927 7 582 5 863 5 947 6 086

Grants and Subsidies 37 216 37 303 38 422 39 574 39 574

TOTAL 378 561 425 491 378 959 361 911 356 394

Explanation of Major Variations 

Output Group 1: Land Tasmania  

The variation in the Land Titles, Survey and Mapping Services Output from 2025-26 primarily 

reflects the profile and completion of funding for the Royal Commission into National Natural 

Disasters - Tasmania’s Participation for the All Hazards Spatial Infrastructure Project. In addition, 

the increase in expenses in 2025-26 reflects the collection and transfer of council certificate 

revenue to councils.  

Output Group 2: Primary Industries and Water 

The decrease in the Primary Industries Output from 2025-26 reflects the fixed term funding profile 

of 2025-26 Key Deliverables and prior year Budget initiatives including the Implementation of the 
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Wild Fallow Deer Management Plan, the Agriculture Research and Development Fund, the Rural 

Business Resilience Package, and the Strategic Industry Partnership Program. In addition, the 

decrease in expenses in 2025-26 reflects the funding profile of the Australian Government Farm 

Business Resilience Planning program. 

The variation in the Water Resources Management Output from 2025-26 reflects the funding 

profile and completion of the Rural Water Use Strategy and Drought Support initiatives. In 

addition, the variation in expenditure reflects the funding profile of the Australian Government 

funded National Water Grid project. 

The decrease in the Marine Resources Output from 2025-26 reflects the funding profile and 

completion of initiatives including the Abalone Industry Reinvestment Fund and Sardine Fisheries 

Development. 

Output Group 3: Biosecurity 

The decrease in the Biosecurity and Product Integrity Output from 2025-26 primarily reflects the 

funding profile of the Traceability - Sheep and Goat eID Implementation initiative, Weeds Action 

Fund, and RSPCA Support initiatives. In addition, the variation in expenditure reflects the funding 

profile and completion of Australian Government funded programs including the National Plant 

Health Surveillance Program. 

Output Group 4: Parks 

The variation in the Parks Output from 2025-26 reflects the 2025-26 Key Deliverable - Parks 

Operational Support. In addition, the increase in expenditure in 2025-26 reflects revised 

depreciation based on a higher total value of the Department’s asset portfolio. 

The decrease in the Crown Land Services Output in 2025-26 reflects the completion of the Crown 

Lands Transaction Turnaround Time initiative. 

Output Group 5: Racing Regulation and Policy 

The increase in the Racing Regulation and Policy Output in 2025-26 reflects the 2025-26 Key 

Deliverable - Greyhound Racing Transition. The decrease in 2026-27 reflects the completion of 

initiatives relating to the establishment of an Independent Racing Integrity Commissioner, Training 

for Racing Stewards and Support for Thoroughbred and Harness Sectors. 

Output Group 6: Heritage 

The variation in the Historic Heritage Output reflects funding for the Supporting Tasmania’s Built 

Heritage initiative. 

From November 2024, responsibility for the Aboriginal Heritage Output transferred from the 

Department of Premier and Cabinet to the Department. The increase in 2025-26 reflects full year 

estimates for the Output and the funding profile of 2025-26 Key Deliverables: Aboriginal Heritage 

Tasmania - additional funding; Preventing delays in Aboriginal Heritage Assessments for 

Redevelopment Projects; and Aboriginal Land Council Tasmania.  
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Output Group 7: Environment 

The decrease in Appropriation for the Environmental Management Output from 2026-27 primarily 

reflects the funding profile and completion of the Circular Economy initiative. The decrease in 

expenditure in 2025-26 reflects Waste and Resource Recovery Board activity. The increase in 

expenditure from 2026-27 reflects updated forecasts associated with the landfill levy. 

The decrease in the Natural Values Management Output from 2025-26 reflects the funding profile 

for Natural Resource Management Regional Bodies initiatives. The decrease from 2027-28 

reflects the completion of the Landcare Action Grants Program. 

The decrease in the Threatened Species Output in 2028-29 reflects the completion of the 

2024-25 Budget initiative - Threatened Species Fund. 

Output Group 1: Land Tasmania 

1.1 Land Titles, Survey and Mapping Services 

This Output provides: an effective policy and legislative framework for land administration; and 

services that underpin land management and support the contemporary development of 

Tasmania’s spatial data infrastructure. It also produces, maintains and integrates a wide range of 

land information data sets, which support critical emergency management in Tasmania, along with 

industry and public access to information through the Land Information System Tasmania web 

interface and TASMAP products.  

1.2 Valuation Services 

This Output provides an authoritative valuation service for Government on acquisition, purchase, 

sale and rental of property, including quality control of statutory property valuations. It also 

administers and delivers a uniform and consistent valuation system to support rating and taxation 

in Tasmania. Supplementary valuation services for municipal areas in Tasmania are also either 

undertaken by the Office of the Valuer-General or subcontracted to valuation firms. 

Output Group 2: Primary Industries and Water 

2.1 Primary Industries 

This Output supports the Government’s commitment to grow the value of the agricultural sector in 

Tasmania tenfold to $10 billion by 2050. The majority of the agricultural research, development 

and extension services delivered via the Tasmanian Institute of Agriculture are reflected in this 

Output. It also includes Game Services Tasmania, which delivers game and browsing animal 

management services to landholders, farmers and hunters. 

2.2 Supervision of Poppy and Hemp Crops 

This Output aims to maintain a securely regulated poppy industry through responsibility for the 

licensing, inspection, supervision and management of poppy crops. It ensures that the cultivation 

of poppy crops is performed in accordance with the Poisons Act 1971, facilitates policy 
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coordination and the preparation of advice to the Government, and facilitates liaison with private 

enterprise, government agencies, growers and other stakeholder bodies.  

This Output is also responsible for ensuring the licensing, inspection and testing of all industrial 

hemp crops is undertaken in accordance with the Industrial Hemp Act 2015.

2.3 Water Resources Management 

This Output implements a range of legislation and policies for water management to ensure the 

equitable, efficient and sustainable allocation and use of surface and ground-water resources and 

the safety of dams. It supports the development and coordination of policies relating to the 

regulation of the urban water and sewerage industry. It also provides services to assess, monitor, 

report and provide advice on the health, condition and state of Tasmania’s water resources for the 

community, industry and government. 

2.4 Marine Resources 

This Output supports the orderly and sustainable development and management of the 

Tasmanian aquaculture industry and develops and implements management policies and plans 

for Tasmania’s commercial, recreational and Aboriginal cultural fisheries. 

Output Group 3: Biosecurity 

3.1 Biosecurity and Product Integrity 

This Output provides scientific risk-based systems to exclude, eradicate or effectively manage 

pests and diseases that jeopardise the relative pest and disease-free status of Tasmania. It 

delivers diagnostic services to support sustainable pest and disease control measures and to 

validate the State’s relative pest and disease-free status with scientific evidence; ensures animal 

welfare practices are consistent with legislative requirements and community expectations; 

provides a framework to regulate and manage food safety in the primary production and 

processing sectors and to identify and trace the movement of livestock; and includes services 

aimed at ensuring that agricultural chemical use is consistent with legislative requirements and 

community expectations. 

Output Group 4: Parks 

4.1 Parks 

This Output aims to protect, promote and sustainably manage Tasmania’s parks and Reserve 

Estate. These areas provide significant environmental, social, cultural and economic benefits and 

experiences. It provides for their sustainable use through maintenance, appropriate infrastructure, 

high-quality visitor experiences and a culture that promotes visitor safety. 

4.2 Crown Land Services 

This Output manages Crown Land, ensuring its suitable use and development. It also provides 

specialist Crown Land property-related advice to government and the private sector. 
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Output Group 5: Racing Regulation and Policy 

5.1 Racing Regulation and Policy 

This Output delivers probity and integrity services to the Tasmanian racing industry through policy 

development and regulatory review, and the activities of the Office of the Tasmanian Racing 

Integrity Commissioner, including by overseeing the performance of the functions and powers of 

Tasracing Pty Ltd under the Racing Regulation and Integrity Act 2024.

Output Group 6: Heritage 

6.1 Historic Heritage 

This Output works to recognise, protect and ensure the sound statutory management of places of 

historic cultural heritage significance to Tasmania. Assistance and advice is provided to the 

Tasmanian Heritage Council to administer the Historic Cultural Heritage Act 1995; all three levels 

of government; and heritage property owners, site managers and sector organisations. It aims to 

facilitate the sustainable use, development, adaptive reuse and interpretation of places of State 

heritage significance, and an understanding and appreciation of the social, economic and 

environmental benefits of historic heritage to Tasmania and the visitor economy. 

6.2 Aboriginal Heritage 

This Output aims to protect, conserve and promote Tasmania’s unique Aboriginal heritage. It 

seeks to increase community understanding and valuing of Aboriginal heritage by providing 

training, education and interpretation materials. The Output administers the Aboriginal Heritage 

Act 1975 and supports organisations and individuals in fulfilling their responsibilities under the Act. 

Aboriginal Heritage Tasmania provides administrative support to the Minister’s statutory advisory 

body, the Aboriginal Heritage Council. The Cultural Management Group, established within 

Aboriginal Heritage Tasmania, oversees implementation of the cultural aspects of the Tasmanian 

Wilderness World Heritage Area Management Plan 2016.

This Output also administers the Aboriginal Land Council Elections Act 2004, Native Title 

(Tasmania) Act 1994 and the Aboriginal Lands Act 1995. 

Output Group 7: Environment 

7.1 Environmental Management 

This Output supports the administration of the Environmental Management and Pollution Control 

Act 1994 and develops related policies and strategies for the protection and management of the 

environment. 

7.2 Analytical Services 

This Output focuses on providing a range of scientific and analytical services in order to support 

the delivery of best practice environmental management and the management of environmental 

incidents. 
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7.3 Natural Values Management 

This Output provides for the conservation and sustainable use of Tasmania’s natural values and 

land resources. The Output manages the State’s terrestrial and marine natural values to ensure 

their sustainable use and conservation. 

7.4 Threatened Species 

This Output provides for the management and protection of Tasmania’s threatened flora and 

fauna species, including marine mammals. It aims to ensure that threatened species are protected 

and retained in the wild and to prevent further species becoming threatened. 

Capital Investment Program 

Table 9.4 provides financial information for the Department’s Capital Investment Program. More 

information on the Capital Investment Program is provided in chapter 7 of The Budget, 

Budget Paper No. 1. 

Table 9.4: Capital Investment Program 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

New Projects 

Minister for Parks 

Sustaining Safety, Access and Experiences in our 

Parks and Reserves1 .... .... 4 000 4 000 4 000 

Existing Projects 

Minister for Environment 

Orange-bellied Parrot Migration and Tracking 184 50 .... .... .... 

Waste Action Implementation 200 123 .... .... .... 

Minister for Parks 

Arthur Pieman Conservation Area 3 390 1 200 4 030 2 000 .... 

Ben Lomond - A Year-Round Destination 942 840 800 .... .... 

Bushfire Management Capacity 450 .... .... .... .... 

Cockle Creek Camping and Access Upgrade 2 580 1 600 1 000 .... .... 

Cradle Mountain Experience2 3 000 .... .... .... .... 

Crown Land Services - Structural Asset 

Upgrades3 686 556 556 556 556 

Edge of the World Revitalisation 870 200 2 350 .... .... 



168 Natural Resources and Environment Tasmania 

Table 9.4: Capital Investment Program (continued) 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Flinders Island Camping Upgrades and RV 

Access 589 365 .... .... ....

Freycinet National Park New Visitor Gateway 1 250 750 8 050 3 800 ....

Freycinet Peninsula Wastewater 4 155 4 700 4 000 .... ....

Freycinet Tourism Icons Project4 4 850 3 000 1 600 .... ....

Hastings Thermal Pool Revitalisation 3 280 3 230 .... .... ....

Implement a Statewide Parks Online Booking 

System 750 1 250 .... .... ....

Improve Disability Access in our Parks and 

Reserves 450 900 450 450 ....

Improve the Visitor Experience at The Nut State 

Reserve 575 650 975 575 ....

Make Mount Field a Year-Round Destination 500 .... 250 5 310 2 150

Maria Island Jetty 860 .... .... .... ....

Maria Island Re-discovered Project 3 243 5 900 .... .... ....

Mount Field National Park New Arrival Concourse 150 150 1 600 .... ....

National Parks - Maintenance Boost3 1 000 1 000 1 000 1 000 1 000

Next Iconic Walk 1 021 3 250 7 000 17 000 8 329

North East Parks and Reserves Upgrades 460 416 .... .... ....

Recreational Fishing - Improved boat and trailer 

parking 575 100 450 .... ....

Support Unique Experiences in Dial Range 400 520 400 400 ....

Sustainable Renewal and Maintenance of PWS 

Critical Roads 2 300 1 000 .... .... ....

Tamar Island Wetlands Boardwalk Replacement 1 290 1 740 1 500 .... ....

Tasman Arch and Devils Kitchen Revitalisation 350 1 220 .... .... ....

Minister for Primary Industries and Water 

Implementing the Bee Industry Futures Report 25 .... .... .... ....

Modernise our Research Farms 1 268 274 .... .... ....

Tasmanian Agricultural Precinct Preparedness 1 570 3 370 .... .... ....

Total CIP Allocations 43 213 38 354 40 011 35 091 16 035

Notes: 
1. Further information on this project is included in the Key Deliverables section of this chapter. 
2. Continuation of this project is contingent on securing funding from the Australian Government. Further information 

on contingent projects is provided in chapter 7 of The Budget, Budget Paper No. 1. 
3. This project includes funding beyond the 2025-26 Budget and Forward Estimates.
4. This project includes Australian Government Funding. 



Natural Resources and Environment Tasmania 169

Arthur Pieman Conservation Area 

Funding has been provided for upgrades and maintenance of existing tracks in the Arthur Pieman 

Conservation Area, the planning of future amenities, and the ongoing protection of significant 

Aboriginal cultural values within the APCA and surrounding West Coast areas. Investment will be 

guided by the West Coast Off-Road Vehicle Strategy. 

Ben Lomond - A Year-Round Destination 

This project will deliver a contemporary Management Plan for the Ben Lomond National Park that 

has a focus on year-round activities. In addition, priority on-ground works will be undertaken on 

existing infrastructure and assets. 

Bushfire Management Capacity 

This initiative includes funding to complete the replacement of tanker units fitted to operational 

vehicles for use during the fire season, to help maintain bushfire management capacity.  

Cockle Creek Camping and Access Upgrade 

This initiative supports Stage 2 of the Cockle Creek Gateway project, which will deliver 

improvements to camping areas, including improved access for motor homes, caravans and 

camping trailers.  

Cradle Mountain Experience 

Investment supporting the Cradle Mountain Experience Master Plan builds on the popularity of 

Cradle Mountain as an iconic destination. Future investment is contingent upon Australian 

Government funding. 

Crown Land Services - Structural Asset Upgrades 

Ongoing funding is provided for the management and maintenance of Crown Land assets and 

structures. 

Edge of the World Revitalisation 

This initiative will revitalise the ‘Edge of the World’ experience at the mouth of the Arthur River on 

the West Coast, including a new visitor shelter, interpretation, car parking and amenity 

improvements. 

Flinders Island Camping Upgrades and RV Access 

This project provides for the upgrade of campground facilities and access improvements for 

recreational vehicles. 

Freycinet National Park New Visitor Gateway 

This initiative provides funding for the development of the Freycinet Visitor Gateway in addition to 

funding from the Australian Government. Planning has commenced with proposed works to 

include a new Visitor Gateway and sustainable access to the park, with a shuttle bus service to 

the Wineglass Bay Car Park to minimise traffic and parking issues. 
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Freycinet Peninsula Wastewater 

This initiative provides funding to upgrade wastewater infrastructure within the Freycinet National 

Park that was identified in the Freycinet Peninsula Master Plan.  

Freycinet Tourism Icons Project 

In 2019-20, the Australian Government committed funding for sustainable visitor infrastructure that 

enhances tourism facilities, amenities and experiences at Freycinet. Works completed to date 

include a second lookout over Wineglass Bay, a new foreshore walk connecting Coles Bay to the 

National Park, and ongoing implementation of an Aboriginal education program that assists 

Tasmanian Aboriginal communities to increase the cultural understanding of visitors and tourism 

providers. This investment also includes funding for a new Visitor Gateway and sustainable 

access to the park. 

Hastings Thermal Pool Revitalisation  

This initiative will deliver improvements to the Hastings Thermal Pool to create a contemporary 

visitor facility. 

Implement a Statewide Parks Online Booking System 

This initiative will deliver a contemporary booking solution for Parks products providing an 

enhanced visitor experience.  

Implementing the Bee Industry Futures Report 

This initiative implements priorities in the Government’s Bee Industry Futures Report, including the 

Apiary Access Program, an Emergency Winter Feed Program, establishment of the Tasmanian 

Honey Library and supporting the Tasmanian Beekeepers Association with a leatherwood honey 

market development program. 

Improve Disability Access in our Parks and Reserves 

This initiative will undertake a review of the provision of disability access, facilities and mobility 

equipment at key Parks and Reserves sites throughout the State. The initiative will also support 

the implementation of a prioritised program of infrastructure, including digital, to improve 

accessibility at key sites.  

Improve the Visitor Experience at The Nut State Reserve 

This initiative will enable the development of improved separation between pedestrians and 

vehicles, enhanced all abilities access and lookout replacement to improve the visitor experience. 

The initiative will also support improved signage and interpretation.  

Make Mount Field a Year-Round Destination 

This initiative will enhance Mount Field as a year-round destination, including improving access, 

public huts, track standards and visitor safety in the alpine area.  
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Maria Island Jetty 

The works for urgent repairs and critical maintenance of the Maria Island jetty have been 

completed.  

Maria Island Re-discovered Project 

This initiative will deliver Stage 3 of the Maria Island Re-discovered Project to improve wastewater 

management and water supply infrastructure.  

Modernise our Research Farms 

This initiative supports the completion of the modernisation of Crown and Tasmanian Institute of 

Agriculture research farm assets for practical research and demonstration in partnership with the 

University of Tasmania. It has also delivered a project on the unique pome fruit varieties held at 

the Grove Heritage Orchard. 

Mount Field National Park New Arrival Concourse 

This initiative provides funding for the Mount Field National Park to develop a new arrival 

concourse and car park upgrade. 

National Parks - Maintenance Boost 

Parks and Wildlife Service manages a significant portfolio of assets that service visitor needs and 

experiences within parks and reserves across the State. This initiative provides ongoing funding 

for the maintenance of this asset portfolio. 

Next Iconic Walk 

This initiative will deliver Tasmania’s next iconic multi-day, hut-based walk. Funding provided will 

enable the planning and delivery of this project that will have economic and community benefits for 

Tasmanians. 

North East Parks and Reserves Upgrades 

This initiative supports the completion of asset upgrades within National Parks and Reserves 

across the North East of the State. 

Orange-bellied Parrot Migration and Tracking 

This initiative will develop a tracking program for the critically endangered Orange-bellied Parrot, 

increasing knowledge of the species migratory pathways and opportunities to mitigate risks to its 

recovery. 

Recreational Fishing - Improved boat and trailer parking 

To support recreational fishing, in conjunction with local councils, the Government is providing 

funding for upgrades to parking facilities at key boat ramps, including overflow parking 

opportunities for these sites.  
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Support Unique Experiences in Dial Range 

This initiative will support the development of a range of walks commencing from key trailheads 

including Mount Montgomery and an accessible track at Ferndene State Reserve. 

Sustainable Renewal and Maintenance of PWS Critical Roads 

This initiative supports the replacement and maintenance costs associated with key sections of 

the road and bridge network managed by the Tasmanian Parks and Wildlife Service. 

Tamar Island Wetlands Boardwalk Replacement 

This initiative will improve visitor infrastructure including replacement of existing boardwalk and 

bridges at the Tamar Island Wetlands. 

Tasman Arch and Devils Kitchen Revitalisation  

Funding has been provided towards the Tasman Arch and Devils Kitchen Stage 2 Project, 

including improvements to tracks and viewing opportunities. 

Tasmanian Agricultural Precinct Preparedness 

This initiative will support the development of a Tasmanian Agricultural Precinct, incorporating an 

assessment of, and investment into, Tasmania’s research and laboratory facilities.  

Waste Action Implementation 

This project will provide for waste data infrastructure that will support the Government’s strategic 

investment in waste management and resource recovery. 
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DETAILED BUDGET STATEMENTS

The following Tables present detailed Budget statements for the Department. Each Statement is 

followed by a summary of major variations where applicable. 

Table 9.5: Statement of Comprehensive Income 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue and other income 

Appropriation revenue - operating 186 931 189 963 167 276 157 809 156 030 

Appropriation revenue - capital 36 477 31 714 38 411 35 091 16 035 

Other revenue from government 10 598 7 322 .... .... .... 

Grants 25 280 36 972 23 539 11 945 8 446 

Sales of goods and services 40 590 42 199 42 810 43 442 44 086 

Fees and fines 42 416 42 480 50 251 50 322 50 322 

Interest 6 71 49 31 20 

Other revenue 5 042 9 350 9 248 9 249 9 250 

Total revenue 347 340 360 071 331 584 307 889 284 189

Net gain/(loss) on non-financial assets 2 314 2 314 2 314 2 314 2 314 

Total income 349 654 362 385 333 898 310 203 286 503

Expenses 

Employee benefits 151 915 158 115 150 451 148 443 149 492 

Depreciation and amortisation 13 325 30 236 31 132 32 059 33 014 

Supplies and consumables 81 382 76 744 68 399 67 816 64 267 

Grants and subsidies 66 194 76 827 58 257 42 898 38 653 

Other expenses 9 783 16 715 15 793 15 490 15 504 

Total expenses 322 599 358 637 324 032 306 706 300 930

Net result 27 055 3 748 9 866 3 497 (14 427)

Other comprehensive income 

Changes in physical asset revaluation reserve 2 248 2 260 2 260 2 260 2 260 

Other movements taken directly to equity (175) (1 200) .... .... .... 

Total other comprehensive income 2 073 1 060 2 260 2 260 2 260

Comprehensive result 29 128 4 808 12 126 5 757 (12 167)
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Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Appropriation revenue - operating in 2025-26 primarily reflects the funding profile 

for 2025-26 Key Deliverables. The decrease across the Forward Estimates reflects the funding 

profile and completion of both new and existing initiatives. 

The variation in Appropriation revenue - capital reflects the timing of funding provided for projects 

in the Department’s Capital Investment Program. 

The variation in Grants primarily reflects the timing of Australian Government funding for several 

programs including the National Water Grid.  

The increase in Fees and fines from 2026-27 reflects updated forecasts associated with the landfill 

levy.  

The increase in Other revenue and Other expenses from 2025-26 reflects the collection and 

transfer of council certificate revenue.  

The increase in Employee benefits in 2025-26 primarily reflects the funding profile for 2025-26 Key 

Deliverables including Parks Operational Support. The decrease in 2026-27 recognises the 

27th pay and the reduction in the associated liability accrued over prior years. 

The increase in Depreciation and amortisation from 2025-26 reflects revised depreciation based 

on a higher total value of the Department’s asset portfolio. 

The decrease in Supplies and consumables in 2025-26 primarily reflects the funding profile for the 

Traceability - Sheep and Goat eID Implementation, and the Threatened Species Fund. The 

decrease across the Forward Estimates reflects the funding profile and completion of both new 

and existing initiatives. 

The increase in Grants and subsidies in 2025-26 reflects the profile of Waste and Resource 

Recovery Board activity, and timing of Australian Government funding for several programs 

including the National Water Grid. The decrease from 2026-27 reflects the funding profile and 

completion of the National Water Grid, Circular Economy - Waste Initiative, Drought Support 

initiatives, and the funding profiles and completion of other prior year Budget initiatives.
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Table 9.6: Statement of Comprehensive Income - Administered 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Administered revenue and other income 

Appropriation revenue - operating 55 962 66 854 54 927 55 205 55 464 

Sales of goods and services 24 498 25 110 25 737 26 382 27 041 

Fees and fines 12 702 13 005 13 314 13 630 13 954 

Other revenue 7 822 7 822 7 822 7 822 7 822 

Total administered revenue 100 984 112 791 101 800 103 039 104 281

Total administered income 100 984 112 791 101 800 103 039 104 281

Administered expenses 

Grants and subsidies 55 962 66 854 54 927 55 205 55 464 

Transfers to the Public Account 45 022 45 937 46 873 47 834 48 817 

Total administered expenses 100 984 112 791 101 800 103 039 104 281

Administered net result .... .... .... .... ....

Administered comprehensive result .... .... .... .... ....

Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in Appropriation revenue - operating and Grants and subsidies reflects the funding 

profile for the Port Arthur Historic Site water and sewerage infrastructure repairs initiative. 
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Table 9.7: Administered Revenue 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue Collected on Behalf of the Public 
Account 

Abalone Licences 3 230 3 311 3 394 3 479 3 566 

Land Information Charges 113 116 119 122 125 

Lands Titles Office Dealings 22 694 23 261 23 842 24 439 25 050 

Marine Farms Fees and Recoveries 1 691 1 733 1 776 1 821 1 866 

Other Regulatory Fees 5 924 6 057 6 192 6 330 6 472 

Other Revenue 5 000 5 000 5 000 5 000 5 000 

Quarantine Fees 1 512 1 550 1 589 1 628 1 669 

Royalty Income 2 822 2 822 2 822 2 822 2 822 

Water Licence Fees 2 036 2 087 2 139 2 193 2 247 

45 022 45 937 46 873 47 834 48 817

Revenue from Appropriation 

Annual Appropriation 55 962 66 854 54 927 55 205 55 464 

55 962 66 854 54 927 55 205 55 464

Total Administered Revenue 100 984 112 791 101 800 103 039 104 281

Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in Annual Appropriation reflects movements in Administered Expenses (refer to 

Table 9.8). 
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Table 9.8: Administered Expenses 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Grants and Subsidies 

Contribution to Commonwealth, State and 

Industry Organisations 1 104 1 107 1 137 470 470 

Grant to Institute for Marine and Antarctic Studies 2 605 2 792 2 980 2 980 2 980 

Grant to Tasmanian Institute of Agriculture 1 958 1 958 1 958 1 958 1 958 

Inland Fisheries Service - Government 

Contribution 1 635 1 601 1 674 1 297 1 331 

Port Arthur Historic Site Management Authority 7 426 17 577 4 680 4 776 4 903 

Royal Tasmanian Botanical Gardens 3 531 4 126 3 683 3 754 3 849 

Tasmanian Racing Assistance 37 216 37 303 38 422 39 574 39 574 

Wellington Park Contribution 487 390 393 396 399 

55 962 66 854 54 927 55 205 55 464

Transfers to the Public Account 45 022 45 937 46 873 47 834 48 817

Total Administered Expenses 100 984 112 791 101 800 103 039 104 281

Explanation of Major Variations 

The decrease in Contribution to Commonwealth, State and Industry Organisations from 2027-28 

reflects the profile of fixed term funding for prior Budget initiatives. 

The increase in the Grant to Institute for Marine and Antarctic Studies from 2025-26 reflects the 

2025-26 Key Deliverable Institute for Marine and Antarctic Studies - Sustainable Marine Research 

Collaboration Agreement Funding for Core Fisheries. 

The decrease in the Inland Fisheries Service - Government Contribution in 2027‑28 reflects the 

profile of funding for the Anglers Alliance Tasmania, Tagged Trout Program and Junior Fee 

Waiver initiatives. 

The variation in Port Arthur Historic Site Management Authority reflects funding for water and 

sewerage infrastructure repairs at the Port Arthur Historic Site.  

The variation in Royal Tasmanian Botanical Gardens reflects additional funding for the 

2025-26 Key Deliverables - Conservatory Critical Repairs and Eardley-Wilmot Wall Critical 

Repairs. 
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Grants and Subsidies 

Contribution to Commonwealth, State and Industry Organisations 

This funding is the State’s contribution to cost sharing arrangements, as agreed at meetings of the 

Agriculture Ministers’ Forum and in relation to nationally agreed initiatives, particularly for 

biosecurity programs and projects.  

The funding contributes to activities under Output Group 2 - Primary Industries and Water, 

Output Group 3 - Biosecurity and Output Group 7 - Environment.  

Grant to the Institute for Marine and Antarctic Studies 

In 2010, the Department entered into the Sustainable Marine Research Collaboration Agreement 

with the University of Tasmania’s Institute for Marine and Antarctic Studies, to assist aquaculture 

and fisheries research. The Government provides its contribution to the joint venture by way of an 

annual grant. Activities of IMAS contribute to Output Group 2 - Primary Industries and Water.  

Grant to the Tasmanian Institute of Agriculture 

The Department and the University of Tasmania have an agreement in place for the Tasmanian 

Institute of Agriculture to undertake agricultural research, development, extension and education. 

The activities of the TIA contribute to Output Group 2 - Primary Industries and Water and the 

balance of Government funding is reflected in that Output.  

Inland Fisheries Service - Government Contribution 

This funding represents the community service functions of the Inland Fisheries Service in relation 

to the conservation, protection and management of Tasmania’s native freshwater fauna and the 

carp management program.  

Port Arthur Historic Site Management Authority 

This funding represents the Government’s contribution to the Authority to support the agreed 

conservation funding program for the Port Arthur, Coal Mines and Cascades Female Factory 

historic sites.  

Royal Tasmanian Botanical Gardens 

This funding represents the Government’s contribution towards the operation of the Gardens and 

supports the management, conservation and enhancement of the Gardens, in accordance with the 

Royal Tasmanian Botanical Gardens Act 2002. Further information is provided in chapter 25 of 

this Budget Paper. 

Tasmanian Racing Assistance 

This funding is provided under a deed to Tasracing Pty Ltd to facilitate key administration roles 

and functions. This includes the responsibility for the corporate governance, strategic direction and 

funding of the industry, as well as ratification of national rules, the making of local rules and the 

setting of licence standards and criteria.  
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Wellington Park Contribution 

This allocation represents the Government’s contribution to the cost of administering Wellington 

Park through a grant to the Wellington Park Management Trust.  

Table 9.9: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 97 038 136 376 132 909 133 101 135 380 

Receivables 7 768 6 589 6 658 6 727 6 796 

Equity investments 2 703 2 743 2 743 2 743 2 743 

Other financial assets .... 3 952 3 952 3 952 3 952 

107 509 149 660 146 262 146 523 148 871

Non-financial assets

Inventories 1 136 1 213 1 248 1 283 1 318 

Assets held for sale 1 882 1 472 1 472 1 472 1 472 

Property, plant and equipment 2 202 596 1 751 442 1 751 607 1 749 521 1 745 207 

Right-of-use assets 24 549 21 389 21 389 21 389 21 389 

Infrastructure 431 397 413 467 425 028 432 993 423 175 

Heritage and cultural assets 15 658 16 939 17 164 17 389 17 614 

Intangibles 13 049 12 611 12 344 12 077 11 810 

Other assets 2 339 2 565 2 634 2 698 2 762 

2 692 606 2 221 098 2 232 886 2 238 822 2 224 747

Total assets 2 800 115 2 370 758 2 379 148 2 385 345 2 373 618

Liabilities 

Payables 2 792 3 967 4 084 4 201 4 318 

Lease liabilities 23 294 20 212 20 212 20 212 20 212 

Contract liabilities 8 055 8 690 8 690 8 690 8 690 

Provisions 307 65 65 65 65 

Employee benefits 36 893 40 511 36 657 36 979 37 301 

Other liabilities 1 011 1 227 1 228 1 229 1 230 

Total liabilities 72 352 74 672 70 936 71 376 71 816

Net assets (liabilities) 2 727 763 2 296 086 2 308 212 2 313 969 2 301 802
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Table 9.9: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 
(continued) 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Equity 

Contributed capital (175) (1 200) .... .... ....

Reserves 1 555 062 1 128 365 1 130 625 1 132 885 1 135 145

Accumulated funds 263 385 259 430 268 096 271 593 257 166

Other Equity 909 491 909 491 909 491 909 491 909 491

Total equity 2 727 763 2 296 086 2 308 212 2 313 969 2 301 802

Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Cash and deposits in 2026 reflects higher opening cash balances based on 

unaudited 2024-25 actuals, primarily for the Crown Lands Administration Fund and the Waste and 

Resource Recovery Account. 

The decrease in Receivables and Provisions, and increase in Payables in 2026 reflects revised 

estimates as at 30 June 2024. 

The increase in Other financial assets in 2026 reflects a change in financial treatment for accrued 

revenue, previously reflected as Receivables, and revised estimates as at 30 June 2024.  

The decrease in Assets held for sale in 2026 reflects Crown Land parcels approved for sale under 

the public sale program that are not yet under contract and Crown Land sales agreements for sale 

and not yet finalised. 

The decrease in Property, plant and equipment in 2026 reflects updated estimates as at 

30 June 2024, which includes a revision of the indexation method applied to National Parks, 

Reserves and Crown Land. 

The decrease in Right-of-use assets and Lease liabilities in 2026 reflects the accounting treatment 

for leases in accordance with AASB 16 Leases. 

The variation in Infrastructure primarily reflects the funding profile of Capital Investment Program 

projects. 

The increase in Employee benefits in 2026 is primarily due to the increase in wage inflation rates, 

annual leave and long service leave accrued. The decrease in 2027 recognises the 27th pay and 

the reduction in the associated liability accrued over prior years. 
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Table 9.10: Statement of Financial Position as at 
30 June - Administered 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 115 16 16 16 16 

Receivables 760 2 806 2 806 2 806 2 806 

Other financial assets 2 374 2 037 2 037 2 037 2 037 

3 249 4 859 4 859 4 859 4 859

Total assets 3 249 4 859 4 859 4 859 4 859

Liabilities 

Payables 2 651 4 255 4 255 4 255 4 255 

Other liabilities 557 604 604 604 604 

Total liabilities 3 208 4 859 4 859 4 859 4 859

Net assets (liabilities) 41 .... .... .... ....

Equity 

Accumulated funds 41 .... .... .... .... 

Total equity 41 .... .... .... ....

Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Receivables and Payables in 2026 reflects revised estimates as at 30 June 2024 

due to a delay in receipt of the annual water and sewerage license fees. 
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Table 9.11: Statement of Cash Flows 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Appropriation receipts - operating 186 931 189 963 167 276 157 809 156 030

Appropriation receipts - capital 36 477 31 714 38 411 35 091 16 035

Appropriation receipts - other 10 598 7 322 .... .... ....

Grants 25 280 36 972 23 539 11 945 8 446

Sales of goods and services 40 590 42 199 42 810 43 442 44 086

Fees and fines 42 416 42 480 50 251 50 322 50 322

GST receipts 15 180 18 076 18 076 18 076 18 076

Interest received 6 71 49 31 20

Other cash receipts 4 973 9 281 9 179 9 180 9 181

Total cash inflows 362 451 378 078 349 591 325 896 302 196

Cash outflows

Employee benefits (133 404) (137 779) (134 396) (129 029) (129 801)

Superannuation (18 190) (20 015) (19 910) (19 093) (19 370)

GST payments (15 180) (18 076) (18 076) (18 076) (18 076)

Grants and subsidies (66 194) (76 827) (58 257) (42 898) (38 653)

Supplies and consumables (81 382) (76 744) (68 399) (67 816) (64 267)

Other cash payments (9 733) (16 665) (15 743) (15 440) (15 454)

Total cash outflows (324 083) (346 106) (314 781) (292 352) (285 621)

Net cash from (used by) operating activities 38 368 31 972 34 810 33 544 16 575

Cash flows from investing activities 

Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets (44 388) (39 414) (40 591) (35 666) (16 610)

Proceeds from the disposal of non-financial assets 2 314 2 314 2 314 2 314 2 314

Equity injections and cash flows from restructuring 187 (1 200) .... .... ....

Net cash from (used by) investing activities (41 887) (38 300) (38 277) (33 352) (14 296)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held (3 519) (6 328) (3 467) 192 2 279

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period 100 557 142 704 136 376 132 909 133 101

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period 97 038 136 376 132 909 133 101 135 380
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Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in GST receipts and payments in 2025-26 reflects an update to anticipated GST 

based on historic trends. 

The variation in Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets reflects the timing of capital 

projects in the Department’s Capital Investment Program. 

The variation in Equity injections and cash flows from restructuring reflects the transfer of asset 

sales proceeds from the Crown Lands Administration Fund to other Departments. 

Table 9.12: Statement of Cash Flows - Administered 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Appropriation receipts - operating 55 962 66 854 54 927 55 205 55 464 

Sales of goods and services 24 498 25 110 25 737 26 382 27 041 

Fees and fines 12 702 13 005 13 314 13 630 13 954 

Other cash receipts 7 822 7 822 7 822 7 822 7 822 

Total cash inflows 100 984 112 791 101 800 103 039 104 281

Cash outflows

Grants and subsidies (55 962) (66 854) (54 927) (55 205) (55 464)

Transfers to the Public Account (45 022) (45 937) (46 873) (47 834) (48 817)

Total cash outflows (100 984) (112 791) (101 800) (103 039) (104 281)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held .... .... .... .... ....

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period 115 16 16 16 16

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period 115 16 16 16 16

Explanation of Major Variations  

The variation in Appropriation revenue - operating and Grants and subsidies in 2025-26 

and 2026-27 reflects the funding profile for the Port Arthur Historic Site water and sewerage 

infrastructure repairs initiative. 
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10 DEPARTMENT OF POLICE,
FIRE AND EMERGENCY 

MANAGEMENT

AGENCY OUTLINE

The Department of Police, Fire and Emergency Management is responsible for the delivery of 

quality policing, fire and emergency management services in Tasmania. Comprised of 

Tasmania Police, Tasmania Fire and Emergency Services, Forensic Science Service Tasmania 

and Business and Executive Services, the Department is accountable to the Minister for Police, 

Fire and Emergency Management, The Hon Felix Ellis MP. 

The TFES reports separately to the State Fire Commission for the purposes of operational and 

financial reporting. The TFES initiatives are reflected in chapter 26 of this Budget Paper. 

The Department is committed to providing a safe, secure and resilient Tasmania and building 

individual and organisational capability in order to provide high quality services to the 

Tasmanian community. This capability will be built by continuing to value the Department’s people, 

striving to implement innovative ideas and continually improving the Department’s business. 

The Department aims: 

 to be a values-based organisation; 

 for the community to feel safe and be safe; 

 to reduce crime; 

 to improve driver behaviour through traffic law enforcement; and 

 to contribute to community resilience through effective security and emergency management.  

This chapter provides the Department’s financial information for 2025-26 and over the 

Forward Estimates (2026-27 to 2028-29). Further information about the Department can be found 

on its website (www.dpfem.tas.gov.au). 
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KEY DELIVERABLES

Table 10.1 provides a summary of the Budget and Forward Estimates allocations for key 

deliverables being undertaken by the Department. 

Table 10.1: Key Deliverables Statement 
2025-26 

Budget

2026-27 

Forward 

Estimate

2027-28 

Forward 

Estimate

2028-29 

Forward 

Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Helicopter Contract 3 329 7 497 7 562 13 412 

Police Protective Equipment and Safety Enhancements 3 276 448 .... .... 

Support for Injured Workers 14 500 14 500 14 500 14 500 

Tasmania Police - Body Worn Cameras 500 300 .... .... 

Tasmania Police Electronic Rostering Project1 1 227 4 227 .... .... 

TFES Volunteer Infrastructure Investment Fund2 2 500 .... .... .... 

Weiss Recommendations 500 300 .... .... 

Notes: 
1. Funding is provided through the Digital Transformation Priority Expenditure Program within Finance-General.  
2. This initiative will be delivered by the State Fire Commission. Refer to chapter 26 of this Budget Paper.  

Helicopter Contract 

This initiative will provide additional funding for a new rescue helicopter service contract, including 

the establishment of a new southern airbase at the Cambridge Aerodrome. These measures will 

ensure the Department can continue delivering search and rescue operations in remote locations. 

The helicopter contract is jointly administered with the Department of Health.  

Police Protective Equipment and Safety Enhancement 

This initiative will provide funding for the Multiuse Integrated Protection Vests Replacement 

Project, Tactical Handheld Metal Detector Project (Wands) and a Use of Force Options trial. 

Multiuse Integrated Protection Vests are a mandatory part of the Tasmania Police uniform and 

provide officers with protection from firearms and edged weapons while maintaining a visible 

street presence. The use of a Wand will improve police officer safety when searching for metallic 

objects and other dangerous implements, in accordance with the recent amendments to the 

Police Offences Act 1935. Additionally, the Use of Force Options trial for frontline policing will 

bring Tasmania in line with other Australian jurisdictions.  



Police, Fire and Emergency Management 187

Support for Injured Workers 

This initiative will provide ongoing additional funding to support police officers and State Service 

employees who have a workers’ compensation claim. The funding assists in meeting increased 

workers’ compensation costs and ensures that employees who experience work-related injuries 

receive timely and effective support throughout their recovery. This funding responds to rising 

demand for support services and reflects the significant increase in costs and expenses to the 

State associated with such claims.  

Tasmania Police - Body Worn Cameras 

This initiative will provide the additional funding required to support additional Body Worn 

Cameras and licencing costs for Tasmania Police officers, building on funding provided in the 

2024-25 Budget.  

Tasmania Police Electronic Rostering Project 

This initiative will provide funding to develop and review existing systems and processes and 

implement a rostering solution for Tasmania Police. Funding for this Project is provided through 

the Digital Transformation Priority Expenditure Program within Finance‑General.  

Weiss Recommendations 

This initiative will provide funding to implement, in part, three recommendations arising from the 

Weiss Review. The Review recommendations allocated to the Department are: 

 to establish a restorative engagement framework for people who have experienced grooming 

and/or sexual abuse by Tasmania Police officers; 

 to strengthen community engagement and build trust between Tasmania Police and 

Tasmanian sporting organisations for the purpose of preventing, identifying and reporting 

grooming, sexual abuse and unacceptable sexualised conduct in sport, including the 

establishment of a dedicated Community Engagement Command; and  

 for Tasmania Police to establish a dedicated victim management team which operates 

separately of the Professional Standards Unit to support victims of reported police offending or 

misconduct.  
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OUTPUT GROUPS

Outputs of the Department of Police, Fire and Emergency Management are provided under the 

following Output Groups: 

 Output Group 1 - Public Safety; 

 Output Group 2 - Crime; 

 Output Group 3 - Traffic Policing; and 

 Output Group 4 - Emergency Management.  

Output Group Restructure 

The 2025-26 Budget Papers present a revised output structure for the Department of Police, Fire 

and Emergency Management, with the following updates included: 

 Output 2.1 - Investigation of Crime incorporates the former Output 2.2 - Poppy Security; and 

 Output 4.1 - Fire and Emergency Services is renamed (formerly State Emergency Services).  

Revenue and Expense Summary 

This section provides a summary of the appropriation revenue and total expense estimates for the 

Department. Tables 10.2 and 10.3 provide the Revenue from Appropriation and Total Expenses 

by Portfolio and Output. This is followed by an explanation where there are major variations in 

revenue and/or expense estimates of an Output Group.  
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Table 10.2: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Minister for Police, Fire and Emergency 
Management 

Output Group 1 - Public Safety 

1.1 Support to the Community 278 201 285 216 291 769 288 040 272 115 

278 201 285 216 291 769 288 040 272 115

Output Group 2 - Crime 

2.1 Investigation of Crime 58 349 60 329 64 075 64 018 65 928 

2.2 Fisheries Security 6 471 6 628 6 989 6 912 7 123 

2.3 Support to Judicial Services 12 530 12 841 13 545 13 397 13 810 

77 350 79 798 84 609 84 327 86 861

Output Group 3 - Traffic Policing 

3.1 Traffic Policing 24 724 25 885 27 841 28 117 28 937 

24 724 25 885 27 841 28 117 28 937

Output Group 4 - Emergency Management 

4.1 Fire and Emergency Services 1 606 1 527 1 481 1 475 1 452 

4.2 State Security and Rescue Operations 16 250 19 969 24 801 25 258 25 862 

17 856 21 496 26 282 26 733 27 314

Capital Investment Program 21 351 39 782 8 567 3 750 8 250

Department of Police, Fire and Emergency 
Management 

Total Operating Services 398 131 412 395 430 501 427 217 415 227 

Total Capital Services 21 351 39 782 8 567 3 750 8 250 

419 482 452 177 439 068 430 967 423 477

Appropriation Rollover 21 374 5 065 .... .... ....

Total Revenue from Appropriation 440 856 457 242 439 068 430 967 423 477

Controlled Revenue from Appropriation 440 856 457 242 439 068 430 967 423 477 

440 856 457 242 439 068 430 967 423 477
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Table 10.3: Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Minister for Police, Fire and Emergency 
Management 

Output Group 1 - Public Safety 

1.1 Support to the Community 284 952 331 199 319 340 318 751 315 101

284 952 331 199 319 340 318 751 315 101

Output Group 2 - Crime 

2.1 Investigation of Crime 60 503 62 816 64 441 66 243 68 141

2.2 Fisheries Security 6 880 7 037 7 185 7 321 7 532

2.3 Support to Judicial Services 12 568 12 879 13 165 13 435 13 848

79 951 82 732 84 791 86 999 89 521

Output Group 3 - Traffic Policing 

3.1 Traffic Policing 27 724 28 882 30 013 31 110 31 928

27 724 28 882 30 013 31 110 31 928

Output Group 4 - Emergency Management 

4.1 Fire and Emergency Services 119 601 156 957 159 790 161 816 161 793

4.2 State Security and Rescue Operations 12 455 15 981 20 516 20 849 21 226

132 056 172 938 180 306 182 665 183 019

Capital Investment Program 500 500 .... .... ....

TOTAL 525 183 616 251 614 450 619 525 619 569

Explanation of Major Variations 

Output Group 1: Public Safety 

The increase in appropriation revenue and expenses in 2025-26 primarily reflects the 2025-26 Key 

Deliverables - Support for Injured Workers and the TFES Volunteer Infrastructure Investment 

Fund, and the prior year Budget initiative - Recruit 60 Additional Police Officers. 

The decrease in 2028-29 primarily reflects the profile of funding for the Tasmanian Government 

Radio Network project and 2024-25 Budget Commission of Inquiry initiatives.  

The 2026-27 appropriation estimate provides for the 27th pay occurring in that year. 

The variation in expenses across the Budget and Forward Estimates also reflects the profile of 

expenditure of TasGRN user contributions and Australian Government funding, including for the 

National Firearms Register.  
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Output Group 2: Crime 

The 2026-27 appropriation estimate provides for the 27th pay occurring in that year.  

Output Group 3: Traffic Policing 

The 2026-27 appropriation estimate provides for the 27th pay occurring in that year.  

Output Group 4: Emergency Management 

The increase in expenditure for the Fire and Emergency Services Output primarily reflects revised 

estimates related to funding where the Department recognises payments made on behalf of the 

State Fire Commission that are subsequently reimbursed. 

The variation across the 2025-26 Budget and Forward Estimates also reflects the profile of 

expenditure of Australian Government funding, including for the Disaster Risk Reduction program.  

The increase in appropriation revenue and expenses for the State Security and Rescue 

Operations Output primarily reflects the funding profile for the 2025-26 Key Deliverable - 

Helicopter Contract.  
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Output Group 1: Public Safety 

1.1 Support to the Community 

This Output relates to personal safety in the community, maintaining public order and the provision 

of safety initiatives that assist in developing safe, secure and resilient communities. Through the 

provision of high-visibility targeted patrols and the establishment of partnerships with community 

organisations, the Department aims to ensure that the public has confidence in, and is satisfied 

with, the services provided.  

Services provided under Output Groups 1 and 2 include the Department’s response to the 

important issue of family violence and the provision of significant support for services delivered by 

other departments.  

Output Group 2: Crime 

2.1 Investigation of Crime 

This Output relates to the detection and apprehension of offenders, including the investigation of 

serious and organised crime. Through crime detection strategies and legislative reform, the 

Department aims to reduce the number of offences committed against both people and property 

and contribute to the reduction in the number of poppy diversions onto the illicit market.  

2.2 Fisheries Security 

This Output relates to marine safety and the protection of State and Australian Government 

marine resources, through the provision of marine compliance and enforcement activities. By 

using a combination of overt and covert sea patrols, and in port, at sea and fish processor 

inspections, the Department is able to target offenders, facilitate the protection and security of 

marine resources in both the recreational and commercial fishing sectors, and ensure the safety of 

vessel operators.  

2.3 Support to Judicial Services 

This Output relates to policing services that support the judicial system, such as: 

 the prosecution of offenders; 

 provision of diversionary programs; 

 bail and warrant processing; 

 victim support services and investigation; and 

 clerical and investigation services on behalf of the Coroner.  

In addition, the Department has a lead role in the reduction and management of family violence in 

Tasmania.  
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Output Group 3: Traffic Policing 

3.1 Traffic Policing 

This Output relates to the improvement of driver behaviour, traffic law compliance and minimising 

road trauma. Through the provision of high-visibility patrols on highways and arterial roads, 

targeting high-risk driver behaviour and the attendance at, and investigation of, vehicle crashes, 

the Department aims to improve road safety, reduce the incidence of inattentive driving and 

diminish the use of alcohol/drugs whilst driving.  

Output Group 4: Emergency Management 

4.1 Fire and Emergency Services 

This Output involves the provision of emergency services in accordance with the 

Emergency Management Act 2006 and the Tasmanian Emergency Management Arrangements. 

Activities undertaken as part of this Output include: 

 road crash rescue, emergency risk management and disaster mitigation; 

 preparedness, responsiveness and recovery from emergency events; and 

 the development and training of volunteers.  

The Fire and Emergency Service Executive Director reports through the Fire and Emergency 

Services Commissioner.  

This Output also reflects the funding arrangements and activities delivered by the Tasmania Fire 

Service under the Fire Service Act 1979, such as community fire safety programs, fire 

investigation and the Fuel Reduction Program.  

Further information is included in chapter 26 of this Budget Paper.  

4.2 State Security and Rescue Operations 

This Output relates to the provision of whole-of-government policies relating to counter terrorism 

and terrorist threats, countering violent extremism and the provision of search and rescue 

operations. Activities included under the Output consist of: 

 involvement in multi-jurisdictional exercises; 

 supporting national counter terrorism arrangements; and 

 the provision of a combination of land, sea and air search and rescue operations. 
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Capital Investment Program 

Table 10.4 provides financial information for the Department’s Capital Investment Program. More 

information on the Capital Investment Program is provided in chapter 7 of The Budget, Budget 

Paper No. 1.  

Table 10.4: Capital Investment Program 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

New Projects 

Minister for Police, Fire and Emergency 
Management 

Police Protective Equipment and Safety 

Enhancements1 .... 3 276 448 .... ....

Existing Projects 

Minister for Police, Fire and Emergency 
Management 

Additional Police House - Flinders Island 600 .... .... .... ....

Automatic Vehicle Location Upgrade Project2 5 292 .... .... .... ....

Bridgewater Police Station Upgrade3 6 519 5 459 .... .... ....

Crackdown on Anti-Social Driving 120 130 .... .... ....

Fire and Emergency Service Volunteer Grants 

Program4 500 500 .... .... ....

Forensic Science Technology Uplift3 1 077 1 037 .... .... ....

Large Vessel Replacement Program 1 833 .... .... .... ....

Lift Infrastructure3 1 952 2 125 150 .... ....

Police Academy Capacity Upgrades3 3 607 1 600 .... .... ....

Project Unify3 11 761 20 158 6 719 .... ....

Rosebery Emergency Services Hub3 1 000 .... 500 1 000 500

Rosebery Police Station 672 672 .... .... ....

SES Vehicles3 .... 750 750 750 750

St Helens Police Station 2 400 4 200 .... .... ....

Upgrade Police Housing3 600 398 .... .... ....

Western Arch3 4 792 4 542 .... .... ....

Wynyard Emergency Services Hub .... .... .... 2 000 7 000

Total CIP Allocations 42 725 44 847 8 567 3 750 8 250

Notes: 
1. Further information on this project is included in the Key Deliverables section of this chapter. 
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2. The Automatic Vehicle Location Upgrade Project is now within the scope of Project Unify and the associated funding 
allocations are transferred to Project Unify as part of this Budget. 

3. The funding for this project has been revised to reflect a more accurate expenditure profile.  
4. This project will be delivered by the State Fire Commission. Refer to chapter 26 of this Budget Paper. 

Additional Police House - Flinders Island 

This initiative has delivered an additional police house on Flinders Island, to support an additional 

police officer to serve on the Island.  

Bridgewater Police Station Upgrade 

This initiative is to upgrade the Bridgewater Police Station, which was originally built in 1981. This 

will provide police officers and the community with modern, fit-for-purpose premises into the 

future.  

Crackdown on Anti-Social Driving 

This initiative continues funding for Unmanned Aerial Vehicles (drones) for Tasmania Police to 

assist in the crackdown on anti-social driving and to support police capturing vehicles used in 

hooning and drag nights, or mini-bikes used in urban areas.  

Forensic Science Technology Uplift 

This initiative provides funding to deliver upgraded scientific instruments that can provide greater 

forensic sensitivity, improved efficiency and higher levels of result accuracy. It will also increase 

the capacity of forensic refrigeration and freezer storage for serious crime exhibits.  

Large Vessel Replacement Program 

This initiative has delivered a fit-for-purpose offshore police patrol vessel to replace the 

PV Van Diemen. 

Lift Infrastructure 

This initiative will provide for the replacement of lifts in Tasmania police stations and support 

buildings across the State.  

Police Academy Capacity Upgrades 

This initiative provides funding for upgrades to the Tasmania Police Academy, including 

commissioning and installation of a new electrical switchboard, upgraded changerooms and 

replacement of the roofing. These works will ensure that the Academy remains fit-for-purpose and 

can continue to accommodate an increased number of recruits and other police officers 

participating in promotion processes, professional development and specialist training.  

Project Unify 

This initiative provides funding to upgrade a number of disparate, disconnected and ageing ICT 

systems that support policing operations and external clients. It also provides for the replacement 

of the Department’s Automatic Vehicle Location systems, making use of the upgraded TasGRN 

and improving capability through contemporary ICT systems.  
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Rosebery Emergency Services Hub 

This initiative provides funding to build a fit-for-purpose Emergency Services Hub for police, fire 

and emergency services workers in Rosebery.  

Rosebery Police Station 

This initiative provides funding to upgrade the Rosebery Police Station to improve facilities to meet 

community needs.  

SES Vehicles 

This initiative will deliver further funding to upgrade the State Emergency Service’s fleet. The 

funds will support the procurement of heavy rescue, medium response, light rapid response and 

tactical vehicles. The replacement program will see fabrication of new vehicles to support flood 

and storm response operations, road rescue, and search and rescue, and will be dispersed across 

Tasmania.  

St Helens Police Station 

This project provides for the construction of a new St Helens Police Station. It will provide police 

officers and the community with a new contemporary building that will accommodate the growing 

needs of the East Coast area.  

Upgrade Police Housing 

This initiative continues funding to enable refurbishing residential housing for police officers and 

their families stationed in remote and regional areas of Tasmania.  

Western Arch 

This initiative provides funding to establish the Western Arch Multidisciplinary Centre. This centre 

will offer a place of support and safety services to victim-survivors of sexual harm, including 

counselling, specialist police investigators and other related services from the one location.  

Wynyard Emergency Services Hub 

This initiative will deliver a Wynyard Emergency Services Hub in one of the busiest townships on 

the North West Coast. This project will maximise co-location opportunities, operational efficiencies 

and service delivery for the broader communities they serve.  
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DETAILED BUDGET STATEMENTS

The following Tables present detailed Budget statements for the Department. Each Statement is 

followed by a summary of major variations where applicable. 

Table 10.5: Statement of Comprehensive Income 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue and other income 

Appropriation revenue - operating 398 131 412 395 430 501 427 217 415 227 

Appropriation revenue - capital 21 351 39 782 8 567 3 750 8 250 

Other revenue from government 21 374 5 065 .... .... .... 

Grants 7 862 27 951 11 586 4 184 2 659 

Sales of goods and services 3 769 3 817 3 865 3 913 3 961 

Other revenue 140 526 196 234 200 752 203 185 203 611 

Total revenue 593 013 685 244 655 271 642 249 633 708

Total income 593 013 685 244 655 271 642 249 633 708

Expenses 

Employee benefits 270 308 274 341 278 490 284 792 291 500 

Depreciation and amortisation 13 525 15 616 15 616 15 616 15 616 

Supplies and consumables 87 791 117 092 119 879 116 651 111 026 

Grants and subsidies 22 273 24 611 11 873 11 873 10 833 

Borrowing costs 5 5 5 5 5 

Other expenses 131 281 184 586 188 587 190 588 190 589 

Total expenses 525 183 616 251 614 450 619 525 619 569

Net result 67 830 68 993 40 821 22 724 14 139

Other comprehensive income 

Changes in physical asset revaluation reserve 24 431 24 431 24 431 24 431 24 431 

Total other comprehensive income 24 431 24 431 24 431 24 431 24 431

Comprehensive result 92 261 93 424 65 252 47 155 38 570
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Explanation of Major Variations 

For Appropriation revenue - operating: 

 the increase in 2025-26 primarily reflects additional funding for 2025-26 Key 

Deliverables - Support for Injured Workers, Helicopter Contract and TFES Volunteer 

Infrastructure Investment Fund, and the prior year Budget initiative - Recruit 60 Additional 

Police Officers; 

 the 2026-27 estimate provides for the 27th pay occurring in that year; and 

 the decrease in 2028-29 primarily reflects the profile of funding for the TasGRN project and 

Commission of Inquiry initiatives from prior year Budgets.  

The variation in Appropriation revenue - capital reflects the timing of funding provided for projects 

in the Department’s Capital Investment Program, primarily Project Unify. 

The variation in Grants primarily reflects the profile of revenue in accordance with agreements with 

the Australian Government and allocations from the Digital Transformation Priority Expenditure 

Program and Infrastructure Investment Project Planning Output within Finance-General.  

The increase in Other revenue primarily reflects revised estimates related to the Department’s 

accounting treatment for State Fire Commission funding where the Department recognises 

payments made on behalf of the Commission that are subsequently reimbursed, and the revenue 

profile of TasGRN user contributions.  

The increase in Depreciation and amortisation in 2025-26 reflects a revised estimate for the 

depreciation of leased assets.  

The variation in Supplies and consumables primarily reflects the profile of expenditure for the 

TasGRN project and agreements with the Australian Government, increased expenditure relating 

to the Helicopter Contract, and the profile of costs associated with initiatives funded from the 

Digital Transformation Priority Expenditure Program and Infrastructure Investment Project 

Planning Output within Finance-General.  

The variation in Grants and subsidies primarily reflects the profile of expenditure for agreements 

with the Australian Government and the TFES Volunteer Infrastructure Investment Fund initiative.  

The increase in Other expenses primarily reflects revised estimates related to the Department’s 

accounting treatment for State Fire Commission funding, where the Department recognises 

payments made on behalf of the Commission that are subsequently reimbursed, and the 

additional expenditure associated with the Support for Injured Workers initiative. 
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Table 10.6: Statement of Comprehensive Income - Administered 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Administered revenue and other income 

Sales of goods and services 297 305 313 320 328 

Fees and fines 595 610 625 641 657 

Total administered revenue 892 915 938 961 985

Total administered income 892 915 938 961 985

Administered expenses 

Transfers to the Public Account 892 915 938 961 985 

Total administered expenses 892 915 938 961 985

Administered net result .... .... .... .... ....

Administered comprehensive result .... .... .... .... ....
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Table 10.7: Administered Revenue 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue Collected on Behalf of the Public 
Account 

Academy Trainees - Board Payments 89 91 93 96 98 

Fines 595 610 625 641 657 

Other Sales of Services 208 214 220 224 230 

892 915 938 961 985

Total Administered Revenue 892 915 938 961 985

Table 10.8: Administered Expenses 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Transfers to the Public Account 892 915 938 961 985

Total Administered Expenses 892 915 938 961 985
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Table 10.9: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 15 607 28 198 28 198 28 198 28 198 

Receivables 3 603 4 797 5 297 5 297 5 297 

Other financial assets 1 627 3 122 3 222 3 222 3 222 

20 837 36 117 36 717 36 717 36 717

Non-financial assets

Inventories 3 053 3 241 3 284 3 284 3 284 

Property, plant and equipment 337 641 354 084 377 213 402 394 432 075 

Right-of-use assets 16 952 15 256 15 356 15 356 15 356 

Infrastructure 83 963 76 970 97 630 118 440 125 850 

Heritage and cultural assets 434 413 413 413 413 

Intangibles 25 655 42 843 53 789 53 789 53 789 

Other assets 10 837 10 978 10 978 10 978 10 978 

Service concession assets .... 376 662 337 912 299 162 260 412 

478 535 880 447 896 575 903 816 902 157

Total assets 499 372 916 564 933 292 940 533 938 874

Liabilities 

Payables 11 154 25 309 25 452 25 452 25 452 

Lease liabilities 14 765 14 283 13 339 12 088 10 522 

Service concession liabilities .... 399 080 360 330 321 580 282 830 

Employee benefits 88 650 95 415 85 842 85 929 86 016 

Other liabilities 2 744 3 268 3 868 3 868 3 868 

Total liabilities 117 313 537 355 488 831 448 917 408 688

Net assets (liabilities) 382 059 379 209 444 461 491 616 530 186

Equity 

Reserves 229 175 236 526 260 957 285 388 309 819 

Accumulated funds 152 884 142 683 183 504 206 228 220 367 

Total equity 382 059 379 209 444 461 491 616 530 186
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Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Cash and deposits in 2026 primarily reflects the opening cash balance based on 

unaudited actuals as at 30 June 2025. 

The increase in: Receivables; Other financial assets; Inventories; Payables; and Employee 

benefits, and the decrease in Right-of-use assets, primarily reflects revised estimates based on 

actuals as at 30 June 2024. 

The increase in: Property, plant and equipment; and Intangibles from 2026 reflects the timing of 

infrastructure investment as part of the Department’s Capital Investment Program.  

The variation in Service concession assets and Service concession liabilities reflects the revised 

accounting treatment for the TasGRN to align with actuals as at 30 June 2024. 

The decrease in Employee benefits in 2027 reflects the 27th pay and the reduction in the 

associated liability accrued over prior years.  

Table 10.10: Statement of Financial Position as at 
30 June - Administered 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Receivables 2 .... .... .... ....

2 .... .... .... ....

Total assets 2 .... .... .... ....

Net assets (liabilities) 2 .... .... .... ....

Equity 

Accumulated funds 2 .... .... .... ....

Total equity 2 .... .... .... ....
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Table 10.11: Statement of Cash Flows 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Appropriation receipts - operating 398 131 412 395 430 501 427 217 415 227 

Appropriation receipts - capital 21 351 39 782 8 567 3 750 8 250 

Appropriation receipts - other 21 374 5 065 .... .... .... 

Grants 7 862 27 951 11 586 4 184 2 659 

Sales of goods and services 3 769 3 817 3 865 3 913 3 961 

GST receipts 13 339 13 339 13 339 13 339 13 339 

Other cash receipts 141 709 196 234 200 752 203 185 203 611 

Total cash inflows 607 535 698 583 668 610 655 588 647 047

Cash outflows

Employee benefits (241 120) (242 694) (254 029) (250 560) (257 694)

Superannuation (29 101) (31 560) (34 034) (34 145) (33 719)

Borrowing costs (5) (5) (5) (5) (5)

GST payments (13 339) (13 339) (13 339) (13 339) (13 339)

Grants and subsidies (22 273) (24 611) (11 873) (11 873) (10 833)

Supplies and consumables (92 091) (121 392) (124 179) (120 951) (115 326)

Other cash payments (131 281) (184 586) (188 587) (190 588) (190 589)

Total cash outflows (529 210) (618 187) (626 046) (621 461) (621 505)

Net cash from (used by) operating activities 78 325 80 396 42 564 34 127 25 542

Cash flows from investing activities 

Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets (69 239) (72 812) (34 694) (25 950) (17 050)

Net cash from (used by) investing activities (69 239) (72 812) (34 694) (25 950) (17 050)

Cash flows from financing activities 

Net borrowings (7 306) (7 584) (7 870) (8 177) (8 492)

Net cash from (used by) financing activities (7 306) (7 584) (7 870) (8 177) (8 492)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held 1 780 .... .... .... ....

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period 13 827 28 198 28 198 28 198 28 198

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 

period 15 607 28 198 28 198 28 198 28 198
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Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets primarily reflects TasGRN funding 

and the profile of the Department’s Capital Investment Program. 

Table 10.12: Statement of Cash Flows - Administered 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Sales of goods and services 297 305 313 320 328

Fees and fines 595 610 625 641 657

Total cash inflows 892 915 938 961 985

Cash outflows

Transfers to the Public Account (892) (915) (938) (961) (985)

Total cash outflows (892) (915) (938) (961) (985)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held .... .... .... .... ....

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period .... .... .... .... ....

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period .... .... .... .... ....
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11 DEPARTMENT OF PREMIER 

AND CABINET

AGENCY OUTLINE

The Department of Premier and Cabinet is a central agency of the Tasmanian Government and 

provides services directly to the community. The Department is responsible to the following 

Ministers: 

 Premier, The Hon Jeremy Rockliff MP; 

 Minister for Aboriginal Affairs and Minister for Ageing, The Hon Bridget Archer MP; 

 Minister for Veterans’ Affairs, The Hon Gavin Pearce MP; 

 Minister for Local Government, The Hon Kerry Vincent MLC; 

 Minister for Women and the Prevention of Family Violence, The Hon Jane Howlett MP; 

 Minister for Disability Services, The Hon Jo Palmer MLC; and 

 Minister for Innovation, Science, and the Digital Economy and Minister for Community and 

Multicultural Affairs, The Hon Madeleine Ogilvie MP. 

The Department puts Tasmanians at the heart of its work and is committed to delivering services 

to the community, providing policy advice and leading reform and implementation of Government 

priorities. It works closely with the State Sector, local government, the Australian Government and 

other state and territory governments, and the community services sector delivering on community 

priorities and supporting diverse, inclusive and vibrant communities, where all Tasmanians belong 

and have equal rights and respect. It is committed to delivering on the Government’s commitment 

to work in partnership with Tasmanian Aboriginal people, to Closing the Gap. 

The Department provides a broad range of services to Cabinet, Members of Parliament, 

Tasmanian State Service agencies including a legislative drafting service to Government through 

the Office of Parliamentary Counsel, and administrative support to Brand Tasmania, the Office of 

the Governor, and the Tasmanian Community Fund. 

The Department provides impartial and high-quality advice to the Premier and Cabinet on matters 

of state and national significance including supporting the Premier in his role working with all State 

Premiers and Territory Chief Ministers as the national Chair of the Council for the Australian 

Federation and progressing policy reform across government. It collaborates with all agencies 

across Tasmanian Government and local government to provide considered, balanced and timely 

strategic advice to deliver on Government priorities.  
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Through the State Service Management Office, the Department provides support to the Premier, 

as the Minister administering the State Service Act 2000 and the Head of the State Service, to 

undertake the functions and powers of the Employer. This is achieved through the development 

and administration of policies and programs that support the Employment Framework and 

governance within the areas of workforce management, workforce leadership and development, 

and workplace relations. The State Service Management Office’s objective is to work in 

partnership with Tasmanian State Service agencies to provide high quality advisory services and 

collaborate with agencies to shape a contemporary, diverse, inclusive, and highly capable 

workforce. This will ensure the State Service is fit-for-purpose for Tasmania today and into the 

future. 

Under the Emergency Management Act 2006, the Department performs the role of State 

Recovery Advisor and is responsible for state level, whole-of-government recovery policy, 

planning and preparedness. The Department is responsible for parts of the Tasmanian 

Emergency Management Arrangements, including activating emergency grants, and is 

responsible for policy advice, public information and communication, management of 

interoperability and critical infrastructure requirements. The Department, through Resilience and 

Recovery Tasmania, builds and supports resilience, security and recovery capabilities across 

government and works with operational agencies to support Tasmanian communities affected by 

all hazards.  

The Department’s focus on community includes working in close partnership with the community 

to develop policy and deliver services for all Tasmanians, particularly those who may face barriers 

to equality. This includes working closely with peak bodies, community sector organisations, and 

lived experience experts across communities including multicultural Tasmanians, veterans, carers, 

people with disability, children and young people, women and the LGBTIQA+ community. It also 

leads the coordinated whole-of-government response to family and sexual violence in Tasmania, 

and the Keeping Children Safe Reform program. 

Through Service Tasmania, the Department provides a central point of contact for government 

services and transactions for the Tasmanian community. It works closely with TSS agencies to 

deliver community grants, transaction and information solutions to the community, as well as 

partnering with the Australian Government and some local government organisations to deliver 

their services throughout Tasmania. The Service Tasmania digital portal, myServiceTas, provides 

Tasmanians with a secure, easy-to-access point for government services across Tasmania. 

The Department provides fit-for-purpose digital policy and technology solutions for the Tasmanian 

Government and its agencies to achieve priority objectives and core business outcomes. Through 

this activity, the Department supports the vision and objective of the Government’s 

Our Digital Future by building stronger foundations to support ‘anytime, anywhere’ services and 

information. 

This chapter provides the Department’s financial information for 2025-26 and over the Forward 

Estimates (2026-27 to 2028-29). Further information about the Department is provided on its 

website (www.dpac.tas.gov.au). 

http://www.dpac.tas.gov.au/


Premier and Cabinet 207

KEY DELIVERABLES

Table 11.1 provides a summary of the Budget and Forward Estimates allocations for key 

deliverables being undertaken by the Department. 

Table 11.1: Key Deliverables Statement 
2025-26

Budget

2026-27

Forward 

Estimate 

2027-28

Forward 

Estimate 

2028-29

Forward 

Estimate 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Beyond the Rainbow 66 66 .... .... 

Camp Clayton 160 120 120 120 

Carers in Tasmania 209 10 10 10 

Central Coast Council ‑ Renewal Projects 500 .... .... .... 

Closing the Gap and other Aboriginal Projects 1 400 1 400 800 800 

Community and Regions Education, Mentoring and Employment 

Initiatives .... 100 100 100 

Community Participation and Appeals Fund 350 350 350 350 

Community Services Sustainability 150 .... .... .... 

Deepavali Tasmania Inc 30 30 .... .... 

Emu Valley Rhododendron Garden 200 .... .... .... 

Energy Hardship Fund 150 150 150 150 

Food Relief Strategy and Services 2 034 1 550 1 550 1 550 

Future of Local Government Review - Priority Reform Program …. 250 250 …. 

Glenhaven Family Care (Kentish House) 85 .... .... .... 

Independent Study of the Salmon Industry 400 600 .... .... 

International Women’s Day Small Grant Program 40 40 40 40 

Launceston RSL 50 .... .... .... 

LGBTIQA+ Strategy Implementation 202 .... .... .... 

Multicultural Action Plan Implementation 200 .... .... .... 

Neighbourhood Houses Community Connector Program 324 324 324 324 

Older Tasmanians Action Plan Implementation 10 281 281 281 

Place Based Food Pilot 400 .... .... .... 

Shekinah House 100 .... .... .... 

State Service Management Office Support 200 200 .... .... 

Tasmanian Bike Collective .... 100 .... .... 

Therapeutic Services for Victim-Survivors of Sexual Violence 

(SASS and Laurel House) 2 540 3 540  3 540 ….

Veterans’ Affairs 647 540 540 540 

Volunteering Strategy Implementation 300 300 .... .... 

Women in Leadership Scholarship Program 100 100 100 100 

Youth Participation and Engagement 35 .... .... .... 
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Beyond the Rainbow  

Funding is provided for care boxes and sibling packs for families experiencing baby loss, along 

with educational programs for healthcare providers and the community. 

Camp Clayton  

This initiative provides funding for the operation and development of the Camp, to support 

educational outcomes through outdoor learning. 

Carers in Tasmania 

Funding is provided to the peak body for the development of Tasmania’s next Carer Action Plan. 

Central Coast Council - Renewal Projects 

Funding is provided for the renewal and development of waterfront areas in the Central Coast 

Council to boost tourism and community engagement and for improvements to the East 

Ulverstone Recreation Ground. 

Closing the Gap and other Aboriginal Projects  

Funding is provided to progress commitments to improve outcomes for Tasmanian Aboriginal 

people and ensure Tasmania is meeting its obligations under the National Agreement on Closing 

the Gap, including funding for the Coalition of Peaks partner, progressing shared decision-making, 

reconciliation, and advancing economic and social participation for Tasmanian Aboriginal people, 

organisations and businesses. 

Community and Regions Education, Mentoring and Employment Initiatives 

Funding is provided to support organisations with the delivery of community and regionally based 

education, mentoring and employment initiatives, including Dress for Success, as well as other 

initiatives promoting career pathways. 

Community Participation and Appeals Fund  

Funding is provided to continue the Community Participation and Appeals Fund to encourage 

participation by supporting significant community and cultural events and charitable appeals. 

Community Services Sustainability  

Funding is provided to support sustainability, efficiency and governance activities for the 

Community Services sector. 

Deepavali Tasmania Inc  

Funding is provided to support the annual Diwali event. 

Emu Valley Rhododendron Garden  

Funding is provided to support the operation and development of the Emu Valley Rhododendron 

Garden. 
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Energy Hardship Fund  

Funding is provided for the Energy Hardship Fund administered by the Salvation Army and directly 

supports Tasmanians with their energy bills, in addition to existing State Contributions. 

Food Relief Strategy and Services  

Funding is provided to support the continuation of programs and services that support the delivery 

of food relief to Tasmanians, and for initiatives that focus on building food resilience in local 

communities. 

Future of Local Government Review - Priority Reform Program 

Funding is provided to implement the priority recommendations of the Future of Local Government 

Review, including supporting changes to council boundaries, implementation of different service 

delivery models, and improvements to the way councils are governed, funded, and managed.  

Glenhaven Family Care (Kentish House)  

Funding is provided to support the continuation of service delivery at Kentish House in Sheffield. 

Independent Study of the Salmon Industry 

Funding is provided for the Independent Study of the Salmon Industry in Tasmania. The study will 

assess the industry’s economic, social and environmental impacts, evaluate the effectiveness of 

current regulations, and benchmark them against global best practice to inform future policy and 

legislative improvements. 

International Women’s Day Small Grant Program  

Funding is provided to support the long-standing Tasmanian Government grants program for 

International Women’s Day.  

Launceston RSL 

This initiative provides funding for building and car park upgrades to improve accessibility and 

services for veterans at the Launceston RSL. 

LGBTIQA+ Strategy Implementation  

Funding is provided to support the implementation of Tasmania’s LGBTIQA+ Strategy. 

Multicultural Action Plan Implementation  

Funding is provided to support the implementation of Embracing Diversity, Fostering 

Belonging: Tasmania’s Multicultural Action Plan 2025 - 2029. 

Neighbourhood Houses Community Connector Program 

Funding is provided to continue the Community Connector Program in Neighbourhood Houses to 

increase engagement through place-based connection. This is in addition to funding provided for 

the program in the 2024-25 Budget. 
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Older Tasmanians Action Plan Implementation  

Funding is provided to support the implementation of A Respectful, Age-Friendly Island: Older 

Tasmanians Action Plan 2025 - 2029. 

Place Based Food Pilot 

Funding is provided to develop and deliver community-led solutions to address long-term food 

insecurity and build food resilience in local communities. 

Shekinah House  

Funding is provided to expand services for the homeless and disadvantaged. 

State Service Management Office Support 

Funding is provided to support the operations of the State Service Management Office. 

Tasmanian Bike Collective 

Funding is provided for community bike programs that promote sustainable transport and skills 

training. 

Therapeutic Services for Victim-Survivors of Sexual Violence (SASS and 
Laurel House) 

Funding is provided to support victim-survivors of sexual violence and child sexual abuse, by 

providing specialist therapeutic services through the Sexual Assault Support Service and Laurel 

House. 

Veterans’ Affairs 

Funding is provided to continue implementation of the Tasmanian Veterans’ Employment 

Strategy 2023-2027, the Tasmanian Government’s support for recommendations from the Royal 

Commission into Defence and Veteran Suicide Final Report and for existing Veterans programs, 

including core funding for RSL Tasmania, as the peak body for veterans. 

Volunteering Strategy Implementation 

Funding is provided to support the implementation of Tasmania’s first Volunteering Strategy, and 

to commence the subsidisation of Working with Vulnerable People Checks for volunteers. 
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Women in Leadership Scholarship Program 

Funding is provided to deliver the Women in Leadership Scholarship Program, to address barriers 

to women’s leadership participation. The Program has delivered leadership and board skills 

training to over 200 women in partnership with expert facilitators, including the Australian Institute 

of Company Directors, Healthy Tasmania Pty Ltd and Tasmanian Leaders Inc. 

Youth Participation and Engagement 

Funding is provided for the development of a Youth Participation Framework to support a 

coordinated and evidence-informed approach to child and youth participation across government, 

community and private sectors in Tasmania. 
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OUTPUT GROUPS

Outputs of the Department of Premier and Cabinet are provided under the following Output 

Groups: 

 Output Group 1 - Policy Reform and Government Priorities; 

 Output Group 2 - Government System Support; and 

 Output Group 3 - Community and Government Service Delivery. 

Output Group Restructure 

Effective 1 November 2024, the State Service (Restructuring) Order (No. 2) 2024 resulted in 

Output 6.2 State Planning Office transferring to the Department of State Growth and Output 7.9 

Aboriginal Heritage and Land transferring to the Department of Natural Resources and 

Environment Tasmania. 

Additionally, the Administrative Arrangements Amendment Order (No. 2) 2024 transferred 

responsibility for the administration of certain Acts relating to housing and planning matters from 

the Department to the Department of State Growth, resulting in the transfer of the Government’s 

contribution for Homes Tasmania to State Growth.  

The Department has also implemented a revised Output structure for the 2025-26 Budget with the 

following updates: 

Output Groups

 Output Group 1 - Policy Reform and Government Priorities is renamed (formerly Support for 

Executive Decision Making), reflecting the abolishment of (and incorporating) Output 

Group 5 - Security and Emergency Management, Output Group 6 - Local Government, and a 

portion of Output Group 7 - Community Partnerships and Priorities; 

 Output Group 2 - Government System Support is renamed (formerly Government Processes 

and Services), reflecting the abolishment of (and incorporating) Output Group 4 - State Service 

Management; and 

 Output Group 3 - Community and Government Service Delivery is renamed (formerly Electronic 

Services for Government Agencies and the Community), reflecting the abolishment of (and 

incorporating) the remainder of Output Group 7 - Community Partnerships and Priorities. 

Outputs 

 Output 1.1 Strategic Policy and Government Priorities has been renamed (formerly Strategic 

Policy and Advice); 

 Output 1.2 Child and Youth Wellbeing has been established (formerly Output 7.4), and 

incorporates funding for Commission of Inquiry responses from Output 1.1; 

 Output 1.3 Security and Emergency Management has been established (formerly Output 5.1); 

 Output 1.4 Women and the Prevention of Family Violence has been established (formerly 

Outputs 7.5 and 7.6); 
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 Output 1.5 Veterans’ Affairs has been established (formerly Output 7.7); 

 Output 1.6 Aboriginal Affairs has been established (formerly Output 7.8); 

 Output 1.7 Disability Services has been established (formerly a portion of Output 7.1); 

 Output 1.8 National Disability Insurance Scheme has been established (formerly a portion of 

Output 7.1); 

 Output 1.9 Local Government has been established (formerly Output 6.1); 

 Output 2.1 Support Service for Government, Ministerial Parliamentary Offices and Office of the 

Governor has been renamed (formerly Management of Executive Government Processes), and 

incorporates the transfer of former Output 2.3 Corporate Support to Ministerial and 

Parliamentary Offices and the Office of the Governor; 

 Output 2.3 State Service Employment and Management has been renumbered (formerly 

Output 4.1), reflecting the transfer of former Output 2.3 into Output 2.1; 

 Output 3.1 Digital Government and Information and Communications Technology 

(ICT) - Strategy, Policy and Service Delivery has been renamed (formerly Information, 

Technology and Digital Services Strategy and Policy Development), and incorporates the 

transfer of former Output 3.3 Delivery of IT Services; and 

 Output 3.3 Community Services has been renumbered (formerly Output 7.2), reflecting the 

transfer of former Output 3.3 into Output 3.1. Output 3.3 incorporates the transfer of former 

Output 7.3 Community Development - Policy Advice and Ongoing Community Development. 

Revenue and Expense Summary 

This section provides a summary of the appropriation revenue and total expense estimates for the 

Department of Premier and Cabinet. Tables 11.2 and 11.3 provide the Revenue from 

Appropriation and Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output. This is followed by an explanation 

where there are major variations in revenue and/or expense estimates of an Output Group.
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Table 11.2: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Premier 

Output Group 1 - Policy Reform and Government 
Priorities 

1.1 Strategic Policy and Government Priorities 6 001 6 527 6 684 6 776 6 945

1.2 Child and Youth Wellbeing 21 356 10 740 8 838 9 006 2 051

1.3 Security and Emergency Management 16 218 3 286 2 538 2 518 2 606

43 575 20 553 18 060 18 300 11 602

Output Group 2 - Government System Support 

2.1 Support Services for Government, Ministerial 

Parliamentary Offices and Office of the 

Governor 10 500 10 380 10 682 9 045 8 886

2.2 Principal and Subordinate Legislation 3 753 3 838 4 028 3 999 4 116

2.3 State Service Employment and Management 6 313 6 223 4 180 3 934 4 055

20 566 20 441 18 890 16 978 17 057
Output Group 3 - Community and Government 

Service Delivery 

3.2 Management and Ongoing Development of 

Service Tasmania 18 153 20 502 21 429 21 233 21 814

18 153 20 502 21 429 21 233 21 814

Capital Investment Program 250 16 250 25 050 250 250

Operating Services 82 294 61 496 58 379 56 511 50 473

Capital Services 250 16 250 25 050 250 250

82 544 77 746 83 429 56 761 50 723

Minister for Aboriginal Affairs 

Output Group 1 - Policy Reform and Government 
Priorities 

1.6 Aboriginal Affairs 1 989 2 810 2 771 2 171 2 211

1 989 2 810 2 771 2 171 2 211
Output Group 7 - Community Partnerships and 

Priorities 

7.9 Aboriginal Heritage and Land 1 557 .... .... .... ....

1 557 .... .... .... ....

Operating Services 3 546 2 810 2 771 2 171 2 211

3 546 2 810 2 771 2 171 2 211
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Table 11.2: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 
(continued) 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Minister for Disability Services 

Output Group 1 - Policy Reform and Government 
Priorities 

1.7 Disability Services 10 582 11 440 11 069 11 070 8 366 

1.8 National Disability Insurance Scheme 276 900 287 194 297 936 310 085 313 175 

287 482 298 634 309 005 321 155 321 541

Operating Services 287 482 298 634 309 005 321 155 321 541 

287 482 298 634 309 005 321 155 321 541

Minister for Veterans' Affairs 

Output Group 1 - Policy Reform and Government 
Priorities 

1.5 Veterans' Affairs 623 1 197 983 996 957 

623 1 197 983 996 957

Operating Services 623 1 197 983 996 957 

623 1 197 983 996 957

Minister for Local Government 

Output Group 1 - Policy Reform and Government 
Priorities 

1.9 Local Government 2 386 2 853 2 460 2 433 2 251 

2 386 2 853 2 460 2 433 2 251

Operating Services 2 386 2 853 2 460 2 433 2 251 

2 386 2 853 2 460 2 433 2 251

Minister for Community and Multicultural Affairs

Output Group 3 - Community and Government 
Service Delivery 

3.3 Community Services1 50 479 31 481 26 774 24 176 20 540 

50 479 31 481 26 774 24 176 20 540
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Table 11.2: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 
(continued) 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Operating Services 50 479 31 481 26 774 24 176 20 540

50 479 31 481 26 774 24 176 20 540

Minister for Women and the Prevention of Family 
Violence 

Output Group 1 - Policy Reform and Government 
Priorities 

1.4 Women and the Prevention of Family Violence 12 614 17 468 17 272 17 272 17 272

12 614 17 468 17 272 17 272 17 272

Operating Services 12 614 17 468 17 272 17 272 17 272

12 614 17 468 17 272 17 272 17 272

Minister for Housing and Planning 

Output Group 6 - Local Government 

6.2 State Planning Office 625 .... .... .... ....

625 .... .... .... ....

Grants and Subsidies2 90 389 .... .... .... ....

Operating Services 91 014 .... .... .... ....

91 014 .... .... .... ....

Minister for Innovation, Science, and the Digital 
Economy 

Output Group 3 - Community and Government 
Service Delivery 

3.1 Digital Government and Information and 

Communications Technology (ICT) - Strategy, 

Policy and Service Delivery 2 992 3 032 3 081 3 054 2 732

2 992 3 032 3 081 3 054 2 732

Operating Services 2 992 3 032 3 081 3 054 2 732

2 992 3 032 3 081 3 054 2 732
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Table 11.2: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 
(continued) 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Department of Premier and Cabinet 

Total Operating Services 533 430 418 971 420 725 427 768 417 977 

Total Capital Services 250 16 250 25 050 250 250 

533 680 435 221 445 775 428 018 418 227

Reserved by Law 

Remuneration and Allowances, Implementation 

Monitor (Child Safety Reform Implementation 

Monitor Act 2024) 358 .... .... .... .... 

Tasmanian Community Fund (Tasmanian 

Community Fund Act 2005) 8 462 8 674 8 891 9 113 9 341 

8 820 8 674 8 891 9 113 9 341

Appropriation Rollover 8 884 15 060 .... .... ....

Total Revenue from Appropriation 551 384 458 955 454 666 437 131 427 568

Controlled Revenue from Appropriation 452 533 450 281 445 775 428 018 418 227 

Administered Revenue from Appropriation 98 851 8 674 8 891 9 113 9 341 

551 384 458 955 454 666 437 131 427 568

Notes: 
1. The Community Services Output includes funding for strategies and activities that are the responsibility of the 

Minister for Ageing. 
2. Grants and Subsidies reflect the Government’s contribution to Homes Tasmania which transferred to the 

Department of State Growth effective 1 November 2024. 
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Table 11.3: Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Premier 

Output Group 1 - Policy Reform and Government 
Priorities 

1.1 Strategic Policy and Government Priorities 6 368 6 629 6 501 6 816 6 985

1.2 Child and Youth Wellbeing 25 693 11 175 8 788 9 006 2 051

1.3 Security and Emergency Management 24 379 17 134 8 327 7 557 2 737

56 440 34 938 23 616 23 379 11 773

Output Group 2 - Government System Support 

2.1 Support Services for Government, Ministerial 

Parliamentary Offices and Office of the 

Governor 14 016 13 757 14 072 12 532 12 294

2.2 Principal and Subordinate Legislation 3 864 3 849 3 933 4 010 4 127

2.3 State Service Employment and Management 9 144 9 080 6 737 6 674 5 912

27 024 26 686 24 742 23 216 22 333
Output Group 3 - Community and Government 

Service Delivery 

3.2 Management and Ongoing Development of 

Service Tasmania 23 686 26 613 25 953 25 420 25 615

23 686 26 613 25 953 25 420 25 615

Capital Investment Program 250 250 250 250 250

Minister for Aboriginal Affairs 

Output Group 1 - Policy Reform and Government 
Priorities 

1.6 Aboriginal Affairs 1 993 2 814 2 744 2 175 2 215

1 993 2 814 2 744 2 175 2 215
Output Group 7 - Community Partnerships and 

Priorities 

7.9 Aboriginal Heritage and Land 2 098 .... .... .... ....

2 098 .... .... .... ....

Minister for Disability Services 

Output Group 1 - Policy Reform and Government 
Priorities 

1.7 Disability Services 10 883 13 373 11 218 11 371 8 667

1.8 National Disability Insurance Scheme 276 900 287 194 297 936 310 085 313 175

287 783 300 567 309 154 321 456 321 842
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Table 11.3: Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output (continued) 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Minister for Veterans' Affairs 

Output Group 1 - Policy Reform and Government 
Priorities 

1.5 Veterans' Affairs 623 1 197 983 996 957 

623 1 197 983 996 957

Minister for Local Government 

Output Group 1 - Policy Reform and Government 
Priorities 

1.9 Local Government 2 574 3 005 2 444 2 486 2 304 

2 574 3 005 2 444 2 486 2 304

Minister for Community and Multicultural Affairs

Output Group 3 - Community and Government 
Service Delivery 

3.3 Community Services1 54 323 42 304 31 271 28 788 25 152 

54 323 42 304 31 271 28 788 25 152

Grants and Subsidies 8 462 8 674 8 891 9 113 9 341

Minister for Women and the Prevention of Family 
Violence 

Output Group 1 - Policy Reform and Government 
Priorities 

1.4 Women and the Prevention of Family Violence 20 062 25 803 19 469 18 842 18 878 

20 062 25 803 19 469 18 842 18 878

Minister for Housing and Planning 

Output Group 6 - Local Government 

6.2 State Planning Office 688 .... .... .... .... 

688 .... .... .... ....

Grants and Subsidies2 91 533 .... .... .... ....
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Table 11.3: Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output (continued) 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Minister for Innovation, Science, and the Digital 
Economy 

Output Group 3 - Community and Government 
Service Delivery 

3.1 Digital Government and Information and 

Communications Technology (ICT) - Strategy, 

Policy and Service Delivery 31 503 33 987 29 159 21 296 21 154

31 503 33 987 29 159 21 296 21 154

TOTAL 609 042 506 838 478 676 477 417 461 814

Notes: 
1. The Community Services Output includes strategies and activities that are the responsibility of the Minister for 

Ageing. 
2. Grants and Subsidies reflect the Government’s contribution to Homes Tasmania which transferred to the 

Department of State Growth effective 1 November 2024. 

Explanation of Major Variations 

Output Group 1: Policy Reform and Government Priorities 

The variation in the Strategic Policy and Government Priorities Output from 2025-26 primarily 

reflects the transfer of a portion of the funding for the 2023-24 Budget Key Deliverable - Literacy 

Community-wide Framework to the Department for Education, Children and Young People and 

the 2025-26 Key Deliverable - Independent Study of the Salmon Industry. 

The decrease in the Child and Youth Wellbeing Output from 2025-26 reflects the reallocation of 

funding for the Child and Youth Wellbeing Strategy to the Department of Health and the 

Department for Education, Children and Young People, and the reallocation of funding for the 

Commission for Children and Young People and the Implementation Monitor to the Department of 

Justice from 1 July 2025. The further decrease in 2028-29 for this Output reflects the profile of 

funding for 2024-25 Budget Commission of Inquiry response initiatives. 

The decrease in appropriation in 2025-26 for the Security and Emergency Management Output 

primarily reflects the profile of funding for Disaster Assistance for Flood Impacted Communities. 

The decrease in Total Expenses also reflects the profile of National Partnership commitments for 

the Disaster Ready Fund. 



Premier and Cabinet 221

The increase in appropriation for the Women and the Prevention of Family Violence Output in 

2025-26 reflects family violence related funding reallocated from the Community Services Output. 

The variation in Total Expenses reflects the profile of Australian Government funding for National 

Partnership Agreements for Innovative Perpetrator Responses and 500 Community Sector and 

Frontline Workers. 

The variation in the Veterans’ Affairs Output reflects the profile of additional funding for the 

2025-26 Key Deliverable - Veterans’ Affairs. 

The variation in the Aboriginal Affairs Output from 2025-26 primarily reflects funding for the 

2025-26 Key Deliverable -  Closing the Gap and Other Aboriginal Projects. 

The variation in the Disability Services Output primarily reflects the profile of funding for the 

2024-25 Budget initiatives - Disability Inclusion Bill Implementation and Disability Reform. 

The variation in the Local Government Output from 2025-26 reflects funding for 2025-26 Key 

Deliverables - Future of Local Government Review - Priority Reform Program and Central Coast 

Council - Renewal Projects. 

Output Group 2: Government System Support 

The increase in 2026-27 for the Support Services for Government, Ministerial Parliamentary 

Offices and Office of the Governor Output reflects the reallocation of Appropriation for the 

2024-25 Budget initiative Performance Support Teams from 2024-25 to 2026-27. 

The decrease from 2026-27 for the State Service Employment and Management Output primarily 

reflects the completion of the 2024-25 Budget initiative - Whole-of-Government Human Resources 

Information System. The further decrease in 2027-28 reflects the profile of the 2025-26 Key 

Deliverable - State Service Management Office Support. 

Output Group 3: Community and Government Service Delivery 

The decrease in Total Expenses across the Forward Estimates for the Digital Government and 

Information and Communications Technology Output reflects revised receipts and expenditure 

estimates for Digital Strategy and Services based on a remodelling of operating activity. 

The increase in Total Expenses in 2025-26 and variation over the Forward Estimates for the 

Management and Ongoing Development of Service Tasmania Output reflects revised additional 

operating costs for Service Tasmania. 

The decrease in the Community Services Output from 2025-26 reflects the profile of funding for 

2024 election commitments provided as part of the 2024-25 Budget. 

Reserved by Law 

The decrease in Appropriation for Remuneration and Allowances, Implementation Monitor (Child 

Safety Reform Implementation Monitor Act 2024) reflects the transfer of funding for this item to the 

Department of Justice from 1 July 2025. 
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Output Group 1: Policy Reform and Government Priorities 

1.1 Strategic Policy and Government Priorities 

This Output assists the Government to achieve its vision for Tasmania by providing high quality 

policy services to the Premier and Cabinet, and leading strategic engagement across Government 

and externally to develop and implement key Government priorities. The Department of Premier 

and Cabinet’s Policy Division leads and supports the development and implementation of 

whole-of-government processes and policies. It also manages and coordinates intergovernmental 

relations, including Tasmania’s engagement with National Cabinet and the Council for the 

Australian Federation; intergovernmental agreements; inquiries; and international treaties.  

1.2 Child and Youth Wellbeing 

This Output supports the implementation of whole-of-government reform programs to strengthen 

the safety and wellbeing of Tasmanian children and young people. This includes 

whole-of-government coordination of the Keeping Children Safe Reform Program (incorporating 

recommendations of the Commission of Inquiry into the Tasmanian Government’s Response to 

Child Sexual Abuse in Institutional settings and associated Reviews) and Tasmania’s Child and 

Youth Wellbeing Strategy. The Strategy provides a long-term direction for improving the wellbeing 

outcomes for Tasmanian children and young people from conception to 25 years, with a specific 

focus on the first 1 000 days of life.  

This Output ensures a coordinated, integrated whole-of-government response to the safety and 

wellbeing of children and young people today, and future generations. It supports Tasmania’s 

engagement with the National Office for Child Safety and National Strategy to Prevent and 

Respond to Child Sexual Abuse 2021-2030. 

This Output facilitates the Child Sexual Abuse Victim-Survivor Advisory Group and works in 

partnership with a range of stakeholders. 

1.3 Security and Emergency Management 

This Output is provided by Resilience and Recovery Tasmania, working with the Tasmanian 

community and all levels of government to support a state that is safer, more resilient and 

recovers effectively from disasters. 

Resilience and Recovery Tasmania builds and supports resilience, security and recovery 

capabilities across government and works with operational agencies to support Tasmanian 

communities affected by all hazards. 

This Output includes: 

 Risk and Resilience - helping communities prepare for, prevent and reduce the consequences 

of disasters before they happen; 

 Recovery - helping communities rebuild after disasters happen; and 

 Security - helping protect communities from threats to people, property and essential services. 
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1.4 Women and the Prevention of Family Violence 

This Output contributes to the development and implementation of policy that increases social and 

economic participation of women and girls, and promotes gender equity and opportunities for 

women’s leadership and participation, economic security, safety and health and wellbeing. 

This Output facilitates and coordinates whole-of-government action through Tasmania’s Third 

Family and Sexual Violence Action Plan: Survivors at the Centre 2022-27, ensuring a coordinated, 

whole-of-government response to family and sexual violence in Tasmania. This Output supports 

partnerships with specialist family and sexual violence support service providers and facilitates the 

Family and Sexual Violence Victim-Survivor Advisory Council. It also coordinates Tasmania’s 

engagement with the Australian Government through the National Partnership on Family, 

Domestic and Sexual Violence Responses and associated funding agreements. 

This Output is delivering the Equal means Equal: Tasmanian Women’s Strategy 2022-2027.  

This Output also delivers the Women on Boards Strategy 2020-2025, scholarships for women’s 

leadership development, the Tasmanian Honour Roll of Women and grant programs for 

International Women’s Day. Executive support is also provided to the Tasmanian Women’s 

Council. 

1.5 Veterans’ Affairs 

This Output supports and acknowledges the role of Tasmanian veterans, ex-serving personnel 

and their families.  

It provides policy advice and liaison with ex-service organisations, along with facilitating the 

delivery of key Government programs to support the veteran community and veteran 

organisations, such as the Teddy Sheean VC Memorial Grants Program, the Veteran Wellbeing 

Voucher Program, the Frank MacDonald Memorial Prize Tour, and core funding for 

RSL Tasmania as the peak body for veterans. 

The Output reflects the Government’s commitment to the Tasmanian Veterans’ Employment 

Strategy 2023-2027, along with Tasmanian Government’s support for recommendations from the 

Royal Commission into Defence and Veteran Suicide Final Report. This Output is also responsible 

for intergovernmental work to progress national initiatives and executive support for the Veterans’ 

Reference Group.  

1.6 Aboriginal Affairs 

This Output implements the Government’s Aboriginal Affairs policies and programs and 

administers a range of funding agreements with Tasmanian Aboriginal community-controlled 

organisations. This includes working to develop and implement the requirements of the Closing 

the Gap National Agreement; working in partnership and engaging with the Coalition of Peaks 

partner, Tasmanian Aboriginal organisations and people, the Australian Government, and other 

jurisdictions to deliver Tasmania’s Closing the Gap Implementation Plan 2025-28 under the 

National Agreement on Closing the Gap; and collating information relating to key Government 

Agency activity to progress Closing the Gap targets and key priority reforms. 
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1.7 Disability Services 

This Output supports the Tasmanian Government’s ongoing role in strategic policy and regulation, 

including implementation of the historic Disability Rights, Inclusion and Safeguarding Act 2024 and 

the establishment of the Office of the Disability Commissioner of Tasmania under the Act.  

The Disability Commissioner plays an important role advocating, promoting, monitoring, leading 

and driving safeguarding mechanisms systemically for people with disability.  

Disability Services supports a range of reform activity, including responding to the Royal 

Commission into Violence, Abuse, Neglect and Exploitation of People with Disability, the National 

Disability Insurance Scheme Review and Australia’s Disability Strategy and continued 

collaborations and engagement with people with disability, their families, carers, advocates and 

disability service providers. 

The Tasmanian Government continues to provide: 

 disability advocacy funding; 

 disability services Peak Body funding; 

 funding to implement the Disability Rights, Inclusion and Safeguarding Act; 

 funding to support reform activity; and 

 continuity of support for people eligible under the Disability Rights, Inclusion and Safeguarding 

Act, but not eligible for the NDIS. 

1.8 National Disability Insurance Scheme 

This Output funds specialist disability supports provided through the National Disability Insurance 

Scheme. These specialist supports complement mainstream services provided by the Australian, 

state and territory governments, such as health, education, housing, transport and safety.  

The full scheme Bilateral Agreement between the Australian Government and the State on the 

NDIS outlines the ongoing funding arrangements. Tasmania is committed to a fixed funding 

contribution, and the Australian Government contributes the total cost of administration of the 

Scheme, and will fully provide for all Australian Government financial contributions. 

1.9 Local Government 

This Output coordinates the activities of the Local Government Division. The Office of Local 

Government contributes to a well-governed, responsive and sustainable local government sector, 

which acts in the best interests of Tasmanian ratepayers and residents.  

The Division does this by supporting the statutory responsibilities of the Director of Local 

Government, leading regulatory and policy initiatives that support a sustainable local government 

sector and strengthening the collaborative links between councils and the Tasmanian Government  

The Division works with stakeholders to:  

 provide expert policy advice on local government matters; 

 administer and ensure the sector’s compliance with relevant legislative and regulatory 

provisions; 
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 enhance local government performance through supporting good governance practices and 

ensuring transparent performance monitoring; 

 deliver education and training; 

 support the Local Government Board and Boards of Inquiry; and 

 ensure regular contact between the State Government and local government so that the 

sector’s views inform key regulatory and policy decisions, including supporting the Premier’s 

Local Government Council. 

Output Group 2: Government System Support 

2.1 Support Services for Government, Ministerial Parliamentary Offices and 
Office of the Governor 

This Output provides administrative support for Executive Government bodies such as Cabinet 

and the Executive Council, management of machinery of government matters, coordination of 

State protocols and advice, and other Executive Government processes. The Tasmania 

Government Courier is incorporated in this Output and provides incoming and outgoing mail 

facilities to Government and regional offices. 

This Output also provides the administrative, financial, human resources, information systems, 

records and property management services to support the Ministerial and Parliamentary Offices 

and the Office of the Governor. 

The Efficiency and Productivity Unit is also funded through this Output. 

2.2 Principal and Subordinate Legislation 

This Output provides a legislative drafting service for new legislation and amendments to existing 

legislation, advice on legislative matters, an up-to-date electronic database of Tasmanian 

legislation, and printing of Gazettes and legislation. This Output is provided by the Office of 

Parliamentary Counsel. 

2.3 State Service Employment and Management 

This Output covers the activities of the State Service Management Office to support the Minister 

administering the State Service Act and the Head of the State Service in performing functions and 

powers under the Act. SSMO supports agencies to deliver productive and responsive services to 

the community, through high quality and contemporary policies, practices and procedures in 

relation to workforce management and workplace relations, workforce development, leadership 

and capability. 
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Output Group 3: Community and Government Service 

Delivery 

3.1 Digital Government and Information and Communications Technology 
(ICT) - Strategy, Policy and Service Delivery 

This Output provides coordination, development and implementation of whole-of-government 

information management, information systems, telecommunications and cyber security strategies 

and policies. This Output aims to improve and modernise cyber security, technology and the 

information operations of Government in Tasmania. 

This Output also facilitates delivery of information and communications technology services across 

Government including wide area networking; internet; data centre; infrastructure and LAN as a 

service; fixed and mobile telephony; mobile data; information technology system hosting and 

support; unified communications; human resource systems; and business reporting. This Output is 

provided by Digital Strategy and Services. 

3.2 Management and Ongoing Development of Service Tasmania 

This Output develops and facilitates the delivery of customer services to the Tasmanian 

community through Service Tasmania’s service centres, the Tasmanian Government Contact 

Centre, the Service Tasmania website and the myServiceTas Digital Portal.  

3.3 Community Services 

This Output has oversight of programs and services relating to planning, developing and 

managing family, financial and community support services throughout the State. This includes 

funding for Neighbourhood Houses Tasmania, the No Interest Loans Scheme, family support 

services, financial counselling services, the gambling support program, food relief providers and a 

range of other counselling and support services. All these services are provided by community 

sector organisations. 

This Output also supports community capacity building through the provision of policy advice to 

Government and the administration of a diverse range of grant programs to deliver community 

priorities and meet the needs of Tasmanians.  

Initiatives delivered through this Output include policy development, such as a refreshed 

Tasmanian Carer Action Plan; Older Tasmanians Action Plan; LGBTIQA+ Strategy; Gambling 

Support Strategic Framework; Food Relief to Food Resilience Strategy; Volunteers Strategy and 

Tasmania’s Multicultural Action Plan. Support is also provided through this Output to the 

Tasmanian Community Fund. 

This Output works closely with, and administers funding to, peak bodies including TasCOSS, 

Neighbourhood Houses Tasmania, Council on the Ageing Tasmania, Volunteering Tasmania, 

Carers Tasmania, Multicultural Council of Tasmania and the Tasmanian Men’s Shed Association.  

Executive support is provided to the Minister’s Carer Advisory Council and the LGBTIQA+ 

Whole-of-Government Reference Group.  
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Capital Investment Program 

Table 11.4 provides financial information for the Department’s Capital Investment Program. More 

information on the Capital Investment Program is provided in chapter 7 of The Budget,

Budget Paper No. 1. 

Table 11.4: Capital Investment Program 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

New Projects 

Premier 

Human Resources Transformation Project1 .... 16 000 24 800 .... .... 

Existing Projects 

Premier 

Service Tasmania Shop Capital Investment 250 250 250 250 250 

Total CIP Allocations 250 16 250 25 050 250 250

Note: 
1. Funding for this project in 2025-26 includes $10 million reallocated from the Department of Health’s Human 

Resources Information System project to support the development of an integrated Whole-of-Government human 
resources management system solution. 

Human Resources Transformation Project 

The Human Resources Transformation Project will replace multiple installations of an ageing 

human resources management system across Government, providing greater functionality, 

significant automation of current manual processes across Government and support the shared 

capability and centralised reporting recommendations of the Tasmanian State Service Review and 

Commission of Inquiry.  

Service Tasmania Shop Capital Investment

This Capital Investment Program allocation provides ongoing funding to Service Tasmania for a 

refurbishment and upgrade program that enables regular replacement and/or upgrade of essential 

Service Tasmania related technology and infrastructure. 
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DETAILED BUDGET STATEMENTS

The following Tables present detailed Budget statements for the Department of Premier and 

Cabinet. Each Statement is followed by a summary of major variations where applicable. 

Table 11.5: Statement of Comprehensive Income 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue and other income 

Appropriation revenue - operating 443 399 418 971 420 725 427 768 417 977

Appropriation revenue - capital 250 16 250 25 050 250 250

Other revenue from government 8 884 15 060 .... .... ....

Grants 14 528 17 150 8 997 6 630 1 773

Sales of goods and services 37 568 38 313 33 916 23 506 23 360

Other revenue 2 005 6 043 6 094 6 116 5 911

Total revenue 506 634 511 787 494 782 464 270 449 271

Net gain/(loss) on non-financial assets 2 2 2 2 2

Total income 506 636 511 789 494 784 464 272 449 273

Expenses 

Employee benefits 76 405 68 825 63 090 64 014 61 133

Depreciation and amortisation 942 2 554 2 331 1 487 1 000

Supplies and consumables 54 035 53 943 47 588 37 382 36 237

Grants and subsidies 375 691 372 535 356 478 365 124 353 817

Borrowing costs 15 51 53 52 41

Other expenses 1 959 256 245 245 245

Total expenses 509 047 498 164 469 785 468 304 452 473

Net result (2 411) 13 625 24 999 (4 032) (3 200)

Other comprehensive income 

Changes in physical asset revaluation reserve 374 362 362 362 362

Other movements taken directly to equity 527 .... .... .... ....

Total other comprehensive income 901 362 362 362 362

Comprehensive result (1 510) 13 987 25 361 (3 670) (2 838)



Premier and Cabinet 229

Explanation of Major Variations 

The decrease in Appropriation revenue - operating in 2025-26 primarily reflects the funding profile 

for 2024-25 Budget initiatives.  

The variation in Grants primarily reflects the profile of receipts from the Australian Government 

under National Partnership Agreements including Disaster Ready Fund; Family, Domestic and 

Sexual Violence Responses; and Regional Drought Resilience. 

The variation in Sales of goods and services primarily reflects the revised estimates for Digital 

Strategy and Services based on a remodelling of operating activity. 

The increase in Other revenue from 2025-26 primarily relates to the revised profile for the 

Gambling Support Trust funding provided through the Community Support Fund. 

The variation in Employee benefits primarily relates to the profile of funding for Commission of 

Inquiry response initiatives, 2024-25 Budget initiatives, 2025-26 Key Deliverables, and revised 

estimates for Digital Strategy and Services and Service Tasmania. 

The increase in Depreciation and amortisation in 2025-26 relates to intangibles for the 

myServiceTas portal and right-of-use asset adjustments to reflect new leases for multiple Service 

Tasmania shops.  

The decrease in Supplies and consumables primarily relates to revised estimates for Digital 

Strategy and Services and Service Tasmania. 

The variation in Grants and subsidies primarily reflects the payment profile of grants associated 

with 2024-25 Budget initiatives.  

The variation in Borrowing costs primarily reflects new leases for multiple Service Tasmania 

shops. 

The decrease in Other expenses in 2025-26 reflects the reallocation of funding for the Royal 

Commission into National Natural Disaster Arrangements to the Department of Natural Resources 

and Environment Tasmania. 



230 Premier and Cabinet 

Table 11.6: Statement of Comprehensive Income - Administered 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Administered revenue and other income 

Appropriation revenue - operating 98 851 8 674 8 891 9 113 9 341

Grants 1 144 .... .... .... ....

Total administered revenue 99 995 8 674 8 891 9 113 9 341

Total administered income 99 995 8 674 8 891 9 113 9 341

Administered expenses 

Grants and subsidies 99 995 8 674 8 891 9 113 9 341

Total administered expenses 99 995 8 674 8 891 9 113 9 341

Administered net result .... .... .... .... ....

Administered comprehensive result .... .... .... .... ....

Explanation of Major Variations 

The decrease in Appropriation revenue - operating and Grants and subsidies in 2025-26 reflects 

that the Government’s contribution to Homes Tasmania is now administered by the Department of 

State Growth. The profile from 2025-26 reflects funding for the Tasmanian Community Fund as 

required by section 5 of the Tasmanian Community Fund Act 2005. 

The decrease in Grants in 2025-26 reflects that the Australian Government funding for Homes 

Tasmania is now administered by the Department of State Growth, including grants for the 

Housing Support Program - priority work stream, and Social Housing Accelerator Payment. 
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Table 11.7: Administered Revenue 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue from Appropriation 

Annual Appropriation 90 389 .... .... .... .... 

Reserved by Law 8 462 8 674 8 891 9 113 9 341 

98 851 8 674 8 891 9 113 9 341

Agency Revenue 

Commonwealth Recurrent Grants 1 144 .... .... .... .... 

1 144 .... .... .... ....

Total Administered Revenue 99 995 8 674 8 891 9 113 9 341

Explanation of Major Variations 

The decrease in Annual Appropriation reflects that the Government’s contribution to Homes 

Tasmania is now administered by the Department of State Growth. 

The variation in Reserved by Law reflects the Government’s contribution to the Tasmanian 

Community Fund as required by section 5 of the Tasmanian Community Fund Act 2005. 

The decrease in Commonwealth Recurrent Grants in 2025-26 reflects that the Australian 

Government funding for Homes Tasmania is now administered by the Department of State 

Growth, including grants for the Housing Support Program - priority work stream, and Social 

Housing Accelerator Payment. 
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Table 11.8: Administered Expenses 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Grants and Subsidies 

Homes Tasmania 91 533 .... .... .... ....

Tasmanian Community Fund 8 462 8 674 8 891 9 113 9 341

99 995 8 674 8 891 9 113 9 341

Total Administered Expenses 99 995 8 674 8 891 9 113 9 341

Explanation of Major Variations 

The decrease in Homes Tasmania reflects that funding for the Government’s contribution to 

Homes Tasmania is now administered by the Department of State Growth. 

The variation in the Tasmanian Community Fund reflects the Government’s contribution to the 

Tasmanian Community Fund as required by section 5 of the Tasmanian Community Fund Act 

2005. 
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Table 11.9: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 4 890 7 875 8 444 5 778 3 232 

Receivables 10 195 3 299 2 996 2 693 2 390 

Other financial assets 2 680 2 522 2 569 2 616 2 663 

17 765 13 696 14 009 11 087 8 285

Non-financial assets

Property, plant and equipment 2 049 1 759 1 206 701 540 

Right-of-use assets 1 898 3 989 3 688 3 461 3 257 

Infrastructure 605 .... .... .... .... 

Intangibles 1 518 17 935 41 631 41 250 41 203 

Other assets 2 142 3 362 3 456 3 550 3 644 

8 212 27 045 49 981 48 962 48 644

Total assets 25 977 40 741 63 990 60 049 56 929

Liabilities 

Payables 2 712 6 085 6 145 6 205 6 265 

Lease liabilities 2 361 4 405 3 916 3 411 2 895 

Contract liabilities 1 050 .... .... .... .... 

Employee benefits 13 316 16 420 14 716 14 869 15 022 

Other liabilities 42 947 968 989 1 010 

Total liabilities 19 481 27 857 25 745 25 474 25 192

Net assets (liabilities) 6 496 12 884 38 245 34 575 31 737

Equity 

Contributed capital 527 .... .... .... .... 

Reserves 736 736 1 098 1 460 1 822 

Accumulated funds 5 233 12 148 37 147 33 115 29 915 

Total equity 6 496 12 884 38 245 34 575 31 737
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Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Cash and deposits in 2026 reflects the opening cash balance based on 

unaudited actuals as at 30 June 2025. 

The variation in Property, plant and equipment; Infrastructure; Other assets; Payables; Contract 

liabilities; and Other liabilities, primarily reflects revised estimates based on 30 June 2024 actuals. 

The increase in Intangibles in 2026 and 2027 primarily reflects capital expenditure for the Human 

Resources Transformation Project. 

The decrease in Receivables in 2026 reflects a change to the presentation of contract and lease 

assets and liabilities in the budgeted Statement of Financial Position to align with the 

2023-24 audited financial statements.  

The variation in Lease liabilities primarily reflects revised estimates of office lease arrangements 

for the Department in accordance with AASB 16 Leases. 

The decrease in Employee benefits in 2027 recognises the 27th pay and the reduction in the 

associated liability accrued over prior years. 
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Table 11.10: Statement of Cash Flows 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Appropriation receipts - operating 443 399 418 971 420 725 427 768 417 977 

Appropriation receipts - capital 250 16 250 25 050 250 250 

Appropriation receipts - other 8 884 15 060 .... .... .... 

Grants 14 528 17 150 8 997 6 630 1 773 

Sales of goods and services 37 610 38 355 33 958 23 548 23 402 

GST receipts 24 094 24 113 24 113 24 113 24 113 

Other cash receipts 2 005 6 043 6 094 6 116 5 911 

Total cash inflows 530 770 535 942 518 937 488 425 473 426

Cash outflows

Employee benefits (64 553) (58 736) (55 417) (54 621) (52 100)

Superannuation (11 700) (9 937) (9 378) (9 241) (8 881)

Borrowing costs (15) (51) (53) (52) (41)

GST payments (23 905) (23 925) (23 925) (23 925) (23 925)

Grants and subsidies (375 691) (372 535) (356 478) (365 124) (353 817)

Supplies and consumables (54 033) (53 941) (47 586) (37 380) (36 235)

Other cash payments (1 958) (255) (244) (244) (244)

Total cash outflows (531 855) (519 380) (493 081) (490 587) (475 243)

Net cash from (used by) operating activities (1 085) 16 562 25 856 (2 162) (1 817)

Cash flows from investing activities 

Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets (81) (16 124) (24 800) .... (214)

Proceeds from the disposal of non-financial assets 2 2 2 2 2 

Equity injections and cash flows from restructuring (186) .... .... .... .... 

Net cash from (used by) investing activities (265) (16 122) (24 798) 2 (212)

Cash flows from financing activities 

Net borrowings (31) (908) (489) (506) (517)

Net cash from (used by) financing activities (31) (908) (489) (506) (517)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held (1 381) (468) 569 (2 666) (2 546)

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period 6 271 8 343 7 875 8 444 5 778

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 

period 4 890 7 875 8 444 5 778 3 232
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Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets primarily reflects the profile of 

funding for the Human Resources Transformation Project. 

Table 11.11: Statement of Cash Flows - Administered 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Appropriation receipts - operating 98 851 8 674 8 891 9 113 9 341

Grants 1 144 .... .... .... ....

Total cash inflows 99 995 8 674 8 891 9 113 9 341

Cash outflows

Grants and subsidies (99 995) (8 674) (8 891) (9 113) (9 341)

Total cash outflows (99 995) (8 674) (8 891) (9 113) (9 341)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held .... .... .... .... ....

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period .... .... .... .... ....

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period .... .... .... .... ....
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12 DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

GROWTH

AGENCY OUTLINE

The Department of State Growth supports diverse and sustainable economic growth and 

facilitates the creation of job opportunities for the benefit of the Tasmanian community. 

The Department provides a large range of programs, initiatives and services and has 

administrative responsibility for a significant number of legislative and regulatory matters.  

The objectives of the Department are to: 

 work with Tasmanian businesses, industries and communities to support sustainable growth 

and strategic workforce opportunities; 

 contribute to Tasmania’s brand as the best place in the country to live, work, visit, study, invest 

and thrive; 

 strategically develop infrastructure, digital networks, transport and renewable energy systems 

to support industry, businesses and the community; 

 enhance resilience and rapid recovery from economic, environmental and social shocks and 

stresses across industry and enterprise; and 

 continue to build the Department’s organisational capacity by working collaboratively and 

developing its people, safety, culture and systems, including the use of technology. 

The Department provides portfolio support to the following Ministers: 

 Minister for Business, Industry and Resources and Minister for Skills and Jobs, 

The Hon Felix Ellis MP; 

 Minister for Arts and Heritage, Minister for Innovation, Science, and the Digital Economy, and 

Minister for Environment, The Hon Madeleine Ogilvie MP;  

 Minister for Energy and Renewables, and Minister for Sport, The Hon Nick Duigan MLC; 

 Minister for Infrastructure and Transport, and Minister for Housing and Planning, 

The Hon Kerry Vincent MLC; 

 Minister for Macquarie Point Urban Renewal, The Hon Eric Abetz MP; 

 Minister for Small Business, Trade and Consumer Affairs, The Hon Guy Barnett MP; and 

 Minister for Tourism, Hospitality and Events, The Hon Jane Howlett MP. 
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The Department is organised into six groups being: Creative Industries, Sport and Visitor 

Economy; Economic Development; Renewables, Climate, Future Industries Tasmania and 

Resources; Strategy, Housing, Infrastructure and Planning; Transport; and Business Services. 

The Department also supports the Office of the Coordinator-General and the Tasmanian 

Development Board.  

This chapter provides the Department’s financial information for 2025-26 and over the Forward 

Estimates (2026-27 to 2028-29). Further information about the Department is provided on its 

website (www.stategrowth.tas.gov.au). 
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KEY DELIVERABLES

Table 12.1 provides a summary of the Budget and Forward Estimates allocations for key 

deliverables being undertaken by the Department. 

Table 12.1: Key Deliverables Statement 
2025-26

Budget

2026-27

Forward 

Estimate 

2027-28

Forward 

Estimate 

2028-29

Forward 

Estimate 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Area Connect 1 600 .... .... .... 

Arthur Highway Corridor - Sorell Rivulet Bridge1 1 000 2 000 2 000 .... 

Automated Traffic Enforcement 4 750 6 500 .... .... 

Aviation Fund 1 500 500 .... .... 

Bolstering the Rehabilitation Trust 100 100 .... .... 

Bridport Road1 1 000 2 000 2 000 .... 

Cape Barren Island2 4 000 1 000 1 000 1 000 

Dial Regional Sports Complex 7 500 6 000 .... .... 

Extend Half Price Bus Fares 4 250 .... .... .... 

Forestry Future Growth and Innovation Pathway 650 .... .... .... 

Greater Hobart Traffic Incident Response2 1 000 1 000 1 000 1 000 

Hamlet .... 250 250 250 

Increased Council contribution from Heavy Vehicle Motor Tax 3 500 .... .... .... 

Industry Grants and Loan Support2 4 498 2 784 1 480 650 

Information Technology and Management Services - Homes 

Tasmania3 200 .... .... .... 

Innovation Hub Hobart and Launceston 306 .... .... .... 

Invest in Northern Tasmania Building and Construction 

Training Centre .... 300 .... .... 

Kingborough Sporting Precinct (Community Infrastructure) 5 000 15 000 5 000 .... 

Kingborough Sporting Precinct (including AFL High 

Performance Centre)4 15 734 60 000 35 500 .... 

Macquarie Point Development Corporation Operating Support .... .... .... 7 166 

Major Sporting Partnerships 5 100 6 490 .... .... 

Metro Tasmania Support - Metro mechanics’ wage increase2 .... 100 100 100 

More Housing Support for Women Facing Homelessness - 

Homes Tasmania3 1 200 1 200 .... .... 

Murchison and Zeehan Highways1 1 000 2 000 2 000 ….

Northern Access Road .... 25 300 25 300 25 300 

Nyrstar1 22 500 .... .... .... 

Online Business Advice Platform 100 50 50 50 

Public Transport Services and Support2 2 380 2 380 2 380 2 380 

Rapid Response Fund for Tasmanian Businesses 500 .... .... .... 

Reclink .... 150 150 150 
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Table 12.1: Key Deliverables Statement (continued) 
2025-26

Budget

2026-27 

Forward 

Estimate 

2027-28

Forward 

Estimate 

2028-29

Forward 

Estimate 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Ridgley Highway1,2 .... 1 250 6 250 15 000 

Road Damage - August 2024 Severe Weather Event 231 .... .... .... 

Southern Outlet Transit Lane - Extension1,2 250 500 2 500 12 500 

Sporting Legacy Precinct at Devonport and Other Sporting 

Facilities 7 000 .... .... .... 

Tasmanian Active Infrastructure Program 2 500 2 500 .... .... 

Tasmanian Business Advice Service 150 150 150 .... 

Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra Capital Funding Support 4 500 .... .... .... 

Team TIS - Talent ID for 2032 500 500 500 .... 

TMAG Critical Operating Risks 1 500 1 500 500 500 

Tourism and Hospitality Support Package 6 000 …. .... .... 

Troublesmiths 125 125 125 125 

Upgrades to Quercus Park 1 000 500 500 .... 

Notes: 
1. This initiative includes Australian Government funding. 
2. This initiative includes funding beyond the Forward Estimates. 
3. This initiative will be delivered by Homes Tasmania. Refer to chapter 28 of this Budget Paper. 
4. This initiative includes the AFL’s contribution of $10 million towards the capital costs in 2026-27, which was 

originally budgeted to occur during 2024-25. 

Area Connect 

This initiative will provide funding for the Area Connect program, delivered by Community 

Transport Services Tasmania, to support more Tasmanians to access training and employment 

where there is no public transport alternative. 

Arthur Highway Corridor - Sorell Rivulet Bridge  

This initiative will provide funding for the replacement of the Sorell Rivulet Bridge, which is nearing 

the end of its asset life. The bridge services a growing community and a range of users including 

agricultural and water supply businesses, tourists and local residents. 

Automated Traffic Enforcement 

This initiative will support the continuation of the Automated Traffic Enforcement Program. This 

initiative uses both mobile and fixed speed cameras to detect speeding offences as well as 

enforcement relating to illegal mobile phone use, seatbelt non-compliance, and registration 

offences. 

Aviation Fund 

This initiative will provide additional funding to support the existing Aviation Fund, which enables 

Tasmania to be agile and swift in leveraging opportunities to increase aviation capacity. 
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Bolstering the Rehabilitation Trust  

This initiative provides additional funding to allow Mineral Resources Tasmania to expand its work 

in rehabilitating abandoned mine sites.  

Bridport Road 

This project will deliver targeted freight efficiency and safety upgrades on Bridport Road. The aim 

is to improve: freight productivity and access to freight gateways; road safety for all road users; 

and efficiency and network reliability. 

Cape Barren Island 

This initiative will provide funding for ongoing municipal and essential infrastructure services and 

operational expenses for Cape Barren Island. The 2025-26 allocation includes funding for plant 

and machinery and Indigenous Housing. 

Dial Regional Sports Complex 

This initiative will provide funding to upgrade the Dial Regional Sports Precinct in Penguin, to 

enhance its capacity to host statewide and national content. 

Extend Half Price Bus Fares 

This initiative will fund the extension of half-price bus fares providing cost-of-living relief to families, 

commuters, students and regional communities. 

The discounted fares will cover all public transport passengers, from those on urban routes to 

regional and rural areas, as well as the Derwent River ferry, until 30 June 2026. 

Forestry Future Growth and Innovation Pathway 

This initiative will provide funding for growth opportunities for the forestry industry across the 

supply chain, including a focus on industry engagement, growing the supply of private timber, 

value-adding and product diversification. 

Greater Hobart Traffic Incident Response 

This initiative will provide funding to ensure the continued operation of the Greater Hobart Traffic 

Incident response, which provides standby tow trucks stationed on key Hobart arterial roads to 

quickly respond to broken-down vehicles and keep traffic flowing. 

Hamlet 

This initiative will provide funding to support Hamlet which provides training and work-readiness 

skills to people facing barriers to employment and to grow the tourism and hospitality workforce. 

Increased Council contribution from Heavy Vehicle Motor Tax 

This initiative will provide for a one-off additional contribution from the Heavy Vehicle Motor Tax to 

be distributed to local councils to invest in road upgrades across Tasmania, taking the total 

contribution to $5 million in 2025-26.  
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Industry Grants and Loan Support 

This initiative will attract national and international investment projects that create local jobs, 

pathways, economic growth and productivity in Tasmania and retain key local jobs in strategically 

important or economically significant areas by providing funding to enable financial assistance 

through grants and loans. 

Innovation Hub Hobart and Launceston 

This initiative will provide support for the Innovation Hubs in Hobart and Launceston, which play a 

vital role in supporting founders of innovative, high-growth businesses and potential businesses 

and help build the startup ecosystem in Tasmania. 

Invest in Northern Tasmania Building and Construction Training Centre 

This initiative will provide funding for the Master Builders Tasmania’s feasibility study into a 

Northern Tasmania training centre.  

Kingborough Sporting Precinct (Community Infrastructure) 

This initiative will fund community-focused infrastructure as part of the transformation of the 

Kingborough Sporting Precinct, complementing the twin ovals, AFL and NBL/WNBL High 

Performance Centres to create a hub of sporting excellence and community benefit. 

Kingborough Sporting Precinct (including AFL High Performance Centre) 

This initiative will provide funding for the Kingborough Sporting Precinct and the AFL High 

Performance Centre. 

Macquarie Point Development Corporation Operating Support 

This initiative provides funding to the Macquarie Point Development Corporation to support the 

costs associated with borrowings for the development of the Macquarie Point Multipurpose 

Stadium. 

Major Sporting Partnerships 

This initiative will provide funding over 2025-26 and 2026-27 for sporting partnerships including 

the Hawthorn Football agreement renewal, JackJumpers Sponsorship agreement renewal and 

continuation of Cricket Tasmania’s additional funding. 

Metro Tasmania Support - Metro mechanics’ wage increase 

This initiative will provide ongoing funding required to support the wage agreement for Metro 

mechanics. 

Murchison and Zeehan Highways 

The Murchison Highway and Zeehan Highway are the main and most direct routes for road users 

between Rosebery and Zeehan on Tasmania’s West Coast. These upgrades will provide a wider 

and safer road for all road users by curve widening, shoulder sealing, and gravel verges. 
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Northern Access Road 

This initiative will provide funding for the access road to support effective port operations and 

further activation of Macquarie Point. The access road is part of the Keeping Hobart Moving 

Strategy and was envisaged through the Hobart City Deal. 

Nyrstar 

This initiative provides funding to help secure the future of Nyrstar’s Hobart facilities. It forms part 

of a broader multi-governmental assistance package supporting Nyrstar’s Australian operations. 

Online Business Advice Platform 

This initiative will provide funding for the delivery of a self-guided Business Hub to enable all 

Tasmanian small businesses to access up-to-date, ongoing business planning and support 

24 hours a day, seven days a week. 

Public Transport Services and Support 

This initiative will provide recurrent funding for the current level general access bus services and 

supporting measures. The funding contributes to efforts to make public transport attractive and 

support mode shift. 

Rapid Response Fund for Tasmanian Businesses 

This funding will be available to efficiently support Tasmanian businesses in times of business or 

industry disruption with financial assistance or advisory services. 

Reclink 

This initiative will deliver support for evidence-based, innovative community sports and active 

recreation programs that target disadvantaged Tasmanians. 

Ridgley Highway 

This initiative will provide safety and efficiency improvements to this key freight industry route 

connecting Burnie to the West Coast. 

Road Damage - August 2024 Severe Weather Event 

This initiative will provide funding for the response and recovery from the August 2024 Severe 

weather event. Key site is a landslip on the Lyell Highway which requires remediation to enable 

the reopening to two lanes of traffic. 

Southern Outlet Transit Lane - Extension 

This funding will provide for an extension of the transit lane from Tolmans Hill to Kingston, 

providing a priority lane for buses, emergency vehicles and vehicles with three or more occupants, 

reducing pressure on the two existing lanes and encouraging a shift to public transport. 
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Sporting Legacy Precinct at Devonport and Other Sporting Facilities 

This initiative will provide additional funding to Devonport City Council for a new multi-purpose 

indoor sports centre at the Devonport Oval. It also includes grant support for the Penguin Sports 

and Services Club, Taroona Bowls Club, King Island Bowls Club, Valley Road Regional Football 

Facility, and Port Sorell Bowls Club.  

Tasmanian Active Infrastructure Program 

This initiative will provide funding for the sport and active recreation sector to invest in 

infrastructure that will enhance community sport and active recreation participation opportunities 

through the provision of spaces that are safe, inclusive, accessible, meet current standards and 

cater for a range of activities. 

Tasmanian Business Advice Service 

This initiative will provide additional fixed-term funding to the Tasmanian Business Advice Service 

to provide free and independent business advice and support on a range of topics including 

strategy, planning, marketing, risk and cash flow management. 

Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra Capital Funding Support 

This initiative will provide additional capital funding, in conjunction with the Macquarie Point 

Development Corporation, to support infrastructure works associated with the redevelopment of 

the Federation Concert Hall. The funding will ensure that the TSO’s facilities are appropriately 

integrated into the broader redevelopment of Macquarie Point and will support both performance 

and operational requirements. 

Team TIS - Talent ID for 2032 

The TalentID Program is an initiative to identify and develop Tasmania’s athletic talent, testing 

young athletes annually and advancing a select group into specialised training to increase 

Tasmania’s representation at the 2028 Los Angeles and 2032 Brisbane Olympic and Paralympic 

Games. 

TMAG Critical Operating Risks 

This initiative will enable the Tasmanian Museum and Art Gallery to address key operating risks. 

Tourism and Hospitality Support Package 

This initiative will provide funding for the Tourism and Hospitality Support Package to boost 

visitation around the state and support the local tourism and hospitality sectors. 

Troublesmiths 

This initiative will provide funding to the Troublesmiths program, which supports highly 

disadvantaged young people to access the services and support that will assist with future 

engagement with employment and economic participation. 
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Upgrades to Quercus Park 

This initiative will support the construction of a permanent multi-use structure at Quercus Park. 

OUTPUT GROUPS

Outputs of the Department of State Growth are provided under the following Output Groups: 

 Output Group 1 - Industry and Business Growth; 

 Output Group 2 - Infrastructure and Transport Services; 

 Output Group 3 - Skills, Training and Workforce Growth; 

 Output Group 4 - Resources Policy and Regulatory Services; 

 Output Group 5 - Cultural and Tourism Development; 

 Output Group 6 - Subsidies and Concessions; 

 Output Group 7 - Renewables, Climate and Future Industries Tasmania; 

 Output Group 8 - Housing and Planning; and 

 Output Group 90 - COVID-19 Response and Recovery. 

Output Group Restructure 

The 2025-26 Budget Papers present a revised output structure for the Department of State 

Growth. 

The State Service (Restructuring) Order (No. 2) 2024 provided for Strategic Regional Partnerships 

and the State Planning Office functions of the Department of Premier and Cabinet to be 

transferred to the Department of State Growth, effective 1 November 2024, resulting in the 

following new outputs: 

 Output 8.1 Housing and Planning; 

 Output 8.2 State Planning Office; and 

 The Administered Expense Output Homes Tasmania (representing the Government’s funding 

contribution to Homes Tasmania). 

The Department has also implemented the following changes: 

 Output 1.3 Trade has been created with funding previously allocated to Output 1.2 Industry and 

Business Development; and 

 Output 2.1 Infrastructure Tasmania has been renamed Infrastructure Strategy and Delivery. 

In addition, funding for the Silverdome has transferred to Stadiums Tasmania in accordance with 

Sections 23D(2) and 23A(3) of the Stadiums Tasmania Act 2022. The responsibility for the 

Silverdome transferred from the Department of State Growth to Stadiums Tasmania on 

7 May 2025. 
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Revenue and Expense Summary 

This section provides a summary of the appropriation revenue and total expense estimates for the 

Department. Tables 12.2 and 12.3 provide the Revenue from Appropriation and Total Expenses 

by Portfolio and Output. This is followed by an explanation where there are major variations in 

revenue and/or expense estimates of an Output Group. 

Table 12.2: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Minister for Energy and Renewables 

Output Group 7 - Renewables, Climate and 
Future Industries Tasmania 

7.1 Energy and Renewables 29 672 25 050 22 055 11 844 5 915

29 672 25 050 22 055 11 844 5 915

Operating Services 29 672 25 050 22 055 11 844 5 915

29 672 25 050 22 055 11 844 5 915

Minister for Arts and Heritage 

Output Group 5 - Cultural and Tourism 
Development 

5.1 Tasmanian Museum and Art Gallery 11 284 13 235 13 717 12 562 12 921

5.2 Arts Industry Development 11 614 13 859 9 097 8 940 9 027

5.3 Screen Industry Development 3 307 2 522 1 867 1 853 1 887

26 205 29 616 24 681 23 355 23 835

Grants and Subsidies 4 938 5 024 5 110 5 200 5 290

Capital Investment Program 1 500 2 500 500 500 ....

Operating Services 31 143 34 640 29 791 28 555 29 125

Capital Services 1 500 2 500 500 500 ....

32 643 37 140 30 291 29 055 29 125

Minister for Environment 

Output Group 7 - Renewables, Climate and 
Future Industries Tasmania 

7.2 Climate Change 9 912 9 501 2 780 2 775 2 856

9 912 9 501 2 780 2 775 2 856
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Table 12.2: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 
(continued) 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Operating Services 9 912 9 501 2 780 2 775 2 856 

9 912 9 501 2 780 2 775 2 856

Minister for Skills and Jobs 

Output Group 3 - Skills, Training and Workforce 
Growth 

3.1 Skills and Workforce Growth 146 286 133 469 113 439 106 175 106 395 

146 286 133 469 113 439 106 175 106 395
Output Group 90 - COVID-19 Response and 

Recovery 

90.2 Rapid Response Skills Initiative 2 500 .... .... .... .... 

2 500 .... .... .... ....

Operating Services 148 786 133 469 113 439 106 175 106 395 

148 786 133 469 113 439 106 175 106 395

Minister for Tourism, Hospitality and Events 

Output Group 5 - Cultural and Tourism 
Development 

5.4 Events 40 139 31 127 23 268 6 093 1 475 

5.5 Visitor Economy Support 28 599 30 279 12 412 4 361 1 022 

68 738 61 406 35 680 10 454 2 497

Capital Investment Program 100 100 .... .... ....

Operating Services 68 738 61 406 35 680 10 454 2 497 

Capital Services 100 100 .... .... .... 

68 838 61 506 35 680 10 454 2 497

Minister for Housing and Planning 

Output Group 8 - Housing and Planning 

8.1 Housing and Planning 47 906 30 409 3 330 1 015 1 021 

8.2 State Planning Office 1 584 2 221 1 541 1 522 1 574 

49 490 32 630 4 871 2 537 2 595

Grants and Subsidies 23 642 130 368 134 483 139 738 140 506
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Table 12.2: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 
(continued) 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Operating Services 73 132 162 998 139 354 142 275 143 101

73 132 162 998 139 354 142 275 143 101

Minister for Small Business, Trade and 
Consumer Affairs 

Output Group 1 - Industry and Business Growth

1.3 Trade 19 882 12 803 11 418 7 687 7 360

19 882 12 803 11 418 7 687 7 360

Operating Services 19 882 12 803 11 418 7 687 7 360

19 882 12 803 11 418 7 687 7 360

Minister for Sport 

Output Group 5 - Cultural and Tourism 
Development 

5.6 Sport and Recreation 63 836 84 168 104 767 70 012 24 312

63 836 84 168 104 767 70 012 24 312

Grants and Subsidies .... 6 974 7 270 3 193 3 206

Capital Investment Program 42 011 45 822 22 859 15 000 ....

Operating Services 63 836 91 142 112 037 73 205 27 518

Capital Services 42 011 45 822 22 859 15 000 ....

105 847 136 964 134 896 88 205 27 518

Minister for Business, Industry and Resources 

Output Group 1 - Industry and Business Growth

1.1 Office of the Coordinator-General 30 808 19 599 11 988 4 638 3 674

1.2 Industry and Business Development1 55 244 46 878 12 075 11 266 10 537

86 052 66 477 24 063 15 904 14 211
Output Group 4 - Resources Policy and 

Regulatory Services 

4.1 Forest Policy 3 717 5 280 2 399 1 350 1 196

4.2 Mineral Resources 10 498 10 278 10 041 8 340 8 188

14 215 15 558 12 440 9 690 9 384
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Table 12.2: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 
(continued) 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Grants and Subsidies 11 700 11 774 11 850 11 926 12 004

Operating Services 111 967 93 809 48 353 37 520 35 599 

111 967 93 809 48 353 37 520 35 599

Minister for Infrastructure and Transport 

Output Group 2 - Infrastructure and Transport 
Services 

2.1 Infrastructure Strategy and Delivery 20 079 17 542 6 352 5 926 6 021 

2.2 Road User Services 23 683 24 233 25 867 19 052 19 498 

2.3 Passenger Transport 19 615 19 992 8 476 9 761 9 878 

63 377 61 767 40 695 34 739 35 397

Output Group 6 - Subsidies and Concessions 

6.1 Shipping and Ferry Subsidies 2 795 1 319 1 343 1 372 1 398 

6.2 General Access Services 91 500 93 393 84 716 86 651 84 767 

6.3 School Bus Services 42 140 42 902 43 680 44 472 45 280 

136 435 137 614 129 739 132 495 131 445
Output Group 90 - COVID-19 Response and 

Recovery 

90.23 Waratah-Wynyard Coastal Pathway 500 .... .... .... .... 

90.28 Airport Infrastructure 2 250 .... .... .... .... 

2 750 .... .... .... ....

Grants and Subsidies 34 875 51 357 39 695 37 243 35 740

Capital Investment Program 232 268 182 823 215 485 207 727 193 857

Operating Services 237 437 250 738 210 129 204 477 202 582 

Capital Services 232 268 182 823 215 485 207 727 193 857 

469 705 433 561 425 614 412 204 396 439

Minister for Macquarie Point Urban Renewal 

Grants and Subsidies .... 5 000 5 000 5 000 7 166

Operating Services .... 5 000 5 000 5 000 7 166 

.... 5 000 5 000 5 000 7 166
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Table 12.2: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 
(continued) 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Department of State Growth 

Total Operating Services 794 505 880 556 730 036 629 967 570 114

Total Capital Services 275 879 231 245 238 844 223 227 193 857

1 070 384 1 111 801 968 880 853 194 763 971

Reserved by Law 

Contribution towards Construction of Streets in 

Towns by Municipal Councils (Local 

Government Act 1993) 52 52 52 52 52

52 52 52 52 52

Appropriation Rollover 53 192 37 101 .... .... ....

Total Revenue from Appropriation 1 123 628 1 148 954 968 932 853 246 764 023

Controlled Revenue from Appropriation 1 048 473 938 457 765 524 650 946 560 111

Administered Revenue from Appropriation 75 155 210 497 203 408 202 300 203 912

1 123 628 1 148 954 968 932 853 246 764 023

Note: 
1. The Industry and Business Development Output includes funding for the Ministerial Portfolios of Small Business, 

Trade and Consumer Affairs (Small Business component) and Innovation, Science, and the Digital Economy. 
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Table 12.3: Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Minister for Energy and Renewables 

Output Group 7 - Renewables, Climate and 
Future Industries Tasmania 

7.1 Energy and Renewables 34 257 26 697 23 324 12 541 6 612 

34 257 26 697 23 324 12 541 6 612

Minister for Arts and Heritage 

Output Group 5 - Cultural and Tourism 
Development 

5.1 Tasmanian Museum and Art Gallery 12 518 15 119 15 232 14 446 14 805 

5.2 Arts Industry Development 12 381 14 126 9 272 9 207 9 294 

5.3 Screen Industry Development 3 307 2 637 1 829 1 853 1 912 

28 206 31 882 26 333 25 506 26 011

Grants and Subsidies 4 938 5 024 5 110 5 200 5 290

Capital Investment Program 500 1 000 500 500 ....

Minister for Environment 

Output Group 7 - Renewables, Climate and 
Future Industries Tasmania 

7.2 Climate Change 10 313 9 482 2 680 2 756 2 837 

10 313 9 482 2 680 2 756 2 837

Minister for Skills and Jobs 

Output Group 3 - Skills, Training and Workforce 
Growth 

3.1 Skills and Workforce Growth 210 103 210 929 191 308 168 536 151 435 

210 103 210 929 191 308 168 536 151 435
Output Group 90 - COVID-19 Response and 

Recovery 

90.2 Rapid Response Skills Initiative 2 500 .... .... .... .... 

2 500 .... .... .... ....



252 State Growth 

Table 12.3: Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output (continued) 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Minister for Tourism, Hospitality and Events 

Output Group 5 - Cultural and Tourism 
Development 

5.4 Events 40 324 35 143 23 400 6 278 1 660

5.5 Visitor Economy Support 32 824 37 296 12 412 4 361 1 022

73 148 72 439 35 812 10 639 2 682

Minister for Housing and Planning 

Output Group 8 - Housing and Planning 

8.1 Housing and Planning 55 906 34 679 3 330 1 015 1 021

8.2 State Planning Office 1 700 2 220 1 489 1 521 1 573

57 606 36 899 4 819 2 536 2 594

Grants and Subsidies 55 577 189 506 152 303 139 738 140 506

Minister for Small Business, Trade and 

Consumer Affairs 

Output Group 1 - Industry and Business Growth

1.3 Trade 20 992 14 343 11 418 7 687 7 360

20 992 14 343 11 418 7 687 7 360

Minister for Sport 

Output Group 5 - Cultural and Tourism 
Development 

5.6 Sport and Recreation 72 803 96 513 123 680 79 129 32 430

72 803 96 513 123 680 79 129 32 430

Grants and Subsidies .... 6 974 7 270 3 193 3 206

Minister for Business, Industry and Resources 

Output Group 1 - Industry and Business Growth

1.1 Office of the Coordinator-General 31 853 19 925 11 880 4 627 3 663

1.2 Industry and Business Development1 82 943 92 956 34 702 25 242 17 707

114 796 112 881 46 582 29 869 21 370
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Table 12.3: Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output (continued) 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Output Group 4 - Resources Policy and 

Regulatory Services 

4.1 Forest Policy 5 286 6 849 3 632 1 354 1 200 

4.2 Mineral Resources 11 254 11 014 10 414 8 949 8 797 

16 540 17 863 14 046 10 303 9 997

Grants and Subsidies 11 700 11 774 11 850 11 926 12 004

Minister for Infrastructure and Transport 

Output Group 2 - Infrastructure and Transport 
Services 

2.1 Infrastructure Strategy and Delivery 58 967 36 062 12 195 7 866 7 923 

2.2 Road User Services 39 551 43 652 37 313 23 691 24 465 

2.3 Passenger Transport 48 560 31 992 11 196 10 181 10 298 

147 078 111 706 60 704 41 738 42 686

Output Group 6 - Subsidies and Concessions 

6.1 Shipping and Ferry Subsidies 2 795 1 819 1 343 1 372 1 398 

6.2 General Access Services 91 500 95 993 84 716 86 651 84 767 

6.3 School Bus Services 42 140 42 902 43 680 44 472 45 280 

6.4 Construction of Streets in Towns 52 52 52 52 52 

136 487 140 766 129 791 132 547 131 497
Output Group 90 - COVID-19 Response and 

Recovery 

90.23 Waratah-Wynyard Coastal Pathway 500 .... .... .... .... 

90.28 Airport Infrastructure 2 250 .... .... .... .... 

2 750 .... .... .... ....

Grants and Subsidies 34 875 51 357 39 695 37 243 35 740

Capital Investment Program 252 467 219 891 236 289 227 087 217 983

Minister for Macquarie Point Urban Renewal 

Grants and Subsidies .... 5 000 5 000 5 000 7 166

TOTAL 1 287 636 1 372 926 1 128 514 953 674 859 406

Note: 
1. The Industry and Business Development Output includes funding for the Ministerial Portfolios of Small Business, 

Trade and Consumer Affairs (Small Business component) and Innovation, Science, and the Digital Economy. 



254 State Growth 

Explanation of Major Variations 

Output Group 1: Industry and Business Growth 

The decrease in the Office of the Coordinator-General Output primarily reflects the revised funding 

profile of Northern Cities Major Development - Launceston, as well as the profile for the 

2025-26 Key Deliverable - Industry Grants and Loan Support. 

The decrease in the Industry and Business Development Output from 2025-26 primarily reflects 

the profile of State and Australian Government funding assistance to Nyrstar. 

The decrease in the Trade Output from 2025-26 reflects the profile of fixed-term funding provided 

in previous Budgets, including various Advanced Manufacturing, Trade and Investment initiatives. 

Output Group 2: Infrastructure and Transport Services 

The decrease in the Infrastructure Strategy and Delivery Output primarily reflects the funding 

profile of Australian Government funding for the Launceston City Deal Tamar Estuary projects and 

the completion of fixed-term additional operating support for Infrastructure Tasmania provided in 

the 2024-25 Budget. 

The decrease in the Road User Services Output from 2027-28 primarily reflects the profile of 

expenditure estimates for the Road Safety Levy as well as the profile of expenditure for the 

Automated Traffic Enforcement initiative. 

The decrease in the Passenger Transport Output from 2026-27 primarily reflects the profile of 

funding for the Derwent Ferry Service, Additional Bus Capacity and the Common Ticketing 

initiatives. 

Output Group 3: Skills, Training and Workforce Growth 

The decrease in the Skills and Workforce Growth Output from 2026-27 primarily reflects the profile 

of funding for 2024-25 Budget initiatives including Renewable Energy Training Facility Grant, 

Earthworks Training - Dig Drive Go, Wool Centre and High-Vis Army commitments and a number 

of other existing initiatives including the Workforce Participation and Training Program, the Rapid 

Response Skills Initiative and Area Connect. The decreases from 2027-28 reflect the profile of 

Australian Government funding for the National Skills Agreement. 

Output Group 4: Resources Policy and Regulatory Services  

The variation in the Forest Policy Output primarily reflects the funding profile of initiatives including 

the 2024-25 Budget initiative - On-Island Processing Program and 2025-26 Key Deliverable 

- Forestry Future Growth and Innovation Pathway. 

The decrease in the Mineral Resources Output from 2027-28 primarily reflects the funding profile 

of the 2024-25 Budget initiative Critical Mineral Strategy. 

Output Group 5: Cultural and Tourism Development  

The increase in the Tasmanian Museum and Art Gallery Output in 2025-26 and 2026-27 primarily 

reflects the funding profile of the 2025-26 Key Deliverable - TMAG Critical Operating Risks. 
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The increase in the Arts Industry Development Output in 2025-26 primarily reflects the 

2025-26 Key Deliverable - Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra Capital Funding Support. 

The decrease in the Screen Industry Development Output from 2025-26 primarily reflects the 

funding profile of 2024-25 Budget initiatives, including Screen Productions Pilot Incentive Scheme 

and Level Up Tasmania games fund, and the funding profile for the production of Bay of Fires 

Season 2. 

The decrease in the Events Output from 2026-27 primarily reflects the funding profile of the 

2024-25 Budget initiative - Events Tasmania Funding. 

The decrease in the Visitor Economy Support Output from 2026-27 reflects the funding profile of 

2025-26 Key Deliverables including the Tourism and Hospitality Support Package and Aviation 

Fund as well as the funding profiles of 2024-25 Budget initiatives. 

The variation in the Sport and Recreation Output reflects the funding profile of 2025-26 Key 

Deliverables and previous initiatives, including Sporting Legacy Precinct at Devonport Oval and 

Other Sporting Facilities, Tasmanian Active Infrastructure Grants Program, Tasmanian AFL Team 

Package, Dial Regional Sports Complex, Major Sporting Partnerships and Kingborough Sporting 

Precinct. 

Output Group 6: Subsidies and Concessions 

The increase in the General Access Services Output in 2025-26 and the variation over the 

Forward Estimates reflects the profile of funding for 2024 election commitments including Half 

Price Bus Fares and More Bus Services as well as the 2025-26 Key Deliverables - Public 

Transport Services and Support and Extend Half Price Bus Fares. 

Output Group 7: Renewables, Climate and Future Industries Tasmania 

The decrease in the Energy and Renewables Output from 2025-26 reflects the funding profile of 

prior Budget initiatives including Tasmanian Green Hydrogen Hub, Renewable Energy Approvals 

Pathway - Additional Resourcing, Renewable Energy Service Hub in Bell Bay and Hydrogen 

Industry Funds. 

The decrease in the Climate Change Output from 2026-27 primarily reflects the funding profile of 

the Climate Change Action Plan and Emission Reduction and Resilience Plans, and the 

re-profiling of Disaster Assistance for Flood-Impacted Communities. 

Output Group 8: Housing and Planning 

The decrease in the Housing and Planning Output from 2025-26 reflects the funding profile of prior 

Budget initiatives including Burnie Master Plan, Affordable Residential Land Rebate, Housing 

Density Incentive Grant Scheme, and the Hobart Showground Redevelopment. 

Grants and Subsidies 

The increase in Grants and Subsidies for the Minister for Housing and Planning from 2025-26, 

reflects the full-year estimate for the Government’s contribution to Homes Tasmania, including 

Australian Government funding for the Housing Support Program and Social Housing Accelerator 

payment. The 2024-25 Budget includes the part-year contribution following the transfer of 

administrative responsibility to the Department on 1 November 2024. 
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The increase in Grants and Subsidies for the Minister for Sport from 2025-26, reflects the 

Government’s contribution to Stadiums Tasmania. 

The increase in Grants and Subsidies for the Minister for Infrastructure and Transport from 

2025-26, reflects the funding profile of the Government’s contributions to Tasmanian Railway Pty 

Ltd, the West Coast Wilderness Railway, as well as the 2025-26 Key Deliverable - Increased 

Council contribution from Heavy Vehicle Motor Tax. 

The increase in Grants and Subsidies for Minister for Macquarie Point Urban Renewal from 

2025-26, reflects the profile of the Government’s contribution to the Macquarie Point Development 

Corporation. 

Output Group 1: Industry and Business Growth 

1.1 Office of the Coordinator-General 

The Office of the Coordinator-General attracts and supports investment in the State. The activities 

of the Office are a fundamental element of the Government’s agenda of promoting investment for 

Tasmania and creating jobs. Outcomes of the Office are achieved for clients, stakeholders and for 

Tasmania by working collaboratively across the broader Department of State Growth, other State 

and Australian Government agencies, statutory authorities and local government. 

The Office operates broadly across four interconnected areas: Investment Attraction and 

Promotion; Strategic Project Facilitation; Northern Cities; and Red Tape Reduction, which also 

incorporates the role of a Small Business Advocate who assists small businesses trying to resolve 

issues and disputes, typically with larger organisations. 

1.2 Industry and Business Development 

This Output focuses on maximising economic growth and job creation through supporting 

business and industry development including:  

 development and delivery of programs, support services and facilitation to industry sectors and 

businesses that support economic growth, innovation and community benefit; 

 assisting businesses across all stages of the business lifecycle through the provision of a first 

contact client service, targeted tools, information and referrals to other government services, 

and provision of free and independent business advice through the Tasmanian Business 

Advice Service; 

 providing a range of international programs, initiatives, and advocacy to enable Tasmanian 

produce, products, and services to be exported around the globe;  

 provision of financial assistance to Tasmanian businesses and sector groups, including through 

loan and grant programs as well as individual financial assistance packages; 

 through the defined Client Service Model framework, ongoing engagement with, information 

gathering and analysis around, and in cases, provision of financial assistance to, Tasmania’s 

Major Industrial and economically significant businesses; 

 working with the Australian Government, telecommunication carriers and other digital 

infrastructure providers, to improve Tasmanians’ digital connectivity;  
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 working with a range of proponents to advise on and support industry projects on a 

case-by-case basis; 

 providing strategic advice, delivering targeted projects, and fostering collaborative relationships 

to drive economic growth, jobs and achieve strategic outcomes in regional Tasmania; and 

 providing industry and business level data, and other relevant information, to Government and 

Departments, to help inform the economic and social benefits of these sectors to Tasmania and 

assist in overall decision making. 

1.3 Trade 

This Output focuses on improving the State’s trade relations by: 

 working with individual organisations, businesses and industry organisations to build export 

capability, growing key sectors and facilitating access to new opportunities in existing markets, 

and diversifying into emerging markets;  

 providing a range of international programs, initiatives, and advocacy to enable Tasmanian 

produce, products, and services to be exported around the globe; and  

 development and implementation of strategic projects, programs and industry activities for the 

Antarctic, advanced manufacturing and defence sectors through the Tasmanian Antarctic 

Gateway Strategy, Advanced Manufacturing Action Plan and Tasmanian Defence Industry 

Strategy. 

Output Group 2: Infrastructure and Transport Services 

2.1 Infrastructure Strategy and Delivery 

This Output provides a strategic, coordinated, and statewide approach to the planning and 

delivery of major infrastructure to support economic growth and Tasmania’s development. It is 

achieved through engagement, leadership and innovation, and demonstrating best practice in 

infrastructure policy, development, planning and delivery supported by Infrastructure Tasmania, 

including:  

 providing advice on infrastructure planning, development, delivery and reform proposals to the 

Minister for Infrastructure and Transport, Minister for Sport, Minister for Tourism, Hospitality 

and Events, Treasurer and Cabinet, as required, including on legislative and governance 

reforms; 

 providing strategic advice and specific infrastructure strategy, planning, procurement, and 

construction solutions, including the delivery and maintenance of a 10-year infrastructure 

pipeline and a project assurance system, in collaboration with industry and government 

agencies, and supporting the planning and delivery of essential infrastructure on Cape Barren 

Island; 

 planning and delivering high-profile, high risk, and/or major projects across various government 

portfolios as assigned to Infrastructure, Strategy and Delivery by the Tasmanian Government; 

and 
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 developing corridor strategies, a 10-year forward roads program, and identifying roads projects 

for State Roads to deliver, including the consideration and incorporation of alternative 

transportation options like active and public transport. 

2.2 Road User Services 

This Output provides the legislation, regulatory policies, and practices to support an efficient, safe, 

and reliable land transport system that connects people, and supports state growth, with a focus 

on: 

 supporting the delivery of Tasmania’s Towards Zero Tasmanian Road Safety Strategy 

2017-2026; providing strategic road safety policy advice; providing secretariat, policy and 

research support to the Road Safety Advisory Council; developing and delivering road safety 

public education; and administering the School Crossing Patrol Officer program; 

 delivery of all registration and licensing services to the Tasmanian community including, but not 

limited to: developing and maintaining legislation, business policies, practices and procedures; 

providing information; collection of fees; and delivering services relating to the registration of 

vehicles and licensing of drivers; and  

 developing, encouraging, and enforcing compliance with state-based regulations for 

roadworthiness, vehicle standards, dimensions and mass limits, loading and operation of 

vehicles and undertaking management of approved inspection station schemes. 

2.3 Passenger Transport 

This Output manages the regulation and delivery of passenger transport services that support the 

efficient, equitable and safe movement of people, including the administration of targeted transport 

assistance schemes and subsidies for students, the unemployed, aged pensioners and people 

living with a disability, with a focus on: 

 the sustainable delivery of passenger transport services;  

 administering contracts for the delivery of regular passenger transport services across the 

State; and 

 initiatives to support the uptake of passenger transport, particularly where transport congestion 

is an emerging issue. 
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Output Group 3: Skills, Training and Workforce Growth 

3.1 Skills and Workforce Growth 

Skills and Workforce is responsible for: 

 providing advice to the Minister for Skills and Jobs regarding the training and workforce 

development system in Tasmania; 

 administering the: 

 Training and Workforce Development Act 2013 and monitoring the performance of the VET 

sector against Ministerial Priorities set out pursuant to that Act; 

 TasTAFE (Skills and Training Business) Act 2021 including advising the Minister in his role 

under that Act; and 

 Building and Construction Industry Training Fund Act 1990. 

 administering the purchaser/provider arrangement between Government and TasTAFE through 

the annual Deed of Purchasing Arrangement; 

 administering competitive grants programs to fund to eligible Registered Training Organisations 

to deliver subsidised training; 

 partnering with industry and employers to identify current and future training needs to inform 

purchasing decisions and policy development; 

 administering Tasmania’s apprenticeship and traineeship system; 

 engaging with the Australian Government and state and territory governments on national 

tertiary policy, funding, and national architecture and initiatives; 

 implementation of the Government’s Tasmanian Skills Plan; 

 establishment and maintenance of the Tasmanian Government’s Regional Employment 

Projections Dashboard; 

 implementation of the Government’s Youth Jobs Strategy as it relates to skills and training; and 

 providing strategic advice to government in relation to skilled migration and international 

education, delivering the Skilled and Business Migration State Nomination Programs as part of 

the Australian Government’s Migration Program, and working with stakeholders to promote 

Tasmania as an international education destination. 

Jobs Tasmania works to address Tasmania’s labour and skills shortages, participation and 

productivity, and is responsible for:  

 working with and across governments, the community and businesses to increase employment 

outcomes, workforce participation and re-engagement with work and education;  

 supporting regional economic development policy and project delivery through the lens of 

participation and productivity; 

 implementing the Youth Jobs Strategy; and  

https://skills.tas.gov.au/strategic-documents-and-policies/skills_tasmania_skills_plan
https://www.skills.tas.gov.au/workforce-insights-and-data/employment_projections_dashboard
https://www.skills.tas.gov.au/workforce-insights-and-data/employment_projections_dashboard
https://www.youthjobsstrategy.tas.gov.au/
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 delivering support services to business and jobs seekers, including:   

 the Regional Jobs Hub Network; 

 youth employment programs (including social enterprises);  

 support for business closures and redundant workers; and  

 support for small businesses on employment practice. 

Output Group 4: Resources Policy and Regulatory 

Services 

4.1 Forest Policy  

This Output provides high level support on forestry resource policy and management issues 

including strategic policy projects and program delivery relating to the forest and forest products 

industry and the land it manages. It has a focus on forest policy projects of strategic importance as 

well as delivery of specific programs to assist the development and growth of the forest and forest 

products industry. 

4.2 Mineral Resources 

This Output facilitates mineral exploration and mining development and fosters and encourages 

responsible land management in Tasmania, with a focus on: 

 improving the quality and quantity of geoscience information essential to the encouragement of 

mineral exploration and responsible land management; 

 promoting Tasmania nationally and internationally as being highly prospective for mineral 

exploration and mining through targeted and strategic marketing; and 

 providing information for sustainable land use planning and infrastructure development 

decisions through activities such as direct engagement in statewide planning reforms, 

geohazard mapping, resource identification to protect against sterilisation, and management 

and rehabilitation of abandoned mining lands. 

This Output ensures the responsible management of Tasmania’s mineral resources and a fair and 

sustainable return to the community when a resource of metallic, construction, industrial and fuel 

minerals is developed.  

Output Group 5: Cultural and Tourism Development

5.1 Tasmanian Museum and Art Gallery 

The Tasmanian Museum and Art Gallery is the state museum and art gallery with a 

Tasmania-wide remit. This Output aims to create enduring value for Tasmania by sharing inspiring 

Tasmanian stories through science, art, culture and collected histories.  

TMAG creates opportunities that enable participation, reflection, learning, dialogue, and debate. 

Its strategic objectives are to: be research and collections led; be a well-run business in line with 
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community and stakeholder expectations; strengthen engagement with First Peoples; and 

broaden engagement with Tasmanian communities. 

TMAG plays a key role in positioning Tasmania as a globally significant cultural centre. 

5.2 Arts Industry Development 

This Output focuses on working with Tasmanian artists and arts organisations to support this 

sector of the cultural and creative industries. It aims to build the sustainability of arts businesses, 

broaden the engagement of Tasmanians in the arts and promote the State’s diverse arts and 

cultural sector. This is achieved through a range of industry development programs, initiatives, 

and projects.  

This Output includes funding for individual artists, arts organisations, and major Tasmanian 

cultural institutions to plan and realise projects and to develop and present new work. These 

projects create employment, generate economic activity, provide opportunities for audiences and 

enhance Tasmania’s reputation as a cultural tourism destination.  

As a key part of the Government’s ongoing commitment to the preservation of the State’s 

moveable cultural heritage, this Output also includes investment, funding, and professional 

assistance to Tasmanian museums (other than TMAG), art galleries and moveable cultural 

heritage organisations. 

5.3 Screen Industry Development 

This Output aims to drive increased local, interstate and international screen production in the 

State, in both traditional screen content production and video game development within Tasmania. 

It also provides support for professional and project development and seeks to promote 

Tasmanian talent, creativity and stories to a worldwide audience and provide employment and 

increased economic activity in the State.  

This Output also aims to position Tasmania as a centre for the creation and development of 

quality content in the digital media environment as an important part of the growing creative 

industries sector. 

5.4 Events 

This Output aims to support and sustain a strong events sector across the State, maximising the 

value and return on investment of events supported by the Government. The aims are to:  

 develop a seasonally balanced portfolio that brings people to Tasmania;  

 ensure visitors move around the State;  

 encourage positive conversation about Tasmania;  

 create job opportunities;  

 benefit communities through economic stimulus; and  

 make Tasmania the boutique events capital of Australia.  

This Output includes oversight of Princes Wharf No. 1 Shed, a key event venue on the Hobart 

waterfront. 
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5.5 Visitor Economy Support 

This Output provides strategic advice, funding and industry development programs to support the 

tourism and hospitality sector, while also managing key partnerships that support the supply-side 

opportunities and challenges of the visitor economy. Actions are guided by T21 as a 

well-established partnership between Government and industry through the 2030 Visitor Economy 

Strategy and its Action Plan and the Hospitality 2030 Plan. It involves collaboration across 

Government to progress priority projects through policy, and program development and delivery in 

alignment with the eight key directions of the Strategy.  

5.6 Sport and Recreation 

This Output contributes to Tasmanian Government objectives through the delivery of a range of 

policies, programs and services to encourage all Tasmanians to participate in sport and active 

recreation, with a focus on:   

 developing and implementing the strategy for women and girls in sport;  

 leading the delivery of the Tasmanian Community Sport Facilities Portal to support 

infrastructure planning to meet contemporary sport and active recreation needs;  

 increasing the capacity and governance capability of sport and active recreation organisations;  

 working with the sport and active recreation sector to increase participation in a safe, fair, fun 

and inclusive environment; and 

 delivering the second year of the trial Ticket to Wellbeing program.  

This Output includes the Tasmanian Institute of Sport, which is responsible for maximising 

possible opportunities for Tasmania’s elite athletes, supporting their performances at international 

events such as the Olympic Games, Paralympic Games, Commonwealth Games and World 

Championships. As part of the National Institute Network, which includes eight 

institutes/academies of sport, the TIS plays a key role in delivering Australia’s High Performance 

2032+ Sport Strategy. This strategy focuses on optimising outcomes and achieving sustainable 

success for both Summer and Winter Olympic and Paralympic Games. 

Output Group 6: Subsidies and Concessions 

6.1 Shipping and Ferry Subsidies 

This Output relates to payments for the provision of services for the Bruny Island Ferry, Furneaux 

Islands Group Shipping and King Island Shipping. 

6.2 General Access Services 

This Output relates to the contract funding provided to suppliers of public bus and ferry services, 

and supporting measures including safety, customer information, ticketing and infrastructure.  

6.3 School Bus Services 

This Output relates to contract payments to suppliers of school bus services.  
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6.4 Construction of Streets in Towns 

This Output contributes to the construction of streets as provided under the Local Government 

(Highways) Act 1982 and the Local Government Act 1993. 

Output Group 7: Renewables, Climate and Future 

Industries Tasmania 

7.1 Energy and Renewables 

This Output provides advice on matters relating to energy policy and new and emerging industries 

with an emphasis on growing Tasmania’s renewable energy generation capacity. Areas of focus 

include:  

 developing and implementing the Government’s energy strategies, including the Tasmanian 

Renewable Energy Action Plan and the Tasmanian Renewable Hydrogen Action Plan to 

ensure energy is well placed to contribute to, and enable, economic growth and jobs in 

Tasmania;  

 engaging with Tasmanian businesses and customers to ensure that policy and regulatory 

settings continue to offer affordable, reliable and clean energy;  

 facilitating key strategic renewable energy projects including Hydro Tasmania’s major projects, 

Project Marinus, Tasmanian Green Hydrogen Hub, Renewable Hydrogen and onshore and 

offshore renewable energy development;  

 encouraging new and emerging industries that can leverage off Tasmania’s renewable energy 

advantage, while supporting existing industries transition to lower emissions energy; 

 supporting Shareholder Minister responsibilities for the State-owned electricity businesses;  

 providing case management services for private sector renewables proponents as they work 

through planning and environmental approvals processes; 

 advancing Tasmania’s interests in National Electricity Market policy reforms and developments;  

 monitoring Tasmania’s energy security and continuing to improve industry and Government 

preparedness to deal with any high impact, low probability energy supply emergencies, 

including cyber security events;  

 ensuring that Tasmania’s regulatory arrangements are contemporary and meet the new and 

emerging needs of customers and the energy supply industry;  

 managing programs and projects related to decarbonising Tasmania’s gas sector and 

promoting the development of alternatives such as hydrogen and bio-energy; and  

 developing and implementing energy efficiency initiatives and programs.  

The Department of Treasury and Finance has policy responsibility for energy pricing and 

concession matters and other matters that fall within the portfolio responsibilities of the Treasurer. 
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7.2 Climate Change 

This Output relates to the provision of whole-of-government policy advice on climate change 

issues and delivery of programs that support Tasmania in maintaining net zero greenhouse gas 

emissions, in line with the legislated target under the Climate Change (State Action) Act 2008, and 

in building resilience to the ongoing impacts of climate change. Key functions include: 

 advising on international, national and whole-of-government climate change-related policy 

across all sectors of the Tasmanian economy; 

 contributing to national climate change policy development; 

 development and implementation of climate change action plans; 

 development and implementation of sector-based emissions reduction and resilience plans 

(waste, transport, agriculture, land use, land use change and forestry, industrial processes and 

product use, and energy); 

 development of a statewide climate change risk assessment and implementing the 

government’s response;  

 advising on the impacts of climate change on Tasmania’s environment, economy and 

communities; 

 leading Tasmanian action for the State to advise how Tasmania can improve its capacity to 

prepare for and respond to the impacts of climate change; 

 delivering programs to help Tasmania reduce greenhouse gas emissions and adapt and be 

resilient to the impacts of the changing climate; and 

 annual reporting on Tasmania’s greenhouse gas emissions and climate change activity. 

Output Group 8: Housing and Planning 

8.1 Housing and Planning 

This Output focuses on: 

 the development and delivery of strategic policy, project and program initiatives in support of 

housing and economic development including population policy, urban renewal, and regional 

growth and planning; and 

 coordinating the Department’s input into statutory land use planning issues. 

8.2 State Planning Office 

This Output provides legislative, regulatory and policy advice on land use planning and other 

aspects of the Resource Management and Planning System. It supports the Minister for Housing 

and Planning in the formation of strategic policy, development of legislation, and fulfilling their 

statutory roles and responsibilities. This includes responsibilities and functions under the Land 

Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993, the development and maintenance of the Tasmanian 

Planning Scheme and preparation of Tasmanian Planning Policies. It also includes reviewing 

regional planning strategies and assisting in declarations for major projects. 
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The Office also advises the Minister on housing land supply orders under the Housing Land 

Supply Act 2018 and supports Government on state policies and projects of state significance 

processes.  

Capital Investment Program 

Table 12.4 provides financial information for the Department’s Capital Investment Program. 

More information on the Capital Investment Program is provided in chapter 7 of The Budget, 

Budget Paper No. 1.

Table 12.4: Capital Investment Program 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

New Projects 

Minister for Infrastructure and Transport 

Ridgley Highway .... .... 1 250 6 250 15 000 

Existing Projects 

Minister for Arts and Heritage 

TMAG Building Maintenance 1 802 2 500 500 500 .... 

Minister for Infrastructure and Transport 

Algona Interchange and Kingston Bypass 1 508 2 546 10 000 24 416 14 120 

Arthur Highway Corridor1 1 567 1 717 6 500 22 000 37 400 

Bass Highway Corridor 21 695 15 160 14 365 13 500 17 359 

Brooker Highway Upgrades .... .... 2 500 1 500 .... 

Bruny Island Landside Infrastructure 1 000 .... .... .... .... 

Bus Stop Upgrades 2 579 2 213 .... .... .... 

Channel Highway Bypass of Huonville 9 058 3 380 .... .... .... 

Cycling Infrastructure 2 400 .... .... .... .... 

Cygnet Township Safety Upgrade .... 1 000 2 000 1 500 200 

Devonport to Cradle Mountain Corridor 1 670 1 000 1 000 1 000 3 500 

East and West Tamar Highway Corridors 15 561 5 722 2 000 5 000 16 900 

Extending the Great Eastern Drive - Binalong Bay 

Road 1 053 .... 941 .... .... 

Glenora Road Upgrade 250 250 .... .... .... 

Greater Hobart Traffic Solution2 8 708 4 196 12 125 13 561 22 550 

Huon Highway Corridor .... .... 6 000 6 000 1 000 
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Table 12.4: Capital Investment Program (continued) 
2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Infrastructure Maintenance 116 757 108 069 113 809 105 799 85 317

Infrastructure Stimulus Funding 2 357 654 .... .... ....

Launceston and Tamar Valley Traffic Vision3 3 036 646 8 597 9 218 14 162

Lyell Highway Corridor .... 431 200 200 400

Midland Highway Corridor 29 636 7 702 15 515 14 004 16 903

Mountain River Road Intersection Upgrade .... 2 644 113 .... ....

Network Planning 1 808 1 600 1 147 1 169 1 194

New Bridgewater Bridge 190 000 68 973 30 000 .... ....

New Park and Ride Facilities4 6 000 1 733 9 008 5 000 ....

Northern Park and Ride 1 000 846 3 000 7 000 6 000

Northern Regional Transit Centre5 2 000 .... .... .... ....

Program Management 8 576 5 822 8 800 8 866 9 086

Remote Roads Pilot Funding6 6 665 4 653 409 .... ....

Road Safety Projects 28 130 32 116 11 590 10 792 12 321

Roads of Strategic Importance7 23 395 22 121 32 703 29 739 25 016

Roads Package to Support Tasmania's Visitor 

Economy 3 404 838 .... .... ....

Rokeby Stage 3 - Pass Road to Oakdowns 3 000 1 786 2 014 6 231 9 457

Safer Local Roads Program8 13 932 10 420 8 929 8 120 4 000

South East Traffic Solution 7 471 5 600 13 496 18 000 23 921

Stanley Highway Tourism Upgrades 2 000 3 000 3 000 1 984 ....

State Road Upgrades - Northern Region 1 789 1 665 1 242 .... ....

State Road Upgrades - Southern Region9 2 611 4 322 12 317 20 000 15 920

Targeting Congestion Package10 6 178 3 182 7 347 4 861 720

Tasman Highway Corridor11 11 832 8 529 .... 8 712 21 300

Traffic Management and Engineering Services 3 721 3 799 3 940 3 898 3 973

Urban Congestion Fund12 14 535 8 737 45 379 47 643 45 880

Minister for Sport 

Elphin Sports Centre13 1 000 500 2 100 .... ....

Kingborough Sporting Precinct (including AFL 

High Performance Centre)14 25 000 .... .... .... ....

New Southern Tasmanian Sporting Facilities 6 219 23 155 11 559 15 000 ....

Northern Suburbs (Launceston) Community 

Recreation Hub Project13 21 292 28 722 9 200 .... ....

Silverdome15 6 000 .... .... .... ....
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Table 12.4: Capital Investment Program (continued) 
2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Minister for Tourism, Hospitality and Events 

Festival Infrastructure - PW1 100 100 .... .... .... 

Total CIP Allocations 618 295 402 049 414 595 421 463 423 599

Notes: 
1. The Arthur Highway Corridor includes the Australian Government’s $204 million commitment for improvements to 

the Arthur Highway and widening of the Sorell Bridge. This commitment is in addition to the $1.6 million of planning 
funding previously provided. 

2. Greater Hobart Traffic Solution includes the Australian and Tasmanian Government’s new commitment of 
$100 million for the extension of the Southern Outlet Transit Lane, as well as the commitment for the Tasman 
Bridge. 

3. Launceston and Tamar Valley Traffic Vision includes the Australian and Tasmanian Government’s commitment for 
planning for the New Tamar Crossing. 

4. New Park and Ride Facilities includes funding for Greater Hobart sites at Glebe Hill, Claremont and Midway Point. 
5. Northern Regional Transit Centre includes funding outside of the Forward Estimates. 
6. Remote Roads Pilot Funding is an Australian Government grant program for local government road upgrades. 
7. Roads of Strategic Importance includes funding for Illawarra Road, Bridport Main Road, Murchison Highway, and 

Zeehan Highway. 
8. Safer Local Roads Program is an Australian Government grant program, largely servicing local government road and 

bridge upgrades. 
9. State Road Upgrades - Southern Region includes the Australian and Tasmanian Government’s commitment of 

$100 million for the Mornington Area Improvements. 
10. Targeting Congestion Package includes funding for a range of existing projects including Algona Interchange, 

Southern Outlet, and Bus priority measures. 
11. Tasman Highway Corridor includes funding for Sideling Upgrade Stage 1 and 2 as well as Great Eastern Drive 

Tourism Support. Budget profiles will be updated as project design and scoping work progress. 
12. Urban Congestion Fund includes the Tasmanian Government’s new commitment of $75.9 million for the Northern 

Access Road. This Output also includes funding for Derwent Ferry expansion which is the responsibility of the 
Minister for Infrastructure and Transport. 

13. Funding of $18.9 million has been transferred from the Elphin Sports Centre to the Northern Suburbs (Launceston) 
Community Recreation Hub Project as part of the 2025-26 Budget. 

14. Kingborough Sporting Precinct (including AFL High Performance Centre) is no longer funded from the Capital 
Investment Program and will be funded as a grant through Output 5.6 - Sport and Recreation.  

15. Silverdome funding has been allocated to Stadiums Tasmania and will be provided as an equity contribution through 
Finance-General. 

Explanation of Major Variations 

The infrastructure profile reflects the updated project delivery timeframes and emerging industry 

capacity constraints. This ensures the infrastructure investment program remains realistic, 

supports effective delivery and is responsive to the evolving economic and supply-side conditions. 

The Capital Infrastructure Program provides for a sustainable pipeline of infrastructure 

improvements and work for the Tasmanian consulting and construction industries, while 

recognising the increasing complexity of much of the portfolio, particularly the urban projects. 
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Roads 

Under the Capital Investment Program key safety and efficiency upgrades are being progressed 

across the state, driving growth in the civil construction sector and improving the safe movement 

of people and goods across Tasmania. Funding for roads infrastructure projects over the Budget 

and Forward Estimates now totals approximately $1.57 billion. The total allocation includes 

$757.5 million of Australian Government funding.  

This coming financial year will see work continue on safety and efficiency upgrades on the Bass 

Highway, Tasman Highway, and East and West Tamar Highways, as well as construction, 

planning and preparation work for other major projects across the state. Further progress is also 

planned for the Freight Capacity Upgrade Program which will see bridges strengthened and roads 

renewed on key freight routes, allowing for improved heavy vehicle access across Tasmania. 

The Tasmanian Government has delivered the New Bridgewater Bridge, with the project finished 

on time and on budget. The completion of the new bridge is being followed by the demolition of 

the old Bridgewater Bridge, which is now underway.  

Another key priority is ensuring the 3 800 kilometres of roads and 1 266 bridges and major 

culverts that make up the State Road Network are safe and well maintained. This work is ongoing 

all year round as a key component of the Capital Investment Program. 

Much of Tasmania’s road investment is now managed on a program basis. This allows for 

flexibility in project delivery and enables adjustments to be made in response to stakeholder 

feedback, approval timeframes and other external factors, providing greater certainty for both the 

construction industry and the Department. This includes programs focused on specific road 

corridors, as well as statewide programs as highlighted below: 

 Arthur Highway; 

 Bass Highway; 

 East and West Tamar Highways; 

 Freight Capacity Upgrade Program; 

 Greater Hobart Traffic Solution; 

 Launceston and Tamar Valley Traffic Vision; 

 Northern Roads Package; 

 South East Traffic Solution; 

 State Road Upgrades Southern Region; 

 Tasman Highway, including the Great Eastern Drive between Orford and St Helens; and 

 Urban Congestion Fund. 

For more information in relation to the Roads Program see chapter 7 of The Budget, Budget 

Paper No. 1. 
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Rail 

The Government provides $90.5 million for rail infrastructure in the 2025-26 Budget for Tasmanian 

Railway Pty Ltd, bringing total funding over the Budget and Forward Estimates to $252.3 million. 

This includes $127.7 million of Australian Government funding.  

The total funding includes the Tasmanian Government’s commitment to match the Australian 

Government’s contribution to the Tasmanian Freight Rail Revitalisation Program, the Bell Bay 

Line - Reconnection to the Bell Bay Wharf, and Melba Line Bulk Minerals Rail Hub. Funding is 

provided as equity to Tasmanian Railway Pty Ltd through Finance‑General. 

Sporting and Community Infrastructure 

Funding for major sporting and community infrastructure projects over the Budget and Forward 

Estimates total approximately $90.3 million. The total includes $6.5 million of Australian 

Government funding for the Northern Suburbs (Launceston) Community Recreation Hub Project.  

Funding for the Macquarie Point Urban Renewal Project, Silverdome upgrades, and the UTAS 

Stadium Redevelopment are provided as equity contributions through Finance-General. Funding 

for the Kingborough Sporting Precinct (including AFL High Performance Centre) and Dial Regional 

Sports Complex are to be provided as operational grants. 
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DETAILED BUDGET STATEMENTS

The following Tables present detailed Budget statements for the Department of State Growth. 

Each Statement is followed by a summary of major variations where applicable. 

Table 12.5: Statement of Comprehensive Income 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue and other income 

Appropriation revenue - operating 719 402 670 111 526 680 427 719 366 254

Appropriation revenue - capital 275 879 231 245 238 844 223 227 193 857

Other revenue from government 53 192 37 101 .... .... ....

Grants 410 866 278 548 273 739 266 885 275 966

Sales of goods and services 13 898 8 032 7 904 7 820 5 384

Fees and fines 17 672 18 198 7 194 .... ....

Interest 7 684 7 768 6 616 5 683 6 680

Other revenue 42 829 22 631 21 529 9 631 9 631

Total revenue 1 541 422 1 273 634 1 082 506 940 965 857 772

Net gain/(loss) on non-financial assets 4 4 4 4 4

Total income 1 541 426 1 273 638 1 082 510 940 969 857 776

Expenses 

Employee benefits 118 219 115 239 115 723 114 868 113 582

Depreciation and amortisation 131 153 132 465 133 789 135 168 135 480

Supplies and consumables 220 629 161 047 144 377 124 216 110 603

Grants and subsidies 700 690 684 318 504 905 370 744 289 418

Borrowing costs 8 371 8 658 7 640 5 519 5 544

Other expenses 1 484 1 564 852 859 867

Total expenses 1 180 546 1 103 291 907 286 751 374 655 494

Net result 360 880 170 347 175 224 189 595 202 282

Other comprehensive income 

Changes in physical asset revaluation reserve 150 835 150 835 150 835 150 835 150 835

Other movements taken directly to equity (352) .... .... .... ....

Total other comprehensive income 150 483 150 835 150 835 150 835 150 835

Comprehensive result 511 363 321 182 326 059 340 430 353 117
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Explanation of Major Variations 

The decrease in Appropriation revenue - operating reflects the funding profiles for initiatives 

funded in previous Budgets and 2025-26 Key Deliverables. 

The decrease in Grants from 2025-26 reflects the profile of Australian Government funding, largely 

relating to the Capital Investment Program. 

The decrease in Sales of goods and services in 2025-26 reflects revised estimates as at 

30 June 2024, which includes transactions for the West Coast Wilderness Railway. 

The decrease in Fees and fines from 2026-27 reflects the revenue estimates of the Road Safety 

Levy. Future revenue estimates will be revised in line with the next Tasmanian Road Safety 

Strategy. 

The decrease in Other revenue in 2025-26 primarily reflects the Australian Government funding 

profile for the Launceston City Deal Tamar Estuary projects as well as a reprofile of the AFL 

contribution to the Kingborough Sporting Precinct (including AFL High Performance Centre). 

The variation in Employee benefits reflects the funding profile of 2025-26 Key Deliverables 

including Team TIS - Talent ID for 2032 and Forestry Future Growth and Innovation Pathway. 

The decrease in Supplies and consumables from 2025-26 primarily reflects revised funding 

profiles for initiatives funded in previous Budgets offset by the profile of 2025-26 Key Deliverables 

and other initiatives including Common Ticketing, Climate Change Action Plan, Automated Traffic 

Enforcement, as well the expenditure profile of Road Safety Levy funds and the Roads Program.  

The decrease in Grants and subsidies from 2025-26 primarily reflects revised funding profiles for 

initiatives funded in previous Budgets. 

The decrease in Borrowing costs from 2027-28 primarily reflects the activities of Tasmania 

Development and Resources in administering loan schemes including the Regional Tourism Loan 

Scheme. 

The increase in Other expenses in 2025-26, and decrease from 2026-27, primarily reflects the 

rollover of 2024-25 unexpended appropriations to 2025-26 including for Trade and International 

Relations projects. 
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Table 12.6: Statement of Comprehensive Income - Administered 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Administered revenue and other income 

Appropriation revenue - operating 75 155 210 497 203 408 202 300 203 912

Grants 31 935 59 138 17 820 .... ....

Taxation 56 603 62 223 64 401 66 654 68 987

Sales of goods and services 5 943 6 056 6 173 6 292 6 413

Fees and fines 11 237 11 498 11 765 12 040 12 322

Other revenue 50 350 65 300 51 800 52 300 49 800

Total administered revenue 231 223 414 712 355 367 339 586 341 434

Total administered income 231 223 414 712 355 367 339 586 341 434

Administered expenses 

Supplies and consumables 136 136 136 136 136

Grants and subsidies 106 954 269 499 221 092 202 164 203 776

Transfers to the Public Account 124 133 145 077 134 139 137 286 137 522

Total administered expenses 231 223 414 712 355 367 339 586 341 434

Administered net result .... .... .... .... ....

Administered comprehensive result .... .... .... .... ....

Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Appropriation revenue - operating reflects the Government’s contribution to 

Homes Tasmania. Responsibility for administering the grant transferred to the Department from 

the Department of Premier and Cabinet on 1 November 2024. The 2024-25 Budget includes the 

unspent portion of the annual grant that transferred to the Department on that date. 

The variation in Grants reflects Australian Government funding to be transferred to 

Homes Tasmania including funding for the Housing Support Program and the Social Housing 

Accelerator payment. 

The variation in Other revenue reflects updated estimates of mineral royalty income based on 

information from mining companies about expected royalty payments and analysis of commodity 

prices. 

The increase in Grants and subsidies from 2025-26 primarily reflects the Government’s 

contribution to Homes Tasmania. The 2024-25 Budget includes the unspent portion of the annual 

grant that transferred to the Department from the Department of Premier and Cabinet from 

1 November 2024. 
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Table 12.7: Administered Revenue 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue Collected on Behalf of the Public 
Account 

Drivers Licences 8 052 8 253 8 459 8 671 8 888 

Fines 12 12 12 12 13 

MAIB Commission 3 001 3 076 3 153 3 232 3 312 

Motor vehicle taxes and fees 56 603 62 223 64 401 66 654 68 987 

Other Regulatory Fees 1 131 1 140 1 149 1 158 1 167 

Other Sales of Services 2 364 2 388 2 413 2 438 2 464 

Personalised and Custom Plates 539 552 566 580 594 

Photo Licence Fees 1 988 2 038 2 089 2 141 2 195 

Royalty Income 50 350 65 300 51 800 52 300 49 800 

Sales of Goods 39 40 41 42 43 

Vehicle Inspection Services Fees 54 55 56 58 59 

124 133 145 077 134 139 137 286 137 522

Revenue from Appropriation 

Annual Appropriation 75 155 210 497 203 408 202 300 203 912 

75 155 210 497 203 408 202 300 203 912

Agency Revenue 

Commonwealth Recurrent Grants 31 935 59 138 17 820 .... .... 

31 935 59 138 17 820 .... ....

Total Administered Revenue 231 223 414 712 355 367 339 586 341 434

Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Motor vehicle taxes and fees reflects updated estimates based on information and 

analysis of the motor registry system data. 

The variation in Royalty Income reflects updated estimates based on information from mining 

companies about expected royalty payments and analysis of commodity prices. 

The increase in Annual Appropriation primarily reflects the Government’s contribution to Homes 

Tasmania. The 2024-25 Budget includes the unspent portion of the annual grant that transferred 

to the Department from the Department of Premier and Cabinet from 1 November 2024.
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The variation in Commonwealth Recurrent Grants reflects Australian Government funding to be 

transferred to Homes Tasmania including the Housing Support Program and Social Housing 

Accelerator payment. 

Table 12.8: Administered Expenses 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Grants and Subsidies 

Conveyance Allowance 1 630 1 630 1 630 1 630 1 630

Forest Practices Authority 1 802 1 838 1 875 1 912 1 950

Government Contribution to the Tasmanian 

Symphony Orchestra 2 418 2 453 2 488 2 525 2 562

Homes Tasmania 55 577 189 506 152 303 139 738 140 506

Macquarie Point Development Corporation .... 5 000 5 000 5 000 7 166

Marine and Safety Tasmania 2 317 1 449 1 482 1 512 1 552

National Transport Commission: Local 

Government Contribution 1 500 5 000 1 500 1 500 1 500

Payment in Accordance with Section 5 of the 

Roads and Jetties Act 1935 .... 1 300 1 430 1 573 1 730

Pensioner Air Travel Subsidy 10 10 10 10 10

Private Forests Tasmania 1 898 1 936 1 975 2 014 2 054

Stadiums Tasmania .... 6 974 7 270 3 193 3 206

Sustainable Timber Tasmania CSO 8 000 8 000 8 000 8 000 8 000

Tasmanian Railway Pty Ltd 13 900 22 200 23 100 24 100 24 800

Ten Days on the Island 1 480 1 510 1 540 1 571 1 602

Theatre Royal 1 040 1 061 1 082 1 104 1 126

Transport Access Scheme 4 518 4 518 4 518 4 518 4 518

West Coast Wilderness Railway 11 000 15 250 6 025 2 400 ....

107 090 269 635 221 228 202 300 203 912

Transfers to the Public Account 124 133 145 077 134 139 137 286 137 522

Total Administered Expenses 231 223 414 712 355 367 339 586 341 434

Grants and Subsidies 

Conveyance Allowance 

This funding provides allowances to parents and guardians of students who do not have access to 

government subsidised public passenger transport services for travel to and from school as well 

as residents of the Bass Strait Islands to assist with the cost of flights and ground travel to 

mainland Tasmania to access education. 
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Forest Practices Authority 

This payment represents the Government’s contribution to the Forest Practices Authority. The 

FPA’s key role is as an independent regulator of Tasmania’s forest practices system. The system 

regulates the management of forest and threatened non-forest vegetation on both public and 

private land. 

Government Contribution to the Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra 

The Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra, one of the world’s finest small orchestras, continues to 

receive State Government support. The TSO plays to audiences across the State and its 

award-winning recordings are heard and streamed throughout the world. A versatile orchestra, the 

TSO is renowned for its expertise in music of the classical and early romantic periods and is 

recognised internationally as a champion of Australian music.  

Homes Tasmania 

This funding supports Homes Tasmania to deliver social and affordable housing, giving priority to 

Tasmanians most in need. The annual grant supports both operational expenses and borrowing 

costs associated with meeting capital expenditure requirements. The 2024-25 Budget includes the 

unspent portion of the annual grant that transferred to the Department from the Department of 

Premier and Cabinet from 1 November 2024. 

Macquarie Point Development Corporation 

This funding supports the operations of the Macquarie Point Development Corporation for the 

remediation, redevelopment and transition of Macquarie Point into a vibrant mixed-use precinct. 

From 2028-29 this funding also includes borrowing support for the Macquarie Point Multipurpose 

Stadium. 

Marine and Safety Tasmania 

This funding supports Marine and Safety Tasmania in carrying out its functions of managing the 

Tasmanian Government’s non-commercial marine facilities and Tasmania’s marine regulatory 

environment. 

National Transport Commission: Local Government Contribution 

This funding supports local government for loss of revenues from heavy vehicles following the 

abolition of local heavy vehicle road tolls in favour of national heavy vehicle charges.  

Payment in Accordance with Section 5 of the Roads and Jetties Act 1935 

This funding is to be paid into the State Highways Trust Fund in the Agency’s Financial 

Management Account to provide for an annual payment to the councils of the municipal areas of 

Kingborough (in respect to Bruny Island), Flinders and King Islands for a funding contribution 

towards roads for the Islands in accordance with section 5 of the Roads and Jetties Act 1935.



276 State Growth 

Pensioner Air Travel Subsidy 

This funding supports aged pensioner residents of the Bass Strait Islands with a 50 per cent 

concession on one return airfare from their Island residence to Northern Tasmania each financial 

year. 

Private Forests Tasmania 

This payment represents the Government’s contribution to Private Forests Tasmania. The role of 

PFT is to facilitate and expand the development of the private forest resource in Tasmania in a 

manner that is consistent with sound forest land management practice. 

Stadiums Tasmania 

This funding supports Stadiums Tasmania to oversee the use, management, operations, 

maintenance and investment in major public stadiums and related assets in Tasmania. 

Sustainable Timber Tasmania CSO 

This provision will ensure that permanent timber production zone land continues to be managed 

and is accessible and available for multiple uses. It includes funding for: maintenance of the 

forestry road network to allow for continued community, tourism and firefighting access; 

management of public recreation sites; provision of forest education activities; special species 

timber management; and ongoing facilitation of forestry research. 

Tasmanian Railway Pty Ltd 

This funding supports Tasmanian Railway Pty Ltd to manage, maintain and operate the 

Tasmanian rail network and provides for essential annual maintenance of rolling stock assets. 

Ten Days on the Island 

Ten Days on the Island is a biennial statewide arts festival celebrating Tasmania’s unique identity 

and island culture. The Government will continue to support Ten Days on the Island to deliver a 

festival of excellence with a particular focus on regional Tasmania. 

Theatre Royal 

Established in 1837, the Theatre Royal is Australia’s oldest continually operating theatre. The 

Government’s commitment in contributing to the Theatre Royal recognises the theatre’s significant 

role in Tasmanian history, as an integral venue for the performing arts in Tasmania and is 

foundational to the Hedberg development. 

Transport Access Scheme 

This funding supports taxi fare subsidies, disability parking permits, and discounted driver licence, 

vehicle registration and vehicle stamp duty fees for eligible people with permanent disabilities that 

significantly restrict their personal mobility. 

West Coast Wilderness Railway 

This funding supports capital investment and the ongoing operation of the West Coast Wilderness 

Railway as an iconic West Coast attraction that helps attract visitors to the region. 
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Table 12.9: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 85 282 93 531 89 349 86 478 88 767 

Investments 191 341 177 184 168 909 161 571 155 253 

Receivables 18 490 13 712 13 713 13 714 13 715 

Equity investments .... 10 493 10 493 10 493 10 493 

Other financial assets 403 357 357 357 357 

295 516 295 277 282 821 272 613 268 585

Non-financial assets

Inventories 1 558 3 831 3 841 3 851 3 861 

Property, plant and equipment 337 740 390 032 390 708 391 384 392 035 

Right-of-use assets 2 242 1 658 1 658 1 658 1 658 

Infrastructure 7 624 019 7 958 333 8 272 308 8 602 737 8 944 906 

Heritage and cultural assets 402 590 447 793 457 933 468 073 478 213 

Intangibles 701 2 042 1 988 1 890 1 792 

Other assets 2 357 12 374 12 465 12 556 12 647 

8 371 207 8 816 063 9 140 901 9 482 149 9 835 112

Total assets 8 666 723 9 111 340 9 423 722 9 754 762 10 103 697

Liabilities 

Payables 33 680 36 323 36 201 36 079 35 957 

Lease liabilities 2 341 1 958 1 957 1 956 1 955 

Interest bearing liabilities 159 432 118 321 107 813 98 317 94 029 

Provisions 7 957 6 609 6 569 6 529 6 489 

Employee benefits 29 929 30 176 27 253 27 608 27 917 

Other liabilities 34 880 38 594 38 511 38 425 38 385 

Total liabilities 268 219 231 981 218 304 208 914 204 732

Net assets (liabilities) 8 398 504 8 879 359 9 205 418 9 545 848 9 898 965

Equity 

Contributed capital (352) .... .... .... .... 

Reserves 3 526 389 3 899 619 4 050 454 4 201 289 4 352 124 

Accumulated funds 4 872 467 4 979 740 5 154 964 5 344 559 5 546 841 

Total equity 8 398 504 8 879 359 9 205 418 9 545 848 9 898 965
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Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in Cash and deposits from 2026 primarily reflects the opening cash balances based 

on unaudited 2024-25 actuals, the administration of loan schemes by Tasmania Development and 

Resources, and funds held for dedicated purposes such as the Road Safety Levy, the Provision 

for Land Acquisition Account, and the Mines Deposit Account. 

The decrease in Investments from 2025 reflects the current estimates of Tasmania Development 

and Resources loan advances, including the Supporting Jobs at INCAT initiative, Tourism 

Development Loan Scheme, Business Growth Loan Scheme, and AgriGrowth Loan Scheme. 

The decrease in Receivables in 2026 reflects revised estimates of trade debtors as at 

30 June 2024. 

The increase in Equity investments from 2026 reflects the conversion of an existing commercial 

loan relating to the reopening of the Dolphin Tungsten Mine Project (Group 6 Metals Pty Ltd) to an 

equity investment.  

The increase in Inventories in 2026 primarily relates to the value of the personal protective 

equipment stockpile held for emergency management reserves. 

The increase in Property, plant and equipment in 2026 reflects revised estimates based the 

valuation of assets as at 30 June 2024. 

The increase in Infrastructure reflects the expenditure profile for roads in the Capital Investment 

Program. Refer to Table 12.4 Capital Investment Program for further information. 

The increase in Intangibles in 2026 reflects updated estimates of the value of software for the 

Common Ticketing project as at 30 June 2024. 

The increase in Other assets in 2026 reflects revised estimates of prepayments as at 

30 June 2024. 

The increase in Payables in 2026 reflects revised estimates of payables as at 30 June 2024. 

The decrease in Interest bearing liabilities from 2026 reflects the forecast borrowings from 

Tasmanian Public Finance Corporation to fund the activities of Tasmania Development and 

Resources. 

The decrease in Provisions in 2026 reflects revised estimates for the provision of the compulsory 

acquisition of land for roadworks. 

The decrease in Employee benefits in 2027 recognises the 27th pay and the reduction in the 

accrued liability in prior years. 

The increase in Other liabilities in 2026 primarily reflects updated estimates of revenue received in 

advance as at 30 June 2024. 
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Table 12.10: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June -
Administered 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 325 (2 193) (2 193) (2 193) (2 193)

Receivables 785 824 824 824 824 

Other financial assets .... 574 574 574 574 

1 110 (795) (795) (795) (795)

Total assets 1 110 (795) (795) (795) (795)

Liabilities 

Employee benefits .... 2 2 2 2 

Other liabilities .... 807 807 807 807 

Total liabilities .... 809 809 809 809

Net assets (liabilities) 1 110 (1 604) (1 604) (1 604) (1 604)

Equity 

Accumulated funds 1 110 (1 604) (1 604) (1 604) (1 604)

Total equity 1 110 (1 604) (1 604) (1 604) (1 604)

Explanation of Major Variations 

The decrease in Cash and deposits reflects a change in the administration of payments to Island 

councils in accordance with section 5 of the Roads and Jetties Act 1935. Future payments will 

now be funded through a new Administered Expense item (refer to Table 12.8). 

The increase in Other financial assets reflects updated estimates of accrued revenue, including 

motor registry fees, as at 30 June 2024. 

The increase in Other liabilities reflect updated estimates of monies held in trust for revenue 

collected through the motor registration receipts on behalf of third parties. 
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Table 12.11: Statement of Cash Flows 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Appropriation receipts - operating 719 402 670 111 526 680 427 719 366 254

Appropriation receipts - capital 275 879 231 245 238 844 223 227 193 857

Appropriation receipts - other 53 192 37 101 .... .... ....

Grants 410 866 278 548 273 739 266 885 275 966

Sales of goods and services 13 903 8 037 7 909 7 825 5 389

Fees and fines 17 672 18 198 7 194 .... ....

GST receipts 16 898 16 898 16 898 16 898 16 898

Interest received 7 684 7 768 6 616 5 683 6 680

Other cash receipts 42 829 22 631 21 529 9 631 9 631

Total cash inflows 1 558 325 1 290 537 1 099 409 957 868 874 675

Cash outflows

Employee benefits (104 249) (101 762) (102 600) (101 400) (100 330)

Superannuation (13 482) (13 228) (13 149) (13 219) (13 003)

Borrowing costs (8 461) (8 748) (7 730) (5 609) (5 634)

GST payments (16 899) (16 899) (16 899) (16 899) (16 899)

Grants and subsidies (700 615) (684 243) (504 830) (370 669) (289 318)

Supplies and consumables (220 837) (161 255) (147 585) (124 424) (110 811)

Other cash payments (1 484) (1 564) (852) (859) (867)

Total cash outflows (1 066 027) (987 699) (793 645) (633 079) (536 862)

Net cash from (used by) operating activities 492 298 302 838 305 764 324 789 337 813

Cash flows from investing activities 

Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets (492 953) (310 117) (307 716) (325 505) (337 557)

Proceeds from the disposal of non-financial assets 4 4 4 4 4

Equity injections and cash flows from restructuring (1) .... .... .... ....

Net advances paid (40 346) 1 330 8 275 7 338 6 318

Net cash from (used by) investing activities (533 296) (308 783) (299 437) (318 163) (331 235)

Cash flows from financing activities 

Net borrowings 26 905 (2 348) (10 509) (9 497) (4 289)

Net cash from (used by) financing activities 26 905 (2 348) (10 509) (9 497) (4 289)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held (14 093) (8 293) (4 182) (2 871) 2 289
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Table 12.11: Statement of Cash Flows (continued) 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period 99 375 101 824 93 531 89 349 86 478

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period 85 282 93 531 89 349 86 478 88 767

Explanation of Major Variations 

The decrease in Other cash payments in 2026-27 primarily reflects the rollover of unexpended 

appropriation from 2024-25 to 2025-26 for Trade and International Relations. 

The variation in Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets reflects the estimates for the 

Capital Investment Program. See Table 12.4 Capital Investment Program for further information. 

The variation in Net advances paid reflects the current estimates of loan advances including for 

the Supporting Jobs at INCAT initiative, Tourism Development Loan Scheme, Business Growth 

Loan Scheme, Building and Construction Support and AgriGrowth Loan Scheme. 

The variation in Net borrowings reflect the estimates of borrowings from the Tasmanian Public 

Finance Corporation to fund the activities of Tasmanian Development and Resources, including 

for the Supporting Jobs at INCAT initiative, Tourism Development Loan Scheme, Business Growth 

Loan Scheme, and AgriGrowth Loan Scheme. 
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Table 12.12: Statement of Cash Flows - Administered 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Appropriation receipts - operating 75 155 210 497 203 408 202 300 203 912

Grants 31 935 59 138 17 820 .... ....

Taxation 56 603 62 223 64 401 66 654 68 987

Sales of goods and services 5 943 6 056 6 173 6 292 6 413

Fees and fines 11 237 11 498 11 765 12 040 12 322

Other cash receipts 50 350 65 300 51 800 52 300 49 800

Total cash inflows 231 223 414 712 355 367 339 586 341 434

Cash outflows

Grants and subsidies (106 954) (269 499) (221 092) (202 164) (203 776)

Transfers to the Public Account (124 133) (145 077) (134 139) (137 286) (137 522)

Supplies and consumables (136) (136) (136) (136) (136)

Total cash outflows (231 223) (414 712) (355 367) (339 586) (341 434)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held .... .... .... .... ....

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period 325 (2 193) (2 193) (2 193) (2 193)

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period 325 (2 193) (2 193) (2 193) (2 193)

Explanation of Major Variations 

The variation in Other cash receipts reflects updated estimates of royalty income based on 

information from mining companies about expected royalty payments and analysis of commodity 

prices. 



Tourism Tasmania  283

13 TOURISM TASMANIA

AGENCY OUTLINE

Tourism Tasmania is a Statutory Authority operating under the Tourism Tasmania Act 1996 and a 

State Authority established by the State Service Act 2000. It is governed by a Board appointed by 

the Governor on the recommendation of the Minister. The Agency supports the Minister for 

Tourism, Hospitality and Events, The Hon Jane Howlett MP. 

The Agency is responsible for leading Tasmania’s tourism brand, generating demand for visitation 

in key domestic and international markets and converting that demand into bookings for industry 

through direct leads from its digital platforms and through strategic travel trade and access 

partnerships. 

Tourism Tasmania’s program is designed to protect and build Tasmania’s market share through 

destination marketing that stands out, builds genuine emotional connections and highlights the 

unique qualities that set a Tasmanian holiday apart.  

Its program is a key driver for the visitor economy, with visitors delivering direct expenditure within 

the State’s economy including in regional areas. The increased demand it generates for travel 

enables affordable and frequent air and sea access for Tasmanians and visitors with the Agency 

advocating and securing access capacity to the State.  

Tourism Tasmania plays a key leadership role within the T21 visitor economy partnership and the 

Premier’s visitor economy Advisory Council governance framework. It is focused on the 

sustainable, long-term growth of Tasmania’s visitor economy by driving value over volume, 

smoothing out seasonality and encouraging visitors to explore all regions of the State. It plays an 

important role in leadership, advocacy and ensuring important data, insights and resources are 

shared widely to support industry and improve stakeholder decision making.  

As technology transforms how people plan and experience travel, the Agency is embracing 

innovation to adapt to new technologies, finding efficient ways to connect with potential visitors 

and ensuring strong return on investment while maintaining authentic relationships with target 

audiences. 

This chapter details Tourism Tasmania’s financial information for 2025-26 and over the Forward 

Estimates (2026-27 to 2028-29). Further information on Tourism Tasmania is provided on its 

website (www.tourismtasmania.com.au). 
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KEY DELIVERABLES

Table 13.1 provides a summary of the Budget and Forward Estimates allocations for key 

deliverables being undertaken by Tourism Tasmania. 

Table 13.1: Key Deliverables Statement 
2025-26

Budget

2026-27

Forward 

Estimate 

2027-28

Forward 

Estimate 

2028-29

Forward 

Estimate 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

2030 Visitor Economy Strategy1 250 .... .... ....

Tourism Marketing - Maintain Existing Funding  .... 10 000 .... ....

Note: 
1. Funding for this initiative was allocated in the 2024-25 Budget. 

2030 Visitor Economy Strategy  

This initiative provides support for the implementation of the 2030 Visitor Economy Strategy, 

including expanded visitor economy data and insights. 

Tourism Tasmania - Maintain Existing Funding 

This initiative will enable Tourism Tasmania to maintain consistent marketing investment following 

the expiry of fixed-term funding. 

OUTPUT GROUPS

The Output of Tourism Tasmania is provided under the following Output Group: 

 Output Group 1 - Tourism.  

Revenue and Expense Summary 

This section provides a summary of the appropriation revenue and total expense estimates for 

Tourism Tasmania. Tables 13.2 and 13.3 provide the Revenue from Appropriation and Total 

Expenses by Portfolio and Output. This is followed by an explanation where there are major 

variations in revenue and/or expense estimates of an Output Group. 
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Table 13.2: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Minister for Tourism, Hospitality and Events 

Output Group 1 - Tourism 

1.1 Tourism 39 628 39 125 39 456 29 168 29 718 

39 628 39 125 39 456 29 168 29 718

Tourism Tasmania 

Total Operating Services 39 628 39 125 39 456 29 168 29 718 

39 628 39 125 39 456 29 168 29 718

Total Revenue from Appropriation 39 628 39 125 39 456 29 168 29 718

Controlled Revenue from Appropriation 39 628 39 125 39 456 29 168 29 718 

39 628 39 125 39 456 29 168 29 718

Table 13.3: Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Minister for Tourism, Hospitality and Events 

Output Group 1 - Tourism 

1.1 Tourism 40 944 41 374 42 396 30 183 30 634 

40 944 41 374 42 396 30 183 30 634

TOTAL 40 944 41 374 42 396 30 183 30 634

Explanation of Major Variations 

Output Group 1: Tourism 

The decrease in 2027-28 reflects the completion of fixed-term funding for the 2025-26 Key 

Deliverable - Tourism Marketing - Maintain Existing Funding.  
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Output Group 1:  Tourism 

1.1 Tourism 

This Output undertakes a program of marketing activities that focus on building a strong distinctive 

tourism brand and delivering marketing campaigns to appeal to targeted customer segments. This 

is achieved through paid media activities, earned media opportunities and communicating directly 

with consumers through digital communication channels to ensure Tasmania’s marketing 

messages are optimised in key Australian and international markets. 

The Output includes commercial marketing partnerships with access partners, retail travel 

networks, online travel retailers and other distributors of Tasmanian tourism products to stimulate 

holiday sales and bookings to Tasmania. 
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DETAILED BUDGET STATEMENTS

The following Tables present detailed Budget statements for the Agency. Each Statement is 

followed by a summary of major variations where applicable. 

Table 13.4: Statement of Comprehensive Income 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue and other income 

Appropriation revenue - operating 39 628 39 125 39 456 29 168 29 718 

Other revenue 716 2 168 2 270 722 724 

Total revenue 40 344 41 293 41 726 29 890 30 442

Total income 40 344 41 293 41 726 29 890 30 442

Expenses 

Employee benefits 8 603 10 259 10 845 11 170 11 505 

Depreciation and amortisation 534 672 641 262 161 

Supplies and consumables 29 400 28 105 28 479 16 758 16 975 

Grants and subsidies 2 197 2 188 2 281 1 844 1 844 

Other expenses 210 150 150 149 149 

Total expenses 40 944 41 374 42 396 30 183 30 634

Net result (600) (81) (670) (293) (192)

Comprehensive result (600) (81) (670) (293) (192)

Explanation of Major Variations 

The decrease in Appropriation revenue - operating and Supplies and consumables in 2027-28 

reflects the funding profile of fixed-term key deliverable funding. 

The increase in Other revenue in 2025-26 and 2026-27 reflects reimbursements from the 

Department of State Growth for activities associated with the 2030 Visitor Economy Strategy. 

The increase in Employee benefits in 2025-26 primarily reflects revised estimates to align with the 

Agency’s actual staffing establishment and current salary and superannuation costs as at 

30 June 2024. 

The variation in Grants and subsidies reflects the expense profile and timing of payments under 

existing grant deed arrangements. 
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Table 13.5: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 1 1 1 1 1

Receivables 246 158 167 187 187

247 159 168 188 188

Non-financial assets

Property, plant and equipment 68 86 46 21 14

Intangibles 983 1 151 550 313 159

Other assets 700 700 561 558 527

1 751 1 937 1 157 892 700

Total assets 1 998 2 096 1 325 1 080 888

Liabilities 

Payables 13 25 25 25 25

Employee benefits 1 491 1 755 1 654 1 702 1 702

Other liabilities 9 17 17 17 17

Total liabilities 1 513 1 797 1 696 1 744 1 744

Net assets (liabilities) 485 299 (371) (664) (856)

Equity 

Accumulated funds 485 299 (371) (664) (856)

Total equity 485 299 (371) (664) (856)

Explanation of Major Variations 

The decrease in Receivables in 2026 primarily reflects the receipt of outstanding GST during the 

year. 

The variation in Intangibles reflects the profile of the development of ICT and web development 

assets. 

The decrease in Employee benefits in 2027 reflects the 27th pay and the reduction in the 

associated liability accrued over prior years. 
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Table 13.6: Statement of Cash Flows 

2024‑25 2025‑26 2026‑27 2027‑28 2028‑29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Appropriation receipts - operating 39 628 39 125 39 456 29 168 29 718 

GST receipts .... 196 .... .... .... 

Other cash receipts 716 2 168 2 270 722 724 

Total cash inflows 40 344 41 489 41 726 29 890 30 442

Cash outflows

Employee benefits (7 394) (9 272) (9 512) (9 856) (10 151)

Superannuation (1 143) (1 228) (1 303) (1 283) (1 323)

Grants and subsidies (2 197) (2 188) (2 281) (1 844) (1 844)

Supplies and consumables (29 400) (28 105) (28 480) (16 758) (16 974)

Other cash payments (210) (150) (150) (149) (150)

Total cash outflows (40 344) (40 943) (41 726) (29 890) (30 442)

Net cash from (used by) operating activities .... 546 .... .... ....

Cash flows from investing activities 

Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets .... (350) .... .... .... 

Net cash from (used by) investing activities .... (350) .... .... ....

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held .... 196 .... .... ....

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period 1 (195) 1 1 1

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period 1 1 1 1 1

Explanation of Major Variations 

Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets reflects planned expenditure on intangible assets, 

primarily relating to the continued development and enhancement of Tourism Tasmania’s digital 

and information systems. 
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14 DEPARTMENT OF 

TREASURY AND FINANCE

AGENCY OUTLINE

The Department of Treasury and Finance is responsible to the Treasurer, The Hon Eric Abetz MP.  

Treasury provides the Government with objective advice on the economic and financial 

management of Tasmania. Treasury also implements Government policies and programs, and 

performs analysis, monitoring and reporting functions on behalf of the Government. 

Treasury undertakes various activities including: 

 monitoring and analysing trends in economic conditions and forecasting economic parameters 

for Tasmania; 

 preparing and monitoring the State Budget, managing the Public Account and providing advice 

on financial and resource management in the public sector, taking into account the 

Government’s strategies and priorities; 

 monitoring and providing advice on the performance and management of government 

businesses; 

 managing the Government’s office accommodation portfolio, insurable risks of agencies, 

property sales and whole-of-government procurement; 

 providing policy advice on regulatory and financial issues, intergovernmental financial relations 

and State taxation issues, and State taxation collection on behalf of the Commissioner of State 

Revenue; and 

 supporting the Tasmanian Economic Regulator, the State Grants Commission, the Tasmanian 

Liquor and Gaming Commission, the Commissioner for Licensing, the Commissioner of State 

Revenue and the Superannuation Commission to carry out their statutory, regulatory and other 

functions. 

This chapter provides the Department’s financial information for 2025-26 and over the Forward 

Estimates (2026-27 to 2028-29). Further information about the Department is provided on its 

website (www.treasury.tas.gov.au). 
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KEY DELIVERABLES

Table 14.1 provides a summary of the Budget and Forward Estimates allocations for key 

deliverables being undertaken by the Department. 

Table 14.1: Key Deliverables Statement 
2025-26

Budget

2026-27

Forward 

Estimate 

2027-28

Forward 

Estimate 

2028-29

Forward 

Estimate 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Energy Policy1 1 090 600 600 ....

Expansion of the House of Assembly to 35 Members - Office 

Accommodation Capital Upgrades2,3

2 066 .... .... ....

Extend Payroll Tax Rebate Scheme (Apprentices)2 800 1 300 500

Fiscal Performance Initiatives 500 1 500 .... ....

Gaming and Licensing Information System Replacement4 1 954 1 640 320 300

Increase First Home Owner Grant to $30 0002 9 800 6 300 .... ....

Leasing Management System4 745 .... .... ....

Public Account Reporting and Management Information System3,4 3 217 3 629 .... ....

Rail (Recapitalisation of TasRail)2 24 000 .... .... ....

Stadiums Tasmania - Capital Works2 1 000 1 000 .... ....

Stadiums Tasmania - Silverdome2 12 000 .... .... ....

Tasmanian Risk Management Fund2 183 000 .... .... ....

TasNetworks North West Transmission Development2 191 000 .... .... ....

TT-Line Support2 74 500 ....  .... ....

Notes: 
1. The 2025-26 allocation for this initiative includes a rollover of unexpended 2024-25 appropriation of $490 000. 
2. These initiatives are funded through Finance-General. For more information see chapter 5 of this Budget Paper. 
3. This initiative is a continuation of funding provided in previous Budgets.  
4. This initiative is funded through the Digital Transformation Priority Expenditure Program within Finance-General. 

Energy Policy  

Following completion of the Project Marinus - Whole of State Business Case in 2024-25, further 

detailed energy policy analysis and advice is expected to be required over coming years. Ongoing 

assessment of the new transmission developments will be necessary, along with policy 

considerations arising from the Project Marinus transition including regulatory policy and electricity 

pricing frameworks. These matters will have material Budget and economic implications. Funding 

is provided to resource a dedicated energy capability within Treasury, consistent with past 

occasions during periods of high workload and transition in the energy sector.

Expansion of the House of Assembly to 35 Members - Office 
Accommodation Capital Upgrades 

Additional funding is provided for the upgrade of Parliament Square offices to accommodate the 

expansion of the House of Assembly to 35 Members. 
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Extend Payroll Tax Rebate Scheme (Apprentices) 

Funding is provided to extend the Payroll Tax Rebate Scheme for newly employed apprentices 

between 1 July 2025 and 30 June 2026, which may be claimed by the employer for a period of two 

years from the date of employment.  

Fiscal Performance Initiatives 

The initiative will fund a range of activities to support improvements to the Budget, including 

activities targeted at supporting the effective and efficient delivery of essential services, initiatives 

that support the ongoing improvement in the delivery of services, and ancillary support to the new 

Efficiency and Productivity Unit (within the Department of Premier and Cabinet) to help facilitate a 

whole-of-government program of work. 

Gaming and Licensing Information System Replacement 

Funding is provided to procure and implement a new Gaming and Licensing Information System to 

facilitate reforms to liquor licensing and support efficient administration of gaming licensing. The 

project will transform gaming and liquor licensing through digitisation of applications, trackable 

applications, streamlining of processes, and support a new liquor licensing model that better aligns 

to the business models and needs of the community. This project is funded through the Digital 

Transformation Priority Expenditure Program in Finance-General. 

Increase First Home Owner Grant to $30 000 

Funding is provided to increase the First Home Owner Grant from $10 000 to $30 000, for eligible 

transactions from 1 July 2025 until 30 June 2026. This initiative is primarily funded through the 

redirection of existing appropriation for prior year Budget initiatives that are not expected to be 

expended, including the Homes Faster! Partnership residential land rebate and the Homes Faster! 

medium-high density development grant.  

Leasing Management System 

Funding is provided to procure and implement a lease management system to create efficiencies 

in the management of major government office accommodation leases and better integrate with 

Treasury’s financial management systems. This project is funded through the Digital 

Transformation Priority Expenditure Program in Finance-General.

Public Account Reporting and Management Information System 

Additional funding is provided to continue progress toward the replacement of Treasury’s 

whole-of-government financial reporting system with tools to improve the financial analysis, 

monitoring of cash status and reporting functions of the Public Account. This project is funded 

through the Digital Transformation Priority Expenditure Program in Finance-General. 

Rail (Recapitalisation of TasRail) 

Funding is provided for the recapitalisation of TasRail, to retire debt that was accumulated from 

past operating expenditures and to ensure that TasRail has adequate capital to support its 

ongoing operations. 
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Stadiums Tasmania - Capital Works 

Funding is provided over two years for stadium acquisitions and for initial capital works to improve 

capital infrastructure to grow commercial outcomes and opportunities, in addition to meeting 

minimum Building Code of Australia compliance and safety requirements.  

Stadiums Tasmania - Silverdome 

Funding is provided as an equity contribution to Stadiums Tasmania to support the redevelopment 

of the Silverdome in Launceston. The redevelopment will deliver upgraded facilities to meet 

National Basketball League broadcast standards and improve overall spectator and athlete 

experience. This investment will help secure elite level sporting events for Northern Tasmania and 

support future opportunities to expand National Basketball League representation, including a 

potential Women’s National Basketball League team. 

Tasmanian Risk Management Fund 

Funding is provided to the Tasmanian Risk Management Fund to reflect the Fund Actuary’s 

analysis regarding increasing liabilities relating to workers’ compensation. This allocation will 

ensure the Fund has sufficient financial assets to meet outstanding claims liabilities in relation to 

this risk category. 

TasNetworks North West Transmission Development 

Funding is provided for the Government’s anticipated equity contribution for TasNetworks’ 

North West Transmission Developments Stage 1. Drawdown of this equity contribution is subject 

to the project reaching Financial Close, including finalisation of the associated financing 

agreements with the Clean Energy Finance Corporation, and may occur in tranches aligned with 

project delivery milestones.  

TT-Line Support 

Funding is provided to support TT-Line in delivering major capital projects and to ensure that it has 

adequate capital to sustain its ongoing operations. 
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OUTPUT GROUPS

Outputs of the Department of Treasury and Finance are provided under the following Output 

Groups: 

 Output Group 1 - Financial and Resource Management Services; 

 Output Group 2 - Economic and Fiscal Policy Advice; 

 Output Group 3 - Revenue, Superannuation and Regulatory Management Services; and 

 Output Group 4 - Community Assistance. 

Revenue and Expense Summary 

This section provides a summary of the appropriation revenue and total expense estimates for the 

Department of Treasury and Finance. Tables 14.2 and 14.3 provide the Revenue from 

Appropriation and Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output. This is followed by an explanation 

where there are major variations in revenue and/or expense estimates of an Output Group.  
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Table 14.2: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Treasurer 

Output Group 1 - Financial and Resource 
Management Services 

1.1 Budget Development and Management 4 216 5 017 6 202 4 654 4 781

1.2 Financial Management and Accounting 

Services 4 478 4 991 5 324 5 271 5 427

1.3 Shareholder Advice on Government 

Businesses 5 688 4 971 4 737 4 687 4 201

1.4 Government Property and Accommodation 

Services 2 233 2 553 2 664 2 637 2 718

1.5 Government Procurement Services 1 386 502 823 391 ....

18 001 18 034 19 750 17 640 17 127
Output Group 2 - Economic and Fiscal Policy 

Advice 

2.1 Economic Policy Advice 2 547 2 446 2 544 2 510 2 580

2.2 Regulatory Policy 3 035 3 269 3 416 3 381 3 478

2.3 Intergovernmental Financial Matters 2 593 2 782 2 903 2 865 2 937

8 175 8 497 8 863 8 756 8 995
Output Group 3 - Revenue, Superannuation and 

Regulatory Management Services 

3.1 Tax Administration and Revenue Collection 8 150 8 319 8 668 8 587 8 839

3.2 Regulation and Administration of Liquor and 

Gaming 6 590 6 902 7 195 7 113 7 310

3.4 Office of the Superannuation Commission 13 125 12 420 12 606 12 505 12 636

3.5 Administration of Grants, Subsidies and 

Concessions 1 824 1 908 2 000 1 983 2 039

29 689 29 549 30 469 30 188 30 824

Output Group 4 - Community Assistance 

4.1 Public Trustee Community Service Obligation 7 001 7 158 6 686 6 808 7 010

7 001 7 158 6 686 6 808 7 010

Department of Treasury and Finance 

Total Operating Services 62 866 63 238 65 768 63 392 63 956

62 866 63 238 65 768 63 392 63 956



Treasury and Finance 297

Table 14.2: Revenue from Appropriation by Portfolio and Output 
(continued) 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Appropriation Rollover 2 050 2 020 .... .... ....

Total Revenue from Appropriation 64 916 65 258 65 768 63 392 63 956

Controlled Revenue from Appropriation 64 916 65 258 65 768 63 392 63 956 

64 916 65 258 65 768 63 392 63 956
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Table 14.3: Total Expenses by Portfolio and Output 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Treasurer 

Output Group 1 - Financial and Resource 
Management Services 

1.1 Budget Development and Management 4 448 5 224 6 156 4 739 4 861

1.2 Financial Management and Accounting 

Services 5 478 5 526 5 521 5 616 5 765

1.3 Shareholder Advice on Government 

Businesses 5 806 5 697 4 785 4 870 4 388

1.4 Government Property and Accommodation 

Services 2 575 2 768 2 772 2 821 2 904

1.5 Government Procurement Services 4 231 4 484 5 100 4 674 4 419

22 538 23 699 24 334 22 720 22 337
Output Group 2 - Economic and Fiscal Policy 

Advice 

2.1 Economic Policy Advice 2 615 2 528 2 519 2 554 2 621

2.2 Regulatory Policy 3 437 3 422 3 424 3 485 3 580

2.3 Intergovernmental Financial Matters 3 126 2 877 2 872 2 917 2 987

9 178 8 827 8 815 8 956 9 188
Output Group 3 - Revenue, Superannuation and 

Regulatory Management Services 

3.1 Tax Administration and Revenue Collection 8 399 8 605 8 581 8 740 8 983

3.2 Regulation and Administration of Liquor and 

Gaming 7 054 7 393 7 394 7 512 7 711

3.3 Economic Regulation 2 063 2 640 2 310 2 360 2 426

3.4 Office of the Superannuation Commission 13 393 12 900 12 643 12 712 12 843

3.5 Administration of Grants, Subsidies and 

Concessions 1 890 1 973 1 980 2 018 2 071

32 799 33 511 32 908 33 342 34 034

Output Group 4 - Community Assistance 

4.1 Public Trustee Community Service Obligation 7 001 7 210 6 511 6 907 7 045

4.2 Community Support Fund 8 360 8 360 8 360 8 360 8 360

15 361 15 570 14 871 15 267 15 405

TOTAL 79 876 81 607 80 928 80 285 80 964
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Explanation of Major Variations 

Output Group 1: Financial and Resource Management Services 

The increase in the Budget Development and Management Output in 2025-26 and 2026-27 

primarily reflects the profile of the 2025-26 Key Deliverable - Fiscal Performance Initiatives.  

The variation in the Shareholder Advice on Government Businesses Output primarily reflects the 

profile of funding for the 2025-26 Key Deliverable - Energy Policy. 

The decrease in the revenue from appropriation in 2025-26 in the Government Procurement 

Services Output primarily reflects the reallocation of funding for the Transition to Electric Vehicles 

initiative from 2024-25 and 2025-26 across the Forward Estimates and a reallocation of funding to 

other Outputs.  

Output Group 3: Revenue, Superannuation and Regulatory Management Services 

The increase in 2025-26 for the Economic Regulation Output primarily reflects the allocation of 

additional resources for water and sewerage pricing investigations to be undertaken in 2025-26 

funded through regulatory fees. 

The decrease in the Office of the Superannuation Commission Output from 2025-26 reflects a 

reallocation of funding to other Outputs. 

Output Group 4: Community Assistance 

The decrease in 2026-27 in the Public Trustee Community Service Obligation Output reflects the 

profile of funding to support the implementation of recommendations from the Independent Review 

of the operations of the Public Trustee. 
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Output Group 1: Financial and Resource Management 

Services  

1.1 Budget Development and Management 

This Output includes management of the State Budget process, the provision of advice on 

budgetary issues and monitoring of the State’s budgetary position and financial performance 

against the Government’s Fiscal Strategy. 

1.2 Financial Management and Accounting Services 

This Output includes whole-of-government financial management activities and the provision of 

advice on financial management and reform, consistent with the Government’s strategies and 

priorities. It supports a range of services relating to the management of financial assets and 

liabilities, associated risk mitigation strategies and the preparation of whole-of-government 

financial and statistical reports. 

1.3 Shareholder Advice on Government Businesses 

This Output includes monitoring and provision of advice on government businesses. This includes 

the provision of advice on reforms, major projects and policies relating to the Government’s 

ownership of businesses. It also includes engagement with international credit rating agencies and 

the provision of support to the Treasurer on energy pricing related matters. 

1.4 Government Property and Accommodation Services 

This Output covers the administration of, and provision of advice in relation to, Government 

property and office accommodation services, including the management of government-owned 

and leased office buildings and the disposal of Crown property. 

1.5 Government Procurement Services 

This Output includes the provision of advice in relation to Government procurement activities, the 

management of whole-of-government contracts and the administration of the Tasmanian Risk 

Management Fund and other insurance-related matters. 

Output Group 2:  Economic and Fiscal Policy Advice 

2.1 Economic Policy Advice 

This Output relates to the provision of advice on international, national and Tasmanian economic 

conditions and developments and forecasting economic trends in the Tasmanian economy. It also 

includes the provision of advice on economic and reform issues, including inter-jurisdictional and 

national economic policy initiatives, and economic impact modelling and analysis. 
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2.2 Regulatory Policy 

This Output includes the provision of advice relating to the regulation and taxation of gambling 

activities and regulation of the sale, supply, promotion and consumption of liquor, State revenue 

policy, subordinate legislation and the legislation review program. 

2.3 Intergovernmental Financial Matters 

This Output relates to the provision of advice on all intergovernmental financial matters, including 

support to the State Grants Commission. 

Output Group 3: Revenue, Superannuation and 

Regulatory Management Services 

3.1 Tax Administration and Revenue Collection 

This Output comprises the administration of taxation legislation and the collection of State 

taxation, including monitoring the compliance of taxpayers with State revenue legislation. 

3.2 Regulation and Administration of Liquor and Gaming 

This Output provides for the regulation and control of liquor licensing, casino gaming, gaming 

machines, keno, wagering and minor gaming. It includes the provision of support to the 

Commissioner for Licensing in discharging the Commissioner’s statutory functions under the 

Liquor Licensing Act 1990 and the Tasmanian Liquor and Gaming Commission in the discharge of 

its statutory functions under the Liquor Licensing Act and the Gaming Control Act 1993. 

3.3 Economic Regulation 

This Output comprises the provision of support to the Tasmanian Economic Regulator in the 

exercise of its statutory functions which includes the regulation of some activities within the State’s 

electricity supply industry and gas industry, economic regulation of the State’s water and 

sewerage industry, undertaking pricing investigations and pricing inquiries at the request of the 

Government and investigating competitive neutrality complaints. 

3.4 Office of the Superannuation Commission 

This Output comprises the provision of support to the Superannuation Commission in undertaking 

statutory functions under: the Public Sector Superannuation Reform Act 2016; the Public Sector 

Superannuation Reform Regulations 2017; and the Public Sector Superannuation Reform 

(Parliamentary Superannuation) Regulations 2016. 

3.5 Administration of Grants, Subsidies and Concessions 

This Output includes the administration of unclaimed money and various grants, subsidies and 

concessions to the Tasmanian community. The Government is committed to providing assistance 

to the Tasmanian community, including First Home Owner Grants, duty concessions, local 

government rates remission, and tax rebates and exemptions. 
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Output Group 4: Community Assistance 

4.1 Public Trustee Community Service Obligation 

This Output comprises the payment of the Community Service Obligation to the Public Trustee for 

the provision of trustee services to eligible clients. It also includes additional funding provided in 

the 2024-25 and 2022-23 Budgets to support the Public Trustee to implement the 

recommendations from the Independent Review. 

4.2 Community Support Fund  

This Output comprises the collection and disbursement of funds from the Community Support 

Levy imposed on the gross profits from electronic gaming machines in hotels, clubs and casinos, 

and any direct contribution from Government or the Licensed Monitoring Operator. 
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DETAILED BUDGET STATEMENTS

The following Tables present detailed Budget statements for the Department. Each Statement is 

followed by a summary of major variations where applicable. 

Table 14.4: Statement of Comprehensive Income 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue and other income 

Appropriation revenue - operating 62 866 63 238 65 768 63 392 63 956 

Other revenue from government 2 050 2 020 .... .... .... 

Grants 918 5 916 5 269 320 300 

Fees and fines 13 222 13 835 13 715 13 708 13 694 

Other revenue 778 1 034 1 119 1 124 1 163 

Total revenue 79 834 86 043 85 871 78 544 79 113

Total income 79 834 86 043 85 871 78 544 79 113

Expenses 

Employee benefits 46 048 49 552 50 291 49 757 50 747 

Depreciation and amortisation 826 753 928 866 807 

Supplies and consumables 10 750 9 555 8 674 8 246 7 869 

Grants and subsidies 15 043 15 259 14 560 14 956 15 094 

Other expenses 7 209 6 488 6 475 6 460 6 447 

Total expenses 79 876 81 607 80 928 80 285 80 964

Net result (42) 4 436 4 943 (1 741) (1 851)

Comprehensive result (42) 4 436 4 943 (1 741) (1 851)

Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in Grants in 2025-26 and 2026-27 primarily reflects additional funding from the 

Digital Transformation Priority Expenditure Program for the 2025-26 Key Deliverables - Gaming 

and Licensing Information System Replacement, Leasing Management System, and Public 

Account Reporting and Management Information System initiatives. 

The variation in Employee benefits reflects funding for the 2025-26 Key Deliverables - Fiscal 

Performance Initiatives and Energy Policy, and a reclassification of expenditure primarily from 

Supplies and consumables and Other expenses.  
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The decrease in Supplies and consumables from 2025-26 primarily reflects higher expenditure in 

2024-25, due to the rollover of unspent 2023-24 appropriation for departmental projects including 

information system upgrades, and the timing of expenditure for the Project Marinus 

Whole-of-State Business Case. The decrease in 2026-27 primarily reflects the profile of funding 

for the 2025-26 Key Deliverable - Fiscal Performance Initiatives and the timing of water and 

sewerage pricing investigations. The decrease in 2028-29 primarily reflects the timing of funding 

for the Transition to Electric Vehicles initiative.  

The decrease in 2026-27 for Grants and subsidies primarily reflects the conclusion of funding to 

the Public Trustee to implement the recommendations from the Independent Review into the 

Public Trustee.  

Table 14.5: Statement of Comprehensive Income - Administered 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Administered revenue and other income 

Fees and fines 1 755 1 779 1 798 1 817 1 835

Total administered revenue 1 755 1 779 1 798 1 817 1 835

Total administered income 1 755 1 779 1 798 1 817 1 835

Administered expenses 

Transfers to the Public Account 1 755 1 779 1 798 1 817 1 835

Total administered expenses 1 755 1 779 1 798 1 817 1 835

Administered net result .... .... .... .... ....

Administered comprehensive result .... .... .... .... ....
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Table 14.6: Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets 

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 12 906 16 044 15 121 14 185 13 042 

Receivables 447 380 382 384 386 

Other financial assets 830 1 174 1 185 1 196 1 207 

14 183 17 598 16 688 15 765 14 635

Non-financial assets

Property, plant and equipment 767 725 663 613 578 

Heritage and cultural assets 410 410 410 410 410 

Intangibles 7 104 11 567 16 092 15 718 15 368 

Other assets 609 692 706 720 735 

8 890 13 394 17 871 17 461 17 091

Total assets 23 073 30 992 34 559 33 226 31 726

Liabilities 

Payables 837 1 951 1 795 1 913 1 967 

Employee benefits 10 404 11 471 10 251 10 541 10 838 

Other liabilities 61 58 58 58 58 

Total liabilities 11 302 13 480 12 104 12 512 12 863

Net assets (liabilities) 11 771 17 512 22 455 20 714 18 863

Equity 

Reserves 265 265 265 265 265 

Accumulated funds 11 506 17 247 22 190 20 449 18 598 

Total equity 11 771 17 512 22 455 20 714 18 863

Explanation of Major Variations 

The increase in 2026 for: Cash and deposits; Other financial assets; Other assets; and Employee 

benefits, and the decrease in Receivables, primarily reflects revised estimates as at 30 June 2024.  

The increase in Cash and deposits also reflects a higher than estimated cash balance for the 

Community Support Fund as at 30 June 2025.  
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The variation in Intangibles from 2026 reflects the recognition of the Public Account Reporting and 

Management Information System, Leasing Management System, and Gaming and Licensing 

Information System Replacement. 

The increase in Payables in 2026 reflects a revised schedule of Community Service Obligation 

payments to the Public Trustee which are now paid quarterly in arrears. 

The decrease in Employee benefits in 2027 reflects the 27th pay and the reduction in the 

associated liability accrued over prior years. 
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Table 14.7: Statement of Cash Flows 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Appropriation receipts - operating 62 866 63 238 65 768 63 392 63 956 

Appropriation receipts - other 2 050 2 020 .... .... .... 

Grants 918 5 916 5 269 320 300 

Fees and fines 13 205 13 822 13 702 13 695 13 681 

GST receipts 1 600 1 599 1 599 1 599 1 599 

Other cash receipts 778 1 034 1 119 1 124 1 163 

Total cash inflows 81 417 87 629 87 457 80 130 80 699

Cash outflows

Employee benefits (39 814) (42 615) (44 645) (42 879) (43 717)

Superannuation (5 794) (6 484) (6 864) (6 591) (6 729)

GST payments (1 600) (1 599) (1 599) (1 599) (1 599)

Grants and subsidies (15 043) (15 662) (14 735) (14 857) (15 059)

Supplies and consumables (10 749) (9 550) (8 674) (8 241) (7 872)

Other cash payments (7 209) (6 488) (6 475) (6 460) (6 447)

Total cash outflows (80 209) (82 398) (82 992) (80 627) (81 423)

Net cash from (used by) operating activities 1 208 5 231 4 465 (497) (724)

Cash flows from investing activities 

Payments for acquisition of non-financial assets (1 037) (6 035) (5 388) (439) (419)

Net cash from (used by) investing activities (1 037) (6 035) (5 388) (439) (419)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held 171 (804) (923) (936) (1 143)

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period 12 735 16 848 16 044 15 121 14 185

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period 12 906 16 044 15 121 14 185 13 042
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Table 14.8: Statement of Cash Flows - Administered 

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Forward Forward Forward

Budget Budget Estimate Estimate Estimate

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash inflows

Fees and fines 1 755 1 779 1 798 1 817 1 835

Total cash inflows 1 755 1 779 1 798 1 817 1 835

Cash outflows

Transfers to the Public Account (1 755) (1 779) (1 798) (1 817) (1 835)

Total cash outflows (1 755) (1 779) (1 798) (1 817) (1 835)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents held .... .... .... .... ....

Cash and deposits at the beginning of the 
reporting period .... .... .... .... ....

Cash and deposits at the end of the reporting 
period .... .... .... .... ....
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